
The original documents are located in Box 32, folder “11/24/75 HR8365 DOT and Related 
Agencies Appropriation Act 1976 (2)” of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case 

Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized. 



[COMMITTEE PRINT] 

NOTICE.-:-This report is given out subject to relea!le when con­
sideration of the bill which it accompanies has been completed by 
the whole committee. Please check on such action bef~e release in 
order to be advised of any changes. 

94TH CoNGRESS} HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES {. 
1st Sessitm 

REPORT 
No.--

DEPA;RTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED 
AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 1976 

Ju!U: 2$, i975.~Committed to the Committee; of the Whole llouse oh the State 
of the Union &nd ordered to be printed 

Mr. McF~LL, from the Commit~e on Approprlatio~, 
submitted the following 

REPORT 
tpgether with 

SEPARATE, SUPPLEMENTAL1 A;ND MINORITY VIEWS 
[To accompany H.R. -] 

The Qomn:ijtte~ on Appro~atio~s subm_its the follo:Vi':lg teport in 
explarmtion of the accompanymg bill ~aking approprnatw~ for the 
Department of Transportation and related agencies fon the fiScal year 
ending June 30, 1976, and the period en4ing September 30_, 1~76. 

Il'ITDE~ TP BILL AN D REPORT 

Departmimt·or'Trahsportatioh: Bill jage 
Office of the Secretary _____ -------- - -_ __ ____ __ ___ ' 2 
Coa8t ,Gua~d-~-------- ~-- ---- -- ----------------- 4 
Federal Aviation Administration~ __ ---- - --------- - 7 
Fed~ral Highway Adminis.tration_______________ ___ 12 
N a tiona! Highway Traffic Safety Administration____ 18 
Federa\ Railroad Administration_----- ---- - - - - -___ 19 
Urban Mass Transportation Adn;tinistration_______ _ 22 
St. J;,awrence ~eaway DeveloPment Corpo~atj.on_____ 24 

National· Transportation Safety Board_--------- - --- - -- 25 
Civil· Aerion~~outics Board ___ ----- - ---- - -- __ -- _-----____ 25 
Interstate Commerce Commission-- - - ------ -- ---- - - - -- 26 
The Panama Canal_-·---- -- -- ------- - -- - --- - ---- - - -- 27 
United States Railway Association ___ - - -- - ------------ 29 
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authot:ity-- - _ _ _ _ 30 

Report pagt 
8 

10 
14 
19 
26 
29 
32 
36 
36 
37 
38 
38 
39 

0 
General provisions __ - - -- -- - - - - -------------,.----- ---- 30 

The following table summarizes the amounts recomme a in theb t' 
bill for fiscal year 1976 in comparison with the budget es @.ates and ; 
nmounts provided for·fiscal year 1975. ' ~ ~ 

54--051-75-1 't-.:0 

Digitized from Box 32 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files 
at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



"'COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS 
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 

New budget 
(ob~tlonal) 

Item au ority, 
flacal year ms 

(1) (2) 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

Office of the Secretary ___________________ $64,893,000 

Coast Guard __ ---- ------ -------------- 931, 612, 000 

Federal Aviation Administration_-- • --- - -- 1, 738,309,000 

Federal liighway Administration_ - • - ----- 49,055,000 

National Highway Traffic Safety Adminis-
70,874,000 trll.tion ___ __ _____ --- ___ __ • ____ -- - --- _ 

Federal Railroad Administration--,._-_- __ --- 486,822,000 . 
Urban Mass Transportation Adminis-

5f, 010, 000 tration ___ -- -------------------------

Subtotg}. Department of Trans-
·- port!'tion __ -- __ _ - - - --- --- - -- - - - 3,392, 575,000 

TITLE 11- RE':LATED AGENCIES 

National Tran8portatio:li Safety $oartf~~-- 9, 640, 000 
.. ·. . ~I -

C1v11 A~'ronautws Board. ,._~ ·----- - --- --- 85,338;ooo 

Interstate Commerce Commission.-~-1- __ 44, 970,000 

Panama Canal Zone Governmenk .X::. __ _ 69,431,000 

United States Rai!way Ass~iatiorl.:~--- -- 12, 000, 000 

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit..> 
Authority------ ____ • ___ • ___ ____ ~ -- ___ t 3 104, 553, 000 

Subtotal, related agencies-________ __ 325, 932, 000 

TotAl, new budget (obligational) au-thority ______ • ___ _____ ____ __ ___ 
3, 718,507,000 

Appropriations to liquid~te contract au-
(5, 593, 560, 000) thorisations (title I) .:-.• :.~--- ---- -- -----

Approprjations for debt reduction (title I) __ (179, 448) 

Grand total, all appropriations __ _ . _ (9, 312; 246, 448) 

t Excludes $250,000,000 not authorized. 
• E xcludes $950 000 n()t authorized. . 
I InCludes $68,624,000 advance e.pi>roprlatlon for &cal Y.ll81' 1976. 

Budget estimates··of New hu<Jget 
Bill compared with 

new (obligational) . (obligational) 
New budget authorltym authority 
(ob~atlonal) fisciU year 6 . · recommended 

In the bill aut orlty, 
11scal year 1975 

(!l) (4) (5) 

$71,465,000 $61, 300, 000 -$3, 593, 000 

1! 071, 281, 775 1; 049, 882, 775 -t118, 270, 775 

I 1, 668, 200, 000 1. 623, 152, 000 -115, 157, 000 

66,080,000 35,800,000 -13, 255, 000 

2 72, 150, 000 66,850,000 -4,024,000 

597, 525, 000 529,400,000 +42, 578,000 

83, 100, 000 59,300,000 + 8, 29Q, 000 

3,629, 801,775 3,425,684, 775 +33, 109, 775 

. 
10, 175,000 11, uo, 000 +I, 470,000 

80,095, 000 79,690,000 ..-'5; 648, 000 

49,970,000 49, 130,000 +4, 160,000 

63, 174, 000 62,040,000 -7,391,000 

10,000,000 10,000,000 - 2, 000,000 

' 121, 759, 000 ' 121, 759, 000 + 17, 206, 000 

335, 173, 000 333,729,000 + 7, 797, 000 

-~ 
,_... 

3, 964, 97 4, _!!.§) 3, 759, 413, 775 -f-40, 906, 775 I'-- . 

5 (7, 122, 338, 000) (7, 093, 100, 000) ( + 1,499, MO, 000) 

(187, 225) (187, 225) <*1, 777) 

(11, 087, 500, 000) (10,85~ 701,000) c + 1,54o; 4:M, 552) 

'Ineludes $90,069,000 adve.noe appropriation "tor ftscal year 1977. 
I Excludes $50,000.000 not authorized, 

Budget estimates ot 
new (obllgatlonal) . 
· authority, · 

11scal year 1976 

(6) 

-$1-0, 165, 000 

-21, 399, 000 

- 45, 048, 000 

-30, 280, 000 

-5,300,000 

-68, 125,000 

- 23, 800, 000 

- 204, 117, 000 

+ 935, 000 

-405,000 

-840,000 

~I, 134,000 

----------------

----------------

-4444,000 

~l,ooc) __ 

( - 29, 238, 000) 

----------------
( - 234, 799, 000) 

/ 

,/ 

/ 

/ 

J 
/ 
J' 
/ 

• 



4 

SuMMARY oF Fn;cAL YEAR 1976 MPROPlUATION~ 

The accompanyin~ bill would provide $3,759,413~775 in new budget 
(obligational) authority for the. programs ~f the Depart~ent of 
Transportation and related agencieS, a reduction of $205;561,000 be­
low the $3,964,974,175 requested in the budget. The reco~ended 
amount is $40,906,77L5 more than the $3,718,51:>7,000. app!opriated for 
the current fiscal year, includin,g $211,233.000 contamed m the Second 
Supplemental Approptjati~n Act, 1975. Of the $3,759,413,775 . re~om­
mended, $3,669,354,775 is for the fiscal year 19'76 and $90,059,000 IS an 
advance appropriation for fiscal yea~ 1977: . . . 

Appropriations to liquid-trte contract. authonzatwns totalmg 
$7,093,100,000 are ·recommend~d. The sum IS $29,23•8,000 less than the 
$7,122,338,000 requested jl.nd $1,499,540,000 more than the $5,593,560,-
000 appropriated f~r fiscal year 1976. . . . .. 

Action has been de,ferred:on the $250;000,000 requested for faCihtles 
and equipment o~the Federal Aviation Adt?ini.stratitm,, $5Q,OOO-~OOO 
of the liquidating: cash r~u~t for Grymts-m-a1d for; alrpor,ts, and 
$950 000 of the request for Traffic and h1ghway safety. As of June 20, 
1975: the legislative altthorit,V for these items had not yet beeil re­
ported to the HouSe. . 

The Committee has carefully reviewed the programs of the Depart­
ment of Transporta,tion :and related agencies for fiscal y~r 197'6 and 
is recommending ·w~at it considers ~o be sufficient funds. to allow these 
organizations to ,help meet the requirements of our N atwn's transpor­
tation system. 

SELECTED 1\IAJOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Selected major recommendations are: . . .. 
( 1) The appropriation of $1,522,000,000 for the operations activities 

of the Federal Aviation Administration, $23,000,000 less than the 
budget request; . . · . 

(2) The appropriatl'on of $714,230,000 for operahng expenses of 
the Coast Guard; . 

(3) Deletion of the $8,500,000 requested by UMTA for a high per­
formance personal rapid transit demonstration project at Broomfield, 
Colorado; · . 

( 4) Approval of the $36,000,000 request for Coast Guard aircraft 
procurement; · . , , . .. 

( 5) An increase of $935,000 over the budget for additional pemon-
nel for theN ational Transportation Safety Board ; . 

(6) The approintiation of:$438;800,000 for Ifede::al grants to Am­
trak. includin~ the full budget .request for capital Improvements: 

(7) A liquidating cash apprO'pr~ation of $o,432,800,000 for the Fed­
eral-aid hi~hways program; · : 

(8) Approvai of th(r$1,500,000 request to complete the research and 
development phase of the Morgantoyvn personal rapid tr~it :project; 

(9) A reduction of $20,400,000 m the research, engmeermg, and 
development (trust fund) appropriation of the FAA; and 

(10) A general provision providing for commitments of not to ex­
~eed $1,800,000,000 for urban mass transportation ; 

5 

EFFECT oF CoM:lnTrEE ACTION oN PROJECTED BUDGET ExPENDiTI:tnEs 
(OUTLAYS) IN FISCAL YEAR 1976 

The 'budget expenditures (outlays) · for the Depa.rtment of Trans~ 
portation and· related agencies covered in this bill are estimated in the 
1976 budget at $11,245,504,000. The actions recommended by. the Com­
mittee are estimated to have the effect of reducing these expl:'nditures 
for fiscal: year 1976 by abciut $130,000,000 to a total of $11,115,504,000. 

PERMANENT OBLIGATioNAL AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FuNDS AND T:RuST 
FuNDs 

In addit~~m to the new buQ.get (obligational) authority contained in 
the accompanying bHl, permanent legislation authorizes the.continua­
tion of certain Government activities without requiring cotiSideration 
by the Congress during the animal appropriation process. Details of 
these activities are reflected in appropriate tables appeatiilg .atthe end 
of this repprt. In fiscal year 1975, these activities are estimated to total 
$6,640,030.000. The e~imate for fiscal year 1976 is $3,569,530;000, a net 

' decrease of'$3,070,500,00:0. The principal item is Federal-aid highways, 
which involves $3,4'75,000,000 of contract authority in fiscal year 1976. 

INFLATIONARY IMPACT STATEMENT: 

Clause 2 (I) ( 4) of rule XI of the House of Representatives requires 
that each c<nnmittee report on a bill or resolution shall contain a 
statement as to .whether enactment of such bill or resolution may have 
an inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation of the 
national economy. 

It is a matter of conjecture whether or not any appropriation of 
money might be inflationarv. The total amount of new budget author­
ity recommended in this bill for fiscal ·year 1976 is $205,561,000 less 
than the budg-et requests. To the extent that the budget requests are 
inflationary, the Committee feels that the amounts recommended in 
!·he a~comp1mying bill will have a less severe impact on aggregate 
mflation. 

More than half of the new budget authority contained in the bill is 
for wages and benefits of existing government employees. .The new 
personnel recommenrled represent less than a two perceri.t increase over 
the fiscal year 1975 level. Since there is substantial unempl~yment in 
the economy, the small increase in employment contained in the bill is 
estimated to have very little, if any, impact on inflatiotf in 'labor 
markets. 

A sipnifi~ant part of the remaining budget authority is for pro~rams 
which involve relatively long lead time capital procurement and con­
struction. For these programs, the expenditure rate is stretched out 
over several years. The Committee believes that. the proposed funding 
.for these items will have only a minimal overall inflationary impact on 
prices and costs in the operation of the national economy. 

SU¥MARY OF TRANSITION PERIOD APPROPRIATIONS 

Appropriations have been provided throu~hout the bill for the 
three-Ihonth transition period between the end of fiscal year 1976 and 



6 

the Qeginning of fiscal year 1977. In accordance with the Budget and 
Impoundment Control Act (P.L. 93-344)., &ca.l year 1977 will begin 
on O~~l?er.1, 1976, instea~ of _July ~·, 1976. The one-time three-month 
-appropnatwn for the. perwdJuly 1, 1976·to September 30, 1976,· will 
~-a feature of most, if not all, regular appropriation bills for fiscal 
year1976. · · 

The following summary table compares the amounts recommen<led 
in tha bill ·wi~h the budget estimate for the transition period: 

Estimates Bill 

·' -: .. ·. 
Bill compared 

with estimates 

Depa~~ngNh~=~-~~·-•• ~~-~~,.-,.-.:~ _ _-: _____ _. __ : _ _-~ 
1 
f~1~·. r-'J• ~ $15, 680,000 -$2,315,000 

r.~~a,ur. -
1
,---A-_..:_-.-,----.------·-··········-----····-· """' 267, 211.939 _-1~&, 

2
1
00
ss .. 

0
ooo
00 v1a 10n "'"'"'stratlon.... ................ ....... 4 , 000, 000 417, 800,000 

Fedora! Highway Administration .. · -· ·--··---·-···------·· •9, 870,000 1, 625, 000 - , 245,000 
National Highway Traffic Safety 1\dministration ..•. , ..••.• ~. • (18,150, 000) Defer -------------··· 
Federal Railroad Administration ____ --·· ---·- ____ _ -··-----_ 168, 950, 000 150, 550,000 -18, 400,000 
Urban Mass Transportation Administration___ _______ ___ ____ 18, 500, 000 13, 900,000 -4, 600, 000 

National Transportation Safety Board ••.. --· -· .. --··-··-·---___ 2, 593,000 3, 020, 000 +427, 000 
Civil Aeronautics Board_____________ ___ _____ _________ ________ 20,000, 000 1,,900,000 -100,000 
Interstate Commetce Commission ..•.... __ __ ___ _______________ 12,500, 000 12,290,000 -210,000 
The Panama canaL ...••.• .• .••...•.........•.•... _____ ___ __ 16,650,000 16,460,000 -190,000 
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit AuthoritY----·------·-·-· 26; 700, 000 26,700,000 -·--·--··-------

----~-----~~~------~~ Total, new budget (obligational) authority 997, 224, 939 945, 196, 939 -:52,,028, 000 

·t Excludes $1,4Sll,otio not authorized. 
• Excludes $2,544,000 not authorized. 
a Not authorited. 

In addition to. the. amounts ~is ted' above, apt)r~rlatioP,s to liquidate 
co:qtr!l-ct ~t1thonzat10ns tota~~ $1,712,450,000 . ar~. recommended. 
This Is $5_,050,000 less· thah the_ budget req1iests considered. 

BUDGET REQUESTS NOT CO'NSJDljlRED 

The- Colnniittee has deferred consideration 6f budget requests for· 
sever~l ~ppropriations, as w~l~ a~; po~tio~s ·of requests 'for other ap­
proprrattons, because. n:uthon2!m.g.legtslat10tl fo~ them for fiscal y~al' 
1976 and/or the transitiOn penod had noff 'been reported to the Holise 
before the Committee marked up the bill. The appropriation items d~­
ferroo, together with the amounts requested for each, · are shown in the 
following table: · 

Amount 
Item 

Department of Tra,risportation: Fuctllvear 1176 Tramltkm ptrlod 

Coast Guard: State boating safety assistance·-+-------~·~--- $1,4501 000 
Feder~J-1 Aviation Administration: Facilities 

and equipment _______ ________ ________ ___ $250,000,000 ----------·-
Federal Aviation Administration: Grants-in-

aid for airports (Appropriation to liquidate 
contract authorization)~------ ---- -------~ (50, 000, 000)(491 000, 000) 

Federal Highway Administration: (Limitation 
on general operating expenses} ~~ __ -------------------- __ 

Filder.al . Highway Administration: Highwty 
safety research and development ----- ----------------·­

Federal Highway Administration: .Highway 
beautification-administrative expertses.: ______________ ----

{ .e, !l84, 000) 

2, ~84,000 

·260, 000 
N atiopal High. way Traffic Safety ·Adnli'ni&t:ra­

·tion: Traffic and hi-ghway safety~-----~---- 950, 000 18, 150, 000 

Total, new liudg~t (ohligationhl.) autliority . 
· .. not considered~-------~----~-------- 25!5; 950, 000 22, i/44; 000 

7 

PAY:ll!:ENTS TO·THE GENERAL SERVICES An~UNIS'PU\TlON 

Under the Public Buildings Act Amendments of 1972, the General 
Se.r.viaes f\dmi~strli:tion was authorized to inipose a systell). of charges 
on the various Departments and Agencies for space and buildings 
services purpo~s. The receipts collected under this.system were to be 
deposited in a fund operated by. the GSA.. 

Testimony indicates that this procedure has resulted ~n inflated 
GSA charges! and increased appropriation requests by Dep~rlinents 
and Agencies for SJ?ace rental. As an example of that testimony, the 
following informatwn was provided to the Committee by the Intei·­
statP- Commerce Commission : 

"The Commission's estimated GSA space charges are 
$2,552,000 fo:r::fiseal year 1975 and $3,637,000 fm;:_fi~al.;tear 
1976. Of the mcrease of $1,085,000; about $670,000 1s due''to 
higher GSA rental rates and about $415,000 is due to add~: 
tional space." 

In order to reduce these excessive charges, the Conuriittee r6com· 
mends a general provision which would prohibit GSA from i;olJeetin,g 
more t~~n the ~nacted ~seal year 1975 standard leve~ use: c~arg~ ra~e. 
I_n addition, the Committee has recommooded reductt6hs m a.ppro}:ma­
ttans to reflect the amounts _to be paid to GSA. These reductiol).~ sl;l~mld 
not result in the curtailment of services proposed in the budget. 

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT ON NAVIGATION S~M~ 

During the P,ast, fisc!-il ~ear the ~o:m:mittee's investi,ga.tiy.,e_ staff t~;~ 
ported on the navigatiOn systems of the Federal Government. Thts 
r~port indicated that there is little coordinat ion among the naviga­
tion efforts of the 'Va~ious gover:illhent agencies involved. The Depart­
ment of ';franspo~~tton has peen desi~ate~ as the lead f!.gl:)nyy ill the 
prepara~wn. of an J,titeragency navigation. plan. 'l'o date~ the Depart-­
ment h.as not complied with this responsibility. In this connection thP.· 
£ol)o'Wmg !quote from the report is discussed on page 48 of pa.rt 1 of 
the Committee's hearings: _, · · · 

"The J?ep_art'men~ of Transportation (DOT) in Mity·-1970 
and agam m April 1972 published a "National Plan for 
Navigation" which is not a national plan but merely a state­
ment of the FAA plan and a statement of the USCG plan. 
Th~ D9~ plan does not add:r:~s the reqlJ.i~~m.ents: and systems . 
of mdivi~ual de,Pil:rtments, mcluding mihtary de.partments, 
nor doos It even address the requirements of all DOT agen­
cies. There is not even an attempt to integrate the na:vigati<>n 
systems ofF AA and of USCG." 

The investiga.tive staff report indicates that the Coast Guard's 
~oran-.~ system and~ AA's·V:ORTAC system are potentially dnplica­
tive syste~. According t? th~ rep(>rt, both aJ;ea naviga;t:ion and. ap­
pro!'tc.h. ,gmdance at certam airport$ has been _demonstrated in the 
U~nted States by .the Coast Guar~ and in Thailand by the Air Force 
usmg, Loran ~elvers repre&ent~tlve of a 10-year old technolokJ'. 

The Committee does not intend. to ma.ke the decision .Qil which 
nayi~fti.on s~stem or systems should be requii;~d to mee.t the needs 
of all potential users. On the other hand, the Committee does not 



8 

intend to consider funding a proliferation of these systems untii t~e 
Department addresses and justifies the need for th~se ~ystems Withm 
the context of a meaningful national plan for navigation. The Com­
mittee, therefore, has not approved the funds requested by the Ooa~t 
Guard for expanding Loran-C beyond the West Coast aroo. In addi­
tion the Committee does not intend to fund FAA's VORTAC 
nJ,oder.nization program without such a plan. 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SAI4\RIES ANP EXPENSES 

Fiscal11ear 1976 Tramition pe1-iod 
Appropriation, 1975-~..,·-~------- $30, 315, 000 
Budget estimate. --------------- ----- . _ $34, 415, 000 $9, 395, 000 
Iteconimended in the biD.--~-~-------~-~-~- 32,550,000 8,930,000 
Reduction below estimate___________________ -1, 865, 000 -465, 000 

The sum recommended for fiscal year 1976 is $2,235,000 more than 
the amount approptinted for the previ?u~ fiscal year. 0~ the 64 new 
positio~s requested under this appropriation, the Committee has al­
lowed 32. Since the Committee has ap-proved the Departmen~'s re­
quest to transfer certain positions ·previo~ly funded un~~r this ap­
propriation an~ h&s m11;de a further reductio~ .of two p()Sltwns, the:.;e 
will be no net mcrease m personnel. The positiOns funded under this 
appropriation are allocated as shown in the following table: 

ll~ce 

Fiscal year-

1975 1976 budget 
Bill compared 

Bill with 1975 

45 47 
82 82 

General CounseL _____________ . .. --- ---------------- ~~ ---·:·--·---
Policy, Plans and International Affairs_ __ ____ __________ 

191 
+32 

159 216 
325 320 

Environment, Safety and Consumer Affairs _____ _______ , 
318 

-7 
Administrati<ln ______ - -- -- -- -- ---- ------ -- ---- ------- 72 -2 

74 72 
32 32 

202 203 

Systems Development and Technology __ ______________ _ 
Congressional and lntereovernmental Affairs........... 2~ ----· -2 
Secretarial Oflices _________________________________________ -=:-----::::;:-----;--;;:-

919 972 
5 

Subtotll •• __ -- -------- ________ ---- -- ------ ___ 940 +21 
Reeionald!l!lll9orpn1Qtion Actwttm~-·-•- ----·-'---·--------::::----:::-5::------21 26 

945 977 Total. •.. , ......... ---- ___ •• ,·-----·-_-----.. 945 -----------••• 

Virtually all of the new positions are safety related. For the ~s­
sistant Secretary for Envir<;mment, Safety_ ~nd Consumer Affairs 
the Committee has approved 28 new posi~IOn~ for the office of 
hazardous materials three for the office of pipelme safety, and one 
for the office of fa.Cifitation. Most of these new positions are required 
to implement the recently enacted Hazar~o~1~ ~Iaterials Transp~rt.a­
tion Act. The Department's new responsibilities under that legisla­
tion include regulatory authority over ma~mfacturers ?f pack~ and 
cohta:iners for shipping hazardous materials, conductmg admr~ustra­
tive heating8 resulting fro!ll imposition. of civil p~nalties, review of 
state regulations, and grantmg of exemptiOns. . . . . 

In. previous reports both the House and Se~ate A,PJ?t:opriatlons 
Cotmhittees have e:tpres9ed concern over certam li.ct.Ivities of th:e 
'.l;'ransportation Systems Acquisition Review Colfncil (TSARC) . Test1-
mdny indicates that the Department has modified the nature of the 

9 

reviews being conducted by TSARC. The Committee feels that 
TSARC's role should be limited to the acquisition concept rather 
than to the details of individual programs. The Committee intends 
to continue to monitor this orgamzatwn to ensure that its activities 
are not at variance with the testimony presenteq by the Deparment 
during this year's hearings. 

TRANSPORTATION PuNNING, REsEA~cH, AND DEVELOPMENT 

Fiscal11ear 1976 Transition period 
Appropriation, 1975 _____________ $33, 420, 000 
Budget estimatp ________ --------------.---- $35, 000, 000 $8,600,000 
Recommended in the bill-~--·-~-~--.. ------~ 27, 000, 000 6, 750,000 
Reduction below elrtillUl~------------------ -8,000, 000 - 1, 850, 000 

The bill includes appropriations of $27,000,000 for fiscal year 1976 
and $6,750,000 for the transition period for the transportation plan­
ning, research, and development activities of the Office of the Secre­
tary. The recommended fiscal year 1976 appropriation is $8,000,000 
less than the budget estimate and $~,-~20,000 _less than th~ a_ppropria­
tions for fiscal year 1975. The transitiOn periOd appropriatiOn would 
continue this program at the fiscal year 1976 rate. 

Some of the major programs funded under this appropriation for 
fiscal year 1976 are as follows: 

A"f'tomotive E1}£rgy Etfi~rwy;~The bil~ provides ~,0~,~, are­
ductwn of $3,300,000 for this program whieh has as Its obJective the 
development of technical means to ameliorate the problem of energy 
consumption within the transportation sector. The Committee fully 
supports the objectives of this program, but feels that some of the 
Department's proposed activities are very similar to the ~~rk ~ing 
conducted by the Energy Research and Development Admimstration. 
The Committee feels that there is a need 00 better coordinate the pro­
grams of these two agencies. 

Unweraity Research.-The Committee recommends $3,500,000 of the 
$3,600,000 requested to .stim!l~ate transpor~tion-related researc~ at 
qualified colleges and umversities. The Committee has approved VIrtu­
ally the full budget request because of its belief that the university 
community can make a meaning-£ul contributi?n to ~he development 
of a national transportation pohcy. The Committee directs that $244

1
-

673 shall be used, beginning in fiscal year 1976, by the Of!ice of U~I­
versity Research to fund the first-year cost of a contract With Georgia 
Institute of Technology and its collaborating institutions to conduct 
a three-year study to devise analJ;tical ,procedures fo~ inte;rcity.trans­
portation and development planmng usmg the route Identified m Sec. 
143 ( 1) of P .L. 93-87 as the focus of the study. 

Policy I nforma~ion Base:-The bill incl!ldes $3,000,op<> to strengthen 
the Department's mformatwn base for policy formulatiOn. The amount 
recommended is.$250,000 less than the budget request. 

llfodernization of Transportation Regulation.-The Committee has 
approved $1,000,000, for transportation regulat.ory. research. _This. is 
$700,000 less than the budget request. The reductiOn IS based primanly 
on the fact that the Committee feels that there is sufficient data avail­
able on the impact of transportation r(lgulations to enable the 
Department to submit sound regulatory proposals to the Congress. 

154-051-71!-2 



10 

Transportation Energy Oonse'l'1Jation and Impact .AnalyBz8,--'-The 
bill inchtdes $1,500,000 to enable the Department to assist in the reso­
lution of certain: transportation energy problems. Because of the Com­
mittee's concern over the proliferation of enern studies throughout 
the g'o~etnril.ent, the amount recommended is $500,000 less than the 
budget request; · · 

N oi8e Aoatement.___:_The sum of $1,000,000 is recommended for this 
program which is designed to develop practical solutions for trans­
portation-related noise problems, and to develop efficient means for 
enforcing effeCtive noise controls. 

TJ.le ·Com?Iittee directs that none of the red~etion b~ ~I?P!ie.d ·to the 
research bemg conducted on hazardous matenals actlv1tles or to the 
research program involvi,ng the d~vel~pment of a cargo data inter­
change system. 

TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH Acirvri'IEs OVERSEAS 

(SPECIAL FoREIGN CuRRENCY PROGRAM) 

Appropriation, 1 !J7:i _________ --------------------------------------- --------
Bridget Estimate, l!l7<l ______________________ -- ____ ------------- $250,000 
Recommended in the BilL_______________ __ _ -------- ---------- 250, 000 

The __ q<?Ilimittee has Q,ppt~ved _the $250,000 req';lested to .s!Ipp~n't 
cootieratlve research programs \hth Poland through the utlhzahon 
ot fore~ currencies which are in excess of the normal requirements 
of the United States: These programs are tied directlv 4> 'related 
domestic reseateh activities and are mimitored bv the ~De~ttment 
}?ersonnel who are r¢sp6nsibl~ for sim:iiar activities in the Unli:.ed 
States. 

GRANTS-IN~AI'l> FOR NATUR.\L GAS PIPELINE SA:n::TY 

Appropriation, 197ii ---------------------------------·----------- $1; HiS. 000 
·Budget! Estimate, 1!l7<l ______________________ -~-~----~------- _ __ 1; 800. 000 
Recommended in the BilL______________________________________ _ 1, 500, 000 
Reduction Below Estimnt<>--------------------------------------- - ·soo; 000 

The sum of $_1,500,000 i.s recommended for grants to state ag~ncal'IS 
to carry out state nattrFal gas pipelin,e sa.f~t;_y pr9.grams. This appro· 
priation -prowides for srrants of up to 50 percent of the cost of personnel, 
equipment, and activities ·of the!;e st&te ~ncies. The amount recom­
mended is $342,000 more than t.he fiscal year 1975 appr{)pria.tion and 
$300,000 less than the budget estimate. 

COAST GUARD 

OPERATING ExPENSES 

Appropriation, l9'15'---------- 1 $660, 264, 448 
Fiscalj/ear 1976 Tramitwn perioll 

Budget .esthiuitr __ --------------- ____ _ 
Ret'ommended In i:he hill ___ ------------ _ 
Reduction below est\DAt~:..:.:.,_ ... _._,. __ _.,..;__.l.(..:..~ 

1 ln!'ludes !179,44R appropriation for 'dt'bt reduction. 
• Includes $187.225 appropriation for debt rt>ductlon, 
• Includes $48,061 appropriation for debt reduction. 

• $723, 907. ()()() 
• 714, '230, ()()() 

-9, 677, ()()() 

• $207,079,000 
• 204, 660, ()()() 

-2,' 419', 000 

The amount recomin.erided for fiscal.vear 1976 is $9,67'7.000 le~s than 
the budget estimate and $53~965,552''more 'th:in the' approp)i\atiol;ts 
fo~ fiscal year 1975. The a.ctivities funded under this approp.ri#iPn 
include search and rescue, aids to navigation, merchant marine ~fety, 

11 

ID8irine environmenta} :protection1 i~b:eaki~g, oceanography~ offshore 
law enforcement, trammg, and adJmmstra.tlve ,support, including the 
pa.y and allowances of both .military and civilian personnel. · 
· In last year's _report the Committee expressed concern over the cost 

of prog~ms whiCh the Coast Guard was providing on a non· reimburs­
able basis for the National Science Foundation and the Department 
of Defense. For fiscal year 1976 the Coast Guard requested an increase 
of $3,616,000 for non-re.i,mbursable icebreakiug .services for NSF 
DOD, and cert~~;in other ag-encies. The only justification for this in~ 
c~ease was tJ:lat It was regmred under a 1965 agreement and an OMB 
mrcula_r. This requested mcreas~ has not. been approved, because the 
Comnutte~ feels that a Co~gr~swnal rev1ew of the objectives of these 
prop;rams I~ '!arranted prwr to the approval of significant increases 
m appropriati?ns. As -vyas s~ated last year, it is relatively easy for an 
~gency_ to contmue proJects If all or part of the cost of those projects 
Is prov~ded by anotJ:ler ~gency. 

As discussed earher m the report, the Committee is recommending a 
$1,849,000 reduction for fiscal year 1976 in space rental payments to 
the General Services Administration. The Committee has also made a 
reduction of $1~4~,_000 ba~d on a~tic~pated slippages iri t·he operfttion 
of new shore faCilities. Testimony mdiCates that there .have been delays 
on the V al~~z vessel traffic systepl and port safety station, .. th~ Port 
Aransas statwn, Monterey station, and New· Orleans ve8Sel traffic sys­
tem. The o_ther re?ommended decreases are related to reeruitrng costs­
an~ the estima~~ mcreases resulting from inflation. 

A;.n appr_o~natwn of $204,~60,000 is recommended for the tranSition 
period. This IS $2,419,000 less than the bUdget request. 

ACQUISITION' CONSTRUCTION AND I¥~RO'\ll!:MENT~ 
Fisoal year 1976 Trans ition period 

Appropriat~on, 1975 ________ JLO:: $108, 376, 000 
~udget (>, ·tuuatP____________________________ $165,810, 000 $19, 0(>0, 000 
Recommended in the bill ___________ -------- 156, 100, ()()() l~. 160, 000 
Reduction below em:l-~te--~?~.---:_________ -9,210, 000 -2; 840.000 

The Commit~ recommends a fiscal yean 1976 .. approp.ria.tion of 
$15_6,100,000, ~n _mcrease _of $47,724,poo over the previous fiscal· . ye~r~ 
This appropriation provides fund€! for the bapita.l ficqrusitiOn ·con­
~ruction, and improvement programs of the Coast Guard for· ~ssels 
aircraft, shore facilities and navigational aids. Authorization :for thi~ 
program passed the House on May l9, 1975; 

The amo~nt recommended in the accompan~ing bil1 for fiscal year 
1976 provides $49,589,000 for vessels, $36,149,000 for airwaft, 
$25,939,000 for sho~ st&tions, $19,8'7'7,000 for navi~ation aids, 
$7,579,000 for pollution control, $6,493.000 for familv housing and 
$10,474,000 f~r property acquisition, design, and administration. As in 
the. two prev1?u~ fiscal. ye~rs,. t_he Committee has included langliage 
whtch ~ould hm~t t_he ~vailahlhty of these funds to three fiscal years~ 

As. discussed .ea.rber m the report, the major r-eductions under-.this 
~~dmg a!·e $8,058,000 for fi~l,year 1976 and $2,840,000 for the tran­
Sitlo~ period to purchase long lead time -components for the Gulf of 
Mex~co and East Coast Loran-C svstem. This reduction will not affect 
the !~ple~entatio.n of Loran~<{ 'in the Paeific Coastal Region. No 
reduc~10n IS· proposed for that project' .. · ' 

·I ...-r.• - ..• 



12 

The other tna.jor reduction recommended under this heading is for 
phase II of too New Orleans vessel traffic system. Testimony indicates 
that there has been a delay in the procurement of Phase I equipment 
which was, funded in fiscal year 1974. In view of this, the Committee 
felt that the requested phase II funds could be deferred. 

The $16,160,000 recommended for the transition period includes 
$1,561,000 for vessels, $11,700,000 for aircraft, $551,000 for navigation 
aids, and $2,348,000 for property acquisition, design, and adminis-
tration. · 

ALTERATION OF BRIDGES 

Fiscal year 19 7 6 TraMition period 
Appropriation, 1975 ______________ $6, 562, 000 
Budget elmnutte-'.:---------..---------------- $6, 600, 000 $2, 050, 000 
Recommended in the btlL _ _. __ .:_: ___ .:.______ 6, 500, 000 1, 625, 000 
Reduction below estima~------------------ -100,000 -425,000 

The Coast Guard has the responsibility to order the alteration of 
bridges which have become unreasonable obstructions to the water­
borne commerce of the United States. This appropriation provides for 
the Federal Government's share in the cost of such alterations. 

The sum recommended for fiscal year 1976 will provide for the con­
tinuation of three on-going projects and the initiation· of three new 
pr~jeefs. These bridges are included in the following table : 

Recom· 

Bridte/owner 
Total United Previously Fiscal year mended 

States cost funded 1976 budget in the bill 

1. Caloosautchee River, Tice, Fla. (Seaboard Coastline RR) ______ $3,000, 000 $150,000 $900,000 $900,000 
2. Columbil River, Kennewick, Wash. (Union Pacific RR)____ __ ___ 8, 600, 000 810, 000 2, 000,000 2, 000,000 
3. Biloxi lilly, Popps Ferry, Miss. (Popps Ferry Road, Harrison 

County Road Department) ____ . _____ ____ ______ ____ ____ .__ 2, 000, 000 100, 000 1, 000, 000 1, 000, 000 
4. Newark Bay, Newark, N.J. (Central New Jersey RR) __________ 13,962,000 262, 000 100,000 ----------· -
5. Savannah River, Savannah, Ga. (Seaboard Coastline RR) _______ 5, 600, 000 -----------· 1,500,000 1,500,~ 
6. Clearwater River, Lewiston, Idaho (Idaho State Highway 

Department>---· -----·-· - ----· -------- ·-- ·--- - --- ----·- 10,000, 000 ------· ---- - 600, 000 600,000 
7. Cooper River, Charleston, S.C. (Seaboard Coastline RR)________ 3, 000,000 ---------· 500, 000 500,000 

TObll.:: •......... : .. ~ .••• :.:.: .•.•••...•••••......•• 46, 162, ooo 1, 322, ooo 6, 600,000 6, soo, ooo 

The $100.000 reduction for the Central New Jersey Railroad bridge 
over Newark Bay is based on testimony which stated that: "There is 
some question as to whether the railroad will continue in OT,>e:r;ation 
and, therefore, whether or not that bridge needs to be altered at all." 
· T~e appropriation recommended for the transition pel'iod is one­
quarter of the regular fiscal year 1976 amount. This should continue 
these projects at the same rate as in fiscal year 1976. 

RETIRED PAY 

F i scal year 19 7 6 Trattllition period 
Appropriation, 1975-------'---- $105, 000, 000 
Budget elltimate .. --~---~--..... ~-~----.;--~-_...;- $115, 650, 000 $30, 050, 000 
Recommended in the b.U.l.-.. -~---~----~- ... ,. 115, 650, 000 30, 050, 000 

The Committee has provided the full amounts requested for retired 
pay of military personnel of the Coast Guard and Coast Guard 
Reserve, members of the former.lighthouse service, and for payments 
to beneficiaries pursuant to the retired serviceman's family protection 

13 

pian and survivor benefit pllm. ·The total average,number of personnel 
on th~ retired rolls is estimated to be 16,430 in fiscal vear 1976, as 
compared with an eStimated la,'l47 in fiscal year 1975 a~4 15oJ-3~ in 
fiscalyear 1974. 

RESERVE TRAINING 

Fiscal year 19~6 TraMition period 
Appropriation, 1975 ------------ $28, 912, 000 
Budget estimate -~-----------------~------- $31, 350, 000 $1Q, 225, 000 
Recommended in the .Qlll-oo~.:--·~:.. .. _....._~ .. -~·--~"' 31, 200, 000 ·10, 175, 000 
Reduction below estimate ____ ,_ _______ ,. ___ _,_ _:150, 000 -50, 000 

For fiscal year 1976 the bill includes an increase of $2,288,00() over 
the previous fiscal year to provide qualified individuals and trained 
units to be available for active duty in time of war or national emer­
gency, and to augment regular Coast Guard forces during domestic 
emergencies and natural -disasters. Authorization for this, program 
is contained in H.R. 6674, which passed the House on May 20, 1975. 

For a number of years the Committee suggested that the Coast 
Guard develop a peacetime mission for the Reserves. With the enact­
ment of Pubhc Law 92-479 this was accomplished and·Ooast Guard 
Reservists are currently being used during about two-thirds of their 
normally available time to suppor.t regular Coast Guard operations. 
The Committee is pleased with the success of the Reserves' efforts 
under this legislation and feels that such actions are producrng a more 
efficient utilization of resources. 

In fiscal year 1974, as a result of the Com1nittee;s reco:rriffiendation, 
the Coast Gp.ard operated with Reserve and Auxiliary personnel. 10 
search ·and rescue stations which had been scheduled to be 'closed. The 
recently issued report on this program indicated that both the Reserte 
an,d Auxiliary operations were successful. In connection with the 
Reserv~ !),ugmentation program the Coast Guard indicated ~hat effe<4 
tive search and rescue was provided :at a lower annual oost than would 
have been incurred for a full-time regular station. The:Com1hittee fulty 
concurs with the Coast Guard that the Reserve augmentation program 
should be continued in certain areas. · · 

RESEARCH, DEVEWPMENT, TEsT, AND EvALUATION 

Fiscal year 19 7 6 TraMttion period 
Appropriation, 1975 ------------ $16, 887, 000 
Budget ~stimate --------------------------- .$20, 652, 000 $5i 11'1, 000 
Recommended in the bm..·_,..___ 18, 600, 000 4, 650, ()()() 
Reduction below estimate:.:._________ -'2, 052; 000 _...461, 000 

The fiscal year 1976 appropriation included in the accompanying 
bill for the research, development, test, and evaluation prog~ms of the 
Coast Guard is $1,713,000, or about 10 percent m~re t!W.n .the amount 
provided for fiscal year 1975. 

During the upcoming fiscal year and transition ~ripd th!:l Coast 
Guar~ plans to _continue its research ·and developni~~ ~q;the areas of 
p~llutlon de~ect10n, control and cleanup systems., comme~~i~M.a,nd re(!re­
atiOnal boatmg stdety, and improved seareh and .r{lsc~e ,syst!'lm.s. In 
addition to these ongoing programs, the Committee has approved the 
full :amounts requested for the research required to enable the Coast 
Guard to meet its responsibilities under the Deepwater Port Act of 
1974. 



14 

STATE BoATING SAFETY AssiSTANCE 

Appropriation, 1975------~---:.. ___ $5, 790, 000 
FiBcal11ear 1976 Transition petiod 

Budge~ estbnate_ ______________________ .:.____ $6, 000, 000 ($1, 450, 000) 
Recommended in the hilL___________________ 5, 790, 000 Defer 
Reduction below estimate------------------- -210, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,7901000 to pro­
vide ·financial assistance for state boating safety programs as author­
ized by the Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971. The amount recommended 
would continue this program at the fiscal year 1975 level. No a.ppro­
priation is recommended for the transition period because the required 
legislation which would authorize the continuation of this program 
beyond fiscal year 1976 has not yet been enacted. At such time as 
authorizing legislation is enacted, the estimate will be considered. 

The purpose of the Federal Boat Safety Act was to stimulate state 
boating ~fety efforts. Re.cent information indicates that most states 
are, in fact, increasing their spending in this field. With this increased 
sta~ spending, there should be an overall increase in our nationwide 
bOat~ng safety .efforts. 

CoAsT GuARD SUPPLY FuND 

Appropriation, 1!)75 _____________________________________________ _ 
Budget estimate, 1976_________________ __ _ -------------------- $2,000,000 
Recommended in the hilL _______________ ·-------------------- --- - 2, 000,000 

The Committee has approved the budget estimate of $2,000,000 to 
increase the capital of the Coast Guard supply fund. This is the first 
!1-ppropri~tion for. the ~d since 1~43. It is necessitated by the rapid 
mcreases m the pnces of mventory Items. The supply fund finances the 
procurement of uniform clothing, commissary provisions, technical 
material, and fuel for certain vessels. The fund is financed by reim­
bursements from the sale of goods. 

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS 

Appropriation, 1971L-------- $1, 419, 500,000 
Fiscal !lear 1976 

Budget estimatl·---------------------------- $1, 545, 000,000 
Recommended in the bilL ____ _;_~-~--:..___ 1, 522, 000. 000 
:Reduction below estbnate .. ,; ________ .:. _____ .:;_ -23, 000, 000 

Transition period 

$300, 700, 000 
395,450,000 
...:.4,250,000 

For fiscal year 1976 the sum of $1,522,000,000 is recommended for 
the opera.ticms. activities of the Federal Aviation Administration. This 
represents an increase of $102,500,000 over the appropriations pro­
vided for similar activities in fiscal year 1975. This appropriation 
provides for all personnel engaged in the operation and maintena~ce 
of the air traffic control, air navigation and communications systems, 
!1-11 supporting services ·and administrative costs, and most of the 
regulatory personnel in the Federal Aviation Administration. 

15 

The follo'fing specific program reductions are recommended : 

Personnel reducUo11L-----~~:.... ... .1----w-----.l.L-~----•.'•------- -$7, 710, 000 
Air traffic o\·Prtimp _________________ ------- ---- ------------- -1, 055, 000 
Ail,". Force undergrad"Qate pilQt lruinin~----- -- --------------- · -:-480, 000 
GSA reat~::._ _ _:_~:_..!.:_.~_·_: _____ : __ .,...: __ ...;_ ______ ~---•-r~------:.!~ .-.1; 450,000 
Second career trninin~:--------------------------------------- :....4, 000, 000 
Stock levels at deP<>L.:.-------------------------~-----~~:.:::._.:.:...;.:.. -"-650, 000 
ContractS and ~~~.p~em~Jlipmfflt..t,..;,_ ... ~-;--t'-r+t".,...f-..,..,+.'f;-;. ~1, ~. 000 

Total program redd,ction$ __ . __ .:..:.~ __ ..::. ____ ;.:. _____ ;.~.:~_;__~ ..!:.17, 000, 000 

In addition to th~ above r.eQ.Qotions1 the Co.ru.mitt~, has made a 
further reduction of $6,000,000 in the new budget ;-( obligatimla.l) au­
thority recommended in the bill. This reduction will have nQ U:npact 
on the fiscal yea,r 1976 progra.ms because a similar .Q.moqnt. is ·recom­
mendad for transfer to this account from the appr()pria.t,io~ .'.'Qiyil 
supersonie aircraft development termination." · 

The budget proposed an IMrease in average paid eljlployment_ (man­
years) from a le\'el of 52,014 in fisca,l year 1975-to &3,370 in fiscal. year 
1976,·an increase of 1,356 m.a.n-years, The air traffic leyels onwh~~h this 
increase is based were developed in September 197 4, using June data. 
Although FAA has modified its September forecast somewhat, the 
fiscal year 1976 bu~t st ill assumes about an 8-percent increase in 
revenue passenger miles. 
T~e most re~nt. traffic data statistics J?Ublish~d b:y the Civil A~ro­

nl).utlCs Board mdiCate that scheduled a1r earner reven~e passenger 
miles for the twelve month period ending February 28, 1975, actually 
declin~ fr<?m the previ?us year. In add.ition, t~e "SChedl!-led ~~r carriers 
are proJectmg a drop m both domestic. and mternat10nal :passenger 
anpl~ements and revenue passenger miles for the current calendar 
year. Although these statistics would tend to indicate that the cutrent 
personnel level should be tnaintained, the Committee believes that 
some increase is necessary to operate and maintain new Iy commissioned 
facilities and to begin to train air traffic controllers to meet tlie aHiVity 
increases anticipated in fiscal years 1977 and 1978. The Committee, 
the.refore, has recommended an increase in average · .employment of 
913, or roughly two-thirds the level requested in the budget. These 
new personnel are to be divided primarily among three activities: air 
traffic control, flight service stations, and systems maintenance. 
. In last year's report, the Committee expressed concern over the 

iJ}creasing costs of. .the second career trainin~ program for air traffic 
controllers. During the past year the Committee's investigatiV,e staff 
reported on this and certain other aspectS of FAA's air traffic control 
activities. With respect to the second career training program, the 
report states that there are examples which unquestionably illustrate 
the need for a controller to seek a "second career." · 

The report, however, also states that under this program a controller 
otherwise eligible for retirement can still avail himself of second 
career opportunities arid collect an additional two years' pay plus 
additional retirement credit. Of the controllers who have entered the 
program, the report indicates that about 12 percent were eligible for 



16 

normal optional retirement and, in :fact, did or will retire after p!tr­
ticipa.ting in the program. Testimony indicates that the budget con­
tains about $4,000,000 for training these personnel who are eligible 
to retire. The Committee does not feel that this expenditure is war­
ranted and, accordingly, has reduced the appropriation .for second 
career training by $4,000,000. 

The Committee received testimony from ·a U.S. flag carrier that 
it bas been absorbing costs of about $500,000 per q1,1arter for unreim­
bursed security charges on international flights as a result of Federal 
Aviation Regulations and the Antihijacking and Air Transportation 
Security Acts. Most U.S. carriers recover these costs through Civil 
Aeronautics Board authorized ticket surcharges on domestic flights, 
but our carriers are not authorized to collect security surcharges for 
either enplanements or deplanements of internation~l fligh~. The U.S. 
flag carrier proposed that FAA appropriations include sufficient funds 
to reimburse U.S. international carriers for all such charges. The bill, 
however, includes no appropriation for this purpose. FAA has advised 
the Committee that they do not presently have any authority to 
reimburse carriers for international security costs. 

FACILITIES, ENGINE:ElRIN'G, AND D~VELOl'MENT 

Fiscal Year 19 7 6 Transition Perio1l 
Appropriation, 1975_____________ $11, 821, 000 
Budget es~Inate___________________________ $13,000,000 $3,100,000 
Reconunended in tbe bilL-~-~----~-------~- 12, 000, 000 2, 900, 000 
Reduction belowesti~ate~--.. --~-~~-----"'"'--- -.-1, 000,000 -200, 000 

The bill includes a fiscal year 1976 appropriation of $1'2,000,000 for 
the equipment and research needed to establish or modify Federal air 
regulations. The ·amount recommended is $1,000,000 less than the 
budget and $179,000 more than the amount appropriated for fiscal year 
1975. 

The following table shows the comparable amounts for fiscal years 
1975 and 1976. 

~ . . 

Fiscal year-

1975 
appro­

pr.iati~n . 
1976 

request Bill 

Alrcnlft~Ytety t4$tird1 •.••••..••.•••. :._····-···-·····-------~----- $2, 778, ooo $3, m, ooo $3, soo, ooo 
~atiop lllllfil:iqe, ••. ,-.1•trt• -------H····••--r: ..• ,..L ••• r--······ 1, 820, 000 1, 822,000 I, 722,000 
Lv!*.tfon ndiie IIJd podunon •.•••. ,--,-·---.----------·····-------•- · - 5, 602,000 6, 802,000 6, 400, 000 
•v•pll!ent. __ ,. __ ~·-··---·--··'""·-•·-"·-·-·---'-·-·~----····· · - I, 621,000 378,000 378,000 

Total.. • . ... -1-1,-SZ-1.-oo-o-1-3,-ooo-, o-oo--1-2.-ooo-.-ooo-

For the transition period, the bill includes $875,000 for aircraft 
safety' :research, $425,000 for aviation medicine, and $1,600,000 for 
aviation noise and pGllution rasearch. 

F~IQ!IJS A~D ~~ 

(AmroRT AND AIRWAY TRusT Jl'~ND) 

~il'.ed legiila.ti.ol). which :wo).l).d 8Utl;u;u-~~e tlle .~Q~tm~atj.QJ,l.,o,f ,t~ 
program in tiS:C~J year 1976 ha,s not y~t been enacted. 'fherefore, the 
Committee is ·paSSlng over considerlttion of this apprtJpriation at this 
tame. At SWlb. time .a8 e.Qt(lorizing legislation is enacted, the estimate . 
will be considered. 

The .C.oro:mittee )las CQ~l?Pleted its hearings on this reque!¢ and tJhl}.t 
testimony 1ndicates that the FAA has ~aunc~ed an extensive st1,1dy of 
its facility and equipment standards as ,thejf rewe .to small aiwQrts. 
The· Commj,ttee .conc1,1rs in the ne.ed ror such a study ~d hopes t.~ it 
willl'e~mlt in more cost e~v.e atftlldards. 

REsEARcH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPME-NT .(~RT AND A:mwAY 
ThuST ;fp~p) 

Approp:~riatio~, ~ .... ___ ;. ... __ " ~7, 000,.000 
Budget teBtlinate _______ -------------------- $&), 400, 000 $~. 700, 000 
Recommended in the bflL _____ .:~ . .:. .. :.. __ ._.:.2::.:..:. 60, 000, 000 ~5, 000, 000 
Reduction below eJtl..liJa.m:.; ____ ~---·-·--..... --~- -!0, 400, 000 -7, 700, O<Ml 

The accompllJly~g bill includ~ $60;01?0,000 under this hea-ding for 
fiscal year 1976 to I.IDpz:ove the natwna:l a1r traffic contr.ol system and to 
increase its capacity to meet the air traffic demands of the next 10 ye&rs. 
The amount recommended is $20,400,000 Iess .than the b~dgef, and 
$2,100,'()0(') more than the amount appropriated for fiscal year 1975. 

No -pm of the C~ittee's reduction is directed toward the 
$4,28.0,000 req\}ested fo;r flight se'rvice stat~R moderni~ation: The 
Committee feels tful.t a .t1mely completion of th~ program is essential 
if .the demand~ on these stations are to be met without luge increases 
i.n personnel. · 

The Committee has not a.pproved the fiscal ye~r 1976 and transition 
period budget requests for the Aerosat _Program. The Committee feels 
that part or the a~~ment r.e~c?ed pnor to t?e funding of this pro" 
gram was that a v ttF capab1lity would be mcluded and evaluated 
against the L-band system. FAA has included VHF in its test pro­
gram, but testified this year that it presently has no intention of using 
tbis even if it pro;ves to be satisfactory. The Committee believes that 
this is not consistent with the intent of the previous agreement. 

The Committee received an assurance from FAA that the microwave 
la.nding sy.stem program is a jowt DOT-DOD-NASA effort and that 
close and detailed partici~ation by DOD in the program continues. The 
Committee accepts FAA s testimony tha.t there are no problernB witli 
respect to the microwave laJlding system p;r.owa:rn. and expects that 
this combined effort will produce a single landing system which can 
be used by both milit$-ry and civilian aircraft without requ~ring costly 
lll«?difications. 

114-0~1-7~-8 



The $15,000,000 recommended for the ttansition period is one­
quarter of the 19'76 appropriation and should permit this program to 
continue at a steady rate. · · · ·. 

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AmPOim~ ,(AIRPORT AND AIRwAY TRus'I' FUND) 

(Ll.QlJ;I¥TION OF C~'J'RACT AUTHORIZATION) 

Appropriation, 197lL ________ ($280, 000, 000) 
F!scalyear 19711 Transition f)erlod 

Budget estima te ___________________________ 1 ($320, 000, 000) t ($49, 500, 000) 
Recommended in the })U1 .. ~-·:..--~-~-~-_:. _ _._ .. _ ( 320, 000, 000) ( 49, 500, 000) 

1 Excludes $50,000,000 not authorized. 
• Excludes $43,000,000 not authorized. 

The Committee has approved the budget requests considered ror 
airport development grants. The Committee did not consider those 
~rtiQns of the fiscal year 197'6 and transition period budget requests 
which were not authorized. · 

As in past years, the bill includes limitations on obligations for de­
velopment grants financed under cont~act authority. The limitations 
recommended are $3.50,000,000 for fiscal year 1976and $87,500,000 for 
the transition period. These amounts are the same as the budget re· 
quests. At the -time of the mark-up of the accompanying bill author­
izing legislation to extend this program had not been reported. At such 
time as this legislation is enacted, the Committee will consider any 
requested modifications of the recommended limitations. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NATIONAL CAPITAL AIRPORTS 

Fiscal year 1916 Tra'MiHon f)eriod 
Appropriation, 1975--~-----~---- $16, 310, 000 
Budget estimate _________ ,.. .. __ ~ __ ...; ....... ______ $17,700,000 $4, 500,000, 
Recommended in the bill-~------~---------- 17, 527,000 4, 450,000 
Reduction below estimllte _________ . _____ ..:_.:.__ -173,000 -50,000 

The fiscal year 1976 funds included in the bill for the operation and 
maintenance of Washington National and Dulles International Air~ 
ports total $17,52'7,000, an increase of $1,217.000 over fiscal year Hl'75. 
This increase is, for the most part, attributable to annualization costs 
and other mandatory increases. The 23 new positions req_uested in the 
budget have been denied since testimony indicates that they are not 
currently required. 

The operation of the airports is conducted on a business basis with 
revenues derived from landing fees, concession activity, and lease 
arrangements deposited as receipts in the g~neral fund of the Troos­
ury. The "<lirect operating costs and eapital outlays are financed by 
direct appropriations. 

As has been true in the past, Washington National Airport is operat­
ing at a profit, while Dulles International Airport continues to operate 
at a defioit. The net profit at National is $4,723,000 and the net loss at 
Dulles is $4,633,000. Excluding interest and depreciation expenses, 
however, both airports are projected to generate revenues in excess of 
direct operating costs. It is estimated that revenues will exceed out-of­
pocket costs at Washington National by $'7,162,000 and at Dulles Inter­
national by $1,145,000. 

Ob:zoismuCTI~N, NAtroNAi C.AJ>rfi'AL · Aml>C>R·rs 

Appropriation, , 197;)________________________________________ . $5, 500, 000 
~u~g:et .~mate, 197() ___ ---------------------------------- 12, 100, ()()() 

ecommended in t.!ie hilL___________________________________ 11, 625, 000 
Reduction below estimate___________________________________ -47'5, 000 

The Committee _recommen~. ~11,625,000 to ~nance . .major improve­
me~ts and expans10ns of famhtles at the N atwnal Capital Airports. 
This i~ _a decrease of $475,000 below the :budget and an increase of 
$!3.,.1~5i100 over fiscal year 1975.. . 
. The. aJ?lount reco.mme.nded includes $3,160,000 for Wa~hingtmi N a­
tw~a~ .Au·port and $8,465,000 for Dulles Internation.al ~irport1 The 
Com~mttee has approved the ·$7 ,000,000 requested to expand the Dulles 
terrnmal to pro':'1de for a4ded baggage hmdling facilities and a la:~r 
passenger security screenmg area. 
. No funds a.re :Prov~ded to exp~nd the public parking at Dulles. FAA 
1~ pr.esen~ly conductmg a study to determine whether to build a satel­
hte ~arking lot or a stru~tural P!lrkin~ de~k over the existing public 
par-king area. The Committee believes· that It would be desirable to see 
the co.ncl~s~ons of that .stl:ldy before appropriating funds to begin 
constructiOn. 

As in the two previous fiscal. years, the bill includes lansroage whici1 
would litnit the availability of this appropriation to threeo fiscal years. 

FEDERAL HIGIDVAY ADMINISTRATION 

LIMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

, Fiscal year 19 7 6 Tramitfon perfocl Limit.atiQil, 1975 ________ :_ __ ~- ($'1~1, 200, 000) 
Bud~ estimate..:_·--~--·-_..: ________ _:~-~----- ($145, 815, 000) ($34, 716, 000)· 
Recommended in the hill - --------------~-- (141, 480, 000) (33, 666, 000) 
Reduction bE-low estimate _____ ~.,...... ... "T"M--~ ... ~ ( -4, 335, 000) ( -1, 050, 000) 

!his limitati?~ pro~des for .the salaries and expenses of the Federal 
~Igh~ay Adrmrustratwn reqmred to conduct and admrnister Federal­
aid highway pro~rams. Administrative services for other programs 
of the Federal Highway Administration, including highway safety,. 
and for road co:z:.st~uc~w~ prograllll? of other agencies are initially 
financed from this hmitatwn and reimbursements are collected from 
those programs~ In additi~:m, the appropriation ior highway safety 
re~ar:ch. an~ develop~e~t ·1~ transferred to and administered through 
this hmita'twn. The hmitatwn does not cover the administrative ex­
pe~ses C?f the Highway beautilication, Darien Gap Highway, Terri­
torial highways, and motor carrier safety programs. These· costs aTe 
covered by separate appropriations. 



20 

The following specific reductions are recommended for fiscal year 
1976: 
Funds tor bighway research an·d development are reduced to a level 

of $15 million, an hicrease of $1.4 million over fiscal year 1975__ -~ 143 000 
J;Ilgbway !lllfety research is reduced by $135,000-,....:~--~---'-~--r-.- -1~ 000 
Funds for the demonstration program are maintained at the fiSClll 

year 1975 level ot $2,378,000 _________ _: _____________ ,_ ________ _ 
Construction skill tfalning is maintained at the fiScal year lfrl5 

;_227, 000 

level of $8 million ___ ---------- ----------------------------
GSA rent_ __________ ----------------------- _____ ----------

-2,000,000 
-637~ 000 

Travel ----------~------~--------------------.--~--------------
Equipment, supplies, and Ci>mmun1catioDB---------~-----------

-67,000 
-126,000 

Total ~ctlo»--.-·~~-....... --... ~;_"""+o,...~ ....... ..........,. .... 'Pt......_..,,. .... .,.__ -4,.335, 000 
For all . programs except highway safety :research, the reductions 

recommended for the transition period a;mount to one-quarter of the 
fiscal year 1976 reductions. Since there is no authorization for highway 
sa~ety research for the transition period, no funds are included for 
this program. 

MoTOR CARRIER SAFETY 

FiBcolyear 1976 Tranlritim ~tJ 
-Appropriation, 197!S----------~-~ $6, 087, 000 Budget etltlmatt\< .. ___ _. ____________ , _________ ~ $6, 779, 000 $1, 695, 000 
Recommended in the .bill ___ .. _. .. ________ 6, 500, 000 1~ 625, 000 
Reduction below elltimate __ ,. _____ _:__________ -279,000 -70,000 

The amount recommended under this heading for fiscal year 1976 is 
$413,000 more than the fiscal year 1975 appropriations for similar 
activities. This appropriation provides for the development and execu­
tion of motor carrier safety policies and programs in accordance with 
the Department of Transportation Act, the Interstate Commerce Act, 
and the Explosives &nd Combustibles Act. These programs involve 
Federal safety inspection and law enforcement over the highway 
operations of commercial interstate carriers. 

The five new positions requested to expand the bureau's hazardous 
materials activities have been approved. The Committee has also ap­
proved an increase over fiscal year 1975 of $115,000 for motor caiTier 
safety research and development. 

HIGHWAY SAFETY RESEARCH AND lliVELOPMENT 

Fi8cQ.l year 1976 Trauiti!m periotJ 
Appropriation, 1975~------~----- $8, 685, 000 
Budget e8timate __ _: _______ _: ___________ ~---~ $9, 135, 000 ($2. 284, 000) 
Recommended in the btn _____ .:..L~---------.:.- 9, 000, 000 Defer 
Reduction below estilnate---~ .. -------.---'----- -135, 000 ___ _. _____ _ 

The bill includes an appropriation of $9,000,000 for the highway 
safety research and development efforts of the Federal Highway 
Administration. This represents an increase of $315,000 over the fiscal 
year 1975 appropriation. The research conducted under this program 
is utilized to support the safety standards established by the Highway 
Safety Act of 1970. 

As previously indicated, this program is not authorized for the 
transition period. Therefore, no funds are recommended for that 
period. 

21 

HIGHWAY BEAunnc:ATIO~ 

Appropriation, l975 ____________ ($25, 000, 000) J'tacalywr 1976 Tranrition periotJ 

Budget estimate...-.::L..:_ .. .:. __ ... .:.:-l.-..:..... .... _____ •($«, 200, 000) ($10, 000, 000) 
Recommended in the bill __________ ;.._______ (30, 000, 000) (7, 500, 000) 
Reduction >bel&w ~.:.:...:.-~------------- ( -14,200, 000) ( -2,500, 000) 

A liquidat ing .cMb. appropriation of $30,000,000 is recommended 
for the highway beautification program for fisml year 1976. ·This is 
$14,200,000 less than the budget and $5~000,000 more than the fiscal 
yea:r 1975 appropriation for this purpose. The reduction is based pri­
marily on th~ ~vailability of un~xpended .cash balances from fiscal year 
1975 m arld1t10n to those anticipated m the budget estimate. The 
transition period appropriation would continue this program at the 
fiscal year 1976 rate. 

As in previous. b~lls,. a limitation on obligations is also being rec­
?mmended. The hm1~atron for fiscal year ~976 and the transition period 
1~ $40,000,000, of which $39,000,000 pertams to the contract aut.horiza­
t~on and $1,000,000 to administrative expenses. Under this limitation, 
v1rtually all of the av~ilabl~ lLUthori:z;ations for highway beautification 
GOuld be obligi\Wd. 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Fiscal year 1~7~ Transit!o"' period 
Apprp}lrlatlon, 1~75---~-----..:------ $999; 000 
B)ldget eBti.mate ____ ~------.-~--------------- '$1, 031, 000 ($260, OOOj. 
Recommended in the b'Rt.:_:_• ____ :_____________ 1, 000, 000 Defer-
ReductiQn below estbnate___________________ --31, 000 ---------

The Committee .~om~ends a fiscal lear 1976 appr()priation of 
$1,000,000 fo~ ~mm1strat1ve expenses o the highway beautification 
progran:t .. Tlus IS $~,.000 more than the fiscal year 1975 appropriation. 
No add~twnal pos1~10ns ~ere requested and none are recommended. 

Reqmred leg1slat10n whwh would authorize the continuation of this 
program for the transition period has not vet been enacted. There· 
fore, the Committee is passing over consiaeration of the $260 000 
request for that period. At such time as authorizing legislatio~ is 
en~ted, the estiroate will be oon$idered. 

HIGHWAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS (LtQ'tl'ID.ATioN' oF CoNTRACT 
AtJTHORlZATION 

Fiscal year 1976 Tr11ndtion period 
Appropriation, 1975 __ ... _______ ($12, 000, 000) 
Budget estimate___________________________ ($20, 838, 000) ($8, 000, 000) 
Recommen<JW in the bi:U---.. --...... .: ........ ._ {15, 000, 000) (3, 000, 000) 
Reduction below estimate ___ ~~------------ ( ~. 838, 000) ------------

The bill includ~ liquidating cash appropriations of $15,000,000 
for fisca.l year 1976 and '$3,000,000 for the transition period to assist 
sta~ .and )ocalities in implementing the highway safety standards 
a.dm1mstere~ by the Federal Hi~hway Ad:ministration. These stand­
ards deal w~th traffic ~ntrol d~viCes, highway construction and mttin­
tenance, accident location surveillane.e, and the highway related aspects 
of ~estrian safety. · 



22 

The fiscal year 197t.t approprillti.ori is an inereaile of $3,000,000 over 
fiscal year 1975 and a decrease of $5,838,000 below the budget. The 
reduction is based .prima.:rily. on the fact that a large nn~xpended cash 
balance . .is esti~ate~ for this program. \'t ... ... ..... . · · ' . . . , •. . ' ' 

RAn. CRosstNGs-_DEMONSTRATION. PROJECTS 

F1scaZuea,r1976 Transition perio4 
Appr~priation, 19:15"~--~---~-"..,._ $2, 895, ooo·. 

000 ·Budget ·estimate____________________________ $6, 985, 000 $4, , 000 
Recommended in ,the hill ------------------- --------- --------· 
:Reduction below e. ti mnte ______ ----------- -6, 985, 000 -4.000, 000 

No fuiid:s are N··commended for the demonstration proiects whi?h 
'involve the elimination or u:rgrading of all public ground-le~el ra1l­
~1ighwn.y crossings in the 'Victnity of Greenwood, Sout~ Carohna and 
along the route of the high~speed ground transp(!)rtatiOn demonstra-
tion proj~cts bet~een Wa~hingto? and Boston. . . 

This·pt:Ogram was slow m getting s~rted becau~ the pr1mary mil­
road :involved, the Penn Central, d1d not provide the 10 per~nt 
matching contribution which was requir~d by the 'basic a.uthonzatlon. 
:In the Northeast Corridor, all five states involved haV;e agreed to pay 
the Penri Centr.al's share of the cost, but the program IS still progress­
ing very slowly. As of April ~o. 1975, Federal obligations for the pro­
~rram were only about $8,804,500 out of total appropriations of 
$28,895,000. 

RAILROAD-HIGHwAY CROSSINGS DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS 

Appropriation (By transfer) 
Appropri!l,tion, 19711. ... ~~,....,.:_~-~-------:--~~----;_ $360, 000 ($11, 000, 000) 
Budget est}mate, 1976~----::7-;-;-... --:----... -~.; 1, 400, 000 .--~--20-000-) 
RPcommended in tlle bUL!.-----~------!.----- 1, 400,000 ' (1 , 2 , 
Increase above etJttma~~:...-~..!...~.:.~-----·-~--·.1. --------- (4-15, 220, 000) 

The bill includes $15,220,000 for twelve railroad-highway crossings 
demonstration proiects ,authorized by Section 163 of !the Federal-Aid 
Highway Act of 1973 and $1,400,00q 'for on~ such project as authorized 
bv the National Mass TransportaJtwn Ass1stance Act of 197 4. These 
proj~ts involve. th.e re~ooa;tion of rai~road lines f_rom the central ar~a 
of mt1es the ehmmat10n or protection of pubhc ground-level rail­
highway crossings, and the construction of overpasses and under~ 

1>Nimoiw indicates that the ~t.welve projects aut.hodzed by the 
Federnl-Aid Highway Act of 1973 requin a total.of $31,397,000. ~f 
the funds provid~<l.t<> 9,~~' $16,177,000 was unobh~ated as of Apnl 
20, 1!l75. The Corhmiibtee oelie~s that the$e_1,mob}l~ated funds plus 
the $15.220,000 provided in ~he bill. should permit all of ~h~ prOJeCts 
to progress on schedule. As m p~v-10us years, t~e Comnuttee, Is recom­
mending :t'hat these funds be detwed irom Sectwns 203 and 230 of the 
Hi~hway Sa'fety Acto~ 1~73. Testimony in~ll?ates tha~ as of March 31, 
1975, only about $34 m1lhon of the $250 m1lhon pr<?VIded un~er ~hese 
sections had been obligated. To the extent that suffiCient fundmg IS n?t 
available under these sections to permit these projects to proceed m 
·a timely manner, the Commit~ee will consi~e-r: any ~ltermvtive proposal 
submitted by the Federal Highway Adm1mstrat10n. 

RURAL HIGHWAY PUBLrc ·TltAl.ll'sroln'A'I:ION DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM 

.IA:ppropriation, 1971L------------------------------------------- ~. 650-, 000 
Budget estimate, 1!-l7(i__________________________________________ 20, 350, 000 
Recommended in the bilL--------------------------~.-:c-----,~-.-,....,. ·12, 500,000 
Reduction below estimate--~-----~------... ,-... .,.-.~-H.t--........ IT'"~. 850,000 

The amount .r,f,Q()mme:p.deq is .~2,~50,000 more than !the. fiscal year 
;I-~75 appropriation. This progrniil. jnvolY-es the ~~of. high~ay related 
pp.blic miu?s trij.nsport~tto~ ~ ~ral areas an~ -~~ designed to e:p.hane;e 
the access of rural pop'Qla.tiQJlS to employme~t, . health care, retaJ.l 
pentel'S, edl)cation and -publii:)l services. . ' . . 
· Since none 9f the fiscal year 19.75 appropriatiOn has been obhgated, 
t;h.ere woUld, under :the COl,Illllittee's recpm~p.~n~tjon, be a :tOtal. of 
$22,150,000~a;vailable iri .fiscal year 1976 fQr this program, This amount 
will provide fUllding for mor~·than 40 individual prqiects • .The Com­
mittee believes this is a sufficient number of projoots for a demonstra-
tion program. · · 

~ORIA~ HIGHWAYS 

(LIQU~ATI~N OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIOl'\') 

Fiscal year 19 7 6 Transition period 
Appropriation, 19-71S.2 ..:J~"'.!.'--l·..:_·_:, ($4, 000, 000) 
Budget ~stimatp________________________ _ ($4, 000, 000) ($1; 000, QOO) 
RecQmmended in the hlll_________________ _ (4, 000, 000) (1, 000, 000) 

The bill includes a fiscal year 1976liquidating cash appro:rriat ion of 
$4,000,000 to assist the territorial governments of the Virgm Islands, 
Guam, and American Samoa in the improvement of their hiahway 
systems. This appropriation also provides for the participation of these 
territories in ·certain highway safety programs as authorized by the 
Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973. The $1,000,000 transition period 
appropriation would continue this program at the current rate. 

As m previous years, limitations on obli~tions to be incurred in 
fiscal year 1976 and the transition period are mcluded in the bill. These 
limitations, which would continue .the program at the current level, 
are $4,600,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $1,150,000 for the transition 
period. 

DARIEN GAP HIGHWAY 

F i scaz year 19 7 6 Tranlrit,on period 
.Appropriation, 1971L-"-._J..:_~--- $13, 510, 000 
lludget estimJltt>_____ -------------------- $9, .900, 000 $3,550, 000 
Recommended in the hilL______________ ____ 4, 900, 000 ---------
Reduction below <e.stima:lle_.;_L•_·..:_ .... _·..!~-~-~-'-- .:...l), 000, 000 -8, 550, 000 

· The Committee has included $4,900,000 to continue the construction 
Of 250 miles of highway in the Darien area of Panama and Colombia. 
This highway will connect the Inter-American Highway of Central 
America with the Pan-American Highway System of South America, 
creat ing a ~Ingle · highway n'etwork from Alaska to every South 
American country. . 

Test imony i'ndicates that no construction will be started in Colom­
bia until the hoof ~J.nd mouth disease problem in that country has been 
resolved~ In view of this delay, the Committee feels that the amount 
recoinm(mded shoulU allow this program to proceed at a reasonable 
rate. 



~proptt'*tiolt,· 1915=-·-=-====··-·-------· .. ·---~·., .. -. .... " $1!~ 825, 000 
lt!rd;et ~iiDftte,. IG'ie.;:=•lll.:t-=..-#•-z••.,...,.••••..,--·4-------... ..aoiJ6-•.u.w 8J 000, ()(J9 
~otlrl'meRded i~ the bilL-- ------ ---- - - ---------------- ------- - - ·-""-~----­
~lletlol'l bel-ow est;ima$8 ... ~-··---··--------"' .. ~~•""'"-""''- ..._8, 000", 000 

The Fedetal-Aid liig'hway Act df 1973 authorizes funds for· the 
reconstruction of the Alaska Highway f~om the Alas~an 'IJerder to 
Haines Junction in Canada and the· Haines Cutoff llxgh'(Vay front 
Haines .function to the South Alaskan· &rder. 

No funds am recommended for these two highway segments, because 
the requi:Md agreement between the United Sta~ and 0al'l:ada ~as, 
not been finalized. 1f action is com~leted on this agreemep.t dunng 
the upcomirtg fiscal year, the ColJ!.mlttee fee}s ~hat there. w1n. be suf_; 
flcient catx,-ov~r funds to p-r<5ceed 'With p~ln~mary engm'eermg anu 
d'esign work' and to initiate consttuct.ion on thxs proj~t. 

OE'E'-Sl'BTE1« RttAD"B 

(.tiQuri>ATION oF CoNTRACT AuTHoruzATfoN) 

FiecaZ t~ear 1916 TraneiUon periell 
.A,ppropl'iation, 191th ............... _,_._ ___ $ -------- · -

0 000 000 
($2 5oo 000} 

:Budget estfmate -·----... -~------------------ ($! ·' 'oOO) d ooo' 000) 
:Recommended in the bill-------~-------r- (10, 000, ) ' ' 

The Committee ha.s approved the budget reguests of $'10,000,000 fQF 
fiscal yea.r 1,976 ~nd $~,50~,000 for the .tran~twn period !or construe­
t'ion, J!ecpnstruetwn, and 1mproyement l?r?1ects on p'\lhhc ~ad:; and 
brid~es in rural areas not previously ehg1ble for Federal~rud. Th~ 
funds are to liquiditte ohl~trio:tls ioolirrad under too l!'ederal-A1d 
1tig11way Amendments· of 1974. 

FEDERA!!.-AID HIGHWAYS 

(LIQuiDATION OF CoN'!lRACT AUTHORIZATION-TlmS']) FuND) 

Ft6oal t~ear 197 6 Traneiticm peno!t 
Appropriation, 1975 _____ ($41 575,840, 000) 
Budget estliDate-------------------~---- ($5,437,000, 000) ($1,275, 000.000) 
Recommended in the IIQI._~ ...... .l.--------'-- (5, 482, 800. 000) (1, 273,950, 000) 
Reduction below estiiDate---------~-~-... -"' (-4, 200, 000) ( -1. 050. 006·) 

For fiscal year 1976 the acgom:panyifig bill includes $8.56:.960,000 
more than the amount apnropnated for fiscal year 197/ii. Th1s mrre.ase 
is necessary to pro~e for 1!-ddi~ional outltiiJ r~quirements .resultlDg 
from the release of PedeFal-aid hi.<rhw&ys obh~.atlonal authorrty to the 
states in February, 1975. The bill alf\o includes a $1.273,950,000 ap­
propriation for the transition period. The rednctio~ bel~w the bud~et 
reflect certain actions recommended by the Comm1ttee m connectJon 
with the limitation on .g-eneral operating expenses niscuc::sed previously. 
No reductions below the budget are recommeJl.ded in the construction 
pr~~anJ. . 
Approx~ateh ~fl billion of the funds reoommendeil are to contmue 

t.hs Mnstr11r.tion of the Inte~tate Hi.~rhw&v Sv~tem . TM ba.lnnce of the 
tunas are for payments to the states for ·rural and urban transporta~ 

lio~ prow-ams, certain .P~~~g and r.esear.ch . progra~~ emergenc;r. 
rehef, and for the adnumstrati;ve costs of tb.e ,Federal HighwaiY Ad~ 
·ministration as discusSed under the limitation Oll ~n~a1 9pera:tin~ 
expenses. 

From July 1, 1974, to }.~;arch 31, 1975, an additio,nal 795 miles of the 
Interstate System were completed and opened to traffic. As of March 
31, 1975, about 36,600 miles, .or 86 .percent of the 42,500 mile authorized 
Interstate System, had been completed and opened to traffic. In ad­
diti~ll, taei'e.!Rre d>oot 6.,200 miles on which construct ion, right-of-wa~ 
acquisition, or preliminary engineering is und&we.y, making·a :total of 
roughly 41,800 miles of the e!ystem on which work is either .completed 
or underway. 

In the regular Federal-aid primary, secpn.dary, and urban programs 
an additional 4,600 miles were improved during this same period. A8 
of March 31, 1975, projects involwin,g about 274,200 miles had been 
.completed at a cost of $32.1 billion. Contracts involving an a.dditional 
10,700 miles were authorized or underway .. 

HIGHWAY SAFETY CoNS;r:RUCTION PROGRAMS 

(LrQlJIDATION OF CoNTRACT .!UTH~IZAT,t:ON~TausT FUND) 

Ftecal t~ear 1976 Traneition penal Appropriation, 197IL ________ ($110, 000,.000) 
Budget estiiDate --------------------------- ~($300, 000, 000) 1 ($75, .000, 000) 
Re<!OIDIDended if! the ltW'"""""--'--'-'---"'-'-'....,.-..:.:; ·(300, 000, 000) (75, 000, QOO) 

t Budget Included these amounts under Federal-aid highways (Liquidation of COB· 
tract ·Authol'izattoa-Tt'ust Fund). 

The Committee has approved the budg.et estimates of $300,000,000 
for fiseal year 1976 and $75,000,000 for the transition period for grants 
io the states fur safety improvements to highway systems. The budget 
proposed consolidating these safety programs with the Federal-aid 
hip:hways appropriation. The Committee is maintaining a separate 
safety CO,!iStruction appropriation tn enable the Congress to see the 
level of emphasis given to these programs. 

The safety construction programs inelllded under this heading a~ 
as follows: Rail-highway crossings, Bridge reconstruction and replace. 
ment, Pavement marking demonstrations, Projects :for high hazard 
locations, Elimin~J,tion of roadside obstacles, and Federal-aid safer 
roads demonstrations. 

.RI£UlT-£JF-WAY R~vOLV!NG Fmro 

(~'JIION .OF ()}NITRA.CT ,AUTHORIZATION-TRUST F UJi'D) 

Fte~geu 1976 Appropriation, 19Q'fl ___________ ($20, 000, 000) 
Budget .estimntP ---- - ------------- {$20, QOO, 000) ($1i, 000, 000} 
RecomiDended in the bilL-~-~---~ ....... _____ :;.__ (20, 000, 000) (5, 000, 000) 

A total of $25,000,000 in liquidating cash is recoinpl.ended for the 
t>!ght-of-way Tevolving fund !{)r the 15-month period cov.ered by th~ 
tweompanyi'R~ -bill. This is the same as the budget request ~nd main­
tains essentially the same appropriation rate as was provided in fiscal 
year 1975. 



26 . ·, 
The re:v<;>lvmg fund was established to pro:v~d~ a sourc~ of;fun~~ng ro 

permit ~he acq~isition of righ~·-of~way ~v.eral 1-ears m adv~ce of 
actual eonstruct10n .to reduce pote~t1a;l mfiat~on~fY p.res~ure~ OJ?- p~op~ 
(n'ty costs and permit more adequate comprehensive highway plann~g. 

BALTIMORE-WASHINGTON pARK WAY 

(ThusT FuND) 

Appropriation, 1975-----~---.:.---- $1, 544, 000 
Fircal gear1976 Transition perlo.t 

Budget estimare,. ____ __..~----~----------- $2, 500, 000 $625, 000 
Recommended in the bill-------~~---~---~~- ----------- ---------
Reduction below estimate ___________ .:. ____ ~-- -2, 500, 000 -625, 000· 

The Committee has denied the fiscal year 1976 and transition period 
budget requests for the !econstruction of the Jfederal~y-~wned section 
of the Baltimore-,Vashmgt?n Parkway. ~estrmo~y mdtcates.that no 
eonstruction is planned until after the B1eentenma.l celebration and 
that "there are a number of things which could delay the actual need 
for new obligations during FY 1976." 

This project is authorized by the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1970. 
Followmg reconstruction, the highway will be transferred to the State 
of Maryland and placed on the Federal-aid primary system. 

OVERSEAS HIGHWAY 

Appropriation, lfl7:i _______________ -----------------------------· - $500, 000 
Budget estimate, 197(;_______________________________________ ---- --------
Recommended in the hilL ____ - -- ---------- -- - ----- .-:-o- 500, 000 
Increase above estimate--~--------'-------.:-----~~----------------- +500, 000· 

The accompanying bill includes a $500,000 increase over the bud~t 
for the Overseas Highway which bridges t~e keys. :fr?m the Flori~a 
mainland at Homestead to Key West. Testimony md1cates that this 
highway is in a state of disrepair and requires signficant renovation to· 
assure its continued use as a surface transportation link. 

The Committee feels that these funds, plus those previously ap­
propriated, should be sufficient to permit the State of Florida, in co­
operation with the Federal Govermnent, to complete the necessary 
preliminary engineering for this project. 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY 
ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY SAFETY 

Appropriation, 1975 ____ :..~------- $70, 874, 000 
Budget estima1 P___________ ------------
Recommended in the bilL _______ _::_'.;.~..l------
Reduction below ~&!*~---·-----------~--

~ Excludes $950,000 not authorized. 

Fiscal year 1976 Transition period· 

1 $72, 150, 000 
66,850,000 

-5,300,000 

($18,150,000) 
Defer 

The Committee recommends the sum of $66,850,000 for NHTSA's 
traffic and highway safety programs. This is $5,300,000 less than the 
budget estimate. 

27 

The following specific reductions are reeommended : 
Defects inY<'!<ti~ntion___________________________________________ -$375; ()()() 
Manpower development _ -------------------------------- ---- ~100, 000 
.Vehicles-in-use research----------------------------------------- -670, 000 
Emergency medical servict'~---------- --------------------------- -450, 000 
State records and information s,Vatems_:.._t,:_!:L,._;..:~-~--:. ___ ~-~~..:~..:- ~125, 000 
Vehicle ~o;lmeture~---------------- _ --------------------------- -975, 000 
Air bag reseai'<·L---------------------------· ------------------ -200, 000 
.Biomechanics ,... _ _. __ . ___ """_~ ... -~-----.---..., .. \.-...l&.._.,...,.... __ +..,-.._loo. .. ~!"'"--· -300, 000 
Alutornotive recorder re earcb _______________ ~ ------------------ --1,000,000 
Engi)\eering facility--------------------------------~---------- -590, 000 
GSA rent and g~neml ,admini!Jtration _____________ :,;_~:L.!.,.!.:._~ ___ ::.:! -515, 000 

Total rPclndlons --------- --------- __ -------------- -5,300, 000 

The budget request for the transition period and $950,000 of the 
budget request for fiscal year 1976 are not authorized and were not 
considered by the Committee. At such time as authorizing legislation 
is enacted, these estimates will be considered. 

The bill includes the full budget request of $6,000,000 for the alcohol 
safety action projects (A SAPs). The Committee directs, however, that 
$249,000 of this amou.n.t be used to continue certain aspects of the Bos­
ton, Massachusetts ASAP for one additional year. 
· Ih addition tcr the fiscal year 1976 request, NHTSA has submitted 
two teprogramming' requests for the Committee's consideration. The 
request to repro~ram $1,900,000 to assist in the development of ad­
vanced diagnostic and inspection equipment for use in high volume 
state operations and by small automotive repair garages is approved_ 

The reprogramming request and the fiscal year 1076 budget request 
for an engineering facility are not approved. NHTSA testified that 
prospectus approvals by certain legislative committees are required for 
this facility. At the time of the Committee's mark-up, action had not 
~en. talrnn by ~11 of these Committees .. Afte~ ~11 of the appropriate leg­
Is~ative Qomm1tte~s have approved th1s tacihty, further consideration 
Will be gwen to this request. The Committee feels, however, that prior 
to submitting another reprogramming, NHTSA should fully explore 
the possibility of collocating its facility with an existing Department 
facility. 

Dl~r'ing the past year the Office of Technology Assessment reviewed 
certam aspects of NHTSA's traffic and highway safety program. The 
following is a quote from that report : 

Safety standards put into effect to date cost the consumer 
about $2.5 billion annually and standards proposed will cost 
another $4 billion or more each ye,ar. In addition, standards 
suggested in Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemakin,g would 
cost $4 billion per year in first costs plus another $4 billion in 
added fuel costs when fully implemented. While the more 
~han 40 existing ~tandards,. which were. based on. in~ition, 
Judgment and hruted expenence, are believed to y1eld m the 
aggregate a societal benefit greater than their consumer costs, 
only four of them (seat belts, energy absorbing steering col­
umn, HPR glass and head restraints) have been shown by 
any authority to be beneficial based on convincin~ statistical 
evidence. The problem is that the body of data is madequate. 



NHTSA ackliow~ that it has la~ behilli;l other F~eml agen­
·cies in accident data collection and analysis. In view of tkJ.S, th~ Com.­
mittoo has appropriated the full budget request of $7,200,000 :for 
accident investlgation and data analysis. No funds are allocated for the 
antori10tive recorder research project. The Conunitf':ee, how~':er~ recog­
nizes the importance of obtaining some data relatmg CQlilSl~n forces 
and occupant injuri~ and feels that some of the funds. appro~ for 
accident investigation and data analysis could be used 1;o m~tgate 
alternative strategies for obtaining crash severity da~ mcludmg the 
use of low cost recorders. 

The Committee is concerned about possible technical problems and 
the economic impact of Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard ~ o. 
121 relating to air brake systems and suggests that NHTSA re-examme 
this standard. 

STATE AND ColllMUNITY HIGHWAY SAFETY 

(LIQUIDATION oF CoNTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

Appropriation, 1971) ___ ... ~----~ ($96, 000, 000) 
Ffaoaf 1111ar 19 7 6 Tramrition perlotl 

Budgeit eatima tt> __ ------------------ ----- ($76, 000, 000) ($21, 500, 000) 
Recommended in the llllL...:--~-~-.. ~--- (71, 000, 000) (20, 000, 000) 
Rt>duetion below est\ma~ ___ .:,______________ ( -5,000, 000) ( -1,500, 000) 

The accompanying hill includes a fiscal year 1976 liquidatil_lg cash 
appropriation of $.71,000,000 for the state ·and community highw·ay 
safety program. This is $5,000,000 less than the budget estimate and 
$25,000,000 less than the fiscal year 1975 appropriation. The Committee 
believes that this will provide adequate liquidating cash while avoiding 
·a laqj~ carryover balance at the end <>f the fiscal year 1976. The 
:$20,0QIJ,OOO appropriation for the transition period is $1,500,000 less 
than the budget request. 

Under this program, Federal grants are provided to assist the states 
and their political subdivisions in the esta-blishment of highway safety 
programs such as driver licensing, motor vehicle registration, traffic 
records, police traffic services. ana drive_r education. This funding is 
also availaJble to supplement Federally financed ·alcohol safety actwn 

projects. C · · h · l d d 1' 't ti' bl' As in past years, the omm1ttee 1\S me u e 1m1 a ons on o Iga-
tions in fiscal year 1976 and the transition period. The budget requested 
a fiscal year 1976 oblig"Rtional level of $108,000,000, COIDJ?rised. of 
$76,700,000 for basic NHTSA safety grants, $13,000,000 for mcent1ve 
:n-ants :for states which have made significant prog-r~ i~ :r:educi.ng 
their traffic fatality rate, $3,300,000 for NHTSA's admmu~tratlve 
expenses, and $15,o0o,OOO for the Federal High.wa;y ~dm~nistratio~'s 
hiO'hway-related safety grant program. The limitatiOn mcluded m 
th~ bill is $100,000,000. This limitation is the same as fiscal year 1975 
and applies to programs administered by both NHTSA and FH'_V A. 
'The $25,000,000 limitation for the transition period would contmue 
this program at the current rate and is $750,000 less than the 'budget 
t·equest. 

· 29 

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION 

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR 

F18cal11ear 1976 TnJnl41itm pmotl 
APP.J::optlation, 1~..__..,_,.... __ $3, 782, 000 
Budget estimatp____________________________ $6, 700, 000 $1,600,000 
Recommended in the tiMI~-~~----~---.,.,--~--~ 5, 900, 000 1, 400, 000 
Reduction below -~ ... -------... ,..--"~-~-,;.~ -800, 000 -200, ()()I) 

The accompanyins- bill provides a fiscal year 1976 appropriation of 
$5,900,000 for salanes and expenses of the immediate office of the 
administrator and supporting staff. This is an increase of $2,118,000 
over fiscal year 1975. Most of this increase results from a transfer of 
functions from the Office of the Secretary. These functions include 
certain technical, management, and legal responsibilities under the 
Regional Ra:il Roorganization Act of 1978. 

The Committee recommends all 30 new positions requested under 
this appropriation. Nine of these are ne.w positions and the remaining 
21 represent positions being transferred from the Office of the Sec­
retary. The only reductions recommended pertain to GSA rental 
charges and contractual services. 

For the trartsition period the bill includes $1,-!00,000, which is 
$200,0.00 less than the budget request. This reduction amounts to one­
quarter of the reductions recommended for fiscal year 1976. 

R AILROAD SAFETY 

Fi1caJ year 1976 Tranlition perio«f 
Appropriati~>n, IM5-:-:..-~~-..:--:--; ,111 094, 000 
Budget estim~te-..,~-..,...........~--+-~---------- $16, 275, 000 $4, 100, 000 
Recommended in the hilL_____ ____ _ _ 16, 200. 000 4, 050, 000 
Reduction below estimate___________________ -75, 000 -50, 000 

The Committee recommends a fiscaLyear 1976 appropriation of 
$16,200,000 for the raill'Qad safety fun<(tions of the Federal Railroad 
Administration. Most of the $5,106,000 increase over fiscal year 1975 
is for the automated track inspection program. Track-caused · train 
derailments increased again in calendar year 197 4 and are estimated 
to account for 41 percent of all train accidents. The Committee has 
strongly supported this program in past years and ~ontinues to believe 
that FRA's program can be effective in identifying and correcting 
many of the safety problems of the nation's railroads. 

The budget proposed an increase o:f 43 new positions. The Committee 
rec?mmends 60 new·positions, including 20 additional safety inspectors 
which were not included in .the budget. These new positions are 
shown below: 

Total ---------

- ' ~ 

New positions Recommended 
requested i~ ths bill . . ; ~. 

Bill COinf18red 
with budget 

estimate 



30" 

The onzy reductions· undE!r this appropriation would be for GSA 
rental charges and computer support. 

GRANTs-IN-Am FOR RAILROAD SAFETY 

Fi~caz vear 1976 Tranaltion period 
.\ppt'®J'iatlon, l !Hi'i_ ---------- -- $965, 000 
Budget estimat<'- _ --------------- _ _ $3, 000; 000 $750; 000 
Recommended in the lUll'--:.. ____ .,. ____ .;....__~ 1, 000, 000 250, 000 
:n.educti.on below mtl~Mte-.,-.,.,.,-,...r.,......._ .. ~-.....r...;... ~2, 000, 000 -.590, 000 

~ The bill provides $1,000,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $250,000 for the 
transition period for grants to states for railroad safety. This appro­
priation; ·provides a subsidy of up to 50 pereent of the costs of state 
railroad inspection programs. The authorization for this program, 
H.R. 5358j was reported on May 22, 1975. 

As of May 1, 1975, only $2111000 had been obligated from total 
appropriations of $2,465,000. The Committee feels that the recom­
mended amounts, together with an unobligated balance of more than 
$2,200,000, should be ·sufficient to support this program through the 
budget period. 

RAILROAD RESEAROll AND DEVELOPMENT 

F£acaZ vear 11176 Tranrition. period 
Appropriaiion, 1975 ------------ $48, 250, 000 
Budget estilnate -------------------------- $66,550,000 $17,000,000 Reco!llmended in the bill ______ ,._,.. _____ .... ,_....... 53, 500, 000 13, 150, 000 
Reduction below estimate------------------ -13, 050, 000 -3, 850, 000 

The sum recommended nnder this heading for fisca,l ye~r 1976 i~ 
$5,250,000 more than the amount appropriated in fiscal year 1975. 
Under the Committee's recommendation the following amounts would 
be provided : 

Program 

Fiscal{;![, 

budget 
estim~te Recommend Reduction 

Industry problems .... ------------------··-·---------------------- $5,800, 000 $4,300,000 -$1,500,000 
Freight system demonstration____________________________ __________ 6, 000.000 ---·--- --- --- - -6,000,000 
Freight car managemenL ••. -------·-------------------------- ----- 4, 000,000 3, 100, 000 -900,000 
Freight service _____________________________ ___ ·------------------ 3, 650, 000 I, 800,000 -I, 850, 000 
Safety research· -----·- -----·-----------------------------·-----·- 5, 200, 000 5, 200,000 -·· ·-·-·-----· 
Track improvement and data technology....... ........ ........... . .. 10, 000,000 10,000,000 · ·----·--·-·-· 
Passenger systems·------ --·---- -·-· ··-· -····--· -- -- -----·- · -· -·-· I, 000, 000 I, 000,000 ····----------
Advanced systems and propulsion. ................ .................. 2, 600,000 I, 500,000 -1,100,000 
Tunneling _________ ----------------·---·-·-·---·------------------ 2, 000, 000 400, 000 -I, 600,000 
Test center and rail dynamics laboratory ____ ··------··--·----·------- 13,400,000 13,000,000 -400,000 
Northeast corridor developmenL ••• ---------·-·-----·-·-----·------ 6, 700,000 6, 700,000 ·------ -··-··· 

~~=~~g~~l ~~~~~g:~~~~:~~~~~~~~~~:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ::·· -·z:aoo: aoo· 2, ~~: ~ ·--- -~~~~ 
Administration ...••••••••••••••••• --------------------------~-- -- · 4, 200, 000 4, 000,000 -200,000 

Tela! ••• -·•·•·-·•·-·-··•···~·····"•··········-······--·-·· 66, 550,000 53, 500, 000 -13,050,000 

As indicated above, the Committee has deleted the $6,000,000 re­
quested for a proposed intermodal freight system demonstration. An 
examination of the justification mat~rial reveals that this program does 
not involve new technology. The Committee has been advised that a 
major American railroad is actually using a concept similar to the 
one FRA proposes to demonstrate. Since the concept IS currently being 
used by a major carrier, the Committee believes its continued accept.: 
ance constitutes a good demonstl'ation program. If this concept is eco-

31 

nomiGa~ly fea~ible, .priv'~¥ industry should'be 'williiig to prock!l with 
it. . . 

The Comniittee has maqe re<;Iuction~ tQtaling $1,250,000 in the p,rQ· 
grani areas of i~dli!?try problems,. freight car: managment and :freight 
service. Much of the research under these programs could and should be 
cond"Q.cted by the p.rivate ~ector. On the other hand, the bill includes all 
of the.fpnds requested, for reseh.rch into railroad rroblems in terminal 
areas, because there are significant i.pstitutio.na barriers to pi-i.vate 
effort in this area. 

The Committee has reduced the appropriation for tunneling research 
to $±00,000 to allow for the completion of an on-going research.effort. 
Testimony indicates that railroads make little or no use of tunneling 
technology and thwt current plans call for the elimination of tunneling 
research m the FRA. 

In recommending $13,000,000 for the rail test center and mil dynam­
ics lab01·atocy, the Committee expects that prelimirutry engineering and 
design work will be started in fiscal year 19'76 for the "facility. for ac~ 
celerated (track) service testing~" This facility will provide for testi,ng 
and experimentation on various railroad track and roadbed compo­
nents. The Committee believes that this kind of facility could be a 
valuable addition to the Federal Railroad Administration's research 
capability. 

RAIL SERVICE AssiSTANCE 

FEscaZ v ear 1976 Tranaition period 
Appropriation, 19711.,.------.-,-.--·---..,......- $----
Budget estimate -------------------------- $45, 000, 000 $15, 500, 000 
Recommended in the bill_.:._________________ 14, 000, 000 7, 000, 000 
Reduction below estimate___________________ -31, 000, 000 -8, 500, 000 

This is a new program authorized by the Regional Rail Reorganiza­
tion Act of 1973. It provides for rail service continuation subsidies of 
up to 70 percent of the costs of maintaining light density railroad lines 
with the remaining 30 percent coming from state and local govern­
ments. 

Officials of the United States Railway Association testified that the 
Federal share of the rail sarvice continuation subsidy would amotmt 
to $28,000,000 per year. Since the final system J?lan will not be approved 
until early in calendar year 19'76, the Committee has provided funds 
for the last half of fiscal year 1976 and the transition period at the rate 
indicated by USRA. 

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CoRPORATION 

Appropriati()n, 1971) ___________ $276, 500, 000 
FfscaJ vear 1976 Transit,on period 

Budget estimate--..----~-------------:..-- $460, 000, 000 .$130, 000, 000 
Recommended in the biD------------------- 438, 800, 000 124, 700, 000 
Reduction below estimate------------------- -21, 200, 000 -5, 300, 000 

The bill includes a fisoal year 1976 a,r.propriation of $438,800,000 in 
Federal grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation 
(Amtrak). This is $21,200,000 less than the budget and $162,300,000 
more than the fiscal year 1975 appropriations for Amtrak. Of the 
$162,300,000 increase over fiscal year 1975, $110,000,000 is for capital 
costs which are being funded by a direct Federal grant for the first 
time in fiscal year 1976. 



3fl 

A ]'ht. ~ ~ fo~tt;r~~~~.s __ ~.t;rmtt -~~d~~--~heb .. !uhll bte~~~t:d.ret1q~Pt_pf~r 
.ft.JH 1'8.K s ClJplUtt lmprovemen program, u~. as· auce he a rv-
P.riation for oper~tirtg ~JJ:penses beeause ~trak ~jmates of cost in:. 
flatlon were too high. Recent data froiri tlie .Assoeiation of AJnetican 
Railroads shows that ~trak's <;ost levels for fiseaJ year 1916 Sli01ild he 
Ioweli than ~viously, eStimated. 

The Committee is <iolicerned abOut Amtrak's increasing· i~aoility to 
cover operating costs with passenger revenues. Amtrak wi11 sfista:in 
an estimated ross of (5.1¢ per passeiig~r/mile in fisc-al y~ar 1976. 
Some Amtrak routes are doing comp~ratively well while others are 
_very costly. On some ro-utes tlle ~~~ per pas.senget n;'lle ~s tnor:e th~n 
.double the average loss. The Com:tmttee Feceived testnnony from Am­
trak officials that current a.utnofiZing leg'isl~tion allows.Amttak tlie 
flexibility to substitute evecy-otlier--day srervice or three-day per wee-k 
service- for daily service over e;xiBting routes. If such service ch,anges 
were made on an experimental basis on some of the heavie·st losfng 
routes, tile Committee believes that Amtrak might be able to partially 
nrrest its rapidly rising operating losses while presMv~:tig a t~ason­
able level of passenger servwe on these r~tes. The Cotnm1ttee strongly 
ur~· Amtrak to institute such a policy during the budget period. 

The sum recommended for the transition period is $5,300,000 less 
than the budget estimate and is compriSed of $25-,0'oo,ooo for capital 
expenditures and $99,700,000 to cover Amtrak's operating deficit feit 
th1s three month period. 

ALAsKA RAILlWAD REvoLVING FuNti 

. No appropriations are req~ested or r~ommoo.ded fc;>r the Alaska 
Railroad for fiscal year 1976 or the transition period. The operation 
and maintenanCe program is expected to remain at a level approximat­
ing estimated revenues and pFoposed capital improvements are antici­
pated to be within the capability of the present force structure. It is 
estimated that at the end of fiscal year 1976 there will be an Unobli­
gated fund balance of $1,542,00(). The Committee has includoo the 
requested langua.ge . permitting the Alaska Railroad to be operated 
from the Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund. 

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION 

URBAN MAss TRANSPORTATION FUND 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 1~75 ... ., ..... ,.______ $5, 960, 000 
Budget estimate__________ __ _ ----------­
Recommended in the btlt..----------------.:__-_ 

Fiscaluear 1916 TransiUon period 

Reduction below eetimate _______ : ______ _: ___ _ 

$12,850,000 
10,300,000 

-'2, 550, 000 

$3,500.000 
2, 9oo, 000 
-600,000 

The bill includes appropriations of $10,300,000 for fiscal year 19'76 
and $2,900,000 for the transition period for administrative expenses of 
the Urban Mass Transportation Administration. These amounts, :plus 
the use of available unrestricted authorities, should provide sufficient 
funds for UMTA's personnel requirements. 

'Otllce 

ReseMCII M lil'twfclpl'llel'll ........................... . 

~l~~;~~~~~~~~~~~:~~:~~~::::~~~~~~:~:~ 
Proeram Development. .......... --------·-·-------·-

~=:~~----~=~::::~:::::: .. :::::::::: ...... :: 
~~i:~:::::::::::::::::::~:::::::::::::::::::: 
Field Operations._---·_._. ____ ._._·------___ •••• ___ • 

Cl 

i 
Ul 
76 
~ 

~ 
8 
8 

63 

$Wiget 
estimatr 

Bill com­
fared with 
fiscal year 

a•t 1975 

n +2 
+10 
+2 

2Q +2 
33 +7 » +4 
24 +3 
23J ···-·---·-----

I I 1 ii& . 
t :;:::::::::: 

89_ ' +211 

455 +50 

Ala in too twq. pre'll'ious. fiscal years, th~ pro:vosed bill la:a~uage to 
pe1111it these £u~. ta. remain a.vailah:te Wltil expended has nqt ~ 
Ul.cllJd~ci 

~Sf:ARCJ.t,. D~VELOP~NT~ AND DEM0:!9'S'tRATI'ONS AND U~HVERSITY 
REsEARCH AND 1'itAIN~NG 

Jl'u.oJ uear 1978 Tnt~Nit~n ,m.a 
MPf~i.atl9n, ur;::; ---------- $45, oso, ooo 
l3ud~et c:st hull - ------ -------- $70,. 250, 000 $15, 000, 000 
:aec lml'n,ended in the hilL____________ _____ -ID, 000, 000 U , 000, 000 

Red\1<'!ton. be)()w ,, timate_______________ ___ -21, 250, 000 ~ 000; 000 

Th~ sum of $49,.00.0,000 is rec0nun.ended fo~ the programs to be 
&!Meed lln~ tlUs..headi:ug in as~al )i~r 1976. This is $21~50,000 less 
thau t.b.e l!ud~t estimate and $3,9~Q,000 more than the amQunt appro­
priated' for fiscal year 1975. 

.T}p~ follOiW~ tl.Jn<>-unts are :r~Qmmended: 

PIOQfanl 

Bus transit.. , . ••• ••. ............ • ......... ·----
Rapid, commuter, I I • 11 _ • ----·-·· __ ..... 
Rail SUDporlinR! c nnol· • ···---- __ ----.. ·--------.. ·---- _ 
N~w Sy;tems: 

MOfiiWI!own PRT • ------ • ... . . • -·-- • _ _ __ 
H1gh performaiiCe (Dcn;er) ••• · - · - - _ ____ • _ 
Aut,matfd guid~ It ---- -- --·--- - -·-.. ·--·-··---··-·•• Demand respo.nsive 1 n I _ ______ _ ...... .. ••• 

·speci~l projects . ...... ..... _ ·-----··-· ---··- -------'·----•-----
Service and 1119thods detJtOn9trettons. ___ .__...,._V .. ':'-" .,.~~~ ........... r -~..,..t 
Pl3nning, pcli~y development, an.d program ~-luetion ....... : ••••••••• 
Manage'I1P~t techniques._ _ 
Bicentenni<>l <tJashmgton, ~- .) 
Univer•ity roseerch... • 

Managerial trainmg ' niS -~·r---~---····--··~···----·-···---·--
T 

Fiacal yeaf 
1976 

budget Reoommended 
estimate ia the bjll 

BiUewn· 
pared with 

bodaet 
estimate 

$3,600,000 $3, 600,000 --···----·----1, 210, 000 7, 210,000 .... _________ _ 
9, 190, 000 8; 090, 000 -$1, 100, QOO 

·poa. ooo 1, soo, ooo ------·--·----
, 500,000 --- - --- ---·- -8, 500,000 4; 000, 000 3. 000, 000 -1, 000, 000 

t ooo. ooo 1. m ooo -soo. ooo 
1, 000, 000 500, 0£0' -500, 000 
~ 2.5(), 000 1-, 000, 800 -2. 250, 000 
S, 400, GOO 5, 000, 000 -400, 000 
5, 600, ooo 41 ooo, ooe ... 1, eoo, ooo 

10, 000, 000 5, 000, 000 -6, 000, oco 
2, 1()0, 000 ~. 000, 000 -100, 000 

900, 000 GOO, 000 - 300, 000 

70, 290, 000 49,000, 000 -21, 250, 000 

As indicated ab~ve, the Commitltea hliS recommended the $W,500,000 
requested 1 cow.plete the resea-reh and deTclo;pll'l'e:n.t. phttse ottbe Mor­
gal1town project. With respect to this pl'oject, tJM:T'A and the Uni-

.M-Olll-71$-ll 



·34 

ver3itl,y' of W-est Vit~gillia ·ha.Ne reached the :following agreement, which 
is delineated on pages 10 and 11 of part. 5 o:f,the h~armgs: 

«(1) UMTA will assist the umvers1ty w1th start-up costs, 
through capital ~nts and research and development fun.ds; 
· (2-)q UMTA'mU fmid, with a ca.pital grant, t~e arclu .. tootural 
·and engineering design of an expansiOn to five statiOns; 

(3't If the ·system o~rates .properly, and if the cos!s of ~e 
expahsion can be reduced ~igmficantly through econo:o:uc design 
and ~liminatii>n of one station, we (UMT A) would expect to ap-
prove a capital grant for this limited expansion. . 

In return, tlie university would agree to accept the present 
system, assuming that it meets agreed-upon performance stand-
ards." . . 

'The Committee believes that this is a re.ason~ble C?mpromise whiCh 
wiH protect the investment already made .m th1& prOJect. ·· 

No fnnds are recomme!ld~ for the hig~ p~rfor~ance PR~ J_>ro­
gram. The total cost. of this p1,'o1ect was esttJ}lated to be $34.5 nnlhon. 
The Committee believes that before starting another costly PRT 
demonstration the Morgantown project should be completed and 
fwaluatf>r!. 'rh~ data dev.eloped.from the ~f_?rgantown pr~iect shou~d 
ena.ble UMTA to determine the proper role, If any, for PR r systems m 
u-rban mass transportation. This is a matter wh.ich the Comm~ttee 
fools is· essentilil i f.large-soale funding is to be provid~d forth~ kmds 
of sy~tems. In addition, the Co:rrimitt.ee would not, under' any Circum­
stanres, support the t~sting of this or any sn.bsequent PRT at an urban 
location. The Committee feels that thiS kmd of research should be 
conducted at the Pueblo test center. 

In providing $8,090,000 for rail supporting, techno~ogy. the Com­
mittee is recommending $2,300,000 for tunneling. This IS $1,100,000 
less than the budget estimate and $1,240,000 more than the amount pro-
vided in fiscal vear 1975. . 

The budget 'included a $1o,qoo,ooo request for a Bicel!-te~mal trans­
portation project for the N ~10nal 9apital. area. The hill mcl.ud_es an 
appropriation of $5,000,000, mcl~dmg capital costs and prehmmary 
advertising expenses. The. Comr~uttee beheves th~t th~ map.agement 
and operating costs for this proJect sh~mld be p~Id pnmarrly ~y the 
WashinQ'ton Metropolitan Area Transit Aut~onty. If the estimates 
of adfl.itional vjsitors are accurate, the Comm~ttee fe~l~ that the sur­
rounding jurisdictions will ~enerate s~bstanhal additiOnal ~ev~.nl!es 
as a result of the · Bicentenntal. -celebratiOn. Therefore, these ']UnsdiC­
tions should be willing to participate in the funding of this program. 

Of the $7,250,000 recommended for serv'ice and methods dem~mstra­
tions, the Committee directs that $~,000,000 be earmarked spec~fically 
for demonstration projects to proVIde methods of accommodatmg the 
special t~sportation needs of the handicapped and the elderly. 

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AU THORIZATION) 

Appropriation, 1975 ---- ---- ($450, 000, 000) 
Fucalyear 1976 PranriUon f)erlotl 

Buaget estimate -----~-'------------------ ($890, 300, 000) ($275, 000, 000) 
Recommended in tlie hilL _______ ----- (890, 300, ()90) (275, 000, 000) 

35 

The Committoo has a.pf)ro.ved t~ budget req1lffiis. of $890,300~000 
~or .fiscal. ye!tr ~976 _and $~'a5.00QJ)OO 1or t~e transition period to 
hqtpdate ~bhgatwns mcurred under baste legislation for urban mass 
tr~nspo:rta.M~. ~ost of these funds wiJl be a.xpendqd to liquidate 
pm~ yeav abJ.iga,tlOD.&; 

The acc~panyin~ bi~l also iBolud.es a proviSion limiting commit­
ments ~ ~~.O(i)() 1n fiscal year. 1~6 an~ to ·~95~,000 in the 
traneiiiiM_l . Jemod. Foz: fiseal y~ 1916 ~ hmita~u~n 1s comprised 
·of $1.1 hilhon for cap1~l :fMnitiea g;runts, $600 m1llwll for ml'mula 
grants, $38.7 mill~on for technical studies $49 million for research 
and. $12.3 ~il~ion. fa~ administro.tive expenses. For the trii.Ilsition 
penod the lumtat10n mcludes $246.5 for capital grants, $125 million 
for forJnula· ~nts, $9..2 million :for toohnic-al st·tldit\9' ·$11 million for 
re~!trc:~~ ~lld, $3.3 Illillion for administrative expehses. The Com­
~n.Jttee has approved the full ~Apt pr9~T!HQ levels for ~p~tl\l :ftwil­
ltlf's~ts. 

S~l'tion 5(m} of the Urban Mass 'fpa~rtatit'lft Act of 196-$ as 
an;_ehded ~y tile National. Mass Transpo~ation Ai>sistance Act1 of 
19 r~. :fX\fJUlPes flhat an appheant for funds under-the· section 5 fomiula 
!fNLnt :p~grnm agree to cha.r1e no more than half fa:res to e}d~Ply 
and handmap~ peP80ns .~ri~g t.h(\ noo-pe&k 96rcviee h.oul'S, J\ large 

"JlUtnbe'f! of transit antJlor.~tles had .aheady invoked prefetoentif!.l fare 
.pro~n.:ms :lOt" too elderly and hand~pped pPiOl' to the enactment of 
s~chon 5(m). The~e. !t~Jt!t<?ritie§, while otherwise C9mp1etely snt>por­
tlVe _of .the reqa~'t~J!l~i, have indicated the pMCfliea1 infeasibility of 
!llO~Ifymg the;se e:pstmgf,rograrq~ to meet. the half-fare r~nirement 
m t1tne to quahfy for ffsca year 197'5 section 5 fund~. 

Undf>r ~ecti?n 314 o~ !he ~cqmpa~·¥tg bill the Secretary would 
be nnt~onzed m J?rescrtbmg the terms and conditions for the imple­
~P.t~lQJt 4.lf ~q~ ~(N) to permit applicants to continue to use 
pre.ferential fare systems that were in E»k~ pFioP to November 26, 
l974. lt. would ~,tlso permit the Secretary t.o aUow llPPlicp,nts 11- rea­
SQnable time .ill e~pal').d existing preferential faras to meet the iequ~­
ments of section p ( m), 

Final!y, t:he bill would pennit appli~ams to define the ~ligibilfty 
o~ handiCaJ?ped persons for the p~rpose of sect ion 5(m) in confonnity 
w~th ~lll:>~:hed laws ftlld regull}tHms of other federalflge,ncies. With­

-out s~~h ~~utory ~uthority pel'mitting the definitlon ofhandieapped, 
ml.ll)lClPft~tJe& woolq find th~selves. man,date~ to _provide half-fares 
t~ th~ W!~ te:rnpo.r(lry h~UJ.d~pa, wtth n.on·Q.l~blmg h~nd.kape, nnd 
w1th handiCaps no~ affecting the individuals' use of the transport.ation 
-sy~'P~ Under s~tl~ ?14, a tranait ~qth<>rity woql.d be atue ro accept 
&s ~Vl~nct of elig~:hlhty for the p~feNntial fare, a doeume:at indl· 
c~tiNJ that the app~:nt for the fare w'"' eligible for di~hUity benefits 
under &nQther f~er.al progrq.m. This would enable a tranait authority 
to rely OJ} t~ established e~pel'tise ~mel ~~pecienoe of other Fede~l 
~1~ tn 1ts ~etermm~tiona. as tQ elij'ibllity fw the ~f~"ential fa:re. 

The COJ.nmitt~e believ~ tJle pr9p~d section 314 will oohiJ.nce the 
prope.r and ra~t<?nal adRlimstra.tion of secti® :;,(Jll) U;d as q, oonse­
quen~ the mobihty needs of the elderly and handicapped will be more 
effectively served. 



36 

ST. LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 

The accompanying bill includes the same langti~ge which has been 
carried previously authorizing the St. Lawrence Seaway Development 
Corpora.tioh to make expenditures within the limits of the funds 
available to the Corporation to carry out its programs. The language 
included in the bill is exactly the same as the language provided last 
year and requeSted in the fiscal year 1976 budget. 

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE ExPENSES 

ST. LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CoRPOHATION 

Fi8cal year 1976 Transition periQII 
Limitation, 1975---------------- ($886, 000) 
Budget estimate--------------------------- ($943, 000) . ($255, 000) 
Recommended in the bUJ,...--. ........ _: ... _ .. -l_..,. (923, 000) (250, 000) 
Reducthm 'below estimaUl----.. ----.. '----·- ( -20, 000) ( -5, 000) 

For fiscal year 1976 the Committee recommends an increase in the 
limitation of $37,000 over the previous fiscal year. Most of the increase 
is for pay increases and within-grade advancements. No additional 
positions are requested or recommended. The only reductions recom­
mended are related to rental payments to the General Services Admin­
istration. 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES 

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD 

SALARIES AND Ex.PENSES 

Appropriatl(m, 197o • .:. ... ___ .._j.:.-.)..w.:.- $9, 640, 000 
Fi8calvear 1976 Tranlition period 

Budget estimntP--------------------------- 1 $10, 175, 000 1 $2, 593, 000 
Recommended in the bilL • .:_ .. _,..~ ____ ... _______ 11, 110, 000 3, 020, 000 
Increase above C'>ltimate___ _____ _ __ _ -t,-935, 000 +427, 000 

1 Excludes budget amend!llents of $1,67ri,OOO for flscnl year 1976 and $778,000 for the 
ttansttion periOd whtch have bee11 aubtnltted to the Congress pur·suaht to P .I... 93-633, but 
were not part of the President's bu<Jget. 

The fiscal year ~9J6 s:ppropri!!-ti9n recommended by the Committee 
will pr~vid~ $1,470,000 more than the previ<>'!l~ year . and $935,000 
more than the bu_dget estimate. For the transition · pcripd the Com­
mittee is recommending_ $3,029,QOO, an increase of $427,000 over the 
budget. 

'The Committee feels that these increases are essential fot the Safety 
Boarq to eff~ctively meets its resp~nsibilities under the Independent 
~afe,ty Board Act of 1974, title III of Public Law 93-633. That leg­
Isla:twn made the Board an htdependent ageJ.1.C.Y and substa:p.tially 
i~creased its responsil?iJ~e~ in surface .tra~pottatio~ accident in­
vestigatiort.lii'addition; thalegislation p~rmitted the Board to suhinit 
it~ bud~t r~ues~ ~irectly tq._ th~ Congre~s. Be~~u,se ~f .this provis~on, 
'the Ptes1derit's ·budg~ i~; . as ~~d1cated ·.al;):o~e,. soiyleWliat less than the 
;amounts ~ctli'ally considered byJh~ Comm1ttee. 

NTSB.'s ~nest to tlie Co~mittee Wll;S IOF 118 new:pasitioiili, whereas 
the Prestdent s b~~get contam~ fundmg for only 5 new positions. Of 
the 118 new pos1t10ns req{le~ted by ·the ·B<mrd the Committee has 
appro}[~ .. 7Q •. :rhe, new. positions recommended' represent what the 
~omnnttee _beheves to be a 'rea.s.o.na;b~e r~te of_ ~,i_!.'jp.g. The CQ:m.mittee. 
1s most deSirous that the . Boar.d begm .well in_ 1ts new role as an ,fu. 
dependent !1-genc;y. If too· hasty selections of persaiinel are made in an 
effort to hr~ng pers~mnel int? the Board without the pli.tiel'lt se'arehing 
and Cal_'eful SC~eenmg reqUn-ed to find the most· qualified available 
person m e!lch m~tance, the _Board eould become yoked· with a burden 
o.f mediocf?.ty which would prob~bly result in a general lack of effec-
tiveness. · 
. The. thi.rteen ·additional positions requested for m&rine accident 
mvestigatlon have not been app_roved.·T~e Confereil~ Report on 
P,L. 93:"63~ s~ates that ~he Board ~s "to c~mt~_n1;1e th.e role 1t h!ls al.ways 
played m the mvestiga.twn of marmecasualties; thiS new1egtslatwn is 
not intended to modify that role." 

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD 

SALARIES AND ExPENSES 

Fiscal gear 1976 Tramitkm periotf 
Appropriat~on, 197!i _____ ,,..,._,..,..-,.

7 
$17, 610,000 

Budget estimate _______ -------------------- $19, 400, 000 $4, 850, 000 
Recommended in the bllL--------..--------- 18, 995, 000 4, 750, 000 
Reduction below estimate _____ .. -'-~ .. -~.,.;.... -405, 000 -100, ooo 

The su.m. of $18,9.95,9QO is recomm~nded for salaries and expenses 
?f the Ctvtl Aeronautics Board durmg ns.cal year 1976. This is an 
mcrease of $1,385,00Q over fiscal year 1975 and a decrease of $405,000' 
belo~ the ~udget est~mate. The Board .regula~ the economic aspects 
~.f .air ca~:per -~Ji?eratwns, both ~omesti~ and 1~ternational, and. par­
tiCipates m the dev~lop111ent of mternatwnal a1r transportation. 

l:!~derthe Committee's recpmmenqati?.n,.3.0 of the requested fQ new· 
posttlon~ ~~uld be approved. M;ost 'of tins mcrease is for the enforce­
~ent actiVIties of the Board. 'The Committee believes t}lat this i11.crea~ 
IS n~cessary to. strength~n the CAB's. ca:-p:abilit-y to pu~stie and in~ 
vestiga~e vtolatwns of tlie Federal A vtatwn Act and the orders Jtnd 
regulatlohs of the Board. 

PAYMENTs 'roAm CAR~nms 

Appropri ti •u:r.tf} ,, , ~ Fisca' 1/flar 1911 Tra~ition lltnofl· 
a on, p.p t..~.,."''' ..... -"'-""'.-....... - $6, , 728,. 000 

Budget estimlltP _ ----------~-------- $60 695 000 $11i 150 ()()() 
Recommended ih the hill ----- _ -------- _ oo: 695:000 13: m(ooo 

The 9om~it~ has ll;PPI'oved ~he ful.lqudget requ_e.~ for pay~~p.t~ 
to S}lbsidy-ehgib~e certificatP;d. atr earners to make a1r transportation 
available to certam smaller cities and towns which might not otherwise 
be served. The amoun~ r~eominendM for fiscal year 1976 is $7 033 000' 
less than the appropn.ation, made for this purpose in fiscal ye~r 1~mt 



38 

INTERSTATE OOllMERCE COMMISSION 

11'1teal ~~~,. 111'r6 Tramfftoll 'fJtrlod 
A:ptn'oprtlftton, 19-75 =----~------ t44,'970, 000 
B1ld,ga 8SUiil~~ ...._....._ ___ ~_.. .. _......._ .... _~.................. $49,!976.·000. $1B. M~<~, ooo 
Bec~dM in tile bilL------------------- 49, ilSO, 000 12, %90, 000 
Reduction below ~6..,....:..1 .. .;..,.,..~~-~"'-l--.. --"&ID, 000 .-:!!tO. 000 

The hila. ioolitdB$ a :hscnl ;Yeat 1876 ~app~prio,~ o.f.u,9,£iOOJ)OO fuc 
salo,ri.es lllrld expenSe$ O!f ~ IIftm'Sfutfl {))mtn~ .~~io:fl. T>hi.s 
in. $4,16(}.j600 hrmJBse crrer ~fiscal year B.9r7o and a ~re.se ~ ,$$1\0~t:lOQ 
below the budget estimate. The Commission is charged with the~­
tion ef BU:Mocr~ tr~~op. in ~e and ~~ ..octmifter('P i:o 
the ~t tbt 11uis 1U8M1Jbr.tabi011. bakas p!.ooe Wlithim .t.h~ Uni~d. 
Stllltf& 

'.Ill!e imids I't!CUtl!Dllffi100(1 !wid:lm~ tfw all 40 ~~ .-ww ,~i­
tions :for an average o:f 6 months insteaa I4Jif !9 m~hs ·aff~·~ in if.he 
budget. The bill a]so includes the :full budget reql.test o:f $1.100,000 for 
expenses o:f the raJil ~viN~s~'llumti,..Oftioe ·to·.eJilablerth.is office to carrv 
out its responsibilities under the Regional Rail Reorganization Act o·f 
1973. 

THE PANAMA CANAL 

OPERA~~ I'~.E~ 

:P'iBcalNear 1!116 IJirpJtrtf£rJn 'tJt,liQ4 
Atfllr'otrrlafllsn, l.tjttt__..,.. .. ~_.....;.;..; $68, '8141, 000 
BUilg~t 'JJSfllma.tp_________________________ $00. ln. 000. ~. fiOO. 41W 
Recommended J.n tbe hilL----------------- 50. ROO, 000 1."), 000. OOG 
Redu<!tion be1ow mithua'te ......... :.._ .. ~-----~ -'3'1'4, ()'()() -100. O<J() 

This ~JlPMp.v~. w.bich ,fina.noos t )lp. e~Eat.i<m. of the ~n.aJ :&ne 
~€Wem~ r.e.~ ~m. ad~anoo e.£ faDd~ .that. arRt 'l~aid to Tthe 
U.S. ~reasor;v th~ cha.~ ior ~ioos ,:f.urnishad or lrom 1'€\,e­
nues of the rPa.;na.ma, C~al 091l\f>&l\'fl. 'Jllre A,JC)nrqrmi~tli»:n ,J)IfQ.vides .f~ 
those functions .in the Canal ~one which, in .t.he u niiQa .!rlt.a,tas, would 
~ .per~o~d ~!State .and .looa.l ~ver.nmeuts 101d ci:v.ili~m ~e.p~mmts 
o~ ~he Federal Government, and :for the ope:~-.i&J} oi :~Ills and 
chmcs. 

The amounts recommeaded IHl.ti~p~ -the ·UM of reimbursements 
from other ¥~deral a~ncies to}und expenses incurred in the perform­
a!n'ee ~s ~thtJSe.ncies. These reimbursements are estimated 
tQ 'l:>e -$L1.,291,0~ JR ;fiscaf yeat- 'i~7'6 an~ ~1,486;000 in t'he tJ;ansition 
l!lleJ1lod. Total o~ons for fiscal year 19'76. therefol'e~ wm mreeed ·the 
fiscal year 19.75 level by $7,450,090. Most o:f this incre~ is to rover 
wage and other mandaioty increases. 

C&.Pl'I'l\L OUTLAY 

Appropriation, 197IL _____ .:: ____ $5,790,000 
Budget estimate _______ . __ ..;.;;..,.:.-.. _______ ~., 
Recommended in the bill._ __________________ _ 
Reduction below estimate-------------------

$3. ()()(), ()()() 
2,240,000 
-760, ()()() 

$f'.rl0. 000 
560.000 

--00,000 

39 

The CowmitUe ~e.J)qs$2,U,Q,OQO fl>r. fiscal J,ea.r, 197ll.and$,560,-
000 :for the tt11.nsititm peri~ to ~af;!.~e p~ty itn'J)~hl~nt~ and 
r~p.la.ceme11;t~ ~ ~ucatiOnaltfaeil\~ hMpitals and clinics, and mu­
D;lclp~l :facil.Ities m the ~~ Zone (tOvernmellf area. This appropria­
tjon ~~ ~P.~~Q til\ th.e p.S: Treasury over the life of the capital asset 
tlltollgh det>~mattbrt ehb..r~s l.o the <Aaa.l Zone Gov~®i• . 

The I'OOf.'mmended radvetion for lisc~l yea.r H)'f(~ 15 based prima-rily 
<lfi th~ a'\1\l.ilability l1f h&t'I'yover bal.a.Iwes m .a.ddiiitm to thole india.tM· 
in the budget estima.t.Q; The bod~ pt'O~ a. earryt>ver bala.nce o:f 
$5QO,OO.O. as o:f June 30, l97'tS .. 1'eslitrl:ony ~dica~ that this eAi'ey"Q"¢'¢r 
lSttlanctl .Is p~tly ~&tirua.t~d ·to 'be $1,200,~. 

PA:N"A1tA CANAL CtiM'PAN¥ 

,The ~~Wipanyint '!"~11 i~ol.rtdes ~titi~lly the sa.mel&hpJ.te·w:hicli 
hM be~n ~lid ·pi-avm\lsly t.ttthorunng the Paname. Oanal G.Ompanjr 
~ tna.lr~ expeti<iftltt~s \fithilli the limits of the fund~ a.vo,ilanle · M tM 
qor~o~a~ion .~o carry out its ~~atllS.. ThG lo.neu~e included in the 
hlfl 11 ~ttttlly tl& same u th~ buiJtU.age ptoviiled last ~r ahd 
Nqttb8tM·· ih th~ ·ft:iutl ye&r 1976 budget. · · · · 

The COtnmitt~ fools. that tba term :U.S. critiz~ under the program 
heading "Replace existing U .S. citizen quarters" does not require that 
the housing provided under thi:SJ ·~ be denied to non-U.S. 
G\~~.~i under a system which would involve the abQlitio.n. .o:f the 
ti;5. ~oo nol!-It-S;J(i)Vij,~j~ ~Me)?I. 

LDI:rrA'l'I(lN W GBN~L AND Al):MJNIS'I'nATlVE EXPENSES 

. )lifo.t ~- lrN t'~ii flel"fotf.J 
i:lttfi.t161, lltiJ>...,..,J..,_p.,.;~ (4*11 iU191 ott)) . . 

pt ~~;.........,~~-..~ ........... ~ ....... - .... - ... -....... (f24, azl, ()()() )' ~ $~ 540. 000) 
~'ecofntnen ed n the bilL_________________ t~. $l1, 000) .(U, Mo, OOo) 

• The limitations au ~n,aral and administrative expenses iucladed in 
bjM for .~J· year 1~76. and the tr&nSition per~ are the same as the 
btJ,dget i'~ests. . 

UNITED S'I'ATES RAILWAY ASSOClA'l'IO~ 

AD!WINin'RATI'fB EXN:N!ES 

Appropriation, 1975 _________________________ .:______________ $12, 000
1
000 

B~dget ~~~ 1976-------------------------------------- 10,000,000 Recommended in tbe MJJ:~_ .. ,__,t,..._ ____ :_ _____ ._:._ __ ..:.,.:.,:_.:__:_:_.:._ 1'0, ()()(), 000 

The qm;nmitt.ee has appt;Gved. the :full b\ld~t r~n~~t .oJ $10,000.,000 
for. ad!fimistrative.expenses of the lJnited States Rtlilway Aasociation. 
T.Jus .1s .the last mcrement otf curtentlt authorieed .:funds for the 
Assoc1ati<m1 

USRA is in the process ol preparmg the final .system pla.n under t.he 
~gi,ma.ll:Util RoorgllJlization Act.~ part.o£ that aystem pl$,n! USRA 
Ill" ~rrpected tQ .d.~ ,i- new <lpe~ating, -elltity oalled the Consolidated 
Rai.l Corporation. ThiS corporab6n wffi start operatimr the :facilities 
designate?~ be c~var.ed:to itead:y it! ~~1Y6&1:' ~1)'1'61 At that time 
the Assoc1atwn Will phase out most of 1ts actiVIty. , 



40' 

W ASUINGTON METROPOLIT4.N AREA TRANSIT 
AUTHOR.ITY · 

FEDERAL C6NTRIBUTlON 

. 
1 

F~oaZ 11ear 19.76 Trantitlon· perlol 
Appropriation, nYf~-----~---.:.__ $87, 424, 000 
Budget estimat1'---------------------------- 1 $99; 559, 000 $26; 700, 000 
Recon:uilended in the bilL__________________ '99, 559, 000 26, 700, 000· 

1 Includes $68,024,000 advance appropriation f&r dllcal year 1976. 
1 Includes $90,059,000· advance appropriation for fiscal year 1977. 

The accompanying bill includes the full budgEJt r-equest$ for the 
Federal share of the rapid rail transit system to serve the NationaJ 
Capital area. The total amount re~mmended includes a $90,059.000 
advance appropriation for fiscal year 1977; a $2'6,700,000 appropriation 
for the transition period, and· $9,500,000 for the design and construc­
tion of facilities for the handicapped as authorized by Public Law 93-
87. All funds included under this heading ·are within the existing 
enacted authorizations for the Metro system. 

The Committoo has been advised that there are some potential prob­
lems which could affect the safety and reliability of the Metro system. 
The ·Committee intends to seek an investigation of these matters. 

INTEREST SUBSIDY 
, • I l ~ ' . • ' . - · ' f 'I ', I : Appropriation, lM!r .. ____________________ .,._:-"'!"'-;-':-----::-:-;-"'--·--.--:- $17,129, 000 

Budget estimate, 197~----------------:: .• ..:. ... L-.L""""~--"'""'"'~-..!.:.. 22,200, ()()() 
Recommended in the bDl..--------------------=----------------- 22, 200, 000 

The bill inctlides the bud~ teque8t of $22.200,000 to pro"\tide a Fed­
eral interest. ~ubi;Udy for. the revenue bonds issued by WMATA as 
authorized by the N a~ional Capital Transpor-tation Act 'Of 1972: That 
legislation :provides fat it Federal guarantee -of obligations issued by 
the AuthorJ.ty, and for the l!,'edez:al (j-overnment to support the sale 
of revenue bonds thro~gh an iD,terest subsidy. This subsidy amounts 
to 25 percent of the interest and issuance costs of the Authority's obli­
gations. To date nearly $1 billion of revenue bonds have been sold and 
an additional $160 million of bonds are plal,lned for sale P,uripg fisca.l 
year 1976. 

TITLE III-GENERAL PROVISIONS 

One new· general provisioo-isp.roposed. · 
Section 314-Telates to certain terms and conditions the Sllcret.a.ry 

may prescribe in proViding assistance u-nder Section 5 of the Urb!l-n 
Mass TransportatiOn Act of 196.4, as amended. 

This section is discnssed on page 35 of th~ report. 
Former section 307 has been deleted and the subsequent .sections 

have been Tenumbered. FQrmer section 315 has -also been deleted. 
Other propo8ed changes froni fiscal year 1975 are as follo~s: 
Section '302--limitl(! commitments for grants-in-aid for airpott de­

velo.PP:l:e~t ~ $3~.Q,ooo,ooo for fiscal year 1976 and $87;5.00,000 for the 
transition ·~ri~: · · · · 

Section BO~ttm'Ui ·:O'bliga~ions for '~Hi~hw_a;r Beautification" to 
$40,000,000. . . 

41 

Section 306-li.mits commitments for the Urban Mass Transporta­
tion Act of 1964, as amended, to. $t,spo,ooo,ooo for fiscal year 1976 
and $395,000,000 for the transition period. . . . · , 

Section 313---limits rental payments to GSA to the enacted fiscal 
year 1975 rates. 

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS 

The folloWing limitations and legislative pro:visions not heretofore 
carried in connection wi~h any appropriation bill are rec~lmmend~: 

On page 23, in connectiOn W'ith.Urban Mass Tral!spo~atl.<JP. ~dJP.!n­
istration; Research, development, and dem.onstrabons and UAJ:ver~ty 

.research and tr,aining: . . . . . .. . . . 
and 'liot to eftceed $5,000,()()() shall be . a1'ailable .for tr:a~t related 
B!cent'ennial.'Jfr9ject8 i"!' 't'f.e W f!~!h.~ngton~ D.O. metr~t!_oltt.an area; . • 

On. P.age ~4, m connection with payme:p.ts to the General SerVIces 
Admm1stratton: 

Sec .. ~19. No part ?f any approrm:af!ion contaiJned in this Act sh;dlZ 
be avad.able /07' paytng to the AdmJI,nUJtratQ7' of the General Servw~ 
Adminutration f07' .space and services in excess of the enMt§d fiscal 
year 1'975 rat-es}or. standr;rd leyeZ user ckai'{jes. . . , • 

On page 34, m connectiOn With urban mass traAspo~at1.0p ~ants: 
Sec. 314. None of the fwnils provided in this Act f01' liquzdatwn of 

contractudl obligations wnder the Urban M a.ss Transportation Act of 
1,_98.1;, as arn,eiuled, shall be made avail-able for liq'!-tidation of obliga_­
tio17.~ entered into under s~:ction 5 of that Act, to supp07't ma,s.rt tram~,t 
fqo_il#ws; equipment .01' operf!ting expenses unles~ t"1_ applwo/rd for 
mwh asszstance luuJ qzven satUJfa:et01"!! as_sura'IUJes m sue~ ma'fi!Mr a_i.d 
fo·tm as the Seoretary may ~equzre, and zn aecorda'IWe wtth such te'Mt/..8 
and oonditio17.s as the Secr~tary may presori.:be, that the rates charged 
elderly and handicapped persons dt(,ring nonpeak hours shall not 
ewoeed one-half of the rates g&nerally applicable to other pe1'8ons. at 
p~ak 1wura, Provided: That. ~he Seoretary, i?t presC'l'ibing the te'l"JTTff 
and O()lnditions for the JYro'I)'UJ?,Qn of such asswtance llhall · (1) permit 
applic(Jffl,ts to continue the we of preferential fare !Ystems for elder_l;y 
or handicapped persona where those S?tstems 1.001'e' tn eff'ect on 07' 'fJ'N01' 
to November ~6, 1971,., (93) allow applicants a reasonable time. not to 
ewceed 120 days, to expand the coverage of operating preferential.fa'/'6 
systems as appr:opri.ate, am.d, (3) all01.o applicants to define tJ;e eligi­
bility of "hOJJUlwapped pe7'8MUJ"' for the f.YU/t"posea of preferential farf11 
ilp. Mnformity with other Federallau_,s and regulations governing elt­
·gibility f0'1' benefit8 for di8abled pe'T'som. 

CHANGES IN ExiSTING LAw 

Pursuant to Clause 3, Rule XXI of the House of Representativ~, 
the following statements are submitted describing the .effect of provi­
sions in.. the accompanying bill which directly or indirectly change the 
application of existing law. 

1. In. many cases, the Co~ttee has recommen.ded appropriat!ons 
which are less than the maXImum amounts authonzed for the vanous 
programs which. are funde~ in. the bill .. 'Yhether ~hese ~ctions .co~­
stitute a change m the applicatiOn of existmg laws .Is sub)(let to mdi­
vidual interpretation, but the Committee felt this fact should be 
mentioned. 



42 

2. As m~ntioned _in the :in~rodqction &f.th!s report, the bill includes 
a n_umber of spee11~l, one-tlm~ a}>p11).£Wl&tlon~ 1oi' the th:ree-month 
pex:w~ from J-qly 1, {97~ to Septetaber 80, 1m. 

3. The bill provides that. appropriations shall remain available for 
more tp.~n one year. for a number of programs for which the basic 
aut~1QQ~ili!.Nt l~.g~slatiO:(l doe& IlOt :tJ.t.e~:qtly aQthorize ~ch e~ended 
avai a" ty. 
• 4. ~ page 14 . of. th._e bil~ ~ a p:rq..visim:~.~ which h~ been. c~rl'ied 
lll prey~ ~ppro~tion bills, w perm.it.the :ftw.ds. fq~ cextain ~­
r?,ll.d-)u~wll-y c~W' deJllQP.&tm~snt proJect& tube de~1ve.d liy t~ns­
fer from. ~mounts a.v1ula.ble for obh~tlO.Il. ~der !lectim:l.s 203 ·and 230 
of the Hig-hway Safety Act of 1973. 

th .S~ttons. ~Ol tlxr~tllgh w.a _of, ~he bill caQ.tain: !l. numbci.- of ~~r~l 
pr~YIS+Q~ which pl~~oce li~~tJt.tl~ Oil the use 6£ funds. in t}l~ hill n.nd 
wawh mtf;!:ht, l.lll®r son1.e ClrCJ.l.ll\St~nc~s. he cqnstrued as c~Mlging the 
~ppncation o! existing la~. ~imilar provisions to thes,e ha.ve appearJd 
1n fiU\ll:f Rt&VIQij.S ll.ppropqaju>n s.ct~;>. 

6. ~ctlOn 314 ef the biii is a naw gentlrJt.l pfQ~:Q which will 
ver-~tt. the S~erat~ry of 'fr8Jlsport!!-ti.Qn in pre@fipiJ.lg terms ~ud 
conditions for the jrQv:islOn of assistanc& under Section 5 oJ the U rba.n 
Mass Transportatum Act of l964, tts 1UQ~Ildad,1 to (1} ~rmit a..pplipants 
to co:Qtinu.e the use of vreferen.1ii~l fare syste~ps fo.r ~lQ.edy or handi­
()apped persons whe;re thQSe sy8t,fm~ wsre in effect on or prior to 
November 26, 1974, (2) allpw apphcants a reasoMb~~ tiw.~ not to 
exceed 120 dJ;l,ys, to ~~Pl\!l<l the covel·age of qpe~tb;t~ .:pr~ferentia.l fare 
SJ~~eJns ~~ ~PP;n:>P.n~t.E>, a.nd (3) allow applicu.nt.s to deflne the eligi­
?I1Ity of h~lldlc~~;pped persons" for the pqrp.o;s~s of preferenti~J fares 
m. <'f>l!~ornnty w1th other. FGderal laws and reguJati()lls . governll\g 
ehgtbility for benefits for disabled persoqs. 

TRANS1i':ER OF Ftr~PS 

Pursuant to Clause 1 (b), Rule X of tbe Hotlse of Rep.resentativeSI 
the followin~ stateme:v.t i$ submitted describjng th.e transfer of fund; 
providE>d in the aceompartyinr: bill. · 

The Co;rmnittee recommends two transfers betwee-n accounts tot~linoo 
$2~.~0.000. OnE' of these invf>lves thE' tr&nsfer of ~.OQOlOOO with}~ 
the l!'ederal A viatio~ Adtninist.ratjon froJn the appropri!l.t.ion for Civil 
:supe~~nic aircraft dev~lopment termination to the approvriation for 
'(>pe~twns. The other mvolves the transfer of $1~220.000 within the 
FedE-ral Hi~hway Administration from funds ava.i1able for oblip­
tion under sections 203 and g)\Q of the Hh!hway SA:fetv Act of 19TB 
to tp.e appropriation for Railroll.d-highWliy cr~ssings demonstration 

-proJects. 

. 
SE;J? ,ARAT;E VIEWS OF REPRESENTATIVES SIDNEY R. 

YATES AND EDWARD I. KOOH 
. ' 

The FAA is determined that supersonic jets shall operate in the 
United States. In March; 1971, the House killed the American SST 
·program for ma,ny reasons. Now the FAA has given tentative aJ?proval 
.for.the Operation of the British-French Concorde-SST into this coun­
.try by allowing four flights daily from Paris and London into Ken­
ne<:J.y International Airport in New York and two flights daily into 
])~lles. 

vVe oppose th~t approval and offered an amendment in subcommit­
tee which ·would preclude commercial regularly scheduled Concorde 
flights into the United States. We do so for two reasons: The out­
rageQU!il noise generat~ by the Con,corde at take-off-not the sonic 
.boom because that is already prohibited, but the sideline noise. 
(Department of Transportation-Climatic lmpac~ Assessment 

Prggramd.) · · "t th d' · · h d · · · h .::~reon , amazmg as I seems, e most Istmgms e _smentists m t e 
field in this COlJntry have giv:en validity to the contention which was 
asserted but unproven when the House acted in 1971, that flights of 
fleets of SSTs in the atmosphere would disturb and impair the ozone, 
increasing the incidence of skin cancer on earth. 

It will be argued that barring the Concorde will disrupt our agree­
ments with France and · Great Britain for our matual use of each 
others' airports. We find this a cogent argument, but not persuasive 
because we cannot believe that agreements contemplated that any of 
the countries could employ aircraft that were unduly distutbi:iig to the 
people Qf the other countries. We have already indicated we would not 
permit the aircraft to fly at SJ?eeds which would generate a sonic boom 
over land. The Concorde's sideline noise, if not RS shocking as the 
boom, is almost equally disturbing and objectio:v.able. 

It will also be argued that we are unduly fearful of the effect of 
only a few flights on the people who live near Dulles and Kennwy 
Airports. Even the FAA conceded the Concorde's noi.8e would invad~ 
the houses near JFK "and rattle the windows and dishes." If six 
flights are authorized, why not 60 ~ I£ Air France and British .Air­
ways are authorized to fly Conco:rdes, why not the airlines of oth~r 
countries~ 

By passage of Public Law 90-411 in 1968, Congress committed 
itself to the reduction of aircraft noise in this country. Pursuant to 
that direction, under FAR regulation 36 the FAA is requiring Amer­
ican subsonic aircraft to meet a noise standard of 108 PN dB. Most 
.American aircraft are moving -toward that standard. Should that 
standard be broken by supersonic aircraft noise~ We don't think so. 

The ·in1tdequacy of the FAA case is shown by the response to its 
Environmental Impact Statement as submitted to the Council on Envi­
ronmental Quality. We are attaching that response. It speaks for 
itself. 

(43) 



Hon. BENJAMIN 0. DAVIS, Jr., 

EXECUTIVE OFFICI!; OF THE PB.!:smENT, 
CoUNCIL ON ENVIBONlllENTAL QUALITY, 

Washington, D.O., Mag!!, 1915. 

Assistant Secretary tor Environment, Safety and OonsufiWJr Al/airs, Department 
fl./ !'r~~f&4W-. 1W'u,l1lftwt.n. .IM.\ 

'Dua GENERAL U.A.vJ~~ Tbtl Oi>WJ.~ill!&a rey\Qwtlll tlu\ draft environmental im· 
pact statement (ElS} pteparec! by the 'Fedel'lil Aviation Administration (FAA.) 
tQJ.: the proposed a~nd~ent to British Ai~wzys tmd Alf Ffftll~ QPera.tJ.ons 
specUlcatlon!t to permit these earners t& eonctuet U:oa.ttefl OOltnnt'liCial ee1v~ with 
the C<meorde airci"'Lft. As proposed, ser"lice WQlll(l M l\udt!!Q ~foUl cll\ilY ttigbtt 
to .Job"}'. K~WlfflY laterDatlGI\al Airport; i~ New Yo.rk all<\ twQ to Dullea l~t.e~ 
.natt().Q.a~ hl VtrglJia. The draft ~IS foc-qses o.n the petenttal stra.to&pherie and 
nol~ flnpacts of the Concorde. Our comments cover both of these \ssue~a; the 
no!~ comments are more detailed because of the more liDBlediate al'ld meaf!Urable 
ilnllft~ ' . 

Regarding the stratospheric impacts, it is clear that there would be a illt~ 
.Qan6ter Qf• in,creaiied i~\~ence at ~ill cancer tn l\mt~~n~ if a larj;e 1,leet o1 Oon­
-cordes were to cause a depletion In the protectt~e ozone layer. This potentia.! 
risk has been the snbject of a detailed repo-rt by th~ Climatic linpact A.ssesliment 
·P~r.a:m (ClAP} o'f the Department ot Transportation. It 111hould tie noted that 
the Executive Summary of tne CI.!.P l'e\'OIIt lias beea ~v~ eriticiz!!d b.Y tl>e 
academ\c community for not retJ.ecti!lg the text Qf tlte ~rt. Tlw final EIS, 
therefore, ahould cite the full text, not tbe Executive SUn;tmary, when relytllg 
"bpon the report. 

Regardin~r the noise impacts of the Concorde, we believe that tbe final EIS 
;should clep.J.'Ily 111tate the relattn p.nd absolute t:pe~!'lea ln noil98 l!'lveb oo.uli!*l b:v 
the Cpnc9rde, Thi!'l is not done to onr satisfaction W. tbe dr~t l'JIS, althou~h it 
appears that the Concorde is at least twice as loud as most present subsonic air­
craft. The final ETS must give IDOl'(' informattnn on this ~nlnt. a~ WP!l a!' ht~r 
issues involving the compara.tiTe noise Impacts of other aircraft under v.&rl.-.ns 
noise retrofit options, curtews. 1\Dd night noise, aM alter·•at:e J<iroort u~. De­
tai\ed cow.ments on each of these issnes are »,ttaclJ.e<l. 

Please let me know if you have questions reg~rdlv.g our comm~ntil. I also hope 
that you will feel free to consult with the Co\lnci\ oq any J'rocedUr!\1 questlonf! 
that might arise during the remainder at the enVJi:ronmental impa~t statement 
process. 

Sincerely, 
STEVEN D. J~{.lNEK, 

SttJf! Director. 

CoMMENTS OK NoisE IMPA.CTS: FAA DRU"l' EIS, CoNOOBI>E SST 

1. Tbe Concorde. ts a very musy airplane. We ~nestion whether -t'he draft !1IR 
is fully descriptive of the noise created. The Mhrwlng Jl')int~ al'e mustrauve of 
this concern. 

(a) Coneorde low fwqnency noise will be tl.ve times greater thau that prodllCed 
by conventional a\rplanes (p. 41). Various cha11ts, speeifically those on pp. 38-40 
and 106-1.08 of the draft EIS use EPNdB as a measurement of airport noise. 
The EIS should state the extent to which this scale is adequate to :reilect the 
Concorde's low frequencJ noise; to the e:llitent it does not, other l~pact estimates 
should be used. 

(b) The draft EIS (p. 41) states that building vibration could occur aR. the 
result of Concorde's low frequency noise. It appears that this noise will be henrd 
as a low rumble similar to distant thunder. It is, of conrse. relevant whether 
the vibrations will damal're structures, but the statement should also address the 
extent to which the low frequency noise will cause indoo.r or outdoor diseomfort 
and annoyance. · 

(o) On page 42, the draft EIS states that nolse differences between the C6n­
corde and subsonic aircraft measured indoors were afl much as 4 dR ~eat~r 
than the difference measured outdoors, "However, tbis difft>rence :18 barely 
discernnble." What is not stated is that when the outdoor noise difl'ereu('e between 
Concorde and conventional ,tprplanes is added to the indoor noise difference, 
the Concorde is approximately twiee as noisy as a conventional airplane to the 
indoor listener. For example, the EPA document "Recommended Notice of Pr()­
posed Rulemaking on Aircraft Noise :{tequirements: Civil Supersonic Airplanes", 

45 

page 18 (February, 1975), states that the indoor noise levels for the Conoorde 
were greater by more than 6 dB on landing and more -than 11 dB on takeoff. 

(d) The presentation on pages 34 through 39 of the draft EIS is confusing. On 
page 36 the Concorde is compared to the B/707-300, the DC--8-00 and the 747-100. 
It appears that the sideline noise of the Concorde is more than twice as loud as 
the other planes. But, on page 39, ·~Sideline Noise", the impression is given that 
the Concorde is not much louder ·than other aircraft, Of the airplanes listed on 
page 36 only the 747-100 is included on page 39. Further, the airplanes shown on 
page 39 as being nearly as noisy as the Concorde are planes which do not comply 
with F'AR 36. The comparison is relevant if these models constitute a large part 
of the current jet fieet, but it should be carefully explained how many of 1!acb 
type are presently in operation, what percent of the existing fieet is of each type, 
and the frequency with which each type presently lands at JFK or Dulles. In 
addition, comparison should be in this section with those models listed on page 36. 

(e) On page 35, Figure 10, there is a graph showing the effect of reduced 
engine thrust -within the 3.5 nautical mile measuremellt zone. It is not clear from 
the draft EIS whether this is a voluntary operationtl procedure or one that is 
compulsory. If the thrust cutback is voluntary, the eound measurement at the 
3.5 nautical mile station without reduced engine thrust should be included. 

(f) Illustrations on pp. 106-08 of the draft EIS compare Concorde noise levels 
to those required by FAR part 36, which will presumably be met by the existing 
jet fieet after 1980. This difference as perceived by a listener in terms of dB (a) 
should be specified; it appears that the Concorde will be perceived as being twice 
as noisy as a DC-10-30 with retrofit. 

2. The draft ElS shows •the projected noise impact of the Concorde on the popu­
lation and land adjacent to JFK and Dulles in terms of NEF (Noise Exposure 
ll'orecast) 30 and NEF 40. Although this standard of measurement is meaningful 
and necessary, it does not fully address the impact of the Concorde upon public­
health and welfare. EPA. has developed various documents related •to noise levels 
pursuant to the Congressional mandate of the Noise Control Act, Chief among 
these is "Information on Levels of Environmental Noise Requisite to Protect 
Pu~lic Health and Welfare wi·th an Adequate Margin of Safety" (March, 1974). 
This document states noise exposure levels in terms of Leq and Ldn (equivalent 
sound level and day-night level) setting a level of Leq 70 as necessary to protect 
heari~g and a level of Ldn 55 as a desirable outdoor residential level. To make 
meanmgful comparisons between the EPA levels document and the Concorde 
dran EIS, one should know the relationship of NEF to Leq and Ldn, and how the 
NEF 30 and 40 areas shown in the EIS would overlay upon comparably con­
structed Ldn 55 areas. If the entire area is already impacted to this extent then 
the amount of sound generated by the airport, independent of other so~rces, 
should be shown. To fully treat these concerns, similar diagrams to those pre­
sented on. pag_es 109-13 should be presented showing Ldn or an equivalent NEF: 

(a) With SA.:\1 (sound absorbing materials) retrofit and without Concorde · 
(b) With SAM I'('trofit and with Concorde flights as proposed · ' 
(c) With SAM retrofit and with expanded Concorde fieet; ' 
(d) Without SA.l\1 retrofit and without Concorde · 
(e) Without SAM retrofit and with Concorde flights as proposed · 
(f) Without SAM retrofl.t and with expanded Concorde fieet. ' 
Information should also be presented showing any population which is now 

expos~ to ~ 70 dB or equivalent NEll' that will be affected by Concorde flights. 
This mformat10n should be J:tiven to show the effect of the proposed Concorde 
flights and any enlarged Concorde fleet upon this population. 

. 3. It is ass~ed t~at no curfew limitations need to be imposed on Concorde 
flights. There IS no discussion to support this, If the ~irlines have tendered flight 
schedules they should be set forth in the EIS. Since nighttime noise is considered 
Ill;ore ·~ther~ome than. daytime noise there should be a complete discussion of 
mghthme nOise elfects If there are no curfew restrictions, 

4. There is no discussion of the number of times per year the Concorde will 
have to la!!-d at alternate airports. The names of some vroposed alternate landing 
sites are listed in the appendix. The EIS should discuss the contemplated fre­
quency. of use of each airport likely to be used as an alternate and the contem­
plated Impact upon the population and land around each. 

The amendment should be approved. 
SIDNEY R. YATES. 
EDWARD I. KocH. 



' ' 

SUPPLEMENTAL VIEWS OF REPRESENTATIVE 
EDWARD I. KOCH 

On Augtlst 20, 1974, the House adopted an amendment to the Fed­
eral Mass Transportation Assistance Act, 252-1591 to strike- a pro­
posed increase in truck weights. However, on December 16 and 18, 
in the closing days of the 9Hrd Congress, the Federal Aid Highway 
Act Amendments was brou!!'ht to the floor under suspension, thereby 
precluding amendments, which included a pro:vision increasing allow­
able tnick weights from 73,280 to 80,000 lbs. and increasing single 
and tandem axle weight allowances by 2,000 lbs. to 20,000 and 34,000 
1bs., respectively. Neither house had a chance to consider inereased 
truck weights as a separate iBsue in this vote. M~mbers were forced 
to take or leave the entire bill, which had several good provisions, 
induding a national 55 mile-per~hour speed limit. 

Repeal is supported bv the following professional organizations for 
safety, cost, and procedural reasons: the National Society of Pro­
fessional Engineers, the American Society of Civil Engineers, the 
National Association of Counties (state, county, and local govern­
ments, not the federal government. must pay the increased highway 
m~intena'1ce costs). the National Highwav Safety Advisory Com­
mittee (chartered by Congress to ·advise the Department of Trans­
portation), the American Automobile Association, the Professional 
Drivers' Council for Safety and Health, the Association of American 
Railroads. the Rrotherhood of Railway, Airline, and Steamship 
Clerks ( AFL-CIO), and many others. 

I intend to offer an amendment which would reduce the gross 
weiv-hts permi8sib1e on the Interstate Svstem back to 73,280 lbs., and 
sirude and tandem axle weights to 18.000 and 32,000 lbs. So that the 
stat~.s which have enacted higher weight laws since the passage of 
PL 9H-643 will have full opportunity to receive funds, the amendment 
jnclndes n, 30-dav nerino aftPl.' the first dav of the next regular 
R~sion of a state's legislature for states to bring weights back down. 
vVe have been informed bv the House Parliamentarian in a prelimi­
narv ruling that the amendment is both germane and not subject to a 
point of order because it is a limitation and not legislation. 

A summary of the main arguments concerning the need for lower 
truck weightS follows below. drawn from testimony during the House 
Appropriations Transportation Subcommittee hearings and elsewhere. 

SAFETY 

Testimony of Doctor James B. Gregory, Administrator of the Na­
tional Highway Traffic Safety Administration, before the House 
Appropriations Transportation Subcommittee on March 21, 1975 re­
-vealed: 

(47)' 



48 

"As Y.?U builq up the .weight of. the true~, you find the fatality 
probability contmues to me~ w~th the 'Y~Ight of the trucks. The 
probabilit;y of a fatality occurnng m a colhs10n ~tween an automo­
bile and a large truck, defined roughly as a truck m excess of a 10,000 
lb. gross vehicle, is .10 to 1 ( ~mpared w~th lighter vehicles)." . 

While trucks are mvolved Ifi fewer acmde.&ts than cars, -the f:atahty 
rate especially for the :ltea"Viest tl"'tleb, is .f-a-r greater. Dr. Gregory 
adm'itted that, "From the standpoint of the chances of fatality, I w:as 
dead wron~," m his ~lier 'V~W tha-t: t;.he fatality ra~ f?'r ~}e 
passe~eiS mvolved m tmck~ear oolliSlOnS woukl be smular ~er 
it ·(the truck) weighs 70.,{)00 poon~b or 80,000 po'Qil.ds.". JJ:t :a. M~rch 1~, 
197~ gtudy, the ·National Highway Tra:ffi:c .Sa.fety Admuustra.tio~ con~ 
eluded "Th.e number of ne»truck faWitres per' 100 car-truclr accidents 
(based'· on a sa.niple of 13,176 BJCcidents) increases at the r.ate Olf 1.1 
f<>r each 10,000 pawid. increase m the looded weight of the truck." 
A~eording to 1971 and 1972 Department {Jf T.ransportation and 

Bnrea"- M Mbto!' Carrier Safety repo.ds, large t"rucks have a fatal 
accident involvement rate of almost twice that for all motor vehicles. 
The ~ty vate in. aocidents involV'ill,g l;a,'l'.g.e trucks (Class I .a!ld 
Cl'ass II intercity carriers of properly) in 1972 was 8.15 fate.lities-
pe't 100 million v~hic.le miles of travel. . 

NHTSA testimony on March 24, 1974, be~ore ~he Senate P1;1hhc 
Works CommitWe., re'%aleol tha.t the 10% weight mcrease permit~ 
by the law as passed w-Ould reduce the spred of the best performmg 
trucks :to 26-28 mph on hills where cars can easily maintain 55 mph 
(almost a 30 mph. differenti~l in. spoods). A~rding to r~por~s by 
DOT, 'S1lGh wide differenees m spee& greatly mcrease the hkehhood 
o£ aoaidentg. The aooident rate· jumps ~00 times----from 50 for 100 
milliOill Yehicle miles where- traffic speed is uni£onp., tJo 10~000 per 100 
millio-n vehi~le miles wher-e a 30 mph speed di.fferential exists. This 
danger from the heavier weights increases even. J?Ore when poor­
visibility· weather eonditions pcewent early recogmt10~ of the _speed 
differential of slower trucks, or when the normal passmg la.ne IS not 
available .for use, ss in going aronnd a ~rv.e. .. 

AGoordmg te the same NHTSA tesWnony the chance of colhs10n. 
whea trucks O¥erta.ke cars on two-lane roads is four or five times 
gr!later than when cars pass trucks. Under the national 55 mph speed 
limit,· the likelihood that the overtaking vehicle will be a truck-now, 
a ds,ng&Gusly heavier truck-is considerably higher than when truck 
speed limits were held to 5 or 10 mph below passenger cars. 

BRAKE STANDARDS AND SAFETY STUDIES 

"The stopping ~istance will ~e longe"& if you use. the same brakes 
with a heaVIer weight," 'accordmg to NliTSA testimony before the 
House Appropriations Transportation Subcommittee on March 21, 
1975. NHTSA elaborated, "Everything being equal, the heavier truck 
will elCp&rieooe a great&" fade problem than one of lighter weight." 

In response to a request for information concerning any studies it 
may hRVe conduoted to determine the impact of the new weights on 
braking capacity, the National Highw~y Traffic Safety A~.nuaistra­
tion of the Depart:I?ent of Tran8ll'?.~at10n responded. that It "has nc;>t 
made any such studies because of the'absence of a reqmrement for their-

49 

wriduct m support of our mot<n veliiele rule in.akiDg program." On 
De~. 2 and 13, 197 4, DOT issued two contract propose.ls fo.r studies, one 
{)n "accident topology of larger trucks", the other relating. co "tht 
effect of larger trucks on tradia- opl!l"fWons and their relationship to. 
hi~hwa~ sa.fety." QI\ March 10, }975 DOT told ~he H?u~ Approvri­
atiOns 'l ransporta.twn Subcommittee that "these submiSSions a~ m a 
contr&cting p:r:ocess and have net yet been let., In the. a.bsence of such 
information, it 'was ill-oonceived of DOT to supPort heavier truck 
legislation. · ProfeS'3ional driver organizations oppose the heavier 
weights fur 91'1Cl\ safety reasons. 

Particularly disturbing-is the fact that the heavier truck weights ar0 
allowed on both new trucks with the new, safer "121'' brake standards, 
and pte "121'' vehicles. The 121 brake standards apply only to new 
t~c:Ks, but old ones are still allowed on the roads carrying the new 
wmghts. 

Driver safety organizatiorrs also point to blowo11ts, steering, aecel· 
.eration, and maneuverabil~ty, and other factors as far more difficult 
:and dangerous when driving the heavier trucks. 

HIGHWAY DAMAGE 

The $27 million American Association of State Highway Officials 
1958-60 Road Test, the study which formed the basis for construction 
,of the Interstate System, showed that a 2,000 lb. increase. in single 
axle loads from 18,000 to 20,000 lbs., as now permitted in PL 93-643, 
brings about a 57% increase in wear and tear on pavement attribut­
able to the movement of the heavier trucks. The same study revealed 
that an increase from 32,000 to 34,090 lbs. for tandem axles, as in the 
new law, brought about a similar increase of 33%. 

American Association of State Highway and Transportation Offi­
~cials, in testimony before the Senate Public ·works Committee on 
February 21, 1974, confirmed that these weight increases could mean 
"an average loss of the remaini.ug life of ~ t~cility of between 25 to 
40%". 

Subsequent to passage of PL 93-643, Federal Highway Admin­
ist_rator Norbert Tie~ann stated in a speech that the highways in 
this _country are wearmg out at a rate 50% faster than they can be 
rebmlt. Where, then, is the logic of further accelerating their de­
terioration by permitting these increases in axle loads? 

COST 

On April 8, 1975, DOT provided the Appropriations Transports..,. 
tion Subcommittee what the Department called "a very conservative 
estimate" of an up to $100 million annual cost increase for maintenance 
due to the new weights. This figure was broken down into $34 million 
for state-administered highways, $30 million for counties, and $24 
million for cities. 

Even more staggering is DOT's cost projection for providing a 
complete rtmd system capable of accommod-ating the hi~her weights at 
$~ . .!,. billi<m. This figure, presented to the Senate Pubhc Works Com­
mittee on February 20, 197 4, represents: 
"'the increase in investment required to build a road system designed 
to accept maximum single and tandem axle gross loads of 20,000 and 



50 

34,000 po'IUlds, -reSpectively (as in PL 93--643} :for 20 yelllrs, instead of 
one designed to accept existing gross axle loads of 18,000 and 32,000 
pOun.ds." . - . 

BRIDGE DAMAGE 

The America.n Society of Civil.Engi.Q.eers' National Board of Direc-. 
tors on October 20~ 197 4 recommended; 

"From an engineering point of view, no increa-se in vehicle size 
should be permitted until existing structures are put in order and the 
true effects of increased vehicle size ttnd weights on bridges, pave­
ments, and underground utilities are evaluated."· 

Aceording to an ASOE position paper, ."fW,OQO pf the nation's 5Q3,000 
bridges are in critical conditi<ln," with "24,000 of the 89,000 on the 
federal highway system.. Of the total of 563,000, ASCE reports, 
"407,000 bridges were built prior to 1935" at a lighter design load than 
currently required. 

. The National Society of Professional Engineers adopted a similar 
proposal recommending that Congress reconsider its action when its 
Board of Directors met in January, 1975. 

These two societies represent essentially all of the civil and struc­
tural engineers in this country. Yet DOT Secretary Coleman testified 
before the .House .Appropri!itions Transportation Subcommittee on 
March 10 that most bridges "are capable of routine handling of the 
new weights." 

NSPE and ASCE have pointed to examples like the Silver Bridge 
over the Ohio River at Point PlP"aSant, West Virginia. where an in­
crease in pulsating live load. coupled with the steady dead load. caused 
a sudden collapse and the death of 46 people. Though sudden in its 
tragic culmination, the process took 30 years. The National Society 
of Professional Engineers argues that this may occur "even more fre­
quently with the heavier axle loads in trucks allowed" in PL 93-643. 

THE "TOLERANCE" ISSUEl 

The Federal Highway Administration told the. Honse Appropria­
tions Transportation Subcommittee on May 5, 1975 that the former 
truck weight law (23 U.S:C. 127} allowed "an up to 10% administra~ 
tive tolerance". However, the word "tolerance" did not even appear in 
the old law, and the gross vehicle weight was established inclusive of 
any tolerance which a state chose to allow. A table of state weight 
limits in the American Trucking Association's own ma~tazine, Tra118· 
po.rt Topics. (Oct. 14,1974, anpended) clearly indicates that only seven 
states permitted a tolerance factor, which when added to the allowable 
weight in those states did not exceed the national Emit of 73~280 lbs. in 
si~ of the sev~n states. Only one state, Ohio, was slightly above; and 
this was permitted becnnse of "grandfathering" in the 1956·law. 

While the Federal Highway Administration's testimonv referred 
Only to gross Weight tolerances, Pren if the Separate iSSUP o:fa~le tolPr­
ances is considered, only 12 of the 50 states allowed such axle weight 
tolerances to exceed the old law's limits, permissible only because the 
1956 law allowed a state's rules in effect at that time to remain in effect. 
Yet PL 93-643 permitted increases in all 50 states. Our amendments 
'YOt~ld simply return the wei.ghts, tolerances, and grandfathering to the 
limits that the House confirmed on August 20, 1974. 

51 

THE EFFECT OF HEAVIER TRUCKS ON RAILROAD FREIGHT 

An Association -.o.~ American Railroads' st1.1dy of May 16, 1975 
reporJ:s that approximately 75% of rail traffic is truck-competitive. 
';['hat Is, appr~xiina~y 75% o£ their $16 billion freight market is sub-
1ect to truck diversion. Because of the higher truck weights, AAR pro­
Jects an average reauction of 3 to 4% in what railroads could other­
wis~ charge on twelve billion dollars of business, a reduction in their 
net r~venue of 4 to 5 hu.p.~red million dollars rer year. 

~t Is g~n.erally recogmze.d that the nation s railroads are already ih 
serw~s ddliculty. ;AAR ~stimates that to roplace the railroads' capital 
and Improve their mamtenahee, more than four billion dollars is 
n~e<Jed. The truc}r weigh~ legislation, by taking perhaps another half 
billio~ out. of tJ;ten: in?ommg net revenue, will make their nearly unten-
able situation significantly worse. --

STATE WEIGHT LIMITS AS OF SEPTEMBER 1974 

[Prior to enactment of Public Law 93-643) 

Single axles Tandem axles Gross weight 

Interstate Other Interstate Other Interstate Other 
State system highways system highways system highways 

Alabama ••••• __ • _______ •19, 800 Same • 39,600 Same 73,280 Same Alaska _______ _ --------- X 20,000 X 34,000 X 117,000 
Arizona •• ----- -------- - 18, 000 Same 32, 000 Same 76,800 Same Arkansas •••••• _ • •••• ___ 18,000 Same 32,000 Same 73,280 Same 
California.---- - -------- 18, 000 Same 32, 000 Same 76,800 Same 
Colorado •• - - --- - ------ - 18, 000 Same 36, 000 Same 76, 000 85, 000 
Connecticut.·-··------- '22, 848 Same I 36,720 Same 10 73,000 Same Delaware ______ __ ------- 20,000 , Same 36,000 Same 73,280 Same District of Columbia __ ___ 22,000 Same 38,000 Same 73,280 Same-Florida _____ •• _ •• __ ••••• • 22,000 Same • 44,000 Same • 73, 271 Same 

~:~:ii~~ == == = =:: ::::::: 
a 20, 340 Same a 40,680 Same 73, 280 Same 

24, 000 Same 32,000 Same 80, 800 Same 
Idaho.-·------------ -- 18,000 20,000 32,000 34, 000 76, 800 105,500 

:~~~~~ ... ~ :::::::::::::: 18,000 Same 32, 000 Same 73,280 Same 
18, 000 Same 32,000 Same 13, 280 Same 

Iowa _----------------- '18, 540 Same '32, 960 Same 73, 280 Same 
Kansas . --------------· 18, 000 20 000 32, 000 34, 000 73,280 85, 500 
Kentucky.------ -·----- 818,900 I 21:000 8 33, 600 I 35, 700 73, 280 82, 000 
Louisiana.------------- 18, 000 Same 32, 000 Same 73, 280 Same 
Maine.----------- ----- 22,000 Same 32,000 I 42,000 73,280 g 100,000 
Maryland.------- - ----- 22,400 Same 40,000 Same 73,280 Same 
Massachusetts •••• •••••• 22,400 Same 36,000 Same 73, 000 Same 
Michigan •••••••••••••• • 18,000 Same '26, 000 Same +· Same 
Minnesota . _----------- 18, 000 Same 32,000 Same 73, 280 Same· 
Mississippi. •••••• •••••• 18,000 Same 32, 000 Same 73, 280 Same 
Missoun • ••••••• - -- ---- 18,000 Same 32,000 Same 73, 280 Same 
Montana. -------------- 18,008 f20, 000 32,000 t34,000 76, 800 t105, 500 
Nebraska._-·---------- • 18, 900 a 20,000 I 33, 600 34,000 '73, 280 $95, 000 
Nevada.-------- ------- 18,000 lZC, 000 32,000 t34, 000 76, 800 t128, 250· 
New Hampshire ......... 22, 400 Same 36,000 Same 73, 280 Same New Jersey ____________ I 23, 520 Same • 33, 600 Same 73,280 S~me 
New Mexico •••••••••••• 21,600 Same 34,320 Same 86, 400 Same New York __ ____ ___ _____ 22,400 Same 36,000 Same 71,000 tso, ooo 
North Carolina •••••••••• 7 19, 000 Same 7 38 000 Same • 73,280 179, 800 North Dakota ___________ 18,000 20,000 32:000 34,000 73,280 82, ()()() Ohio ______ ___ ___ _______ 19,000 Sarru> 32,000 Same '~:m Same Oklahoma ••••••••••• __ • 18,000 20,000 32,000 34,000 90, 000· 



52 

STAlE WEIGHf Lu.IIJ"S AS Of sa>TEMfiER 19714--Collti!MI'd 

[Pripr to enactment of Public j.aw 9~1 

Sinfle ,IlleS 

lnt,rstate 
ante" State 

ou~on .•••........•••• 
Penmvtvania. ------ ---· 

18,~ 
•Z3,on 

Rhode Island .•..••••••• 22,400 

~=~~ ~:k~:~~==::::::: 20,000 
18,()00 

Ten---·····-···· l8,(¥l0 
Texas ..... ------------ 18,000 

~~!:¥ini:: ::::::::::::: -18,000 
22,400 

Vireiaia ••.. ......••.••• 11!.000 
~bi.llgtpn ...••••.••••• 18, ow 

est Virginill ........... :~~:~ Wisconsin .... --------•• 
18,000 Wyoming ___ ...•••••••• 

• Includes 2 percent tolerance. 
' Includes 3 percent tolerance. 
• Includes 5 nercent tolerance. 
• Includes 10 percent tolerance. 
• I ncl~dcs 13 percent tolerance. 
• Includes 1,500-lb toler;wce. 

(lttler 
11itlnm.a 

¢2t,.ooo 
5.1111.' 
Same 
Same 

20,000 
Sa~ 
Same 

·:2eng 
123:~ 

'20, 
t~.OCO a me 

Same 
20,000 

Tandem Illes 

Interstate Ottle.r 
S¥st•m tlignwns 

82,~ t3.4 • .lll¥> 
137, -same 

36. QOO .~·~ 32,~ 
32, 34: 1l80 
32, QQO ~m, 
32,000 lillie 
33,~ ~.OliO 
36,000 Same 
32, 000 34,000 
32,000 t31, oeo 

I 33,600 Same 
32 000 s'"" 36,000 Same 

GIDiS weilht 
. . 

Interstate Other 
syallun _,i&llways 

76,~ tl.O~.~ '13, 
7$,281) ·~e 73, 280 8 e 
73,280 15, 000 
73, 280 S,e111e 
7~. 1190 Sat11e 
79, 900 tl2~QOO 
73, 280 a me 
70,000 ?6.~ 
76,000 tlA!. 500 
73, 280 &me 

.• 73, goo Slllle 
'13, 950 101,000 

'Includes 1,000-lb tolerance i9r aach axle. 
• On designated hig~ways, 1 ~ 9f•ndems per411itted 32,000 lb. However, 2 ~irs of 32,000-lb tande!M ttermltted 

·when gross weight does not exceed 73,280 lb. 
o Subject to referendum. · 
•• Plus 3-parcent tolerance to~a.a~~o lb maxiJ1111.fl. , 
•Practical maximum of 73,280tb.Jl!t.typical5·allfe tractor seml·••il-.-combinat-.n. 
tBv special permit for regular<AI!Orations. 
$By long-term permit 
X=Noint~rsG!te. 
+=Sum of axles. 
N.ote: Compil$11 b) Oepartmel).l of 8esearch and Traasport Economics, American Tr.ucking_Assoeilltfons, to show current 

St~te axle and ~ross weightlimits on iaterstate and ottler highways. The table is fop,tnoted to gtvethetoler.allC9s, exceptions, 
.and regular permitoperetions on a State-by-State basis. From "Transgort Topics, 'Oct. U, 1974. 

The COJlgresS m;ust be concerned with .a stropg, balanced transporta.­
tion sys«}m, and rail freight is a majoc part of this system. 

IMPACT ~EYOND THE INTE:aSTATE SYSTEM 

Some key proponentS of the heavier truck law have said that "'all the 
law did was say that the bigger trucks oould ~o on the interstate roads 
in those states whef.'e they are permitted on tne intrastate highw-ays," 
and that the bill has not "e~uraged the construction of heavier trucW:; 
that place a bigger strain on the nation's h,i.ghways." 

These are great misconceptions or misstatements of fact. PL 93-643 
allows all st~tes to increa~ gross weights on the Interstate System to 
80,000 lbs,, and single, and tandem axle weis-hts to 20,000 and 34,000 lbs., 
reg&rdless of the state's local highway limits. In fact, state legislatures 
will now more. likely be faced with pressure from shippers and truck 
owners to increase not only the Interstate limit, but the intrastate limit 
·as well in order to match It. In spite of Federal Highway Administra­
tor Norbert Tiemann's assurance to the Senate Public Works Commit­
tee in February, 1974 that he didn't "think the states will be under a 
great deal of pressure to increase weights", the American Trucking 
Association and its state affiliates have been working in numerous states 

·seeking larger and heavier trucks. 

In addition, it is unrealistic to assume that an 80,000 lb. truck will 
!le':er leave .the Interstate System in a state for eating, slee{ling, lood­
ml$, unloadrng, or some other purpose. When the gross !units were 
raised to 80,000 lbs. and the axle limits by 2,000 lbs., the leap-frog two-
tiered system of truck weights was further perpetuated. ' 

Iron~cally; one of the reasons given to the Congress by DOT and 
others rn suppo~t of the ~ncrea:se was to s~k uniformity amons- the· 
states that perm~tted heavier weights on their own highways. But mall 
?f the state legislatures that have been presented with truck weight 
mcrease proposals, not one bill would limit the increased weights tOo 
Intersta~ highway systems only. 

.Wh9;t 1s needed is. a uniform national weight system for all Federal 
Ai~ Highways, not JUSt the Interstates. However, in the absence of this 
pohcy, the new Interstate limits should be brought back down to where 
the House voted them on August 20, 197 4. 

EDWARD I. KocH. 



MINORITY VIEWS OF THE ~O_N. SILVIO 0. CONTE 

Our nation's transportatioh system is of vital iJ,Ilportance in these 
fin~Uiciallj. troublesome tiJnes. We mils~ conti!iually:$rive to make effi­
cjent, economical and safe transporta~ion: a~ilable to all Americans. 

The Committee worked diligently to insure that each agency would 
receivt> only that level of funding whkh wou1d. sup~t those programs 
and activities whic,h were shown to ha\re a, clear and compelling need. 

My only ob)ecti'on with this bill is th~ $1.5 million allotted under the 
"New Systems" catt>gory of tihe l'Jrbari Mass Transit Administration. 
These funds are specifically; earmar~d foe the Mf>rgantown, West 
Virginia Personal Rapid Transit System (PRT) located on the West 
Vir~inia University Camnus~ 
T~e system was original~y ~stimat~d ito cost $1R million with services 

beginnin!! in 1974: To date over $63.5 million has been poured into this 
fiasco with only three of the $ix projedted stations 130nstructed. I .. atest. 
estimates indicate that-un<fur the most rt>C,ent specifications agrt>ed 
to bv u"'1I1'A and;the West V~rghilaTTQ.iv®'lit;y Boar~ of Regents-the 
system ''ill require an additional $53.8 millien. The. yearly operating 
P.XpenS('s WHe oriP."inally proie<'ted 11t. less than ~700.000 ner ve11.r. Now 
the t>sthnates are jn exce<>.s, of $1 million annuaJlv·. The W Pst Virginia 
University pla:ns to char~e ~ach Rtudt>.ri.t ·a, mand&torv $25 fee per 
semester to oper!llt.e tht> s~tern. With ,an the financi11.l hardships onr 
co]]t>,ges are s1dferinJY, it wo1ild apnea~ that this ad.n1tional finandal 
bur~en on West Virginia Universitt mig~t curtail other student 
serv1ces. 

The Gen;eral Adcountin~ Office publiShed a report on the system this 
past April. They: were e~tremely critical of the system's efficiency, 
economy and accident frettu~ncy. The system has been criticized by 
construction periodicals. One sug-gesterl 'it would have been less ex­
pensiye to issue each West Virginia University student their own golf 
cart. · 

We have learned one verv· expensive lesson from the Morgantown 
PRT -pro)~cts such as this belong at our t.est site in Pueblo, Colorado. 
It was a mistake . to put this; demonsttation in an area with obvious 
terrain nrobleins and existin~ buildings and roads which must be by­
passed. This is wJiy the Comniit.t.ee chose not to :fnnd the Denver PRT. 
There is no cloubt that the PRT can have a utilitarian role in Urban 
Mass Transit. However, before we can determine what that role is­
the svstem must be t.ested l'l.t a: nnntrolled site such as Pueblo, Colorado 
not. Morgantown, West Virginia. 

The !1;1.5 million dollars allotted to the Moro-antown PRT in this 
bilJ wi11 serve as a, commitment for the l!i53.8 million adrlitional dollars 
nef\ded, to complete this nro!n'Rm. It is clear that the MorJYantown PRT 
fails to ju!'ltifV an wditional $53.8 mi1lion commitment. For the above 
mentioned reasons, I objected to the Morllantown PRT proiect at its 
becinning and continue to object to the $1.5 million provided in this 
bill. ' 

(55) 
SILVIO 0. CoNTE. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES FOR 1976 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FUNDS 

[Becomes available automaticaHy under earlim , or "llt!nJlllllellt"lsw withwt further, .or an~, ootion by the Cgngreli8. Thus, these amounts are net included Ill the accompanyinc 
tliU) 

Newbud&et Budget esUIIl8tes bf new 
Agency and Item (ebliCjllll autlrority, (ob"=nal) autttortty, 

~197li ;vearl9'111 

Q.) (!) (3) 

Coast Guard: Oil pollution fund (indefinite) ________________ ______ __ __ $5,000,000 $5,000,000 

Federal Highway Administration: 

A~ highways to public recreation areas on lakes (contract author-
25, 000, 000 t~attDP- - - - ------ ---------- -------------- ------------------ ------------------

N ationa.l scenic and recreational highway (contr~t authorization) __ 10,000,000 
-----~------------

Territorial hishways (eontract ·authorization) ________ -------- --- 10, 009,000 8,000,000 

Tot~tl, perm~ent new budcet (ohligationa.l) authority, Federal 
funds - ----------- ---------- -- - ------ - --------- -------- ~- 25, 009, 000 BS,OOO; 000 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-TRUST FUNDS 

Coast Guard: General gift fund (indefinite) ____________ ____ __________ 

Federal llighway Adthinistration: 

Federal-aid highways (eon tract authorization) __________ ------- __ 

National scenic and recreational highway (contract authorization) __ 

Highway-related safety grants (c:lontract authorization)' __ _______ ___ 

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration: 

Highway salety programs (contract authorization)------~--- - -- - - -

Total, permanent new budg_e.t (obligational) al!thqrity, trust funds_ 

Note.~Amow14! aa estimated-and ~hown In the 1anuary 1975 blldxet document. 
Some items are Indefinite in amount and thus are subject to later feestlmatlon. 

30, 000. 30,000 

6, 357, 500, 000 3,475,000,000 

25,000,000 ----·-------------
34,491,000 ------------------

198,000,000 56,500,000 

6,615,021, 000 3, 531, 530, 000 

Increase ( +) or decrea&e 
{-), esttmates compared 

with appropriations 

(4) 

------------------

+ $25, 000, 000 

- 10, 000, 000 

-2,009,000 

+ 12, 991, 000 

------~-----------

-2, 882, 500, 000 

- 2'5, 000, 000 

-34, 491, 000 

-141, 500, 000 

-3, 083, 491, 000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD 

[Nou.-Al\ amounts are In the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated.) 

Bill compared with-
Budget estimates or New budget 

Agenry and Item 
New budget (obllg&- new (obligational) (obligational) 

tlonal) authority, authority authority New budget Budget estimates of 
fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 1976 recommended (obll~atlonal) new (obllg\tonal) 

in the bill aut ority, author! , 
fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 1976 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

TITLE I 

DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

Salaries and expenses ____________ _________ $30,315,000 $34,415,000 $32,550,000 +$2,235,000 -$1,865,000 

Transition period---------------- --------------- 9,395,000 8,930,000 ----------------- -465,000 

Transportation planning, research, and de-veloprnent ____ ___ ____ _______ ____ ______ 33,420,000 35,000,000 27,000,000 -6,420,000 -8,000,000 

Transition period ________________ --------------- 8,600,000 6,750,000 
-------------~---

-1,850,000 

TransportatiDn research activities overseas __ --------------- 250,000 250,000 +250,000 ---------------
Grants-in-aid for natural gas pipeline safety_ 1,158, 000 1,800,000 1,500,000 +342,000 - 300,00o' 

Total, Office of the Secretary _____ ___ 64,893,000 71,465,000 61,300~000 -3,593,000 -10,i65,00()i 

Transition period ____ __________ __ --------------- 17,995,000 15,680,000 --- -------------- - 2,315,000 
-- - - -

CoAST GuARD 

Operating expenses ___________________ ___ _ 660,264,448 723,907,000 714,230,000 ± 53 , 965,552 -9, 677,000 

Transition period ____ ---- _______________ ---.,---- 207!0791000 204,660,000 - ~--------------- ----2,419,000 

Appropriation for debt reduction _______ _ -179,1,1,.8 -187,225 -187,225 -7,777 ---------------
Transition period ____ - _- - -------__ --------------- -1,.8,061 -1,.8,061 -----------------

_______ _____ .... __ 

SubtotaL ________________________ _ 660,085,000 723,719,775 71"4,042, 775 +53,957, 775 -9,677,000 

Transition period ____ ________ ___ _ --------------- 207,030,939 204' 611 '939 ----- ------------ -2,419,-00(} 

Acquisition, construction, and improvements_ 108,376,000 165, 310, 000 156,100,000 +47, 724, 000 - 9,210,000 

Transition period ____________ ___ _ --------------- 19, 000, 000 16, 160, 000 ----------------- -2,840,000 

Alteration of bridges ___ ___ ___ _____ _____ _ _ 6, 562, 000 6, 600, 000 6, 500, 000 -62,000 -100,000 

Transition period ______ __ ___ ____ _ --------------- 2,050, 000 1~ 625,000 ----------------- -'-425, 000 

Retired pay _____ ___ ______ _____ ____ - - ---- 105, 000, 000 115,650,000 115, 6~0, 000 + 10, 650, 000 ---------------
Transition period _____ __ ________ _ --------------- 30,050,000 30,050, 000 ----------------- ---------------

Reserve training ___ _____________ __ __ ·-__ _ 28,912,000 31,350,000 31,200,000 +2, 288,000 - 150,000 

Transition period _______________ _ --------------- 10, 225, 000 10, 175, 000 
~---------- - -----

- 50,000 

Research, development, test, and evaluation_ 16,887,000 20,652,000 18, 600,-.000 - +l-;-Wl;OOO ---9; 05-2; 000-

Transition period ____ ___ ________ _ --------------- 5, 111,000 4,650,000 ----------------- - 461.000 

State boating safety assistance _________ __ _ _ 5, 790,000 6,000,000 5, 790, 000 ----------------- -210,000 

Transition period __ __ __ _____ ___ _ _ --------------- I (1, 1,.50, 000) defer ----------------- _ __ ______ "P _____ 

Supply fund ____________________ ---- - - __ _ --------------- 2, 000,000 2, ooo,_ooo =1=2, 000, .000 ------------
Total, Coast Guard __ ____ ____ _____ _ 931,6I2; ooo 1, 071, 281, 775 1, 049, 882, 775 + 118, 270, 775 -21, 399, 000 

Transition period _______ __ ______ _ --------------- 273,466,939 267;271,939 
- ---- - --- - - ~-----

- 6, 195t 000 
... 

See foot-notes at end of table; 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OB-LIGA'l'IONAL) AUTHORITY FOR l-9'74i AND THE BUDGET ESTI• 
MATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 197~ AND 1HE TRANSITION PERIOD--Conti:rtaed 

[NOTE.-A:ft amounts are In the fotm ot "appropriations" unless otberwlse Indicated.) 

Bill compamd with-
Budlfllt estimates .of Newbudeet 

New budget (obllga- ne'w (Obll)!atlomd) (obligational) 
Agency and Item tiona!) authotlty, authority aui~~~ New budget Budget estl~tes of 

1lBC8116$t 1976 tlscal ~ 1976 ·~-the lleiJ 
(olilliaflomi!J new Eel11114 ~ 

auttority, authority 
97 1lscal year 1975 1lscal year t 6 

{1) (2) {3) {() (5) (6) 

TITLE I-contilmed 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA-
TION-Continued 

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 
-

Operations--- - --- -----~ -- -- - ------- - - - - - 1, lJJ9, 500, 000 1, M5, ooo, ooo 1, 522,000,000 + 102, 5'00, 000 - 23, 000, 000 

Transition period ________________ --------------- 3!19, 700,000 395, ·45'0, 000 
----------------~ 

-4, 25"0, 000 

Facilities, engineering, and development_ ___ 11,821,000 13,000,000 12,UOO, 000 +179,000 -1,000,000 

Transition period ________________ --------------- 3, 100,000 '2, 900,000 ----------------- -~00. 000 

Fa~i!~i~~td F~jf~~~~ _<~~~_a_~~~~~_ 2-27) 218, 000 1 (U01 000, 000) tkf~r -227,218, 000 ---.,_ ..... __ ... .. _ ... _._._ 

Researchj e~neel'i.ng, and development 
(Airport an Airway Trust Fund)--~----- 57,900,000 S0,400,000 130, 000, 000 + 2, 1i)t), 000 - 2Q, 1100. -ooo 

Transition periotl. ________________ _ ---- __________ 22, 70'0, 000 15, 00"0, 000 
- -·-------------~ 

-7,700,000 

Grants-in~aid for airports (Airport ana Air~ 
way Trust Fund) : 

App'l'opriation to liquidate contract au-
thorization ___________ ____________ _ - (£80, 000, 000) 2 ( 320, 000, 000 ) ( 320, 000, 000 ) ( + 40, 000, 000 ) ( _____________ ) 

Transition pe_r~d _______ ________ _ - < -~-- -- -- -- -- - ) 3 ( 49, 500, 000 ) (49, 500, 000 ) ( ____ _____ ____ __ ) 
<~ - - - - -- -- ---- ) 

Operation and i.ii.aint{mance, National Gapi-' truAirports ______ __ ___ ___ _______ ___ _ _ 
- 16, 310, 000 17, 700, 000 17, 527, 000 +1, 217,000 -173,000 

Transition period _______ _____ ___ _ 
----------- ---- 4, 500, 000 4,450,000 

-
----------------- -50,000 

Construction, National Capital Airports ___ _ 5, 500, 000 12, 100,000 11,625,000 +6, 125,000 -475,000 

1, 738, 309, 000 1, 66e, 200, ooo 1,623, 152,000 - 115, 157, 000 - 45, 048, 00:> 

Total, Federal Aviation Administra-tion ______________ _________ ____ _ 

__ __ ___ __ _ .._ __ __ 430,000,000 417, 800, 000 ----------- ------ - 12, 200, 000 
Transition period _________ ______ _ 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

Limitation on general operating expens~ ~ ~ __ _ (131, BOO, 000 ) (1-M, 815, 000) (141, 480, 000) ( + 10, £80, 000 ) ( -4, 335, 0001 
Transition period __ ___ ___ _______ _ _ 

<-------------) 4 (34, 716, 000 ) ( 33, 666, 000 ) ( ____________ ___ ) 
( - 1, 050, 000) 

Motor carrier safety _____________________ _ 6, 087,000 6, 779, 000 6, 500, 000 + 413, 000 - 279,000 

------ --------- 1, 695, 000 1, 625,000 ---- ---- --------- -70,000 
Transition period ____ ________ ___ _ 

Highway safety research and development_ _ 8,685,000 9, 13.5, 000 9, 000, 000 + 315, 000 - 135,000 

-- -------- ----- 1 (£, 284, OGO ) defer ----------------- --------- ------
Transition period ____ ___________ _ 

Sea. footnotes at end of table. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTl­
MATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

[NOTE.-All amounts are In the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.) 

Agency and Item 
New budget (obUga-

tiona!) authority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(1) (2) 

TITLE I -continued 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA-
TION-Gontinued 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION-Gon. 

Highway beautification: 

Appropriation ___ ___ ___ _____ ____ --- __ 999,000 

Transition period _________________ ---------------

A~=k~~--~-~~9~-i~~ _c~~!~~~ _ ~~~ _ (1!5,000,000) 

Transition period·---.- ____________ ( _____________ ) 

H ighway-r~lated safety . grants (appropriation 
to liquidate contract authorization) ____ __ __ (11!,000,000) 

Transition perida~---'- ____________ ( _____________ ) 

Railroad crossings-demonstration projects_ ~ 2, 895, 000 

Transition period ___ ______ ___ ___ _ ______________ _ 

Railr<?ad-highway crossings demonstration 

Budget estimates of 
new (obligational) 

authority 
fiscal year 1976 

(3) 

1,031,000 

I (/!60,000) 

(44,200,000) 

(10,000,000) 

(1!0,838,000) 

(3,000,000) 

6,985,000 I 
4,000,000 

Bill compared with-
New budget 
(obligational) 

Budget estimates of authority New budget 
reco=ended (obligational) new (obligational) 

In the bill authority, authority, 
fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 1976 

(4) (5) (6) 

1,000,000 +1,000 -31,000 

d-efer ----------------- ---------------

(30,000,000) ( +5,000,000) ( - 14,1!00,000) 

(7,500,000) 
( _______________ ) 

( -1!,500,000) 

(15,000,000) ( + 3,000,000) ( -6,838,000) 

(3,000,000} <------- - -------) ( _______ ______ ) 

-------------- - ' -2,895,000 1 -6,985,000 

---------------- ----~------- - ---- -4,000,COO 
proJects _____________ ___ __ ________ __ __ _ 

360,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 

(15,220,000) 

+1,040,000 
By transfer ____________ ____ ___ ___ ___ _ 

(11 ,000,000) - - - ------------ - ( +4,220,000) ( +15,21!0,000) 
Rural highway public transportation demon-

stration program ____ ______ _______ ____ _ _ 
9, 650,000 

Territorial highways (appropriation to liqui-
datecontracti!-uthorization) _·___ ___ ____ __ __ ~4. 000, 000) 

Transition period __ ________ _______ ( _____ ___ ___ __ ) 

Darien Gap highway___ __________________ _ 13,510,000 

Transition period ____ __ ___ ___ ___ _ __ __ __ __ ______ _ 

Alaska Highway___ _________ ___ _____ ____ _ 4, 825,000 

Off-System Roads (Liquidation of Contract 
Authorization) ___ ____ ___ __ ___ ___ ___ ( ______ _______ ) 

Transition period _________________ ( _____ _____ __ _ ) 

Fe~eral-ai4 hjghways (trust fund-appropria-
hon to l1qu1date contract authorizatwn) ____ _ (4,575,840,000) 

Transition period _________ ________ ( _____________ ) 

H ightp.ay . s,ajet7J construction programs (trust 
fund-a'('Propriation to lii[uidale contract 

' ,.G!'~~atj~) _ __ - ---- --- - -- ~- - ---- ·- - - ( Jl.O, 000, 000) 

Transition period ______ ___ ___ ___ _ ( _____ ________ ) 
1 

See footnotes at end of table. 

20,350,000 

(4,000,000) 

(1, 000, 000) 

9,900,000 

3, 550,000 

8,000,000 

(10, 000, 000) 

(S;500;000) 

12, 500, 000 + 2, 850, 000) \ -7, 850, 000 

(4; 000, 000). <- -- ------------ ._--- - --- ----- ) 

(1, 000, 000). ( - - --- -- -------- ) ( ---- - - - -- - -- -) 

4, 900,000 .. -8,610,000 -5,000,000 

--------------- - ---------------- -3,550,000 

-4,825,000 -8,000,000 

(10, ooo, ooo) (+to, ooo, ooo) <-------------> 
(2, 500, 000) ( ---------------) ( - ---- --------) 

(5,437,000,000) (5,431!,800,000) ( +856,960,000) ( - 4,1!00,000) 

( -1 ,050,000) (1, B75 ,000,000) (1, e73 , 950, ooo) ( ____ -------- ---) 

5 (300,000,000) 

5 (75,000,000) 

(300,000,000) ( +190,000,0001 ( ____________ ) 

(75,000,000) ( ___ ______ __ ___ _ ) ( _____________ ) 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTI 
MATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

(NOTE.-All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated. 

Agency and item 

(1) 

TITLE !-Continued 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT A-
TION-Conti~ued 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY AnMINISTRATION-Con. 

Rioht-of-wag revolving fund (trust fund-appro-
priation f.p liquidate contract authorization)_ 

Transition period.-- -- __ -------- -

Forest highways (appropriation to liquidate 
contract authorizlilron) _: __ :_ _______ -_______ 

Public lands highway_s (appropriation to 
liquidate contract aUthorizatwn) ______ ___ __ 

Baltimore-Washington Parkway ___________ 

Transition peripd. ____ __ _____ __ __ 

Overseas Highway __ ---------------------

Total, Federal Highway Administra-tion ___ _____________ _______ _____ 

Transition period- __ ____ _____ ___ _ 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY 
ADMINISTRATION 

New budget (oblige.-
tiona!) authority, 
fiscal. year 1975 

(2) 

(20,000,000) 
._ ______________ 

(12,450,000) 

(8,270,000) 

1, 544, 000 

---------------
500,000 

49,055,000 

---------------

Traffic and highway safety _________ ,_ ____ _ _ 70, 874, 000 

Transition period ________________ ---------------

State and l<~?!l:Jt!lity higJ,way safety (appro­
priation to liquidate contract authorizatwn) __ (96,000,000) 

Budget estimates of 
new (obligational) 

authority 
fiscal year 1976 

(3) 

(20,000,000) 

(5,000,000) 

( ______________ ) 

<----·---------) 
2, 500,000 

625,000 

----------------

66,080, 000 

9,870,000 

8 72, 150, 000 

1 (18, 150, 000) 

New budget 
(ob~tlonal) 

aut ority 
reco=ended 

in. the· bill 

(4) 

(20,000,000) 

(5,000,000) 

<--------------) 
( __________ ____ ) 

----------------
------------- ---

500,000 

35,800,000 

1, 625,000 

66,850,000 

defer 

Blll eompared with-

New budget Budget estimates of 
(obli~ational) new (obligational) 
· aul orlly~ &UWorlty, 
fiscal yeat 1 5 fiscal year 1976 

(5) (6) 

<---------------) <-------------) 
( _______________ ) ( _____________ ) 

( -12,450,000) <-------------} 

( -8,270,000) <--~-- - -------) 
-1,544,000 -2,500,000 

----------------- -625,000 

----------------- +500, 000 

- 13, 255, 000 - 30, 280, 000 

----------------- -8,245,000 
====;:::=;=== 

- 4,024,000 - 5,300,000 

(76, 000, 000) (71, 000, 000) ( -25, 000, 000) ( -5; 000, 000) 

'J'ransi_tion PeriQd~--~ --- --------- - - -------------- (21, 500, 000) (20, 000, 000) ( ___________ ____ ) ( - 1, 500, 000) 
Total, National Highway Traffic j---- ---j-- ------I---__:_ _ _:__~_:__ _____ _.:_J_ .:__:_ _ ___:_ _ _:_ 

Safety Administration ___ _____ ___ _ 70,874,000 72,150,000 66, 850, 000 . -4,024,000 -5,300,000 
Trap.$ition perioq_ "" __ _____ _ -=- __________________ _ 1 

(18, 150, 000) defer --------- -------- -- ----- ------ --
:=,==,=== 11=======1======,= ===== ---'-======'= FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION 

Office of the Administrator ____________ • __ _ 3,782,000 

Transition period __ ________ __ ___ _ __ ______ __ ____ _ 

Railroad safety _________________________ _ 
11,094,000 

Transition period ___ _ ---- ________ ______________ _ 

Grants-in-aid for railroad safety ____ ____ __ _ 965,000 
Transition period ____________________ _________ _ _ 

Railroad research and development ____ __ _ _ 48,250,000 
Transition period. _______________ ______________ _ 

Interim operating assistance ___ ___ _____ ___ _ 135,200,000 

Rail service assistance _______________ ___ __ ------------- - -

Transition period. _____________ ______ __ ________ _ 

See footnotes at end of table. 

6,700,000 

1,600,000 

16,275,000 

4,100,000 

3,000,000 

750,000 

66,550,000 

17,000,000 

5,900,000 

1,400,000 

16,200,000 

4,050,000 

1,000,000 

250,000 

53,500,000 ; 

13,150,000 

--------- -- ----- ----------------
45,000,000 

15,500,000 

14,000,000 

7,000,000 

+2,118,000 

-----------------
+5, 106,000 

---~--~~----·- ~--

1-35,000 

--- - --~ - ---------

-1- 5' 250,000 

-----------------
- 135,200,000 

+ 14,000,000 

-800,000 

-200,000 

-75,000 

-50,000 

-2,000,000 

-500,000 

- 13,050,000 

-3,850,000 

-31,000,000 

-8,500,000 

&i 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTI· 
MATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN-THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

[NOTE.-All amounts are in the form or "appropriations" unless otherwi!!ll indicated.] 

Agency and item 

(1) 

TITLE 1----:-0ontinueq 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT A-
TION-Continiied 

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION-Con. 

Grants to National Railroad Passenger Cor-
poraUon------------------------------

Transition period ________________ 

Rail transportation improvement and em• 
ployment_, ______ ----- _____ -- _ -,.- _______ 

Pll.fment to the Alaska railroad revolving 
fund· _______ ------_-------------------

Total, Federal Railroad Admini!!tr~~o~ Uon ____________________________ 

Transition period:. ___ _______ ____ _ 

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION 
A.DMINISTRATION 

Urban Mass Transportation Fund: 

Administrative expenses~ ___________ _ -

New budget (ob)lg&-
tiona!) authority, 
fiscal yaaic 11175 - --

(2) 

276,·500,000 

---------------

:5, QOO, OOQ 

6, 031, 000 

486,822,000 

----------- --- -

5,960,000 

Transition period. ___________ -__ _ - ------~-~-... _ ... __ 

Res~lll"ch, development, · and demon­
str~-t~ons and university research and trarniDg __________ ______ _____ ____ _ 

-
TransiUon period. ______________ _ 

A~h~=:~--t~- !~~i~~:~ -~~~~~ _ ~~~ _ 

45,050,000 

---------------

(450' 000' 000) 

Transition period ____ ________ ___ _ - ( ___ __ ______ __ ) 

- 51,010,000 
ll'otal, Urban ·Mass Transportation 

Administration ________________ _ 

Transition period __ ____________ _ - --- -- ------- ---
ST. LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION 

Limitation on administrative expenses _____ _ _ - (886,000) 

Transition per-Wd _________ _______ _ ( ______ _______ ) 

Total, title I, Department of Trans-portation __________ __ ______ _ _ - 3,392,575, 000 

T.ransition perjod.- _ ~- _. __ ~---- __ t 
..... ____ .,._ ... _____ 

---
'l!l!e!ootnotllS at ·end of·table. 

Budget estimate/> of 
new (obllpt!onal) 

authority 
fiscal year 11176 

(3) 

460' 000' 000 

130,000,000 

-- --------------

----------------

597,525,000 

168,950,000 

1~;850,000 

a-, 500, 000 

70,250,000 

15,000,000 

(890,300,000) 

($75,000,000) 

83, 100, 000 

18,500,000 

(91,3 ,000) 

(255-,000) 

3,629,801, 775 

918, 7S1; 939 

' 

New b)ldget 
Bill compared w!tb-

(obligational) 
authotlty New budget Budget estimates of 

recommended - {ob~ational) new (obligational) _ 
In the bill aut orlty, authollty 

fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 1!\76 

(4) (5) (6) 

438,800,000 +162,300,000 -21,200,000 

124,700,000 ----------------- -5,300,000 

---------------- -5,_000, 000 ---------------

---------------- - 6,031, 000 ------..---------

529,400,000 +42, 578, 000 -68, 125, 000 

150,550,000 ----------------- - 18, 400, 000 

10, 300,000 -+4, 340, 000 -2,550,000 

~,900,000 -----~-----~-----
- 600,000 

4f.}, 000,000 +3, 950,000 - 21-, 250, 000 

11,000,000 ----------------- -4,000,000 

(890,300,000) ( + 4-4-0' 300' 000) 
( ___ __________ ) 

(275,000,000) <---------------> <-- ---- ---~---> 

59,300,000 +8, 290,000 -23, 800, 000 

13,900,000 ----------------- -4,600,000 

(923,000) (+37,000) ( -20,000) -
(1!50,000) ( _______ __ _____ _ ) ( ---75,000) 

3,425,684, 775 +33, 109, 775 - 204, 117, 000 

866,826, 939 ----------------- - 5h 9Q5, 000 
I ===-===== 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTI­
MATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

[NOTE.-Ail amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.] 

Agenry and item 

(1) 

TITLE II 

RELATED AGENCIES 

NATIONAL TRANSfORTATION SAFE~ 
BoARD 

Salaries and expenses ____________________ _ 

New budget (obUga-
tiona!) authority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(2) 

9,640,000 

Trt~JlSition per:iod. __ --· _____ __ ·- - ___ __ - --- ---- __ 

Budget estimates of 
new ~obligational) 

autborit~ 
fiscal year 976 

(3) 

10, 175, 000 

2, 593, 000 

Bill compared with~ 
New budget 
(obligational) 

Budget estimates of author!~! New budget 
recommen ed (oblllhational) new (obllgationlll) 

in the bill aut ority, ..authority, 
fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 1976 

(4) (5) (6) 

11, 110, 000 +I, 470,000 +935, 000 

3,020, 000 
- ------- - -------~ 

+427, 000 
1==========,1==========1===========,1===========1=========== 

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD 

Salaries and expenses ____________________ _ 17,610,000 19,400,000 ).8,995,000 t+-1, 385,000 ~·OJ), 000 

Tre..nsition period ________________ --------------- 4,850, 000 4, 750, 000 ----------------- -100,000 

Payments to air carriers ____ ___ __________ _ 67; 728, ·ooo 60,695,000 60,{;!)5, 000 -7; 033,000 _____ ._ .... ___ ,..., ___ 

Transition period. _______ ____ _____________ _ ---- _ 15, l50,QQO 15, 150, 000 -- --~~------- -- ~- --- .... --- --- ---
Total, Civil Aeronautics a<>ard _____ _ 85, 338, 000 80, 095, 000 79,690, 000 -5,648,000 -405,000 

Transition period __ ___ _____ ______ -------- -- ----- 20,000,000 19,900,000 ----------------- -100,000 
l=============i===========i========='i===========l========= 

INTERSTATE CoMMERCE CoMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses .. ~ _________ ___ ____ _ - 44,970,000 49, 970, 000 49, 130,000 + 4. 160, 000 -840,000 
Transition period~ ____________ --= - ------ -- --- ---- 12,500,000 12,290,000 ----------------- -210,000 

THE pANAMA C:AN·..Ht -
Canal Zone Government: -

Operating expenses. ;;. ________ ___ ____ _ - 63, 641, 000 - 60,-174, 000 59,800,000 -3,841,000 - -~374, 000 
Transition period ______________ _ - --------------- 16,000,000 15,900,000 ----------------- -100,000 

Capital outlay _____ __________ ___ ____ _ 5, 790, 000 3,000,000 2,240, 000 -3,550,000 -760,000 
Transition period _______ __ ______ _ ---- ----------- 650, 000 560,000 ----------------- -90,000 

Panama Canal Company: 
Limitation on general a~d administrative expenses ____________________ ___ __ _ 

(26, 199, 000) (24, 371, 000) {114, 371, 000) ( -1,8118, 000) 
( ___ ______ ____ ) 

Transition pf!r'Wd ____ __ _________ _ ( _____________ ) 
( 6, 540, 000 ) (6, 540, 000) 

( ____ ___________ ) ( _____________ ) 

Total, the Panama Canal __ ________ _ 69,431,000 63, 174, 000 62, 0!0, 000 -7, 391, 000 -1, 134,000 
Transition period _________ ______ _ --- -------- .... --- 16, 650, 000 16,460,000 ----------------- - 190,000 

UNITED STATEs RAILWAY AssociATION 

Administrative expenses _____ __ ---- -- ____ _ 12, 000, 000 10,000,000 10, 000,000 - 2,000,000 ---------------
See f{)otnotes at end of table. 

~ 
00 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW :BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE :BUDGET EST!· 
MATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE :BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

(Nou.-All amounts are In the form of "apJlrOprlations" unless otherwise Indicated.] 

New budget (obllga-
Agency and Item tiona!) authority, 

fiscal year 1975 

(1) (2) 

TITLE n: ...... Continutd 

RELATED AGENCIES 
" 

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA 
TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

Federal contribution: 

Fiscal year 1975. ________ _____ __ __ . __ 19,400,000 

Fiscal year 1976.-.-------- ----------- 68,024,000 

Transition period- -------------- - ---------------
Fiscal year 1971----·---------:.-~----

_;:. ____ ~_;:. ___ ____ 

SubtotaL .-~-·--- .- ___ ___ • ____ • _____ 87,424,000 

Trallilition period~- - ------------ ----------------

Interest subsidy __________ -:- _______ -: ___ _ -
Total, W Mhington · Metropolitan 

Area Transit AuthoritY------~~-- -

17, 129,000 

1:04,553,000 

Transition period ____ _______ ----- ---------------
TOtal, title II, related agencies·. __ ,._ - 325,932,000 

Transition period,. __________ • __ _ - -------- -------
TITLE III 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Federal Aviation Administrli.tfon: 

ra~:in-!lid for _airport development 
(hmitatwn on obh:ga#ons) __ • _______ _ - (310, 000, 000) 

Trana.ition 'period~---~~----------­- ( _____________ ) 

Federal Highway Administration: 

(45,000,000) 
Highway beautification (limitation on obligations) _______ ___ ___ ___ ___ ____ _ 

Transition perjdd.~.·-- __ ___ __ ____ _ ( __ _______ ____ ) 

(4,600,000) 
Territorial Higll.ways (limitation on 

obligations)-~- __ :: _______ ____ ______ _ 

Transition period ••• _____________ _ ( ____ _________ ) 

National Highway Traffic Safety Adniinis• 
tiation: 

Statl! and community highway safety 
(limitation on obligations) ______ _____ _ (100, 000, 000) 

Transition period ___ --- ---- ____ _ ( _____ __ __ ___ _ ) 
See footnotes at end of table. 

Budget estimates of 
new (obligational) 

authOrity 
fiscal year 1976 

(3) 

-~~--~- -·~------

9,500,000 

26,700,000 

'90,059,000 

99,559,00Q 

26,700,000 

22; 200,000 

121, 759, 000 

26,700,000 

335, 173, 000 

78,443,000 

(350, 000, 000) 

( 87,500, 000) 

(5'ff,048,000) 

(14, 01~, 000) 

(4, BOO, 000) 

(1, 150, 000) 

7 (108, 000, 000) 

(25, 750, 000) 

Bill compared with-.. 
New budget 
(obligational) 

New budget Budget estimate~~ ol authority 
recommended (obligational) new (obligational) 

In the bill authority, . authority, 
fiscal year 197~ fiScal year 19TO· 

(4) "(5) (6) 

-------------·-- -19, 400, 000 ----·--- .. ------
9,500,000 -58, 524, 000 ---------------

26,700,000 ----------------- ---------------
90,059,000 + 90,. 059; 000 ---------------
99,559,000 -h12, 135, 000 --- --~-- ·--·- ~-

26,700,000 ------·----- ----- ---------------

22,200,000 +5, 071,000 ----- ----------

121,759,000 + 11, 206, 000 
___________ ,.. ___ 

26,700,000 ----------------- -------.... ~---- .... -
333, 729, 000 +7, 797,000 -1,44~ 000 

78,370,000 
- -~------ ------ --

-73,000 

(350,000,000) ( +40, 000, 000) 
( _____________ ) 

(87, 5()(), 000) 
( __ J ____________ ) 

<---------~- - - > 
-

(40; 000, 000) (--5, -ooo, 000) ( - 16; ·048, 000)· 

<------------- -> <---------------> ( - 14,012, 000) 

('4, 600, 000) <---------------> 
f ___ ________ __ ) 

(1, 150, 000) 
( ___ _________ ___ ) ( _____________ ) 

(100, 000, 000) 
( _____ __________ ) 

( - 8, 000, 000) 

(25, 000, 000) <---------------- (-750, 000) 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTI­
MATES AND AMOUNTS RECOM_MENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOJ).;.....Continued 

[NOTE.-All amounts are in the fortn of "appropriation$" unless otherwise Indicated.] 

Agency and item 
New budget (obliga-

- tiona!) authority, 
llsilal }'eilf !975 

'(1) (2) 

TITLE III-Continued 

GENERAL PROVISIONS-Continued 

Urban Mass Transportation A4mi~jst_r~~i.q_n: 

Urban mass transportation fund (limita-
tion on commitmenia) •• _______ _-_-_-_ ~= _ (1,.446, 760,000) 

Transition perwd - . 
{~------------) ---------------

Total, limitations on obligations ____ _ (1, 906, 360, ()(}()) 

Transition p(}rio.d. -- -------------
( ________ __ ___ ) 

Total, titles I, II, and III, new 
budget (obligational) authority--- - -

Transition period ____________ ____ 

Memoranda: 

Appropriations to liquidate contract 
authorizations ______ _________ ______ 

Transition period __ ------------ --

Appropriations for debt reduction ______ 

Transition period ____ ________ ____ 

Grand totaL ___ • __________________ 

Transition period ________________ 

' Excluded; not authorized. 
• Excludes $50,000,000 not authorized. 
• Excludes $43,000~ not authotlzed. 
' Excludes $2,284,\MI not authorized. 

3, 718, 507, 000 

---------------

( 5, 593, 560, 000) 

-------------- -
( 179, 448) 

---------------
(9, 312, 246, 448) 

----- ---- ------

Budget estimate.• ot New budget 
Bill compa~d with-

new (obligational) (obligational) 
authority, authority New budget Budget estimates of 

I!Bcal year 1976 recommended {obllt':tienal) new (obligational) 
in the bill aut ority, authority, 

fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 1976 

(3) (4) (5) (6) 

; 

(1, 7S4, 100, 000) (1,800,000,000) ( +36:1, t.W, 000) (+76', 900, 000) 

(400, 000, 000) (395, 000, 000) (_------- - ------) \...;;. o; ooo, ooo) 

(z, t4t, r 48, ooo) (2,!94, 600,000) <+388,250,000) (:tot, 851!, ooo) 

(5Z8, 412, 000) (508, 650, 000) <~ --- -- - --- - - - --) (-19, 762, 000) 
= 

3,964,974, 775 3, 759, 413, 775 +40, 906, 775 - 205, 561, 000 

997,224,939 945, 196, 939 ----------- -- ---- -52, 028, 000 

(7, 122, 338, 000) ( 7, 093, 100, 000) ( + 1, 499, 540, 000) ( - 29, 238, 000) 

( 1, 717, 500, 000) ( 1, 712, 450, 000) ------- ------- --- ( - 5, 050, 000) 

(187, 225) ( 187, 225) ( +7, 777) ---------------
(48, 061) (48, 061) ------ --------- -- ------------ ---

( 11, 087, 500, 000) ( 10, 852, 701, 000) ( + 1, 540, 454, 552) ( - 234, 799, 000) 

(2, 714, 773, 000) (2, 657, 695, 000) ------------- --- - ( - 57, 078, 000) 

• Budget includes this amount under the appropriation for "Federal-aid highways. 

0 

• Excludes $950,000 not authorized. 
• Also Includes obligations for Federal Highway Administration, highway related safety 

grants. 



94TH CoNGRESS} HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT 
1st Session No. 94-331 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED 
AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 1976 

JUNE 26, 1975.-Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State 
of the Union and ordered to be printed 

Mr. McFALL, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

REPORT 
together with 

SEPARATE, SUPPLEMENTAL, AND MINORITY VIEWS 
[To acrompany H.R. 8365] 

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in 
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the 
Department of Transportation and related agencies for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1976, and the period ending September 30, 1976. 

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT 

Department of Transportation: BiZ! page Report page 

Office of the Secretary __ --------------- - -----_--- 2 8 
Coast Guard ___ -- ___ ---- _---------------------_- 4 10 
Federal Aviation Administration_______________ ___ 7 14 
Federal Highway Administration__________________ 12 19 
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration____ 18 27 
Federal Railroad Administration_----------------- 19 29 
Urban Mass Transportation Administration___ _____ 22 32 
$t. Lawr~nce Seaway Development Corporation___ __ 24 36 

National Transportation Safety Board_________________ 25 36 
Civil Aeronautics Board______________________________ 26 37 
Interstate Commerce Commission_ ____________________ 27 38 
The Panama. Canal_-- ------------------ -- ----------- 27 38 
United States Railway Association____________________ 30 39 
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority-______ 30 40 
General provisions ____ ------_----------------------__ 31 40 

The followinjZ table summarizes the amounts recommended in the 
bill for fiscal year 1976 in comparison with the budjZet estimates and 
amounts provided for fiscal year 1975. 

38-006 0 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND A110UNTS 
RECOMMENDED IN THE BilL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

Office of the Secretary •• ·-. ___ •••• _._ ••• _ 
Coast Guard ___________________________ 

Federal Aviation Administration._._. __ •• _ 

Federal Highway Administration __ • ______ 

National Highway Traffic Safety Adminis-tration. ___ •• _______________ • __ ----. _ 

ederal Railroad Administration __________ F 

u rban Mass Transportation Adminis-tration. __________________ ----. ______ 

Subtotal, Department of Trans-portation. _____________________ 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES 

National Transportation Safety Board ___ __ 

Civil Aeronautics Board __ _______________ 

Interstate Commerce Commission __ __ ____ _ 

Panama Canal Zone Government _________ 

United States Railway Association ________ 

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit 
Authority ________ ---- ____ ------------

Subtotal, related agencies ________ __ 

Total, new budget (obligational) au-
thoritY-- --- --- - -- - - ------ -----

Aphropriations to li~uidate contract au-
t orizations (title I --~----------------

Appropriations for debt reduction (title I) _-

Grand total, all appropriations. ____ 

New budget 
<obllrttonal> 

aut orityw 
fiscal year 1 5 

(2) 

$64,893,000 

931, 612, 000 

1, 738,309,000 

49,055,000 

70,874,000 

486,822,000 

51,010,000 

3,392,575,000 

9,640, 000 

85,338,000 

44,970,000 

69,431,000 

12,000,000 

a 104, 553, 000 

325,932,000 

3, 718, 507, 000 

(5, 593, 560, 000) 

(179, 448) 

(9, 312, 246, 448) 

I Excludes $250,000,000 not authorized. 
• Excludes $950,000 not authorized. 
a Includes $68,024,000 advance appropriation for fiseal year 1976. 

Budget estimates of 
Bill compared with-

New budget 
new (obligational) (ob~tional) 

authority 9? aut ority New budget 
1lscal year 1 6 recommended (ob~tlonal) 

In thebUI aut ority, 
1lscal year 1975 

(3) <•> (5) 

$71, 465, 000 $61,300,000 -$3, 593, 000 

1, 071, 281, 775 1, 049, 882, 775 + 118, 270, 775 

I 11 668, 200, 000 1, 623, 152, 000 -115, 157, 000 

66,080,000 20,800,000 - 28, 255, 000 

I 72, 150, 000 66,850,000 -4,024,000 

597,525,000 529,400,000 +42, 578, 000 

83,100,000 59,300,000 +8, 290,000 

3,629,801, 775 3,410,684, 775 + 18, 109, 775 

10,175,000 11, 110, 000 +1, 470,000 

80,095,000 79,690,000 -5,648,000 

49,970,000 49, 130,000 +4, 160,000 

63,174,000 62,040,000 - 7,391,000 

10,000,000 10,000,000 - 2,000,000 

( 121, 759, 000 ( 121, 759, 000 +17, 206,000 

335,173,000 333, 729, 000 + 7, 797,000 

3,964,974,775 3, 744,413,775 +25, 906, 775 

5 (7, 122, 338, 000) (7, 093, 100, 000) ( + 1,499, 540, 000) 

(187, 225) (187, 225) ( 4-7, 777) 

(11,087,500, 000) (10,837, 701,000) ( + 1,525, 454, 552) 

c Includes $90,059,000 advance appropriation for 1lscal year 1977. 
I Excludes $50,000,000 not authorized. 

Budget estimates of 
new (obligational) 

authority, 
1lscal year 1976 

(6) 

-$10, 165, 000 

-21, 399, 000 

-45, 048, 000 

-45,280,000 

-5,300, 000 

-68, 125, 000 

-23, 800, 000 

-219,117,000 

+935, 000 

-405,000 

- 840,000 

- 1, 134,000 

----------------

----------------

- 1,444,000 

- 220, 561, 000 

( -29, 238, 000) 

----------------
( - 249, 799, 000) 

The rest of this document was not digitized as it was a duplicate.



94TH CoNGRE88 l 
1st Session f 

SENATE 
Calendar No. 283 

{ REPORT 
No. 94-291 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED 
AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 1976 

JuLY 22 (legislative day, .JuLY 21), 1975.-0rdered to be printed 

Mr. BAYH of Indiana, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

REPORT 
[T<J accompany H.R. 8365] 

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill 
(H.R. 8365) making appropriations for the Department of Trans­
portation and Related A~encies for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1976, and the period endmg September 30, 1976, and for other pur­
poses, reports the same to the Senate with various amendments and 
presents herewith information relative to the changes made. 

AMOUNTS IN NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 
1976 

Amount of bill as passed H.ottse------------------ $3, 744,413, 775 
Amount of increase by Senate1 _________ ..;_;:. ____ _ 426,319,000 

Amount of bill as reported to Senate_________ 4, 170,732, 775 

Amount of appropriations, 1975-----------~----- 3, 718, 507, 000 

Amount of budget estimates, 1976-----------":1----- 4, 309, 694, 775 
Under the estimates for 1976 _______ .: __ .,._____ -138, 962, 000 

Over the appropriations for 1975________ +452, 225,775 

:17-olO 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND 
AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 

[NOTB.-All amounts are In the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated) 

Increase C+) or decrease(-), Senate bill compared 
wltb-

Budget 
New budget estimates New budget New budget 
(obligational) of new (obligational) (obligational) Budget 

I tam authority, (obligational) authority authority New budget estimates 
f!Bcal year authority recommended recommended authority, of new House 

1975 fiBca1 year inHouse bill by Senate fiBca1 year (oblliatlonal) allowance 
1976 committee 1975 aut ority. 

f!Bcal year 
1976 

(1) (2) (8) (4) (5) (6) (J) (8) 
--· 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

Office of the Secretary __________________ __________ $64, 893, 000 $71, 465, 000 $61, 300, 000 $63, 600, 000 -$1, 293, 000 -$7,865,000 +$2, 300, 000 

Coast Ouard .•• ------- ----- ------------------ --- - 931, 612, 000 1, 071, 281, 775 1, 049, 882, 775 1, 062, 816, 775 131, 204, 775 - 8,465,000 + 12, 934, 000 
Federal A viatlon Administration ____________ _____ 1, 738, 309, 000 1, 918, 200, 000 1, 623, 152, 000 1, 645, 207, 000 -93, 102, 000 -272,993, 000 +22. 055, 000 

Federal IDghway Administration.- -- -- ------ --- - 49,055,000 66,080,000 •• 800,000 40,800,000 -8,255, 000 -25,280,000 +20, 000, 000 

NatlonalH!ghwayTraftlc Bafety Administration.. 70,874,000 1 72,150,000 66,850,000 01,44(1.000 -3, Qf,OOO ..... 710,000 • +•eoo 
Federal Railroad Administration___ ___ ____ ____ ___ 486,822,000 669,525,000 529,400,000 8M,500,000 +177,6711,000 +li4. 175,000 +aas. toQ,OOO· 

Urban Mass Transportation Administration__ ____ 51,010,000 83,100,000 59,300,000 71,800.000 +20, 290,000 -11.800.000 +12.~ 080 
l----------l---------l----------l----------l----------l----------l---~----

8ubtotal, Department of Transportation •• __ 3, 392,575, 000 8, 951, 801, 775 8, UO, 684, 775 8, 815, 663, 776 +423. ~ 7711 -I.JII. ~ 000 +~. 971l, ~ 
I==~=====I========I========I==========I=========I===~~~J=r======= 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES 

N atlonal Transportation Safety Board..... ....... 9, 640, 000 10, 795, 000 11, 110, 000 11, 950, 000 

Civil Aeronautics Board---------------·---------- 811,338,000 80,096,000 79, 69D, 000 79,890,000 

Interstate Commerce Commission..... . . ......... 44,970,000 •72,070,000 49,180,000 69,Gll0, 000 

+2.110.000 

-6.~000 

+!M.e&O,OOO 
Panama Canal Zone Government________________ 69,431,000 63,174,000 62.040.000 62.040,000 -7,391,00 

United States Railway Association_______ ___ ___ __ 12,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,1m,OOO -2,0011.000 

+1.1M.OOO 

.-4011.000 

•2. 4.40, 000 

-t;a..ooo 

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority. I 104,653,000 •121, 759,000 •121, 759,000 121,759,000 +l7,li08,CJC¥) ------·.-·•:------- ~----.' •• :~ •••••••• 
l----------l---------l·---------l-------~-l-~------,---~~~-t~--~----

8ubtotal, related agenclee. _ --- --------- --·-l==3=25='=932,='=000=i===35=7,=893==, ooo=,l===333,='=7=29=, OOO==I===356=, 069==, OQp='==l==-·~ +~~ 117. ~=lo==;;-.. ll.=,82t,==008=·+=o:=+,..Zl.==·==·-
Total, new budget (obligational) authority. . 8, 718,507,000 4, 309,694,776 8, 744,418,775 4,170, 782,775 +f62. 221,776 - ua, 11112,900 .. ~819, oqo , Clo) 

A~~f<!rt\~¥t ~-~~~~-~-~~~~-~~~~~. (6, 593, 660, 000) \1,172, 838, 000) (7, 003, 100, 000) (7, 0115, 100, 000) ( + 1,li01, MD, 000) 

Appropriations for debt reduction (title I)........ (179,448) (187,2211) (187,2211) (1117,2211) (+7, 777) ---------·-·-·---- . .............. ... -
l----------l---------+---------l-------~~-~-------1----------l---~~--Orand total, all appropriations ••• _.____ __ __ (9, 312, 246, 448) (11, 482, 220, ooo) (10, 887, 701, 000) (11, 266, 020, 000) ( +1, 9113, 773, 562) (-=sa. 200, 000) ( +•Iii, !It) 

a Excludes $22.1 mi!Uon not oonaldered by House. 
I E:rcludes $900,000 not autbort&ed. 

1 Includes $68,024,000 advance aPPro~tlon for ~ ye(r 1.176. 
• Includes $90,059,000 advance appropriation _,r ~ ,.. 1977, 

·. . ...,.. 

c ' 



4 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The ma.jor recommenda.tions in the bill include: . . .. 
1. The a.ppropriation of $1,528,555,000 for the operations actiVIties 

of the Federal Aviation Administration; 
2. The a.ppropriation of $718,696,000 for the operating expenses of 

the Coast Guard; 
3. Restoration of $14 million of the House reduction to the research 

program of the Urban Mass Transportation Ad.minist~tion, in~luding 
allowance of the $10 million budget request for t~e J?ICentenmal a;nd 
funds to continue HPPRT research without begmnmg construction 
of prototype vehicles· 

4. Appropriation of the $36 million requested by the Coast Guard 
for aircraft {>rocurement; 

5. Restoration of the $31 million House reduction to the request 
of the Federal Railroad Administration for Rail Service Assistance 
under the Regional Rail Reorganization Act ; . 

6. Appropriation of the. ful~ budget. requests for ra1lroad safety 
and $2 million for grants-m-aid for ra1lroad safety; 

7. Appropriation of $4:38,800,000 for grants to Amtrak, the same 
as the House allowance; 

8. Appropriation of $200 million for railroad improvement and 
employment; 

9. Appropriation of $72 million for Interim operating assistance 
for the railroads included in the Regional Rail Reorganization Act; 

10. Appropri,ation of $5,434,800,000 in liquidating cash for the 
Federal-Aid highway progr~~;m_; . . 

11. Appropriation of $75 million for the Research, Engmeermg, and 
Development programs of the FAA, including the full budget request 
for the Aerosat program ; 

12. A general provision limiting the commitment of UMT A to 
$1,714,150,000 for fiscal1976; and 

13. A genera.l provision limiting the obligations of the NHTSA 
for section 402 highwa.y-related safety grants for fiscal 1976 to $120 
million; including $12 million above the budget requests for grants to 
states tor high-payoff highway safety programs. 

GSA RENTAL CHARGES 

Under the Public Buildings Act Amendments of 1972, the General 
Services Administration was authorized to impose a system of charges 
on the various departments and agencies for space and buildings serv­
ices purposes. 

In order to reduce these charges, the House bill included language 
which would prohibit GSA from collecting more than the enacted fiscal 
1975 standard level user charge rate. In addition, reductions in ap­
propriations were made to reflect the amounts to be paid to GSA. 

The Committee has included language in the bill which would limit 
payments to GSA to 90 percent of the fiscal1976 standard user charge. 

• 

5 

This will enable the DOT and related agencies t~ absorb the ~ductions 
in appropriations made by the House, but without curtailment of 
serv1ces proposed in the budget. 

BuooET REQUESTs NOT CoNSIDERED 

The Committee has deferred considerat.i~n of b~dge~ requests for the 
following appropriations because author1zmg legtslatiOn for them for 
fiscal 1976 andjor the transition period have not yet been enacted by 
the Congress: Amount 

Item Fucal11ear 1916 

Department of Transportation : 
Coast Guard: State boating safety assist-

ance -------------------------------- ---------------Federal Aviation Administration: Grants 
in aid tor airports (appropriation to 
liquidate contract authority)--------- --------------­

Federal Highway Administration '(limita­
tion on operating expenses)---------- --------------­

Federal Highway Administration : High­
way safety reeearch and development__ --------------­

Federal Highway Administration: High­
way beautification, adminbtrative ex-
penses ------------------------------ ---------------National Highway Trame .Safety Admin-
istration : Traffic and highway safety-- $950, 000 

Total new budget (obligational) au­
tbority not considered------------ 950,000 

Trat~Bitlon period 

$1,450,000 

(43,000,000) 

(!,!84,000) 

2,284,000 

260,000 

18,150, ()()() 
------

22,144,000 

PERMANENT OBLIGATIONAL AUTHoRITY-FEDERAL FuNDS AND 
TRusT FuNDS 

In addition to the new budget (obligational) authority contained 
in the accompanying bill, permanent legislation authorizes the con­
tinuation of certam Government activities without requiring considera­
tion by the Congress during the annual appropriation process. In 
fiscal 1975, such activities are estimated to total $6,640,030,000. The 
estimate for fiscal 1976 is $3,569,530,000, a net decrease of $3,070,-
500,000. The principal item in this category is the Federal-aid ~ig~­
ways program, which involves $3,475,000,000 of contract authority m 
fiscal year 1976. 

SuMMARY OF TRANsiTioN PERIOD APPROPRIATIONs 

Appropriations have been provided in the bill for the 3-month 
transition period between the end of fiscal year 1976 and the beginning 
of fiscal year 1977. This one-time appropriation is necessary in accord­
ance with the Budget and Impoundment Control Act (Public Law 
93-344) to provide funding during the changeover to the new fiscal 
year, which begins on October 1, 1976. 

The following summary table compares the amounts recommended 
in the bill with the budget estimates for the transition period : 



6 

Department of TransportMJon: 
Office of the Secretary ___ ,_,.-~..~-····--·-----·--·-------· 
Coast Guard __ ______ _______ -------------- ____ -----------
Federal Aviation Administration ________ - --- --- _______ ____ _ 
Federal Highway Administration._--- --- ___ ---- - - ---------
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration ______ __ ____ _ 
Federal Railroad Administration ____ _____ __ __ __ __ _ ----- -- --
Urban Mass Transportation Administration __________ __ ____ _ 

National Transportation Safety Board __________ ________ ____ __ _ _ 
Civil Aeronautics Board ____ ------------------------------ ___ _ 
Interstate Commerce Commission __ ___ _________ ___ ___ _____ ___ _ 
The Panama CanaL-------- -------------------------- -------
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority _______________ _ 

Total new budget (obligational) authority ••••••• •••••••••• 

I Excludes $1,450,000 not authorized. 
2 Excludes $2,544,000 not authorized. 
1 Not authorized. 

Budget 
estimate Bill 

Bill compared 
with estimate 

$17,995,000 $16, 180,000 $-1,815,000 
I 273,466,939 271, 211,939 -2, 255, 000 

430, 000, 000 424, 750, 000 -5, 250, 000 
I 9, 870, 000 1, 625, 000 -8, 245, 000 

s (18, 150, 000) ______________________________ _ _ 
168,950, 000 200, 300, 000 +31, 350, 000 
18, 500, 000 14, 900, 000 -3,600, 000 
2, 877, 000 3, 371, 000 -t-494, 000 

20,000, 000 19, 900,000 -100, 000 
12, 500, 000 12,290, 000 -210,000 
16, 650, 000 16, 460, 000 -190, 000 
26,700, 000 26,700,000 ---------------

997, 508,939 1, 007,687,939 +10, 179,000 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Fi&calvear 1976 Tran•itwn period 
Appropriation, 1975------------- $30, 315, 000 
Budget estimate---~----.---........ ~+---~-,-~-...~ $34, 415, 000 $9, 395, 000 
House allowance ___ _2 ______ :_ ____ :.____________ 32, 550, 000 8, 930, 000 
Committee recomm.en,dation_,_______________ 32, 550, 000 8, 930, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $32;550,000 for the 
salaries and expenses of the Office of the Secretary of Transportation. 
This level of appropriation, which is the same as the House allowance 
and $1,865,000 below the budget request, should enable the Depart­
ment to effectively meet its responsibilities under the recently enacted 
Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, which include regulatory 
authority over manufacturers of packa~es and containers for shipping 
hazardous materials, conducting admmistrative hearings resulting 
from imposition of civil penalties, review of State regulations, and 
granting of exemptions. 

Unlike the House, the Committee feels that the Secretary is in the 
best position to determine where nece9Sary personnel reductions should 
be made in order to conduct the most effective program possible within 
the 11ppropriation provided. Accordingly, the committee has made no 
recommendations as to such personnel reductions. 

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT 

Fi&ctJII/etJr 1976 Transition period 
Appropriation, •1975----------J-- $33, 420, 000 
Budget estimate .. ----~--... ----------:--- --.. •- $35, 000, 000 $8, 600, 000 
House allowance----------- ---------------- 27, 000, 000 6, 750, 000 
Committee recommendation ________ ._________ 29, 000, 000 7, 250, 000 

The Committee has included appropriations of $29 million in the bill 
for the transportation planning, research, and development activities 
of the Office ofthe Secretary of Transportation for fiscal1976 as well 
as $'7,250,000 for the transition period. The increases over the House 
allowances are intended for Automotive Energy Efficiency research. 
Testimony before the committee indicated that, contrary to the House 
Report. the DOT and ERDA energy conservation programs are com­
plementary. The DOT program is the lead program for the techno­
logical assessment and real world evaluation of near-term fuel econ­
omy improvements in cars and trucks powered by internal combustion 
engines designed and developed by the automotive industry. ERDA's 
program, on the other hand, is the lead program for the research and 
development of clean and efficient engines as potential successors to 
the conventional spark ignition engine. 

Other major programs conducted under this appropriation include 
the following: 

(7) 



8 

University Research-The Committee recommends concurrence with 
the House allowance of $3,500,000 for fiscal 1976 for University 
Researoh. . . . 

Policy Information Base-An appropriation of $3 mlllu~n IS rec­
ommended for policy formulation m the Department. This should 
enable the Secretary of Transportation to meet the incre~ respon­
sibilities placed upon the Departmen~ by the r~nt emphasi~ on ~g­
ulatory improvement and the consta.J~.tly changing energy SJ.tuat~on. 

Other programs include transportatiOn ene.rgy. conservatiOn and ~m­
pact analysis, noise abatement, and modermzat10n of transportation 
regulation. 

TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH ACTIVITIES OVERSEAS 

Jl'iscal11ea,. 1976 Transitum period 

Appropriation, 197~---~----------- f---.. ..... ~ .. 
Budget estima~,~-_,.... ___ ..,~.-~,...,.----... -~----.:... $250, 000 ------------~--
IIouse allovvance-~------------------------- 250,000 ---------------
Committee ~ommendatton------.,----------- 250, 000 ---------------

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance 
of the full bud~et request to support resea~ch pr~grams ~ith Poland 
through the utilization of foreign currenCies whiCh are m excess of 
the normal requirements of the United States. 

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR NATURAL GAS PIPELINE SAFETY 

Jl'ilcalfleat'1976 Tran8ition period 

Appropriation, 197:5---·--------- $1, 158, 000 
Budget estima~.-~..:....~---... .:,..,.._.:.,.,..-~.-..,.. $1, 800, 000 ---------------
IIouse allowance ______ .:.____________________ 1, 500, 000 ---------------
Committee recommendation_________________ 1, 800, 000 ---------------

The Committee recommends full restoration of the House $300,000 
reduction in this appr?priation. T~i~ $1,.800,000 app~op:iation ~s neces­
sary in order to assist the partiCipatmg States. m rmprovmg and 
stren~hening of their safety programs and to brmg four new States 
into the program. This will ma~e a total of 45 States. . . 

The States have been respondmg to the gradual growth m this pro­
gram as evidenced by the in~rease from 147 man-years in 19~2 to ap­
proximately 212 man-years m 1975. The full budget request Is. neces­
sary to continue this State program growth and thereby provide for 
greater overall safety effectiveness in pipeline transportation. 

COAST GUARD 

OPERATING ExPENSES 

Fiscal11ear 1976 TransitioA period 
Appropriation, 1975----.------..,.- $660, 264, 448 
Budget e!rtimatie ___ :.:.:. .... J ... ~:..-·_.:. _______ .., .. _____ $723, 907, 000 $207, 079, 000 
IIouse allowance --------------------------- 714, 230, 000 204, 660, 000 
Committee recommendation ---------------- 718, 696, 000 205, 760, 000 

The Committee recommends appropriations for $718,696,000 for 
fiscal 1976 and $205,760,000 for the transition period for the operating 
expenses of the Coast Guard. The Committe.e has re~tored the .Hou~e 
reduction of $3,616,000 from the request for ICebreakmg operatiOns m 
1976. The House concluded that a portion of those programs should 
more properly be funded by the benefitting agencies, the Department 

9 

of Defense and the National Science Foundation. Inasmuch as these 
agencies have planned on continued Coast Guard support in 1976, they 
have not been funded for their respective portions of the program. A 
large and unplanned deviation from the planned program would be 
disruptive and inefficient. Therefore, the Committee has allowed the 
full budget req_uest for icebreaking operations. 

Other activities funded under thts appropriation include search and 
rescue, aids to navigation, merchant marine safety, marine environ­
mental protection, oceanography, offshore law enforcement, training, 
and administrative support, including the pay and allowances of both 
military and civilian personnel. 

The Committee has also included $850,000 for the operation and 
maintenance of one additional HH-52 helicopter. 

AcQUISITION, CoNSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS 

Appropriation, 19"tiS _____ .:. ______ $108, 376, 000 
Budget estimate _______ .;.c-----------------~-
IIouse allowance--------------------------
Committee recommendation _________ ..,--~---

Jl'uoal11ear 1976 Trandtion period 

$165,310,000 
156,100,000 
164, 568, 000 

$19,000,000 
16,160,000 
19,000,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $164,568,000 for 
fiscal 1976 and $19,000,000 for the transitionferiod for the acquisition, 
construction, and improvement programs o the Coast Guard in con­
nection with its vessels, aircraft, and navigational aids. The committee 
recommends concurrence with the House language which limits the 
availability of these funds to 3 fiscal years. 

The Committee is aware that bids received on the Valdez, Alaska 
Vessel Traffic System and the Sitka, Alaska Air Station have greatly 
exceeded the Government's estimate and funds previously appropriated 
for these necessary projects. In recognition of the need to have con­
struction of these stations proceed m a timely manner in order to 
have these stations operational when the trans-Alaska pipeline is com­
plete and the tankers begin bringing oil out of Valdez, the committee 
rpcommends $7,500,000 for construction of these shore facilities. 

In the interests of aviation safety the Committee directs the Coast 
Guard to properly label all of the planes that it retires from active 
service. The label should state the number of hours that the aircraft 
has been flown and if the number of hours that the aircraft may fl:y 
safely has been determined. That information should be disclosed and 
transmitted to the FAA. 

The Committee has restored $8,058,000 fund,ing for the fiscal year 
and $2.840,000 funding during the transition quarter for the Loran C 
navigation system. The concern expressed in the report of the House 
with regard to possible duplication of navigation systems was well 
taken. However, the Committee determined that under any set of cir­
cumstances, the I~ ran C system would have to be deployed in the Gulf 
of Mexico and along the Atlantic coast in order to provide maritime 
navigation assistance in all coastal waters. Any delay in deploying the 
Loran C system could create hazardous conditions as deepwater port 
construction is undertaken in the Gulf and as super:tanker traffic begins. 

The Committee has also restored $910,000 in funding Phase II of the 
vessel traffic system at New Orleans. The Coast Guard indicated a capa.-

S. Rept. 94-291-2 



10 

bility to commence Phase II, a closed circuit television surveillance 
system, during the fiscal year. Because of the hrig.h vessel -braffic in the 50 
miles of the Mississippi River at New Orleans, this additional naviga­
tion aid is considered essential for safe movement of vessels. 

ALTERATION OF BRIDGES 

FiBcal vear 1976 TranBition period 
Appropriation, 111l':L. ______ _:_____ $6, 562, 000 
Budget e&timate-----------------------·---- $6, 600, 000 $2, 050, 000 
House allowance--------------------------- 6, 500, 000 1, 625, 000 
Committee recommendation_________________ 6, 500, 000 1, 625, 000 

The sum recommended for alteration of bridges, $6,500,000 for fiscal 
year 1976 and $1,625,000 for the transition period, will enable the Coast 
Guard to proceed with the initiation of three new projects in addition 
to a continuation of three on-going projects. 

This appropriation provides the Federal Government's share of the 
alteration of bridges which have become obstructions to the waterborne 
commerce of the United States. 

RETIRED PAY 

Fiacal vear 1976 TranBition period 
Appropriation, 1971'L----------- $105, 000, 000 
Budget e&timate----------.. --------·---~---- $115, 650, 000 $30, 050, 000 
Bouse allowance -------------------------- 115, 650, 000 39, 505, 000 
Committee recommendation ---------------- 115, 650, 000 30, 050, 000 

For retired pay t:>f military personnel of the Coast Guard and Coast 
Guard Reserve, members of the former lighthouse service, and for 
p~yments to the retired serviceman's family protection plan and sur­
VIvor benefit plan, the full budget request is provided in the bill. 

RESERVE TRAINING 

Fiscal vear 1976 TranBition period 
Appropriation, 1975------------- $28, 912, 000 
Budget estimate.__,..,..._._~.--..,.. .. - ... ,.,...----·.:-- $31, 350, 000 $10, 225, 000 
House allowance------~-------------------- 31,200,000 10, 175,000 
Committee recommendation_________________ 31,200,000 10,175,000 

The bill provides $31,200,000 for the Coast Guard's reserve training 
program for fiscal year 1976 and $10,175,000 for the transition period. 
Under their reserve program, the Coast Guard provides qualified 
individuals and trained units for active duty service in time of war 
or national emergency. In addition, the Coast Guard Reserve has been 
very effective in assisting the regular Coast Guard in times of domestic 
emergency and natural disaster as well as in the performance of 
other peacetime ~nctions. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOr~rENT, TEsT, AND EvALUATION 

Fiscal vear 197 6 TranBition period 
Appropriation, lin5------------- $16, 887, 000 
Budget estimate------------...-.. -..:....---·- $20, 652, 000 $5, 111, 000 
Bouse allowance --------------------------- 18, 600, 000 4, 650, 000 . 
Committee recommendation ----------------- 18, 600, 000 4, 650, 000 

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance 
of $18,600,000 for research, development, test, and evaluation for fis­
cal year 197(; as well as $4,650,000 for the transition period. This repre-

11 
. .! ... 

se~ts. an ioorease of appl1)ximately 10 percent over last year's awro-
pnatiOn. • - . _ -. - · _ .. · -
• This -appropriation :wm proVide the funds. fP:r the ~ntlnuation of 
the ~- (1uarcJ'& ~reb and development m ~areas o~ pollution 
detec?tiOn, control ~cleanup system8," oom~roial and recreational 
bo!ltmg safety, ·~nd impr~ved search and rescue -~~,In·addition, 
this •p_propnatiOn pre~ for the full amQU!lt ~nested by the 
Coast · Guard to ;m~t i~ responsibilities under tlie ~ Deepwater Port 
Act of 1974. -

STATE BoATINo SAnTY AssmrANCI!I 

, .. 0111.- t97f Trn.lffloll jNriod 
AppropriatioD, lfn5_-____ ,. ________ $5, 790, 000 
Budget. e&t.hnate------------------------~--- $8, 000,000 $1,400,000 
Bouse allowance.~--"---•--~---·-- lSi. 790. ooo· Defer 
Collll¢t~ rec»m.llll!ll4a~------------. 5, 700, 000 ·· Defer 

The bill prQvidee $6,790,000 for flse&l 1976 fot the State Boating 
Safety Assistance pNgram. Thi9 will enable the Coast Guard to con­
tinue this program at last year's level of funding. This program is 
conducted under the Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971 and has as its 
pu~ the stimulation of State boating safety eft'orts through Fed­
eral assistance. 

SUPPLY FUND 

FlllcaJ J11!4r 197 6 Trvt~dfiotl period 
Appropriation, 19'nS--------------- $--------
Budget estimate_:.;.';.------------------------ $2, 000, 000 ---------------
House allo1Vance__________________________ ~000,000 ---------------
Committee recommendation_________________ 2, 000, 000 ---------------

The Committee has included the $2 million requested for the Coast 
Guard. Supply Fund. This appropriation, the first since 1943 for this 
~d, IS ~ecessary ~ replenis~ the fund due to the rapid increases in 
pnces of mventory Items. ThiS fund finances the procurement of uni­
form clothing, commissary provisions, technical material, and fuel for 
certain vessels. The fund IS reimbursed from the sale of these goods. 

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS 

Operations, 1975------------- $1,419,500,000 
Fucal vear 19711 Tranaition period 

Budget estimate, 1fn6 ____________________ ..; $1, 545, 000, 000 $399, 700, 000 

Bouse allowance -------------------------- 1, 522, 000, 000 395, 450, 000 
Oommittee recommendation ---------------- 1, 1>28, 555, 000 396, 550, 000 

For fiscal year 1976, the Committee recommends 53,732 positions and 
. $1,528,955,000, for Opemtions· appropriation activities. The activities 

conducted under this appropriation are directly related to or in SUJ?· 
port of the FAA's Operation and Maintenance of the Nation's air 
t~a.ffic cont!-"01 and. air naviga~ion ~stem, and the regulatory func­
tiOns associated with the certificatiOn of aircraft and airmen. The 
amount approved by the Committee is $6,555,000 above the House 
allowance, but $16,445,000 below the administration's bud~ request. 

The House action reduced the budget estimate by $23 million. How­
ev_er1 the House proposes to offset this reduction by transferring $6 
million frol!l .two acco~ts (the Civil Supersonic Aircraft Develop­
ment and CIVIl Supersoruc Aircraft Development Termination appro-



12 

priations) to the Operations Appropriation. As a result of this action, 
the total program reduction approved by the House amounts to $17 
million. The Committee's analysis indicates that the $6 million is not 
now required in the two accounts and therefore concurs in this transfer. 

The House disallowed 443 man-years and an associated $7,710,000, 
based upon predicted reductions in domestic and international pas­
senger enplanements and revenue passenger miles. The FAA, in ap­
pealing this reduction, has stated that use of passenger enplanements 
and revenue passenger miles as indicators of air traffic workload is not 
valid. Rather, FAA has informed the Committee that aircraft handled 
in centers, operations at air traffic control towers, and flight station 
services repre$ent the basis of its workload. Data provided to the com­
mittee based on FAA's April 1975 forecast show continued growth in 
these indicators, particularly in General Aviation activity. 

The Committee is advised that the major portion of the House reduc­
tion would be applied to increases requested for center/tower work­
load and would mterfere with an orderly influx of new controllers 
into the training pipeline. However, the Committee's analysis indi­
cates that FAA does not get its new personnel on board as rapidly 
as reflected in the budget schedules. Therefore, it does not believe 
FAA requires the full amount requested in its appeaL Accordingly, 
the Committee recommends restoration of $5,500,000 and associated 
350 man-years reduced by the House. 

The Committee recommendation includes restoration of $1,055,000, 
cut.b~ the House and appealed by the a~ncy, for air traffic overtime. 
This mcrea~ appears to be reasonable m view of the additional per­
sonnel commg on board, extended technical training programs con­
ducted. by FAA, controller attrition rates, etc. Further, the Committee 
r~ogmzes that FAA ·has been successful in reducing air traffic over­
time over the past few years from an annual level of $15 to $16 million 
to the level of $6.6 million requested for fiscal year 1976. ' 
Th~ agency appealed a $4,000,000 House reduction for funds for 

the air traffic second career program. The Committee concurs with 
• the House. 

The Committee concurs in the House action that deleted $480 000 
for the U.S. Air Force Undergraduate Pilot Training Prog~, 
$1,~50,000 for GSA rents, $1,655,000 for contracts and special purpose 
eq~1pment, and $650,000 for supplies and materials. The Committee 
beheves that FAA can accommodate its requirements for these items 
with_out impacting ongoing activities, including essential aviation 
serVIees. · 

The Honse rednced thP agencv's $~99,709.000 bud(J'et estimate for 
the transition period by $4,250.000. This reduction ~ proportionate 
to the $17,000.000 Houat; cut for fiscal year 1976. FAA appealea 
$3,600,00 and the Committee recommends restoration of $1,100 000 · 
which is proportionate to fund!'l restored. ' '. 

The CommittR.e is concerned that there is not a comprehensive •. 
easilv~nnderstood method by which !he day-to-day performance of 
the A !r TrR.ffic Control system can be )ttd2'ed. Clear and timely under­
standmg of the performance of thP. system and its elements and well­
nndP-rstood reasons for delays and inadeouacie• are essential to proper 
FA !t- mana~ment of the system, as weB as to the users who depend 
on It. 

13 

~t is recognized that a rough system of reporting of excessive delays 
exists, and t~at FAA has recently taken a step to create a Perform­
ance ~easurmg System at a group of major airports. While this 
effort IS valua~le, It is considered that it is not sufficient in a time 
when the efficiency of FAA's system has a major impact on the 
usage of aviation fuel. 
T~e <;Jommit.tee therefore directs FAA to develop and implement on 

a }>\"IOrity basis a sy~m of measuring Air Tmftic Control system 
pei-furmance and effectiveness. on and ar~mnd th~ busier airports and 
the enroute ATC syste~ servmg .such ai!ports, mcludi~g the causes 
of delays, on an essentially real-time basis, and to pubhsh summary 
data on a timely basis in a form usable to FAA's management, Con­
gress, and the users of the FAA system. 

F ACILITIEB, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT 

Fiacal 1/flfW 1976 TraMitioft. period 

Appropriation, 1975------------ $11, 821, ()()() 
Budget estimate-~----'------·-------------- $13, 000, ()()() $3, 100, ()()() 
House allowance--------------------------- 12, 000, 000 2, 900, 000 
Committee recommendation_________________ 12, 500, 000 2, 950, 000 

The Committee recommends $12,500,000 for activities conducted 
under this appropriation, an increase of $500,000 over the amount al­
lowed by the ~ouse, and $500,000 below the budget request. 

The Commi~tee feels that this restoration is warranted because of the 
need to sustai~ efforts related to increased crash survivabilit , oc­
cupa~t protection, an~ emerg~ncy evacuation methods. In addition, 
on-gomg ~ff?rts associated ~Ith ~emaking to reduce noise levels 
?f sub-some Jets and ~ ~tabhsh n~Ise levels for supersonic transports, 
I!~Ipact of c.urfews on a!rlme operations and travel habits, and prepara­
tion of environmental Impact statements would be extended and would 
suffer under the House allowance. The Committee directs the FAA to 
conduct .the full $402,000 noise pollution program within the funds 
appropriated . 

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT 

(AIRPORT AND AIRwAY TRusT FuND) 

Jl'ilcal tlflfW 19 711 TraMUioft. period 

AppropriatiQn, 1975 ----------- $227 278 ()()() 
Budget estimate ---- ---------------' ' $250 
House allowance ------------- -------:_-:_-:_-:_-:_-:_-:_-:_ d~~'ed.OOO --------------
Committee recommendation ----------------- o· ·----------.,--

The House deferred considemtion of F AA;s fi~al yea;J.-;-76-b~d;~ 
request: ~or $250,000,000 fo! th~ Facilities and Equipment because 
authorizmg Trust J!m.td le~pslat10n had not been reported or enacted 
b~fore the appropriation bill was reported. The Committee has con­
Sid~red. the FAA bl!-dget request and does not believe that additional 
obligational authority for fiscal year 1976 is needed in light of the 
more than $300,0<_>0,000 '!lnobli~ated in the F&E account as of June 30, 
19?5 .. The Com~~~~e directs FAA to request a 'supplemental appro­
priat~on for .Fac~htie~ and Equipment after enactment of Trust Fund 
enablmg legislation or at such time as the F&E unobligated balance is 

" 



14 

reduced to approximately $150 million. The Committee's action is not 
intended to defer needed· safety improvements or enhancements to the 
nation's airport/airway system. The Committee recognizes that FAA 
may be required to go off the full-funding project concept to satisfy 
its most urgent requirements. 

The Committee directs that none of the 15 new positions requested 
for the Aeronautical Center be funded during fiscal year 1976 or the 
transition period. 

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT 

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FuND) 

Fi1caluear 197 6 Tran1ition period 

.Appropriation, 1975 ----------- $57, 000, 000 --------------
Budget estimate-------------------------- $80,400,000 $22,700,000 
House allowance --------------------------- 60, 000, 000 15, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation ----------------- 75, 000, 000 20, 800, 000 

The House action deleted $20,400,000 for fiscal year 1976 and 
$7,700,000 for the 3-month transition period from FAA's budget 
request; the agency appealed $19,500,000 and $7,500,000 respectively. 
The Committee recommends the. sum of $75,000,000 for .fiscal year 
1976 and $20,800,000 for the 3-month transition period. 

The House funding reduction, according to FAA, would force the 
agency to reduce planned Microwave Landing System (MLS) and 
Discrnte Address Beacon System/Intermittent Positive Control 
(DABS/IPC) developmental efforts in fiscal year 1976 by some 
$5,400,000 and $4,300,000 respectively, to maintain a total balanced 
engineering and development progmm. The reduction relative to 
MLS could result in loss of U.S.leadership in the intense international 
competition to select a worldwide replacement for the current landing 
system. It would also mean implementation delays of an improved, 
common civil/military landing system and affect the United States 
ability to capture international markets with this system. 

Reduction in the DABS/IPC developmental efforts would delay 
system safety enhancement programs. Specifically, the DABS develop­
ment provides the improved 'airspace surveHlance critical to all other 
8Wps for expanding- and improving air traffic control ca;pability; in 
particular, i:t provides the basis for Intermittent Positive Oontrol 
(IPC) which is one of the means that the FAA is pursuing- in response 
to Oongressional pressure to reduce potential of midair collisions. 

The House report indicates that FAA does not intend to use VHF 
capability if the AEROSAT tests are satisfactory. Based on this, 
the House disapproved the FAA's fiscal year 1976 ·and transition 
budget estimate for this program. FAA testified and assured this 
Committee that it will fully test both the L-band and VHF capabilities 
in the AEROSAT progmm and make its findings availa:ble to the 
users and the Con~s. In addition, the Committee feels that the 
United States WX>uld be in violation of its international commitments, 
made recently with the express rupproval of the Congress, if the pro­
gram did not proceed as planned. Finally, recent testimony before this 
Committee by the Air Transport Association ( ATA), the primary 
user of the ultimate OOJ?111bility, supported continuance of the program. 

Based on the foregomg, the Committee feels that it is important to 

15 

future oceanic airspace system cwpacity to continue the AEROSAT 
program as presently plooned and restores $4,800,000 within its 
allowance. 

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPoRTS 

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND-LIQUIDATING CASH) 

P'-cal vear 197 6 Tran34tion period 

.Appropriation, 1975 ------- ($280, 000, 000) ---------------
Budget estimate, 1976---~--.---.--.-----~... ($370, 000, 000) ($92, 500, 000) 
House allowance _______________________ _:__ (320, 000, 000) ( 49, 500, 000) 
Committee recommendation --------------- (320, 000, 000) (49, 500, 000) 

The committee is recommending $320,000,000 for fiscal year 1976 
and $49,500,000 for the transition period to liquidate development 
grant obligations, and limitations on obligations of $350,000,000 for 
fiscal year 1976 and $87,500,000 for the transition period. These 
amounts are the same as approved by the House. It is the Committee's 
intention that the FAA continue its planning ~rant program at the 
fiscal year 1975 program level under the provisions in the continuing 
resolution. · 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NATIONAL CAPITAL AIRPoRTS 

Pucaluear 1976 Trandtlon period 

.Appropriation, 1975 ------------ $16, 310, 000 ------- -------
Budget estimate, 1976_________________ __ $17, 700, 000 --------~-----

House allowance ------~----------------- 17,527,000 4, 450,000 
Committee recommenda-tion ---------.------ 17,527,000 4, 450,000 

The Com~ittee reco!llmen.ds $17,527,000 for operation and mainte­
nance of N atxonal Capital Airports for fiscal year 1976, an increase of 
$1,117,000 over 1975 and $4,450,000 for the transition period. These are 
t~e same amou~ts approved by the House and provide for annualiza­
~Ion an~ ot~?-er m~reased costs of ol?e.rating the airports. The reduction 
m fundmg IS attrxbuted to new positions requested in the budget which 
are not ~urrently ~uired ~ meet ope.rational needs. 

Washmgton ~a tiona~ Airport contmues t;o operate at a profit while 
Dulles.In.ternatxonal Airport shows a deficit. Excluding interest and 
depreciat!on expenses, ~owever, bot?- airports are projected to generate 
revenues m excess of direct operatmg costs. It is estimated that rev­
enu~s will exceed out-of-pocket costs by $7,162,000 at Washington 
N atxonal and $1,145,000 at Dulles International. 

CoNSTRUCTION, NATIONAL CAPITAL AIRPORTs 

Fucaluear 1976 7'ran8ltion period 
( Uqvidatlnq C<Hh) ( liqvidat,ng ca•h) 

.Appropriation, 1973------------ $5, 500, 000 
Budget estimate, 1976_~~--~-+------.---.... --... $12, 1Qo, 000 o 
House allowanoe-----------------------.. - 11~ 625, ()()0 o 
Committee recommendation_______________ 11, 625, 000 0 

The Com~ittee rec~n:t~ends $11,625,000 for capital improvements 
and exp~nsion of facilities at the National Capital Airports. This 
amount mcludes $3,~60,000 for Washington National and $8,465,000 
for Dulles International. The amount for Dulles International in­
cludes $7,000,000 to provide for added baggage handling facilities 

.· 
.... 



16 

and a larger passenger security screening area. The Committee was 
advised that the reduction of $475,000 to the request would be 
absorbed through rescheduling of improvement projects. 

ADMINI.STRATIVE uSER FEES 

The Department has requested that Section 312 of the House Bill 
which prohibits the imposition of fees for certification and licensing 
of airmen and aircraft be deleted. The Department notes that existing 
legislation already provides a formal review process with ample time 
periods for all interested parties, including the public at large, to 
review and comment on the proposals before they can be implemented. 
It is further noted that the Secretary will continue his practice of 
keeping the appropriate committees of Congress specifically informed 
on all proposed rule changes in addition to the formal notices required 
in the Federal Register. 

The Committee supports retention of Section 312 in the bill. The 
Committee is of the opinion that the imposition of administrative 
user chal"ges should be considered and decided upon in conjunction 
with aviat10n user taxes now under review by the Congress so that the 
impact of the total tax burden can be fully assessed prior to adoption. 

'fuNSFER LANGUAGE 

The Department is proposing some minor technical changes to 
language approved by the House which authorizes the transfer of 
$6,000,000 from the two civil supersonic development appropriations 
to the operations appropriation. 

The Committee concurs with these changes. 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

LIMITATION oN GENERAL OPERATING ExPENSES 

Jl'iBcal!lear 1976 Tranamon period 
Appropriation, 1975 ________ ($131, 200, 000) 
Budget estim&te ....... --.... ---...... ----~--:-•-...... -t- ($145, 815, 000) ($84, 116, 000) 
House allowance-------------------------- (141, 480, 000) (88, 666, 000) 
Committee recommendation---------------- (148, 480, 000) (88, 666, 000) 

This limitation provides for the salaries and expenses of the Federal 
Highway Administration required to conduct and administer Federal­
Aid highway programs. Under this limitation, administrative services 
for other programs of FHWA, including highway safety, and for 
road construction programs of other agencies are initially financed 
from this account and reimbursements are collected from those 
programs. 

This limitation does not cover the administrative expenses of the 
highwoa.y beautification, Da.rien Gap highway, territorial highways, 
and motor carrier safety programs. Separate appropriations else­
where in the bill cover those costs. 

It is intended that the $2,000,000 increase over the House allowance 
be used to fully fund the construction skill training program. This 

17 

progra.m is desiWJ-ed to more effectively help nrlnorities, females, and 
disadvantaged mdividuals to compete for higher paying employ­
ment and to help in the development of needed skill construction 
workers. The lev.el of funding provided should enable the FHW A, 
in cooperation with State highway agencies, to better provide train­
ing and employment opportunities to people who otherwise migh~ be 
denied the chance to become productive citizens capable of making 
va.luable contributions to our society. 

M<Y.rOR CARRIER SAFETY 

Jl'iacal!lear 1976 Transition period 

Appropriation, 197~>----------- $6, 087, 000 Budget estimate ___________ .., ____ ,__________ $6, 779, 000 $1, 695, 000 
House allowance------------------------- 6, 500, 000 1, 625, 000 
Committee recommendation_______________ 6, 500, 000 1, 625, 000 

The bill provides $6,500,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $1,625,000 for 
the transition period for the motor carrier safety function of the Fed­
eral Highway Administration. This activity plans, develops, recom­
mends, and directs a national regulatory and enforcement program 
covering the safety in operation of commercial motor carriers in inter­
state and foreign commerce. 

HIGHWAY SAFETY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

.ll'iscal!ltlar 1976 Transition period 
Appropriation, 19715_ __________ _: __ $8, 685, 000 
Budget estimai:e---------------"'---'-.!-------- $9,135,000 l ($2,284,000) 
House aHOIW'IlDCe-----------~---------------- 9,000,000 ~er 

Oommittee recommendation ----------------- 9, 000, 000 Defer 
' Excluded, not authorized. 

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance 
of $9,000,000 for the highway safety research and development pro­
gram of the Federal Highway Administration. This research is con­
ducted in support of the safety standards established by the Highway 
Safety Act of 1970. This appropriation represents an increase of 
$3HS,OOO over the fiscal1975 program level. 

HIGHWAY BEAUTIFICATION (APPRoPRIATION oF LIQUIDATING CAsu) 

.ll'iBcal11ear 1976 Transition period 
Appropriation, 1975 _________ ($25, 000, 000) 
Budget estimate--:..~----------------·----·-- ($44, 200, 000) ($10, 000, 000) 
House allowance.-------------------------- (SO, 000, 000) (7, 500, 000) 
Committee recommendation_________________ (SO, 000, 000) (7, 500, 000) 

The Committee concurs with the House allowances for the liquidat­
ing cash appropriations for the highway beautification program. The 
full budget requests of $30 million for fiscal year 1976 and $7.5 million 
for the transition period have been provided. 

The Committee has recommended an obligation limit for fiscal year 
1976 of $56,000,000, which is an increase of $16,000,000 over the House 
allowance. Of this amount, major emphasis will be on control of 
outdoor advertising. Also, the full obligation limit requested of $14, 
012,000 for the transition period is recommended. 

S. Rept. 94--291-3 

' 



18 

HIGHWAY BEAUTIFICATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Appropriation,. 1975 ____ .. .----r---;-.:. $999, 000 Bildget estimate ________________ _: _______ ..: __ _ 

House allowance ------------------'----~--­
Committee recommendation----------------· 

1 Excluded, not authorized. 

Fiscalvear 1976 Transition period 

$1,031,000 
1, 000,000 
1.000, 000 

1 
( i!60, OfJO) 

Defer 
Defer 

The bill provides $1,000,000 for the administrative expen~s of the 
highway beautification program. Like the House, the Committee has 
deferred action on the request for the transition period pending an 
authorization for that request. 

HIGHWAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS 

APPROPRIATION TO LIQUIDATE CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION 

Fiscalvear 1976 Transition period 
Appropriation, 1975 __ :______ ($12, 000, 000) 
Budget estimate __ ~.l __ : ________ .:_·_!....._______ ($20, 838, 000) ($3. 000, 000) 
House allowance -------------------------- (15, 000, 000) (3, 000, 000) 
Committee recommendation ---------------- (15, 000, 000) (3, 000, 000) 

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowances 
of the full budget requests of $15,000,000 for fiscal1976 and $3,000,000 
for the transition period in liquidating cash to assist States and 
local communities in implementing highway safety standards in ac­
cordance with uniform standards promulgated by the Secretary of 
Transportation. 

RAILROAD CROSSINGS-DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS 

F iscalvear 1976 Transition period 

Appropr{atron, 197~----~-~------ $2,895,000 Budget eiltima!e _ _: ____ :_ _______ .:. __ :___________ $6, 985, ooo $4, 000, 000 

House all~ance--------------------------- --------------- --- ----- ---- ---
Committee recommendation ------ ---------- --------------- ---------------

The Committee is in agreement with the House disallowance of the 
full budget request for this appropriation. This,rogram, which in­
volves demonstration programs in the vicinity o Greenwood, South 
Carolina and between W ashin~n and Boston, has been progressing 
at a very slow pace. As of April 30, 1975, Federal obligations for this 
program were only approximately $8,804,500 out of total appropria· 
tions of $28,895,000. The carryover balance should be sufficient to fully 
fund this program during fiscal 1976 and the transition period. 

RAILROAD-IhGHWAY CROSSINGS DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS 

Appropriation, '1.9'75------ - -----'---- $360, 000 
Budget l>!ltimate, 19f8 ________ .:!.~---------r 

House allowance -------··-------------------
Committee ·recommendation ----------------

Fiscalvear 1976 B y transfer 
($11, 000, 000) 

$1,400, 000 - --- -------- ---
1,400,000 (15,2:20,000) 
1,400,000 (15,:220,000) 

19 

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance 
of $15,220,000 for twelve railroa.d-highway crossings demonstration 
projects authorized by section 163 of the Federal-Aid Highway Act; 
of 1973 and $1,400,000 for one such project as authorized in the N a­
tiona! Mass Tra.nsportation Assistance Act of 1974. 

As in previous years, the Committee is recommending that these 
funds be derived by transfer from sections 203 and 230 of the Highway 
Safety Act of 1973. Testimony before the Committee indicated that 
only around $34 million of the $250 million authorized under these 
sections has been obligated. 

RuRAL IhoHWAY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 

DEMoNSTRATION PRooRAx 

Fiscalvear 1976 Transtt;on period" 

Appropriation, 19~-------.-------- $9,650,000 
Budget estimate'---"!!...!.' ___ :_,.. ____ _: ______ ;. ___ $20, 350, 000 -------------
House allowanee _________ ._, ___________ ..:_ ____ _: 12, 500, 000 -------------

Committee recommendation- -·--------------- 17,500,000 -------------
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $17,500,000 for the 

rural highway public transportation demonstration program of the 
Federal Highway Administration. This is $5,000,000 over the House 
allowance and $2,850,000 below the budget request. This a_ppropria­
tion plus the carryover funds from previous appropria.twns total 
around $27,150,000 and should enable the agency to fund a substantial 
number of these demonstration projects in fiscal year 1976. This pro­
gram is designed to enhance the access of rural populations to employ­
ment, health care, retail centers, education and public services. · 

TERRITORIAL HIGHWAYS 

(APPROPRIATION To LIQUIDATE CoNTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

FiBcalvear 1976 Transition period 
Appropriation, 1975 _______ .:. ___ ($-f, 000, 000) 
Budget estimate---------------------------- ($., 000, 000) ($1, 000, 000) 
House allowance--------------------------- (4, 000, 000) (1, 000, 000) 
Committee recommendation __ .:.._____________ (.j, 000, 000) (1, 000, 000) 

The bill includes the full budget requests and the House allowanceS 
for liquidating cash for territorial highways. This appropriation is 
provided to assist the governments of the Virgin Islands, Guam, and 
American 'Samoa in the improvement of their highway systems. 

DARIEN GAP HIGHWAY 

Fiscalvear 1976 Transition period 
Appropriation, l971L ___________ $13, 610, 000 
Budget estimate ____________________________ $9, 900, 000 $3, 550, 000 

llouse all~~-------------------------~ ~900, 000 ---------------Committee recommendation_________________ 4, 900, 000 ____________ .__ 

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance 
of $4,900,000 for the Darien Gap highway to continue construction 
of 250 miles of highway that will connect the Inter-American Highway 



of Central America with the Pan-American Highway System of South 
America, creat~ a single ~ighw~y network from Alaska to every 
South American country. Thi~ prog~am has be~n dela.yed due to .Pr~b­
lems with hoof and mouth disease m Colombia. This appropnat10n 
plus carryover funds should enable this program to proceed at a rea­
sonable rate. 

ALASKA HIGHWAY 

Appropriation, ' t9tL:.~·-~---·-- $4, 825, 000 
Fucal11ear 1976 Tranaition period 

Budget estimate-----------------------~- $8, 000, 000 ----------------
IIouse allo1Vance------------------------ ----~---------- ----------------
Connndttee recoiDIDendation ____ ~--------- --------------- ----------------

The Committee agrees with the House action in providing no funds 
for the Alaska Highway in this bill. Testimony indicated that the re­
quirea agreement between the United States and Canada has not been 
finalized. I£ an ag:c~ment is reached in this fiscal _year' the ~a.rryover 
funds from previous app~opriation~ sho.uld enable the FJl1V A to 
proceed with the prelumnary engmeermg phase and to mitiate 
construction. 

OFF-SYSTEM RoAns (APPROPRIATION To LIQUIDATE CoNTRACT 
AUTHORIZATION) 

Ftaca111ear 1976 Transition period 
Appropriation, 19'l'I'L_.:. __ ;_..; ___ "$ _ _! ___ _: __ • __ 

Budget esthnatB--------------•--------- ($10,000,000) ($!,500,000) 
House allo1Vance----------------~------- ( 10, 000, 000) ( !, 500, 000) 
CoiDIDittee recoiDIDendation_____________ ( 10,000, 000) ( 2, 500, 000) 

The bill provides the full budget requests of $10 million for fiscal 
year 1976 and $2,500,000 for the transition period in liquidating cash 
for the Off-Systems ~oads pr~gram. This activ~ty provides ~or con­
struction, reconstructiOn, and unprovement proJects on pubhc roads 
and bridges in rural areas not previously eligible for Federal-aid. This 
program is authorized under tbe Federal-Aid Highway Amendments 
of 1974. 

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS (TRUST FUND--APPROPRIATION TO 

LIQUIDATE CoNTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

Appropriation, 1975_____ ($4, 515, 840, 000) 
Fi8cal11ear 1976 Tranaition period 

Budget estimate-'-----..:----------------- ($5, 487, 000, 000) ($1, 275, 000, 000) 
Houseallovvance ________________________ ( 5,482,800, 000) ( 1,278,950,000 ) 
CoiDIDittee recOIDIDendation _____________ ( 5, 484, 800, 000) ( 1, 218,950, 000) 

The Committee has included appropriations of liquidating cash for 
the Federal-aid highways program of $5,434,800,000 for fiscal 1976 
and $1,273,950,000 for the transition period. The increase of $858,-
960,000 over last year's appropriation is caused, in large part, by the 
release of highway funds to the States in February, 1975. The in­
crease above the House allowance is caused by the increase discussed 
earlier in this report in connection with the limitation on general oper­
ating expenses. No reductions have been made in the construction 
program. 

21 

Of the funds provided, approximately $3 billion is intended for the 
construction of the Interstate Highway System. The balance of the ap­
propriation is for payments to the States for rural and urba~ trans­
portation programs, planning and research, emergency rehef, and 
for FHW A's administrative costs. 

As of March 31 1975 86 percent of the 42,500 mile Interstate System 
had been opened' to tr~ffic. The remaining work is estimated to cost 
more than $30 billion. 

HIGHWAY SAFETY CoNsTRuCTioN PROGRAMS 

(TRUST FUND--APPROPRIATION TO LIQUIDATE CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

Fiacal11ear 1976 

Appropriation, 1975------T-~- ($110,000,000) Budget estiiDate ____________________________ 1 ($800, 000, 000) 

Ilouse allowance -------------------------- (800, 000, 000) 
CoiDIDittee recoiDIDendation -------------- -- (tJOO, 000, 000) 

1 Budget Includes this amount under "Federal-Aid Highways." 

Tranrition period 

1 ($75, 000, 000) 
(75, 000, 000) 
(75,000,000) 

The full budget requests of $300 million for fiscal197f? and $75 mil­
lion for the transition period in liquidat.ing c~sh for ~he high way safety 
construction programs haye ~~provide~ m. the bill. Pr~grams ~on­
ducted under this appropnation mclude rall-high":ay crossmgs, hr~dge 
reconstruction and replacement, pavement markmg demonstratiOns, 
high-hazard projects, eliminati?n of roadside obstacles, and the Fed­
eral-aid safer roads demonstratiOns. 

RIGHT-OF-WAY REVOLVING FuND 

(TRusT FuND--APPROPRIATION To LIQUIDATE CoNTRACT 
AUTHORIZATION) 

ll'i8cal11ear 1976 TranBition period 
Appropriation,1975 _________ ($20, 000, 000) 
Budget estiiDate-______________________ .:. __ • ($2!0, 000, 000) ($5, 000, 000) 
House aUovvance-----------------------·"'.. (!0, 000, 000) (5, 000, 000) 
CoiDIDittee NCOIDIIlendation________________ (!0, 000, 000) (5, 000, 000) 

The full apPropriation of liqu.idat~g cash .for fiscal 1~76 and the 
transition penod have been provided ~ the bill for ~he right-of-way 
revolving fund. This fun~ ~!18 esta~hshed to proVIde a method .of 
financing the advance acqms~t10~ of rights-of-way ~vera~ years prior 
to actual highway constructiOn m order to reduce ~nflat10nary Pres­
sure.s on property costs and permit more adequate highway plannmg. 

BALTIMORE-w ASIDNGTON PARKWAY 

Fiacal11ear 1976 Tranaition period 

A·ppropriation, 1.9'75-------.-~---- $1,1'>44, 000 
Budget estimate----... --~-----.::.;.__________ $2, 500, 000 $625, 000 
House allo1Vance ----- ---------------------- ------ --------- ------- --------
CoiDIDittee recOIDIDendation -------------- --------------- ---------------

The Committee concurs with the House action in denying funds for 
the Baltimore-W ashingt<>n Parkway at this time. Delays in fulfilling 
certain statutory reqmrements and in effecting necessary arrange-



ments between the various entities involved with the project indicate 
that construction will not commence during fiscal year·1976 or during 
the transition period. However, it is not the intention of the Committee 
in denying the budget-request to indicate in any way a negative deci­
sion regarding the merits of this project. The Committee will be will­
ing to seriously consider any future request for funds once the 
procedural barriers have been removed. 

OVERSEAS HIGHWAY 

Jl'i8cal vear 1976 Tranaitio" period 

Appropriation, lWlL--~------------ $500, 000 
Budget estimate..:." _____________________ ;_ _ _: ___ --------------- ---------------
House allowance --------------------------- $500, 000 ---------------
Committee recommendation ----------------- 500, 000 ---------------

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance 
of $500,000 for the Overseas Highway. These funds, to~her with 
previous appropriations, should ena:ble the State of Florida Depart­
ment of Transportation, in cooperation with the Federal Highway 
A~~inistration, to .proceed with the preliminary engineering phase of 
this Important proJect. 

AccESs HIGHWAYS To PUBLIC RECREATION AREAs oN CERTAIN LAKES 

Appropriation, 197l'l ___________ $_.:::.:_~_: ____ :_ Fiacal vear 1976 Tranaition period 

Budget estimate _______ _: _______________ ::.::.:._:. ----------- ------··---------
House allowance--------------------------- $10, 000, 000 ------··--------­
Committee recommendation------------~---- 10, 000, 000 ----------------

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance 
of $10,000,000, for which there was no budget estimate, for the initia­
tion of the authorization under section 115(a) of the Federal-Aid 
Highway Amendments of 1974, entitled access highways to public 
recreation areas on certain lakes. The Committee is in agreement with 
the bill language that rescinds the contract authority for this pro­
gram, if such authority ever existed. 

HIGHLAND ScENIC HIGHWAY 

Fi8oalyear Tranaition period 
Appropriation, 1976 __________ .: ____ .:_____ $ __ :__.!__: _ _. _ _:_..!__ ----------------

Budget estimate..--'----... --'---·----'~-..... ------------~--~ ----------------
Eiouseallo1VaDee---------·--~----------- ~-------------- ----------------
Committee recommendation_____________ 15, 000, 000 ----------~-----

The bill provides $15 million from the Highway Trust Fund for 
co?ti!l~ing construction of the Highland Scenic Highway in West 
VIrgt.ma. 

The route of the Highland Scenic Highway runs from Richwood, 
W. Va.,.across the Williams River, to U.S. 219 and north along a not 
y~t ~pee1fied corridor to U.S. 250 near Barton Knob, W. Va. It lies 
":Ithm the Monongahela National Forest. The appropriation is pro­
vide~ to complete the portion to U.S. 219, the extent to which engi­
neenng has been completed. This is necessary in this fiscal year to 
prevent any further escalation in the cost due to inflation which has 
more than doubled the estimated cost in the last 3 years; 

23 

The Highland Scenic Highway, under construction DtS a public lands 
highway since the early 1960's, was designated as a parkway. by the 
1973 Federal-Aid Hi~hway Act, and made .eligible for highway trust 
funds. The Scenic H1ghway i!:'l completed from the Cranberry Moun­
tain Visitor Center to the Williams River, a distance of 13.3 miles, in­
cluding bhe bridge over the Williams River. 

The $15 million provided in the bill would be used to construct 8.5 
miles of .the lli~hland Scenic Highway on which de$ign, engin~ring 
and land acquisition is complete. The funds would be apV,rQpriated to 
the U.S. Forest Service and transferred to the West Virginia Depart­
ment of Highways which will actually construct the road. 

This sum, when transferred to the State, would also be available 
for the signing of the Scenic Highway and other appropriate points 
with the new distinctive logo sign adopted by the Forest Service. 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY 
ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY SAFETY 

Appropriation, 1975----------- $70, 874, 000 Budget estimate __________________________ ..: 
House allowance ___________________________ _ 

Committee recommendation ----~------------
1 Excludes $950,000 not authorized. 
• Excluded, not authorized. 

Jl'iacal vear 197 6 Trat~aition period 

1 $72, 150,000 (" $18, 150, 000) 
66,850,000 deter 
67,440,000 deter 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $67,440,000 for the 
Traffic and Highway Safety program of the NHTSA. The Committee 
is in agreement with the House allowances for all items except the 
$590,000 for the Engineering Facility operation. The Committee ap­
proves of the $731, 000 reprogramming request for the operation of this 
facility and in addition, recommends that the $590,000 House reduction 
be restored. 

The Committee wishes to emphasize that no actions taken by the 
Congress in the past or at present prevents the National Highway 
Traffic Safety Administration from developing incentive grant pro­
grams to encourage states to enact effective seat belt usage legislation 
within the limits of available funds. The Committee is concerned that 
the NHTSA may have interpreted the elimination in conference last 
year of funds specifically earmarked for this purpose from the fiscal 
year 1975 Transportation Appropriations Bill as a prohibition against 
any such program being instituted. Such is not the case. 

The Committee concurs with the internal assessment by NHTSA of 
its accident data collection and analysis program. As stated on page 54 
of the Department of Transportation National Highwa1,; Traffic 
Safety Administration fiscal year 1976 budget estimates: ' NHTSA 
has lagg~d.behind other Federa! agenci~ in the development of a via­
ble statistical research operatiOn whiCh can provide professional 
leadership, guidance and consultative service in the application of 
statistical ~nd mathematical principles and techniques." In particular, 
the C?mmittee has been concerned by the lack of a national accident 
samplmg strategy and data collection and analysis system which is 



24 

needed to provide a valid statistical base for standards setting by 
NHTSA and serve as a framework for specialized accident investiga­
tion programs such as the MDAI and F AF. The need for a national 
accident ·sampling plan and for a mass accident data file has been 
emphasized m a recent study, "Automobile Collision Data: An 
Assessment of Needs and Methods of Acquisition," conducted by the 
Office of Technology Assessment. 

We are pleased to note the NHTSA reorganization of the Research 
and Analysis Division which places increased emphasis on the need 
for a valid statistical base for accident investigation and the progress 
made in such programs as the accident investigation project (p. 86 in 
the fiscal year 1976 budget estimates) and the information systems 
project (p. '8'8 in the fiscal year 1976 budget estimates.) However, the 
Committee is concerned about whether the plan will provide a suffi­
ciently large data base to identify critical auto safety problems. 

The Committee approves an approyriation of $7,200,000 for Acci­
dent Investigation and Data Analysis. In approving this allocation, 
the Committee notes the importance of the National Accident Sam­
pling Plan. A thorough review of the plan by a broad group of subject 
matter experts should be undertaken prior to pilot implementation of 
the plan in fiscal year 1976. We look forward to a report on this review, 
its value in refimng the plan and initial results from the pilot imple­
mentation next year. 

No funds are allocated for the automotive recorder research project 
(p. 74 in the fiscal year 1976 budget estimates). However, the Com­
mittee recognizes the importance of obtaining data relating collision 
forces and occupant injury. Some of the funds approved for Accident 
Investigation and Data Analysis should be used to investigate alter­
nate strategies for obtaining crash severity data including the use of 
low-cost recorders. The Committee anticipates a report on the outcome 
of this investigation next year. 

STATE AND CoMMUNITY HIGHWAY SAFETY 

UQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION 

Filcai11ear 1976 Transition 11enod 
Appropriation, 1976 ____ :__.:.___ ( $96, 000, 000) 
Budget estima te _______________ ----- -- ___ ,($'16, 000, 000) ($U, 500, 000) 
House allowance ---------~--.;.-.--------,---- ('11, 000, 000) (!0, 000, 000) 
Committee ·reoomendation ---------------- ('11, 000, 000) (leO, 000, 000) 

The bill provides $71 million in fiscal year 1976 and $20 million in. 
the transition period in liquidating cash for the State and Community 
Highway Safety programs of the NHTSA. The Committee is in agree­
ment with the House allowances and believes this appropriation should 
enable NHTSA to meet its commitments during this fifteen month 
period. 

This program provides Federal gra.nts .to assist states and local 
communities with their highway safety programs such as alcohol 
counterme~tsures, driver education, driver licensing, police traffic serv­
ices, etc. 

The Committee recommends a level of $120 million for the joint 
obligation limitation applicable to the programs of both the National 

25 

Highway Traffic Safety Administration and the Federal Highway 
Administration. 

Under this level, the Committee has restored $8 million cut by the 
House and added $12 million to be used to continue to maximize State 
investment in high payoff areas such as alcohol countermeasures and 
selective traffic enforcement consistent with each State's identification 
process. 

The recommended figure will provide $92 million for NHTSA's 
basic grant program of administering vehicle and driver oriented 
safety standards, compared to NHTSA's original fiscal year 1976 
budget request for the basic program of $80 million, which was an 
increase of $8 million above fiscal year 1975, most of which was re­
quired to cover inflation. 

Testimony before this Committee indicates the States have imple­
mented a results-oriented approach to highway safety planning by in­
creasing investment of Federal funds in areas, such as those men­
tioned above, which have the greatest potential for achieving safety 
improvements and reducing traffic fatahties and accidents at the State 
and local level. It is the Committee expectation that, since alcohol is 
involved in 50 percent of hi~hway deaths, it is expected that a sig­
nificant portion of the $12 million will be used to further increase cur­
rently planned investment in alcohol countermeasure programs. 

It is estimated that the balance of the allowance will be spent as 
follows : $13 million for incentive grants for reduction in the fatality 
rate, and $15 million for the Federal Highway Administration's high­
way related safety grant program. 

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION 

0FF:ICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR 

FitcaJ 11ear 1976 Transition 11eriod 

Appropriation, 1916-~ ... -------~--- $3, 782, 000 
Budget estimate; _____ .:..:.: ________ . __ ,:· __ ;: ___ _:_ $6, 700, 000 $1, 600, 000 
House allowance ----,---------------------- 5, 900, 000 1, 400, 000 
Committee recommendation----------------- 5, 900, 000 l, 400, 000 

The bi!l.provid~s $5,900,0~ for fiscal year 1976 and $1,400,000 for 
the transition period for salaries and expenses of the Office of the Ad-

. ministrator. The increase of $2,118,000 over last year's appropriation 
is largely caused by a transfer of functions to this office from the Office 
of the Secretary of Transportation. The only reductions made in this 
account relate to the payments to the General Services Administration 
·:for rental charges and contractual services, which is discussed else-
where in this report. · 

RAIJ..ROAD SAFETY 

Filcal 11ear 1976 Transition 11eriod 
Appropriation, 1975------·---- $11, 094, 000 
Budget estimate _____________ _.._____ $16, 275, 000 $4, 100, 000 
House allowance_________________________ 16, 200, 000 4, 050, 000 
Committee recommendation _____________ ,__ 16, 200, 000 4, 050, 000 

For railroad safety, the Committee recommends concurrence with 
the House allowances. Provision was made for 60 new positions in this 

S. Rept. 9+--291--4 



activity even though the budget requested only 43. The ~nly reductions 
made relate to payments to GSA. 

GRANTS~ lN-AID FOR RAILROAD SAFETY 

FiBcaZ year 1976 TranBition period 

Appropriation, 197lL--------------- $965, 000 
Budget estimate----~.:.u ___ ,.,.,..,. ___ _,_, _____ •.,.-- $3, 000, 000 $750, 000 
IIouse all01Vance--------------------~-----~ 1,000,000 250,000 
Committee recommendation_________________ 2, 000, 000 500, 000 

The Committee recommends restoration of $~,000,000 of the House 
reduction in the fiscal1976 appropriation for grahts~in-aid for railroad 
safety as well as a $250,000 restoration for the transition period. 

Under the provisions set forth in the Railroad Safety Act of 1970, 
appropriations for this program are based on estimated ensuing fis­
cal year costs (i.e., the fiscal year 1976 request is for fiscal year 1977 
costs.) While the problems of states in establishing their programs 
and their inability to recruit qualified personnel have slowed the en­
listment of the ~tates in this J?rogram, the level of particifation pro­
jected for fiscal1977 frllly justifies an appropriation level o $2,000,000 
By late fiscal yef!.r 1977, It is anticipated that there will be a total of 28 
states participating in the program. 

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

FiacaZ year 1976 TranBition period 

Appropriation, 1975----------- $48,250,000 $17,000,000 
Budget estimate--------~-'-------------,:.- $66, 550, 000 13, 150, 000 
IIouse allowan~--------.. ---------------- 53, 500, 000 13, 150, 000 
Committee recommendation ____________ .:___ 74, 400, 000 14, 150, 000 

For railroad research and development, the Committee recommends 
appropriations of $74,400,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $14,150,000 for 
the transition period. The Committee's recommendations as compared 
to the budget requests and House allowances are shown in the follow­
ing table: 

Program Budget House Recommend 

Industry problems _____ __ _ ------------ --- -------------____ __ $5, 800,000 $4, 300,000 $3, 000, 000 
Freight system demonstration_________ __ ___ ______ ____________ 6, 000,000 0 6, 000,000 
Freight car management_ ____________ -------------·····----- 4, 000, 000 3, 100, 000 2, 000, 000 
Freight service . ••. .•..•••• __ ....•.....•• ••• ___ .••• ·-----. . . . 3, 650, 000 1, 800, 000 3, 000, 000 
Safety research •..... ---· ------------- --- -- -- ------ --- -- ---- 5, 200,000 5, 200,000 5,200, 000 
Track improvement technology . •.. ____ . . ............. . ....... 10,000, 000 10,000, 000 10, 000,000 
Passenger systems ...........•..... ----- --- ----- --··"······ · 1, 000,000 1, 000,000 1, 000,000 
Advanced systems and propulsion .....••......•..... ------- -- - 2, 60Q, 000 1, 500, 000 2, 600,000 
Tunneling _____ __ _______ . ...... ------------ ··-------·------. 2, 000, 000 400, 000 400, 000 
Test center and rail dynamics laboratory.. . . ................... 13,400,000 13,000, 000 13,000,000 
Northeast corridor development. .... . . .... .............. . . . ... 6, 700,000 6, 700,000 6, 700,000 
West coast corridor development.......... ....... ........... . . 0 500, 000 500,000 
lntermodal terminals . •. . .....•..•.......••... ---- ---------.. 2, 000,000 2, 000, 000 17,000, 000 
Administration ••••... •... .....•••...•.••..•.•••••......•••.• __ 4_,2_oo_,oo_o ___ 4,_ooo_,_ooo ___ 4,_ooo_,o_oo 

Tatal..--------------:·=·-... -.---·--·-------------~---- 66, 550,000 53, 500, ooo 74,400,000 

As indicated above, the Committee's recommendation allows for 
full restoration of the $6,000,000 for the FRA's proposed intermodal 
freight system demonstration. 

This FRA demonstration is designed to include ex~riments in 
l!l)bor productivity, marketing techmques, pricing, special operating 

control systems, management information systems, improved cars and 
terminal concepts and hardware. None of that kind of developmental 
work is being done by the individual railroads. 

The funds provided would be used as seed-money on a 50/ 50 basis 
with participating railroads and will pay the start-up costs on a vari­
ety of routes. 

The Committee has increased funding for research and developm~nt 
in freight service by $1,200,000 over the House-approved appropna­
tion. The intended uses of these funds include research into energy 
conservation, including a proposed investigation of the feasibility 
of. employing flywheel energy storage units in classification yard 
locomotives. 

The Committee has added $15 million to the appropriat ion for Inter­
modal terminals and directs that $1 million be used for maintenance 
assistance, $1 million for planning assistance to State and local govern­
ments, local and regional transportation authorities, common carriers, 
etc., and $13 million :for the demonstration projects authorized by the 
Department of Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. 1653). 

The Committee recommends the entire budget request of $2,()00,000 
for Advanced Systems and Propulsion efforts under the Railroad Re­
search and Development portion of the Federal Railroad Administra­
tion's budget request. The House passed a $1,500,000 level ror Advanced 
Systems and Propulsion. The Committee recommendation, if accepted, 
will allow work to go forward without delay on the single-sided lmear 
motor program, a program designed to improve the efficiency an4 relia­
bility of both passenger rail traffic and freight mana~ement. This pro­
gram will have an important near term payoff regardmg improvements 
m the operations of freight classification yards. 

INTERIM OPERATING AssiSTANCE 

Fi1caZ year 1976 Tran.aition period 
Appropriation, 1975------------ $135, 200, 000 
Budget estimate ____ ;_ ________________ _......__ 1 $72, 000, 000 --------- ------
Ilouse allowance------------------------- not considered ---------------
Committee recommendation _______________ _;_ 72, 000, 000 ---------------

1 Budget amendment submitted to Senate after Bouse passage of the blll. 

The Committee recommends the full budget request of $72,000,000 to 
provide cash assistance for operating expenses to the bankrupt rail­
roads covered under the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973. 
As a .result ofdeclining revenues and increases in operating expenses, 
presently appropriated funds are estimated to last through July. This 
appropriation, which provides all of the remaining funds 81uthorized, 
is expected to be sufficient to carry these railroads unt il the reor­
ganization process is completed in March of 1976. This budget amend­
ment was received in the Senate on July 16 and therefore has not 
been considered by the House. 

RAIL SERVICE AssiSTANcE 

Appropriation, 1975------------- f---------
Budget estimate---------------------------
House allowance --------------------------­
Committee recommendation--------------- --

Filcal year 1976 

$46, 000, 000 
14,000,000 
45,000,000 

Tran1ition period 

$15,000,000 
7,000,000 

15,500,000 



The Committee recommends the full budget requests for rail serv­
ice assistance under the Regional Rail Reorgamzation Act. These 
funds will be necessary to provide for continuation of rail service for 
so-called "light-density" railroad lines that are deleted in the reorga­
nization. Present legislation provides that up to 70 percent of the costs 
of operation of these lines may be funded under this appropriation 
with the remaining 30 percent being provided by state and local 
governments. 

Testimony before the Committee indicated that Section 402 funds 
may also be used to pay the costs of grants for acquisition and mod­
ernization of rail lines to be taken over by states and local commu­
nities. 

GRANTs TO NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CoRPORATION 

Fiscal11ear 1976 Transition period 
Appropriation, 1911'>------------ $276, 500, 000 
Budget estimatE>---------------- ·----- _ _ $460, 000, 000 $130, 000,000 
House allowance --------------------------- 438, 800, 000 124, 700, 000 
Committee recommendation ----------------- 438, 800, 000 124, 700, 000 

The bill includes appropriations of $438,800,000 for fiscal year 1976 
and $124,700,000 for the transition period for grants to the National 
Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak). The Committee recom­
mends concurrence with the House allowances, which represent de­
creases below the budget of $21.2 million in fiscal1976 and $5.3 million 
in the transition period. The fiscal 1976 appropriation, however, is 
$162,300,000 above last year's appropriation. . 

The Committee is not includmg in its recommend-ation spee1fic areas 
where reductions should be made to absorb the reductions below the 
budget requests. Testimony before the Committee shows that the reve­
nue and cost estimates conta-ined in the budget are probably on the low 
side and a supplemental request at some future time is likely. 

Like the House, the committee is concerned with Amtrak's increasing 
inability to control its losses. However, the Committee is not in agree­
ment with the House position that Amtrak should initiate a policy 
of service reductions on an experimental basis. Before any such reduc­
tions in service are implemented, the Committee directs Amtrak to 
present any such plans to the appropriate committees of the Congress. 

Pursuant to the Amtrak Improvement Acts of 1973 and 1974, the 
Secretary of Transportation designa..ted a Washington-Denver service, 
to connect with the National Limited train, on OctoMr 28, 197 4, as the 
Section 403 (c) experimental train for fiscal year 1975. As with the 
two experimental trains desi~ated during fiscal1974, the Committee 
feels it is very important to mstitute this service at the earliest prac­
ticable date. The Committee also notes the importance of proVIding 
service to each state served by the new train, which includes the Dis­
trict of Columbia and the states of Maryland, West Virginia, Ohio, 
Indiana, Illinois, Missouri, Kansas, and Colorado. Accordingly, the 
Committee directs that $4.6 million of the amount provided in this 
appropr.iation be expended for this route. 

29 

RAIL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT AND EMPLOYMENT 

Fiscal year 1976 TransUlon period 

Appropriation, 197lL-·----------- $5, 000, 000 
Budget estimate------+---~-~--...------- --------------- ---------------
House allowance __________ :_________________ --------------- ---------------
Committee recommendation_________________ $200, 000, 000 $40, 000, 000 

The Committee has included appropriations for the implementation 
of a program of railroad rehabilitation and employment, similar to the 
program for which funds were included in the Second Supple­
mental Appropriations Bill. There has been large-scale deterioration 
over the years in railroad roadbeds and tracks m the United States. 
Federal funding of a program to rebuild these roadbeds and tracks 
while at the same time providing for the reemployment of furloughed 
railroad employees is in the public interest. This appropriation would 
provide for the rehabilitation and improvement of essential rail lines 
and would thereby improve safety and rail passenger and freight 
service over such lines. 

PAYMENT To TH:E ALAsKA RAILROAD REvOLVING FUND 

Fiscal year 1976 Transition period 
Appropriation, 1975 ------------- $6, 031, 000 
Budget estimate -------------------------- --------------- --------------­
IIouse allovvance --------------------------- --------------- ---------------
Committee recommendation----------------- $10, 200, 000 ---------------

The Committee has included an appropriation of $10.2 million for 
payment to the Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund. 

Increased tonnages from pipeline and related activity became a real­
ity in fiscal year 1975 and will further increase in fiscal year 1976 which 
will add to the rapid deterioration of facilities (roadbed, track, struc­
tures and equipment) through increased usage. The fiscal year 1976 
Capital program of $10,200,000 provides for only the most urgent 
needs. Any further delays will have a ballooning effect upon t.he 
amount of deferred maintenance on the Railroad. In order to protect 
the government's interest in this facility, it is necessary to accomplish 
the proposed program items, most of which have been valid require­
ments dating back to fiscal year 1965 and which are considered high 
priority items. 

The Committee has been advised that OMB has placed certain hiring 
restrictions on the Alaska Railroad. This action is ill-advised at a time 
when the construction of the Alaska pipeline is placing increasing 
demands on that Railroad. Therefore, the Committee directs that no 
limitations be placed on the amount of money available for expenditure 
by the Alaska Railroad within the funds appropriated to It for the 
purpose of securing additional personnel which the Railroad believes 
is necessary. 

The Committee is concerned over the additional pressures on the 
Alaska Railroad caused by the construction of the Alaska pipeline. 
There is a self-evident need for immediate attention to upgrading the 
equipment of the railroad. Therefore, the Committee has included 
language in the bill that will permit the Federal Railroad Adminis-



trator to incur obligations on behalf of the United States to finance the 
purchase or lease of equipment, rolling stock, and vessels for the opera­
tion of the Alaska Railroad. A $150 million limit for such authority is 
included in the bill language. This action by the Committee does not 
increase appropriations for the Department of Transportation. 

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION 

URBAN MAss TRANSPORTATION FuND 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Fiscal11ear 1976 Transition periocl 
Appropriation, 1975 ------------- $5, 960, 000 
Budget estimate -----------"'--------------- $12, 850, 000 $3, 500, 000 House allowance;.. ________ :_ ___ _:_____________ 10, 300, 000 2, 900, 000 
Committee recom~endation ____________ ~---- 10, 300, 000 2, 900, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,300,000 for the 
administrative expenses of the Urban Mass Transportation Admin­
istration, which, when augmented by available authority, is a sufficient 
amount to finance the 480 positions budgeted for fiscal year 1976. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND DEMONSTRATIONS AND UNIVERSITY 
RESEARCH AND . TRAINING 

Fisca111ear 1976 
Appropriation, 1075 ------------ $45, 050, 000 

Transition p-eriod 

Budget estimate --------------------------- $70, 250, 000 $15, 000, 000 
House allowance --------------------------- 49, 000, 000 11, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation ----------------- 61, 000, 000 12, 000, 000 

The Committee is recommending $61,000,000 for the Research, Devel­
opment and Demonstrations and University Research and Training 
appropriation, which, when augmented by available balances, will 
allow $63,000,000 for the activities covered by this appropriation. The 
Committee anticipates the RD&D efforts modifying the House allow­
ances with resources being used as follows (dollars in thousands) : 

Budget 
estimate 

House Committee 
Detail allowance recommendation 

Bus transit •• ___ __ ._. ___ .........•. ____ ....•....••. ......•.• 
Rapid commuter, light rai'-------- --------------- ------------­
Rail supporting technology .••.......... ------ -- -------------­

$3, 600 
7,210 
9,190 

$3, 600 
7, 210 
8,090 

New~stams: 
organtown PRT.~--.,··-··--·-----·-----··------··-· I, 500 1, 500 

High· performance rwr __ : __ !·-------·------------: ..... !. 8, 500 -----· ----·-----
Automated guideway transit.............. ................ 4,000 3,000 
Feasibility analysis--General public SL T -·---------·----~---- ···--·--------------------,-
Social and economic research in AGT. .................. .................................. . 
Demand·responsive transit.. ... .......................... 2, 000 I, 500 

Special proJects............... .............................. I, 000 500 
Service and methods demonstrations.... .................. .... 9,250 7,000 
Planning. policy development, and program evaluation........... 5, 400 5, 000 
M.anagem~nt techni~ues .. ---------------.------------------- 5, 600 4, 000 
Bocentenmal (Washongton. D.C.)_________ ____ __ ____________ __ __ 10,000 5, 000 
University resea~ch . ... -----···----- --- --- ------------------- 2,100 2,000 
Managenal traonong aunts ••.•• =-·--------------·---------- 900 600 

Ttt.ei ... .,. ..... --,;···~-···· .......... ........... ,. ............. ~ ...... Jr.,..a. .......... .. 70,250 49, 000 

$3,600 
7, 210 
8,090 

1, 500 
4, 500 
4,000 
2, 000 
2, 000 
1,500 
1, 000 
7, 000 
5,000 
3, 000 

10,000 
2,000 

600 

63,000 

31 

The Committee concurs with the House observations and allowances 
for the classifications "Bus transitt Rapid commuter, light rail," and 
"Rail supporting technology." Regarding the "Rail supporting tech­
nolo~;1' the Committee recorrlmends that no more than $2.3 million of 
the $8.00 million be used for tunneling research. 

The "New systems" efforts of UMTA have been the cause for much 
concern, and, in making the recommendation for this classification, 
the Committee has carefully re\>iewed and analyzed testimony from 
UMTA, OTA and other interested parties. · 

The Committee recommends the full budget request of $10 million 
for the Bicentennial ttansportation project for the National CaJ?ital 
area. The House provided $5 million for this item. The Committee 
feels that the 'full budget· request is justified due to the certainty of 
great pressures ~eing put on the transportation network of the Nation's 
Capital and surrounding communities during the Bicentennial Cele­
bration. The funds will be used to establish fringe area parking and 
speci~l bus service for the area during the Bicentennial. 

In r~co~m~nding ~he $1".5 million for t~e Morgantown PRT project, 
the Comnuttee anticrpates the amount will complete the research and 
development phase of the project. Further, the Committee agrees with 
the House in their statement that UMTA and the University of West 
Virginia have reached a reasonable compromise which should protect 
the' investments made by the City of Morgantown, the University, and 
the Federal Government, 

The Committee recommends $4.5 million for the HPPRT (Ad­
vanced GRT). Thiise funds are to be used for detailed design, 
laboratory evaluation; limited experimental verification at the con­
tractors' facilitiesl as well as Urban Deployability Studies to provide 
improved predictions of service levels, costs, and reliability for the 
three competin'g designs. This work is needed in addition to assess­
ments of ~xisting GRT systems to provide a sound basis for deciding 
to proceed with prototype fabrication and testing. · 

The Committee has restored the $1 million reduced by the House for 
AGT Technology. The additional funds will permit mcreased effort 
on near-term applications of existing .AGT systems as well as some 
exploratory work on the service characteristics and technical feasibility 
of more advanced PRT svstems for the more distant future. 

The OTA report found that existing shuttle and loop transit (SLT) 
systems have provided highly satisfactory service at airports and com­
merciq,l centers, but none serves the general public in an urban environ­
ment. The Committee has provided $2 ·million for preliminary engi­
neering and analysis to determine the feasibility of an urban SLT 
demonstration. Such· a d~monstration could answer many question~ 
about the extent to which people will use automated systems when they 
have other choices. 



32 

Another finding of the OT A report is that social and eGonomic 
research is needed on AGT systems. The Committee recommends pro­
viding $2 million for such research, to be used to study the compara­
tive advanta~es of AGT sys~ms over other forf!ls of mass _tr~nsporta­
tion, evaluation of performance and cost expenence of ex1stmg AGT 
systems, assessment of the ma.cket potential for llf~an app1ication of 
AGT, and simulation and experimentq.tion with existing AGT systems 
to determine . .what can be learned about the human response to them. 

In recommending $1 million for the "Special projects" category, ~he 
Committee recognizes that projects plannned within this classificatiOn 
address surveys of user .attitude and acceptance. UMTA is engaged in 
creating new~ improved, and innovative transit E}quipment and service 
techniques. Products and concepts inherent in these efforts must appeal 
to a wide spectrum of potential users, and, to prope:r:ly assess the poten­
tial value of these efforts, it is essential t~t attitude and accept­
ance surveys. 

Within the $7 miTii9 ended for "Service and methods dem-
onst · " <?ll;llllittee directs that at least $2 million be ear­
marked specifically for demonstratipn projects to explore methods of 
accommod.ating the special trl\nSportation needs of the elderly and 
the handicapped. 

The Committee recommends that $3 million be used for "Manage­
ment techniques." Specifically; the Committee finds minimal merit in 
the plans to conduct (1) $490 thousand in projects for marketing, 
which go beyond the "Transit Marketing Program Demonstration" 
and "Revise Transit Industry Marketing Handbook," and (2) $510 
thousand in projects for human resources and technical development, 
when UMT A fai.ls to comment on progress being made, or antiCIpated, 
in projects related to (a) "Validated Test Battery for Transit Indus­
try Occupations," (b.) "Transit Industry Training Needs Assessment 
Study"--and why . this information is not available from in-house 
analyses of the "Managerial Training" grants-- (c) "Technology Shar­
ing Program"-and why t~is ~oes. no~ duplicat.e efforts cuqently 
bemg conducted by UMTA m distributiOn of their "Abstracts," and 
(d) "Transit Industry Employee Relatio!LS." . . 

For the "Transition period" the Comrrnttee recommends a $12 mil­
lion appropriatiqn. 

LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION 

F~cal11ear Transition period 
Appropriation, 1975 --------- - ($450, 000, 000) 
Budget estimate ------------------------- ($890, 300, 000) ($275, 000, 000) 
House allowance -------------------------- (890, 300, 000) (275, 000, 000) 
Committee recommendation---------------- (890, 300, 000) (275, 000, 000) 

The- Committee recommends $890.3 million and $275 million be 
a.Ppropriated for fiscal year 1976 and the transiti(;m period, r~pe~­

. .tlvely, as allowed by the House. Amounts made ava.Ilable are to hqm­

. ·date contractual obligations incurred under basic legislation and most 
of the funds .are needed to liquidate prior year obligations. 

33 

In the accompanying bill, there is a provision which limits commit­
ments to $1,714,150,000 in fiscal year 1976, which is as follows (dollars 
in thousands) : 

Activity 
Budget 

estimate 
House 

allowance 
Committee 

recommendation 

Capital facilities ar•nb .. ,-~-··:~-~---------·-···---------- $1, 100, 000 $1,100,000 $1,100, 000 
formula grants ... •- - -- -- - ----- ---- -- - ----- · -----------~----- 500,000 6gg.·m ~:~8 
Technical studies .•• __ --- --------- --- ------ ----------------- 41, 000 
Research development and demonstrations •• ------------------ 67, 250 49,000 60, ~ 
Managerial training______ ___________ __ _______ ________ _______ 900 600 2, 000 
Univers ty research and training______________ _____ ___________ 2, 100 & ~ 

12
,
450 Administrative llpei!SeS •••••• : •••• .f ••• ·--·~-----------. _. ________ 1_2_, 8_50----~---:--::-:-:~ 

tOtiL' .. -.. : .. 1 
.......... :~ . .. ·! ...... ·--------~-:-~ .. : .. .. ............ ~ .. .!~---- I, 724, 100 I, BOO, 000 I, 714,140 

For the transition period, the limitation on commitments will be 
as follows (dollars in thousands) : 

Activity 
Budget 

estimate 
House 

allowance 
Committee 

recommendation 

Capital facilities araats.. . ...... ............ . ........ ........ $246,500 $246,500 $246,500 

~~~~~F~~~~~e;::~====== ==== = = = ==== ==:::: ::::=:::::::::::: ~~~:: 12~: ~ 12~: ~gg 
Research! development and demonstrations_______ _____ ________ 14,300 10, 300 11, ~gg 
Managerial training·---------------- ------ --- ------ ---------- 200 200 

500 University research and training .. ---------------------------- 500 500 
Administrative expen•------· ---·------· ----·-·-----··---___ 3_, 5_oo ___ ,-3,_3_oo __ ---:::-:3-:, 5::-:00 

Total. •• -- ------- ------------- · ---·---------·-------- 408,000 395,000 396, 200 

The Committee has included in the accompanying bill language 
which excepts apportioned formula grant carry-over balan?8s from 
the limitat ion. Congress in passing the formula grant legislatiOn (sec­
tion 5 of the Urban Mass Transportat ion Act of 1964) made explicit 
provision for apportionments to the several States and their urbanized 
areas to be available for 3 years. 

At the end of the 3-year period, the Act requires that any unused 
amount will be lapsed. In fiscal year 1975, a total of $300 million was 
apportioned and the Committee has been advised that $162,258,906 was 
used, leavin~ a balance of $137,741,094. The House has attempted to 
recognize tlus carryover by adding $100 million to the $500 million in 
the budget estimate. The House action will mean States and local areas 
would not be able to exercise their statutory entitlement to unused 
apportioned amounts. The Committee recommends that the accom­
panying language be approved so that our local units of government 
can avail themselves of their rights. 

The Committee concurs with, and recommends adoption of, the 
House language contained in section 314 of the accompanying bill 
which will complement and enhance the mobility opportunities offered 
by the elderly and handicapped while imposing some rational financial 
constraints on this Federal assistance . 



34 

RT. LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Fi1calvear 1976 Transition period 

Appropriation, 197!_--.~-..:~--:~--::.- _ <_!88~ oop) 
Budget estima'M------.,--... ------------------ ($949, 000) ($255, 000) 
House allo~ _ _. ____ ..,,..._..!.;________________ (928, 000) (!50, 000) 
Committee .recQmmendatlon----------------- (928, 000) (250, 000) 

The bill includes the same language which has been carried in previ­
ous appropriation bills authorizing the St. Lawrence Seaway Devel­
opment Corporation to make expenditures within the limits of the 
funds available to the CorporatiOn to carry out its programs. The 
language included in the bill is exactly the same as the language 
provided last year and requested for fiscal1976. 

For fiscal 1976, the Committee recommends concurrence with the 
House allowance of a limitation on the administrative expenses of the 
Corporation of $923,000 as well as $250,000 for the transition period. 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES 

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD 

SALARIES AND E)r""ENSEB 

isoa111ear 1976 Transition period 

Appropriation, 1975-~---'-----+-- $9, 640, vOO 
Budget E>stimate, l~76-'--~ ........ .----.-.-.. - .... --... - $10, 795, 000 $2, 877, 000 
House allowance --------------------------- 11, '110, 000 3, 020, 000 
Committee recommendation_·---------------- 11, 950, 000 3, 371, 000 

The Committee recommends the sum of $11,950,000 for fiscal year 
1976 and $3,371,000 for the Transition Period for the Salaries and 
Expenses of the National Transportation SafetY: !3oard. l!~der the 
Committee recommendation all 118 requested additional positions are 
approved, which is 48 positions above the level approved by the_House 
allowance. The Committee believes these increases are essential for 
the Safety Board to effectively meet its responsibilities under the 
Independent Safety Board Act of 1974, Title III of Public Law 
93-6~3, which made ~he Safety :S?~r~ a~ independent agency !illd su~­
stantially expanded Its responsiblhties m surface transportatiOn acci­
dent investigation. 

The Safety Board stated in its testimony that the continuation of 
its selective recruitment policy was a major consideration in develop­
ing the numbers of people requested in the fiscal year 1976 Budget and 
that the Board could undertake the careful screening and searching 
process necessary to hire 118 well-qmilified personnel. This Committee 
believes that the 118 positions requested are the minimum level neces­
sary to undertake the Board's new responsibilities and with diligent 
effort by the Safety Board, highly qualified personnel will be hired. 
· The Independent Safety Board Act authorized the Safety Board to 
investigate major marine casualties a~d marine accide!lts involv~g a 
public vessel and any other vessel m accordance With regulations 
prescribed jointly by the Safety Board and the Department of Trans­
portation. The Safety Board and the Coast Guard have developed 
an agreement which assigns responsibility to the Safety Board for 
(1) determining the cause or probable cause of an exp.anded nt;tmber 
of major marine casualties, and (2) investigating certain accidents 
involving a public vessel and a private vessel, and accidents where 
there is a clear need for an independent investigation because the Coast 
Guard is directly involved through its operational function. The com­
mittee believes that this limited marine safety program requested by 
the Safety Board is essential to fulfill the intent of the Congress as 
specified in the Independence Act. 

(35) 



36 

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

.ll'ucal vear 1976 Tran•ition period 

Appropriation,l975 ____ ~---- :$17, 610,000 
Budget estimate--·----------------------- $19, 400, 000 , $4, 850, 000 
House allowance-----------~-~----------- 18, 995, 000 4, 750, 000 
Committee recommendation_______________ 18,995,000 4, 750,000 

The Committee is in agreement with the House allowances for the 
salaries and expenses of the Civil Aeronautics Board. The fiscal year 
1976 appropriation of $18,995,000 is a reduction below the bud_g~ of 
$405,000 but an increase of $1,385,000 over last year's appropnatlon. 
The Committee has no objection to the CAB's employment of the 40 
new positions requested within the funds provided. 

The Committee was most distressed to learn that statements and 
other material submitted to the Civil Aeronautics Board by members 
of the Congress have not been taken into consideration adequately by 
the CAB in reaching decisions on routing questions and other matters 
that come before the Board. · 

The Committee directs the Civil Aeronautics Board to develop a 
procedure whereby statements and other material submitted by mem­
bers of the Congress are brought to the Board's attenti~n an~ 1!-re given 
full and complete consideratiOn through~mt theCA~ s. decisiOn mR;k­
ing process. The Committee further directs the CiVIl Aeronautics 
Board to report back to the Committee within 30 days as to what 
procedure the Board has adopted to ensure that statements and 
materials submitted by members of the Congress pursuant to requests 
made by their constituents are given such consideration. 

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS 

Fi8cal11ear 1976 Trandtion period 
Appropriation, 197fS ___________ _,... $67, 728,000 
Budget estimate.~-.. ~---~--.,..o---~---------... - $60, 695, 000 $15, 150, 000 House allowanee _____ .:.__________________ 60, 695, 000 15, 150, 000 
Committee recommendllti&n----------------- 60, 695, 000 15, 150, 000 

The bill includes the full budget requests of $60,695,000 for fiscal 
year 1976 and $15,150,000 for the transition peri9d for paym_ents t? 
air carriers. This appropriation provides the funds for subsidy eli­
gible certificated air carriers to make air service available to small 
communities and towns which otherwise might not be served. 

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

.ll'ucalvear 1976 TranBitlon period 
Appropriation, 197fS ___________ $44, 970, 000 
Budget estimate _________________________ _ 
House allowance ________________________ _ 
Committee recommendation ______________ _ 

1 $50. 470,000 
49,130,000 
49,630,000 

$12,500,000 
12,290,000 
12,290,000 

1 Includes $500,000 which was submitted as a budget amendment to the Senate after 
House passage of the bill. 

For the salaries and expenses of the Interstate Commerce Commis­
sion the Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance 
of $49,130,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $12,290,000 for the transition 

37 

perm. The budget request considered by the Committee intluded 
~00 000 which was received in the Senate on July 16 and therefore 
not ~onsidered by the House. The Committee has provided the addi­
tiOnal funds requested in that budg~t am~ndment t? operR;te ,~he n_ew 
appropnation entitled ''payments for directed rail service which 
immediately follows. 

PAYMENTS FOR DIRECTED RAIL SERVICE 

Appropriation, 1915 __ :_::-----~--: $--------
Fiscal vear 19 7 6 'L'ransition pt~riotl 

Budget estimate -------------------~------ 1 
$21, 600, 000 ---------------

House allowance ____ ,. ____ .,_ _____ ,.. _______ .,......_ Not considered ---------------
vOIIl..llliHee recomme:r:ullJ.il.QI/.--~ ......... ---~-..,,...--.... $~0, <!00. 000 ---------------

1 Budget amendment submitted to the Senate after House passage 00: the b1ll. 

The Committee recommends $00 million for payments to directed 
rail carriers and necessary administrative' ~osts under Section 1 ( 16) 
(b) of the Interstate Commerce Act. ~l'he a~ount is $1.-ti million 
lower than the budegt request. The Committee beheves t~at this amo~t 
is sufficient to provide the necessary payments for directed serviCe 
over the Lehigh and New England Railway Company and to fund 
the payments to a directed carrier(s) and necessary administrative 
expenses of an initial period of directed service over the Rock Island 
Railroad should this become necessary; 

Nothing in this appropriation authoriza_ti~n enlar~ the _juris­
diction of the Interstate Commerce CoffiffilSSion to d1rect railroad 
operations under section 1 ( 16) of the Interstate Commerce Act, as 
amended, 49 U.S.C. 1(16) or the concurrent responsibility of the 
reorganization court for such railroads that are in bankruptcy under 
section 77 of the Bankruptcy Act, 11 U.S.C. 205. The I.U.C. would 
not be empowered to order the termination of operations by a railroad 
in reorganization~ but only in the event that the court is advised by 
the trustee or otherwise that cessation of service is imminent for 
want of opernting funds or for whatever the reason, would the court 
set a date for a hearing on whether operations would cease, in which 
event the I.C.C. wo.uld determine whether directed services should 
be conducted and, if so, over which lines of the bankrupt railroad 
and by. what carriers, as set forth in the statute. 

THE PANAMA CAN i\..L 

CANAL ZoNE GoVERNMENT 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Fiscal vear 1976 Tran•ition period 

Appropriation, 19:11>--~--------- $63, 641, 000 
Budget estimate_:. _____ .:~--!~ .. ----:.,. ___ _:___ $60, 174,000 $16,000,000 
House allowance _________ .:._________________ 59, 800, 000 Hi, 900, 000 
Committee recommendation_________________ 59, 800, 000 15, 900, 000 

The bill includes $59.8 million for fiscal year 1976 and $15.9 million 
for the transition period to finance the operation of the Canal Zone 
Government. Subsequently, these funds are repaid to the U.S. Treasury 
from charges for services provi~e~ or fro~ revenues of the P~nama 
Canal Company. This appropriatiOn provides for the operation of 



38 

governmental services which in the United States are performed by 
State and local governments and civilian departments of the Federal 
Government. 

CAPITAL OUTLAYS 

Jl'ucalvear 1976 Transition period 

Appropriation, llnfi----~-------- $5, 790, 000 
Budget estimate____________________________ $3, 000, 000 $650, 000 
House allowance --------------------------- 2, 240, 000 560, 000 
Committee recommendation ---------------- 2, 240, 000 560, 000 

. For capital outlay exp.enditures of the Canal Zone Government, the 
blll proVIdes $2,240,000 for fiscal 1976 and $560,000 for the transition 
period .. This ~f!p~opriatio~ finances improveme~ts and replacements 
o~ ~ap1tal fae1htles of. ~he Can!l'~ ~one, such as schools, hospitals, 
clmiCs, and other .m~me1pal fac1hhes. T~e. U.S. Treasury is repaid 
for these appropnatwns through depreciation charges over the life 
of the assets funded. 

PANAMA CANAL COMPANY 

LIMITATION ON GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

PiBcalvear 1976 Transition period 

Appropriation, 1975-----~-~-- ( $26, 199, 000) 
Budget estima'fe_:...:.~-'--!!.'.;---~---!..------~~ ($24, S71, 000) ($6, 540, 000) 
House allowance-------------------------- (!4, 871, 000) (6, 540, 000) 
Committee recommendation ---------------- (24, 871, 000) (6, 540, 000) 

. The ?ill includ~s.the same language which has been carried in pre­
VIous biJ.ls .authori~u~g the Panama Canal Company to make ex:pendi­
tures witJ?n the luruts of the funds available to the Corporation to 
carry out Its programs. 

The limitations on general and administrative expenses included 
in the bill are the same as the budget requests and the House allow­
ances. 

UNITED STATES RAILWAY ASSOCIATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE ExPENSES 

Fiscal year 1976 Tran11ition period 

Appropriation, 1975------------- $12, 000, 000 
Budget estimate---------------------------- $10, 000, 000 ---------------
House allowance--------------------------- 10, 000, 000 ---------------
Committee recommendation_________________ 10, 000, 000 ---------------

~he full budget request for the administrative expenses of the 
Umted State.s ~ailway Association have. been provided in the bill. 
The USRA Is. m the process of completmg the Final System Plan 
under the Regional Rail Reorganization Act which is due to Congress 
on July 26. 

It has come to the attention of the Committee that the USRA has 
had discussions.with certai~ min?rity co~tractors concerning the pro­
ced!lres ~hey might fol~ow m ?emg considered by the new ConRail, 
whwh will come mto existence if Congress approves the Final System 
Plan, for contracts in connection with their new responsibilities. The 

39 

committee encourages USRA to make a definitive response to such 
inquiries and further encourages USRA and ConRail to take neces­
sary and appropriate action to guarantee adequate minority participa­
tion in future contracting. 

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT 
AUTHORITY 

FEDERAL CoNTRmUTIONS 

Fiscalvear 1976 Tranaition period 

Appropriation, 1975-----·------ 1 $87, 424, 000 
Budget estima·te--~-------.. -.-.... -----... 
House allowance---------------------------Committee recommendation ________________ _ 

• $99, 559, 000 
99,559, 000 
99,559,000 

t Includes $68,024,000 advance appropriation for ftscal year 1976. 
• Includes $90,059,000 a dvance appropriation for ftscal year 1977. 

$26,700,000 
26,700, 000 
26,700,000 

For the Federal contribution to the rapid rail transit system being 
built to serve the National Capital area, the full budget requests have 
been provided in the bill for both fiscal year 1976 and tke transition 
period. 

INTEREST SuBSIDY 

Fiacalvear 1976 Tranaition period 

Appropriation, 1975------------- $17,129,000 
Budget estimate __________ .:.~----------~----- $22, 200, 000 - - -------------
House allowance -------------------------- 22, 200, 000 ---------------
Committee recommendation ----------------- 22, 200, 000 ---------------

The bill includes in the full request of $22,200,000 for the interest 
subsidy for the revenue bonds issued by WMATA as authorized by 
the National Capital Transportation Act of 1972. The subsidy amounts 
to 25 percent of the interest and issue costs of the Authority's obliga­
tions. To date,~. almost $1 billion in revenue bonds have been sold and 
an additionall!)160 million are planned for sale in fiscal1976. 



TITLE III-GENERAL PROVISIONS 

One new general provision is proposed : 
Sec. 314---relates to certain conditions which the Secretary may 

prescribe in providing assistance under Section 5 of the Urban 
Mass Tran~portation Act of 1964, as amended. 

Former Section 307 has been deleted and subsequent sections 
have been renumbered. 

Other proposed changes from fiscal year 1975 follow: 
Delete former section 315 ; 
Section 302-limits commitments for grants-in-aid for airports 

to $350 million for fiscal year 1976 and $87,500,000 for the tranc 
sition :period; · :.> 

Section 303-limits obligations for "Highway Beautification" to 
$56 million for fiscal year 1976 and $14,012,000 for the transition 
period. 

Section 304---limits commitments for State and Community 
highway safety grants to $120,000,000 for fiscal1976 and $30,000,-
000 for the transition period; 

Section 306-limits commitments for the Urban Mass Trans­
portation Act of 1964, as amended, to $1,717,150,000 for fiscal1976 
and $396,200,000 for the transition period. · 

The committee has added legislative provisions not included in the 
House bill on page 23, line 20, which relate to loan guarantees and 
staffing limitations for the Alaska Railroad. 

(41) 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE 
TRANSITION PERIOD 

[NOTE.- All amounts are In the form of"appropriatlollll" unless otherwise Indicated] 

. 
Budget 

New budget estimates New budget 
(obligational) of new (obligational) 

Agency and Item authority, (obligational) authority 
fiscal year authority recommended 

1975 fiscal year i.nHouseblll 
1976 

(1) (2) (3) (t) 

TITLE I 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

OrriCE or THE SEI:RETARY 
Salaries and expenses ____ ____ _______ _____ ___ _____ _ $30, 315, 000 $3{,415,000 $32,550,000 

Transition period ______________ ----------- ----------------- .. 9,395,000 8,930, 000 

Transportation plannl ng, research, and develop-ment ••• ___ ___ ___ _________ _____ _______ ___ _______ 33, 420,000 35,000,000 27,000,000 

Transition period ____ .-- __ ___ __ .---___ ____ ------------------ 8,600,000 6, 750,000 

Transportation research activities overseas _______ ,. ------------------ 250,000 250,000 

Grants-in-aid !or natural gas pipeline safety ____ __ 1,158,000 1,800,000 1,/iOO,OOO 

Total, Omce o!the Secretary _________ ______ 64, 893,000 71,465,000 61,300,000 

Transition perlod _________ ---------------- ------------------ 17,W5, 000 15,680,000 

COAST GUARD 

Operating expenses.---- ----- ----- -------- -------- 660,264,«8 723, 007. 000 71t,230,000 

Transition })'lriod _____ --.. _ ---__ . --- . ___ . - _ --- -- _ --------- _. 207, 079, 000 204,660,000 

Appropriation for debt reduction.----------- -- - -179,,US -187,!15 - 187,!!6 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 

by Senate 
committee 

(5) 

$32,550,000 

8,930,000 

29,000,000 

7,250,000 
# 

250,000 

1,800,000 

63,600,000 

16,180,000 

718, 696, 000 

205, 760, 000 

-187,!!6 

Incre&~~e <+>or decrease(-), Senate bill compared 
with-

New budget 
authority, 
flsca1 year 

1975 

(6) 

+$2. 235, 000 

------- ...................... 

-{,420,000 

-------------- ........ 
+250,000 

+6{2,000 

-1,293,000 

------------------

+58, tal, 552 

Budget 
estimates 

of new 
(obli~atlonal) 

aut ority, 
flsca1 year 

1976 

(7) 

-$1, 865,000 

-{65,000 

-0,000,000 

-1,350,000 

----------------- .. 
-----·--------- .. --

-7,865,000 

-1,8\h,OOO 

-5,211,000 

-1,319,000 

House 
allowance 

(8) 

.... --------------· 
---------- .. -------

+$2,000,000 

+500,000 

-----------------· 
+300,000 

+2,300,000 

+500,000 

+t,t66,000 

+1,100,000 

-7,777 --- - ------ --- ---- - ------ ------------

Tranaition ptTlod. __ __ ------------------- - ------ - -- --- ------ - ,48, 061 
l----------l---------l----------l----------l----------l---------·l----------

-48,061 -,48,061 

SubtotaL_--- --------------- ------- --- ----- 660, 085, 000 723, 719, 775 7U,042, 775 

Transition period .--------- ------ -------- --------- ---- --- -- 207. 030, 939 204, 611, 939 

Acquisition, construction, and improvements. __ _ 108, 376, 000 165, 310, 000 156,100, 000 

Transition period.-·---------------------------- -- ----- ---- 19,000,000 16,160,000 

Alteration of bridges __ -- -- -, -------- --- -- ----- --- 6, 562,000 6,600,000 6, 500,000 

Transition period . -------- - ------- --- ---- ------------------ 2,050,000 1,625,000 

Retired pay----- -- -------------- -- ---- - -------- -- 105, 000, 000 115, 650, 000 115, 650, 000 

Transition period.-- ---- -- -------- -- - -- - - ------ -------- ---- 30,050,000 30,050,000 

Reserve training ••... ----------- ----- ----- ---- ---- 28,912,000 31,350,000 31, 200,000 

Transition period.--------- -------- - --- -- ------------- --- -- 10,225,000 10,175,000 

Research, development, test, and evaluation ____ _ 16,~, 000 20,652,000 18,600,000 

Transition period. - --- - -- -- ----------,~-- -------- ---- - ----- 5,111, 000 {,650,000 

State boating safety assistance ____ _____ ______ ___ '_: ·_ 5, 700,000 6,000,000 5, 790,000 

Transition period . - -- -- -- -- - --------- --- - -- ---------------- I (1,46/),000) defer 

718, 508, 775 

205, 711, 939 

164, 568, 000 

19,000,000 

6,500,000 

1,625,000 

115, 650, 000 

30,050,000 

31,200, 000 

10,175,000 

18,600,000 

{,650, 000 

5, 700,000 

defer 

+58, 423, 775 

+56. 192, 000 

-62,000 

-5,211,000 

-1,319,000 

-742,000 

-100,000 

-t25,000 

+{,466,000 

+1,100,000 

+8,468, 000 

+ 2,840, 000 

+10, 650,000 ------------------ -- ----- ----- -- ----

+2, 288,000 - 150,000 ------------------
------------------ -50,000 ------------------

+1, 713,000 -2,1)52, 000 ------------------
------------------ -t61,000 ----------·-------
.. .. ___________ _____ 

-210,000 ------------------

Supply fund .---- ------ --------------- ------ --- -- ---------- -------- 2,000, 000 +2, 000,000 
l----------l--------- l---------- l---------- l- ---------l- ---------l- --------

2,000,000 2,000,000 

Total, Coast Guard. ___ ----- ---- -- -------- 931, 612, 000 1, 071, 281, 775 1, 049, 882, 775 

Transition period.---- --- --- -- --- - ------ - --- ----- -- ----- --, 1========'-1========1========1 
See footnotes at end of table. 

273, 466, 939 267, 271,939 

1, 062, 816, 775 + 131, 204, 775 

271, 211, 939 

-8,465,000 

-2,255,000 

+ 12, 934, 000 

+3,940,000 

.. ···:i. 
"··~~~- · .. · :·~ 

. . '· . ,• . 
~. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1915 AND 
THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE 
TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

tNou.-All amounts are In the form of"appropriations•· unless otherwise Indicated] 

New budget 
(obligational) 

Agency and Item anthorlty, 
fiscal year 

l975 

(1) (2) 

FEDERAL AVI.ATION ADHINISTRATION 

Operations.--------- ---------------••••••..•••••• 1, 419, 500, 000 

Transition period •...••.....•. •.•....•••. ----------... -------.. 
Facilities, engineering, and development. •...•. .. 11,821,000 

Transition period.---------------------- - ------------------
Facilities and equipment (AirpOrt and Airway Trust Fund) ___________________________________ 

227. 278, 000 

R~n:~~~~~~)~~~~l_o_~~~~~-~~~:~. 57,900,000 

Transition period •• ------- --------------- ------------------
Grants-ln-illd for airpOrts (AirpOrt and Airway 

Trust Fund): 

.A.~oprfatfon to liquidate contriJCt outhorl:o-
t --- --------------------. ·--------------- (18(), 000, 000) 

Tromltlon period .•••....•.....•. ..•..... . ( ••••••••.••••••• ) 

Operation and maintenance, National Capital 
AirpOrts ... -------------------------- ---------•• 16,310,000 

Transition period. --- ·•----- -----·· ······ ---- --------- ---- -

Construction, National Capital Airports. ..... .... 5, 500,000 
1- ----- 1 

Total, Federal A vlatlon Administration.... 1, 738, 309, 000 

Limitation on general operating e:rpeme~ .••.••.••.• (131, 100, 000) 

Tranlition period . •••.•..... . .• ------ --- - ( .• --- -- -- -- - .) 

:Motor carrier safety • . ---·------------- ------- --- - 6,087,000 

Transition period . - --------- --- -- ---- --- - -·-·--------- -----

Highway safety research and development ....•.•. 8,685,000 

Transition period. ------- ---- --- -- -·-- --- ------- --- ------ -­

Highway beautification: 

Appropriation •. ... .... ...•.....•. __ .••....•.. 999,000 

Tran11tion period .. -------·---- - ----- --- -- . . --- -- ·------ ----

Appropriation to liquidate contriJCt authorization. 

Tramltlon period •••••••••.• , • •••••. . ..•• , ( 

(16,000,()(}()) 

.) 

Hl{lhwav-rtlated •afetv grantl (appropriation to 
liquidate contriJCt authorization) •.••. . --- -- --- - --- (11, 000,()(}()) 

Tramition period.- - ------ ----- ------ <-- ---------- .) 
Railroad crossings-demonstration projects . •.... 2,895,000 

Transition period................... •. -- -·----------- ---

Railroad-higbw~y crossings demonstration 
projects ••.••..•....... _____ ... ..•.........•.••.. 360, 000 

Budget 
estimates 

of new 
(obligational) 
authority 
1\scal year 

1976 

(3) 

1, 545, 000, 000 

3IXI, 700,000 

13,000,000 

3,100,000 

250, 000, 000 

80,400,000 

22,700,000 

($70, 000, 000) 

I (49,600,000) 

17,700,000 

4,500,000 

12,100,000 

1, 918, 200, 000 

430, 000, 000 

(1.f.6,816,000) 

' ($4, 716, 000) 

6, 779,000 

1,695,000 

9,135,000 

I (1,184, ()(}()) 

1,031,000 

1 (160,000) 

(.U,IOO,OOO) 

(10,000,000) 

(10,8.'8,000) 

(S, 000,000) 

6,985,000 

4,000,000 

1,400, 000 

Bv tram fer •.••••..•.••• ... . ••....••••.••..••• (11,000,000) ------ --- ------- --

See footnotes at end of table. 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
In House bill 

(4) 

1, 522, 000, 000 

395,4/iO,OOO 

12,000,000 

2,900,000 

Defer 

60,000,000 

15,000,000 

I ($10,000,000) 

(49, 600, 000) 

17,527,000 

4,41i0,000 

11,625,000 

1, 623, 152, 000 

417,800,000 

(1+1,480,000) 

($$,666,000) 

6,500,000 

1,625,000 

9,000,000 

Defer 

1,000,000 

Defer 

($0,000,000) 

(7,600,000) 

(16,()(}(),000) 

($, 000, 000) 

1, 400,000 

(16,110, 000) 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill compared 
with-

New budget 
(obligational) Budget 

authority New budget estimates 
recommended authority, of new House 

by Senate llscal year (obli~tional) allowance 
committee 1975 aut ority, 

fiscal year 
1976 

(5) (6) (7) (8) 

1, 528,555,000 + 109, 055, 000 -16,445,000 +6,555,000 

396, 550, 000 ------------------ -8,150,000 +1,100,000 

12,500,000 +679,000 -500,000 +500,000 

2,950,000 ------------------ -150,000 +50,000 

0 -227, 278, 000 -250,000,000 Deferred 

75,000,000 +17,100,000 -6,400,000 +1s, ooo, ooo 
20,800,000 ------------------ -1,900,000 +5,800,000 

($10, 000, 000) <+40.000,000) (-60,000,000) <------------ - ---> 

(49,600,000) ( •••••••••••••••• ) (. _____ ______ __ __ ) (.: ••••••••••••• .) 

17,527,000 

4,41i0,000 

11,625,000 

1, 645,207,000 

+1,217, 000 

+6,125,000 

-93, 102, 000 

(l.j$, 480, 000) (+11,180, 003) 

($$,666,000) <----------------> 

6,500,000 +413,000 

1, 625, 000 <-----·---·---· --> 
9,000,000 +315,000 

-173,000 

-50,000 

-475,000 

+22, 055, 000 

(-1,$$6,000) (+1,000,000) 

( -1,060, 000) {------------:·---> 
-279,000 <- - -- --- --- ------> 
-70,000 ( __ _____ ___ __ ____ ) 

-135,000 -----·------------

Defer <-------- . _____ ) <--------- -- -- ---> ( .•. . ••.. .•... ... ) 

1,000,000 +1,000 -31,000 .••.. ! ........... . 

' Defer ------------------ ------------------ ------------ ----
($0, 000, 000) (+6, ()(}(), 000) 

{7, 600, 0'.10) <------'---------~ 

(-14,100,()(}()) <--- ---- - - - - -- ---> 

(-1,600,()(}()) <-------- ---- ----> 

(16,000,000) (+S,()(}(),OOO) (-6,8.'8,()(}()) ( ••• •• ••••••••••• ) 

($,000,000) <---- ---- _______ ) <-------· _____ ) ( __ ______ __ ___ __ _ ) 

-2,895,000 -6,985,000 

-4,000,000 ------ -- - ---- - - - --

1,400,000 +1,040,000 -·--------------- - --------------- ---

(16,110, ()(}()) <+16,110,000) --- - -- - ----- -- ----



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (~BLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE 
TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

(Nor&.-AU amounts are In the form ot"appropriatlons" unless otherwise Indicated) 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

Rural highway public transportation demonstra-
tion program •••••...••....••••.•....••••..•... . 

T::::::a:e~~U:!t:~m)~~:~-~~~--t~--~~!~. 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority, 
ft.scal year 

1976 

(2) 

$9,650,000 

(4,000,000) 

Tramttion period .••••••....•.•.••..••••.. ( •....•.••••..••• ) 

Darien Gap highway.... . ........................ 18, 610, 000 

Transition period •••• . •.•••...••••••.•.••• .•.••••.•...••••.. 

Alaska Highway • ••••••••••. • . •• ••.••. .••• . •..••• 4,826,000 

Off-Sylhm RooU (Liquidation of Cotllrad..tutlorl· 
zotlofl) •••••••••••••••••• •••••••• •••••••• •••••••• ( •••••• •••••••••• ) 

TramUitm period •••••. . ••••••••...•••• . •• ( ..••..••••...••• ) 

Budget 
estimates 

of new 
(obligational) 

authority 
fiscal year 

1976 

(8) 

•~.350,000 

(-hOOO,OOO) 

(1,000,000) 

9,900,000 

8,550,000 

8,000,000 

(10,000, 000) 

(1,100,000) 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
In House bill 

(4) 

$12,500, 000 

(4,000,000) 

(1,000,000) 

.,900,000 

(10, 000, (}()()) 

(1, 100, 000) 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 

by Senate 
committee 

(S) 

$17, 500, 000 

Increase <+> or~~ Senate bill compared 

New budget 
authority, 
o.oaJ year 

1976 

(6) 

+$7,8.'50,000 

Budget 
estimates 

of new 
(obll~atlonal) 

aut ority, 
tlscal year 

1976 

(T) 

-12,850,000 

Bouae 
allowanoe 

(t) 

+$6,000,003 

(4,000,000) ( ••••.••••••••••.• ..) ( •••• • • . ••• , .. , ••• ) ( ••••••••••••••• • ) 

(1,000,000) ( ••••.••••••.•••• ) ( ••••.•.••••••••• ) {,-~ .. ~-~~,.~~ ••• ) 

.. 900,000 -8,610,003 -5,000,000 ·······----·-·--·· 

-a.aso.ooo 
--4, 826, 000 -8,000,(8) .................... ---:4••· --

(10, 000, «<U) <+ttl, 000. (}()()) •••••••••••••••••· ·.• · ····-~-------~-
(1,100,000) ••• •••• ••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : . 

F~~'fi::c:t:;~~tr;:t!{fo::{:~.~~~~-~~- (-h676,84Q, 000) (6, 487. 000, 000) (6, .,,, WJIJ, 000) (6, 464. WJO, 000) ( +868. ~. 000) (-t,too,OOO) (+I,OCIO,«<U) 

(-1,010,000) ( •••• ·------~---.J TramUitm period ••••••••••••••••••• .•••• • ( •••••. • •.••••••• ) (1,1116,000,000) (1,111S,960,000) (1,111S,960,000) ( ••••••• ••••••••• ) 

Higbwav 10ft:t11 comtruclion program• (trtut fun4· 
appropriatitm to llquidaU contract authoriz4tion) •• (110, 000, 000) • (SOO, 000, 000) 

TramUion period •••••• •. • •.••..••••.••••• t ..•.••....•....• ) ' (76, 000, 000) 

R19ht-<Jf-teav rtDolvi119 fun4 (trv~t fun4-4ppro­
priation to liquidate contract authorization) ...... •• 

Forut highwav• (appropriation to liquidate contract 
authorization) . . .......................... ..... - -

Public Iandi llighwav• (appropriation to liquidate 
contract authorization) ......... ............. . . .. . 

Baltimore-Washington Partway •.••.•••.••••••••. 

(!0,000, 000) (10, 000, 000) 

2,500,000 

Transition period . . .................. .... . ......... ....... . 626,000 

Overseas Highway ...... ........................ . 500,000 ................. . 

Access highways to public recreation areas on cer· 
taln lakes .... ... ............ . ................ . . . .................. . ............. .. .. 

(SOO,OOO;OOO) (~00,000, 000) <+190,000,000) ••••••••• • • ••••••• ••• ••••••••••••••• 

(76,000fllOQ) :. • (76,000,000) •••••••••• ••••••• • .... . . . . . .. . .. . .. . ......... . . ...... . 

(!0, ooo:~ \' ~~:. (IO,ooo, OOOJ ........ . .... . . . .. ........ . ...... ... . . . .... . ...... . .. . 

(-II, 46(), 000) ( .•••••• - ••• --... ) ( •••••• -- • • -- •••• ) 

(-8,170,000) (. ............... ) <--~··-· ........... ~-> 
-1, M4, 000 -2,500,000 ··· ··- --·- ··--- ··· 

-626,000 ............ . . . .. . 

................. . +500,000 ···-·-·---·--··-·-

10,00).~ ; · .. ,, ;to;..ooo;.ooo +1o,ooo,ooo +1o.ooo,ooo ................. . 
. ... · . ,: ~ · .. '· .: ~ . 

Rescission of oontra.ct authority . .. ............ ..................... 
1
_ .. _-_--_-_--_--_-_ • • _._ •. _ .. _

1 
_ __ -_25_-,._·ooo..:.·::...'•iloo..,.. ·_:·

1
• ·:-:' .,...· _ ..... _:25.:.; ... _; OOO.-,-_ooo_

11 
_ _ -_25_,_ooo_, ooo _ _ 

1 
_ _ _ -_25_, _ooo_,_ooo_

1
_._ .. _·_··_·_-·_· -_-_ .. _._ .. _-

Highland Scenic Highway ................................. ......... ... ............... .. . .......... : :~ ~-~ . .'-_> · '15,.000,0!!0 + 16, 000, 000 + 15, 000, 000 + 15, 000, 000 

Tote!, F ederal Highway Admlnlstratlon ••.. 49,055,000 66, ~~ 000 ~~ 80()0 ()()() I 400 Soo, ()()() -8, 255, 000 -25, 2800 000 +~.ooo.ooo 

Transition :period . .. ----- _ ---- - - - -- .. .. .... .. .. _1;;·;;;--;;--;;;·;;--;;·;;;--;;--;;·;;· ·;;·;;·I ==~9,;;87~0,;,, ooo~,l===1~, 626~·~ooo=·=l~====,;,·1~, 626~,=ooo=l=--=·=--=--=·=--=· =--=· ·=·=· -,l===-=8,=245==·~ooo=l=·=· ·=·=--=--=·=--=··=·=--=· · 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC 8AJ'ETY 
ADMINISTRATION 

Traffic and highway safety ..................... .. 70,874,000 

Transition period ........................ ................ .. 

State and communU11 highwav •a!t:tv (appropriation 
to liguidoU contiad autliorlzatlon) , ............. .. (96,000,000) 

Total, National Highway Traffic Safety 
Administration ................ .......... . 70,874,000 

See footnotes at end of table. 

67,440,000 - 3, 484,000 _., 710,000 +690,000 

Defer 

-3,484,000 _., 710,000 +590,000 

~ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
THE BUDGET ESTIMATES ,AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE 
TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

[NOTJC.-All amounts are In the fonn of"approprlatlona" unless otherwise Indicated) 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADXINJ8TRATION 

Office of the Administrator· ------- -- ---·- --- -----

New budget 
(obllgattonal) 

authority, 
ftsca1 year 

1975 

(2) 

$3,782,000 

Tra.naitlon period.·--------------------------------·-------

Railroad safety........................ . .......... 11,0!K,OOO 

Tra.naitlon period •• --------------------- - --- ----------··· · · 

Grants-In-aid for railroad safety.----------------· 965,000 

Transition period •• ----------·----------- -- -----·------ ----

Railroad research and development •• ··--···----- 48,250,000 

Transition period.----···------ --------- - ----- --------·-·· -

Interim operating assistance ••.• _ •. ...••••• -••. --. 135, 200, 000 

Rail service assistance •.•. . . ..•. --- -- ------------- ------ -------····­

Transition period.----- --- ------------ --- ----- ------------­

Grants to N atlonal Railroad Passenger Cor· 
poratlon •..• __ . __ _____ ••. • __ .• -- _____ . ______ • __ _ 276, 500, 000 

Transition period _________ ____ --- ---- ----- --- --- ------ ----- -

Budget 
estimates 

of new 
(obligational) 

authority 
fiscal year 

1976 

(3) 

$6,700,000 

1,600,000 

16,27[>, 000 

',100,000 

3,000,000 

750, 000 

66, :;so, 000 

17,000,000 

I 72, 000, 000 

.s,ooo,ooo 
15,500,000 

~.000,000 

130, 000, 000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
In House bill 

<•> 

$5,000,000 

1,.00,000 

16,200,000 

4,050,000 

1,000,000 

250,000 

53,500,000 

13,150,000 

1',000,000 

7,000,000 

<i:IS, 800, 000 

12', 700, 000 

Rail transportation Improvement and employ-ment . . ______ __ _ •• ___ _______ __ _______ _ • ______ . •. 
5, 000,000 - --- ---- - -- ------- ---- ------ ----- - - -

Transition period •• ------ - ------ --- --- -- - - ------------- ---- - - ----- -------- -- -- -------· - -···-----

Payment to the Alaska railroad revolving fund ••. 6,031,000 - -------- - -------- ----- ------ --- ----

Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund-Loan Authority----- --- ---------- ------ - -------- --- --------------- ---

Total, Federal Railroad Administration. ___ .a&, 822, 000 669, 525, 000 529, .00, 000 

New budget 
(obllgatlonal) 

authority 
rec~mmendad 

by Senate 
committee , 

(5) 

$5,000,000 

1,.00,000 

16,200,000 

',050,000 

2,000,000 

500,000 

7',.00,000 

1',150,000 

72, 000,000 

.s,ooo, 000 

Increase ( +) or decreaae (-), Senate bill compiiied 
with-

New budget 
authority, 
Jl&cal year 

1975 

(6) 

+$2, 118, 000 

------------------
+1,106,000 

------------------
+1,035,000 

----------------·-
+26. 150, 000 

-----------·------

Budget 
estimates 

of new 
(obllgatlonal) 

authority, 
1lscal year 

1976 

(7) 

-$800,000 

-200,000 

-75,000 

-50,000 

-1,000,000 

-250,000 

+7,850,000 

-2,850,000 

. -68,200,000 ------------------

+.S, 000, 000 ------------------

House 
allowance 

(8) 

+$1,000,000 

+250,000 

+20. 900, 000 

+1,000,000 

+72, 000, 000 

+31, 000, 000 

15,500,000 ------------------ ------------------ +8,500,000 

438, 800, 000 + 162, 300, 000 -21,200,000 -----------------· 
12', 700, 000 ------------------ -5,300,000 ------------------
200, 000, 000 + 195, 000, 000 +200, 000, 000 +200, 000,000 

40,000,000 ------------------ +40, 000, 000 +40, 000, 000 

10,200,000 ~169,000 + 10, 200, 000 + 10, 200, 000 

(150, 000, 000) <+150,000,000) (+150,000,000) <+150,000,000) 

864, 500, 000 +377' 678, 000 + 19', 975, 000 +335, 100, 000 

200, 300, 000 -------·------··-- +31, 350, 000 +49, 750, 000 Transition period------- ---- ----- -- ------- -- --- ------- ------ 168,950,000 J50,5f>O, 000 
URBAN MAss TRANSPORTATICh i======i,==~=~=l'=~~="'~;,l==~;,;;;;,;;;,;;;;=l;;;,;;;~,;;;;;;;;,;;;;l==~~;;;;,;:;;;;,l==::~~~~ 

AmUNISTRA TION 

Urban Mass Transportation Fund: 

Administrative expenses_------------ -------- 5, 960,000 12,850,000 

Transition period •• ------- -------------- - ---------------· -- 3,500,000 

Research, development, and demonstrations 
and university research and training _______ _ .S,050,000 70,250,000 

15,000,000 

(890, 800, 000) 

(176, 000, 000) 

51,010,000 83,100,000 

10,300,000 

2, 000,000 

49,000,000 

11,000,000 

(890, $00, 000) 

(176, 000, 000) 

59,300,000 

10,300,000 

2, 000,000 

61,000,000 

12,000,000 

(890, 800, 000) 

71,300,000 

+'.340,000 -2, 350, 000 

-600,000 

+ 15, 950, 000 -9,250,000 + 12, 000, 000 

------- -------- --- -3,000,000 +1,000,000 

<+-UIJ,$00,000) <-- --------------> <-- - ----- -- ------> 

+20, 290, 000 -11,800, 000 + 12, 000, 000 

18,500, 000 13,900,000 Transition period. ----- -- --- ------- - -- --- ----- - ------- --- -- 1• 900,000 -3,600,000 +1,000, 000 l======l==~~h==~~~=~~~~=l;;··;;;;·--~---;;;· ··;;;··-·;;;;·--;1==~~~==~~ 
See footnotes at end of table. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
THE BUDGET ESTIMATES ·AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE 
TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

{NoTE.-All amounts are In the form ot"appropriatlona" unless otherwise indicated) 

Increase<+> or decrease(-), Senate hill compared 
with-

Budget 
New budget estimates New budget New budget 
(ob~atlonal) of new (obligational) (obligational) Budget 

Agency and Item aut ority, (obligational) authority authority New budget estimates 
fiscal year authority reco=ended reco=ended authority, of new House 

1975 fiscal year In House bill by Senate tl8cal year (obligational) allowance 
1976 committee 1975 authority, 

fiscal year 
1976 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

ST. LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 

Limitation on adminutratlv~ e:rpemu ____ __ ________ (1886,000) (19.,,000) (1918,000) (1918,000) (1+87,000) (-I.W,OOO) <- -- - ------------> 

7Te~mitlon ptTiod. ------ ------------------
.({ ____ : _________ -l (115,000) (150,000) (150,000) ( __ ------------ __ ) (-6,000) <-------------- __ ) 

Total, title I, Department of Transportation. 3, 392, 576, 000 3, 951, 801, 775 3, 410, 684, 775 3, 815, 663, 775 +423, 088, 775 -136, 138, 000 +404. 979, 000 

Transition period._ ---- -- -- - - -- --- - ------ ------------------ 918, 781, 939 866, 826, 939 928, 966, 939 ------------------ + 10, 185, 000 +62, 140, 000 

TITLE II 

RELATED AGENCIES 

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAJ'ICTY BOARD 

Salaries and expenses----------------------------- 9,640,000 10,795,000 11,110,000 11,950,000 +2,310,000 +1,155,000 +840,000 

Transition period._---------------------- ------------------ 2,877,000 3,020,000 3,371,000 -------- ---·------ +494.000 +351,000 

CIViL AERONAUTICS BOARD 

Salaries and expenses_____________________ ________ 17,610,000 19,400,000 18,995,000 18,995,000 +1.385,000 - 405,000 
_____ __________ .., __ 

Transition period.: _______________ _______ ------------------ 4,850, 000 4, 750,000 4, 750,000 ------------------ -100,000 -----· ------------
Payments to a1r carriers____ ______ _________ __ _____ 67,728,000 60,695,000 60,695,000 60,695,000 -7,033,000 ------------------ ------ ............................ 

Transition period. _-- - - - - ------- - - - - ----- ______ -------- - - - -
Total, Civil Aeronautics Board _____________ l----;a;;-;.338:;:-::000::-l---;;;::;::~:-l----::::=~:_l--__:::::.:::::::_=-l:.::=:.:::..:.:.::..:.:.::..:.:.:l_:.:..:.:.::..:.:.::=:.:::.::l:.:.::.:::.:::.:::..:.:.:= 

""• . 
15,150,000 15,150,000 15,150,000 -. ~ --------------- ------------------ ------------------
80,095,000 79,690, 000 79,690,000 -5,648,000 - 405,000 -------- ............................. 
20,000,000 19,900,000 19,900,000 ------------------ -100,000 ------------------Transition period. _c ____________ _________ - -- - - -- --- ---- ----

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION 1======11===::~,;,;;~1,==~;;;;,;,;;;;,1===;;;;;,;;,;;;;;,;;;;,;:~~;;;;;;;;;;;;;;,;;,;::;,;;;1===~~~~;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;,;;;;,; 
Salaries and expenses ____ ___ __________ __ ------- - - - 44,970,000 I 50, 470, 000 49,130,000 49,630,000 +4,660,000 - 840,000 +500,000 
Transition period ..... ; _________________ ____ __________ __ ______ ____ _ 12,500,000 12,290, 000 12,290,000 --- -------------- - -210,000 --- ~ ~ ~ ---- --- .. .. ---

I 21, 600, 000 ------------------ 20,000, 000 + 20, 000, 000 -1,600,000 +20. 000, 000 

72,070,000 49,130,000 69,630, 000 + 24. 660, 000 -2,440,000 + 20, 500, 000 

Payment tor directed rail service __________ ______ _ -------- - - -- ----- -
----~--·1----~~-1~--~~=1---~~~~---~~ 

Total, ICC ______________________ __ __ _______ 44,970,000 

12,500,000 12,290,000 12,290,000 ------------------ 210,000 Transition period ____________________ ----- __ ____ ___________ _ 

THEPANAMACANAL 1==========11====~==~=1====~~;,;;~1'====~~~~~;~;;;;~;;;1=====~~~ -----------------· 

Canal Zone Government: 

Operating expenses __ _____________ ___ ___ __ ___ _ 63,641,000 60,174,000 59,800,000 59,800,000 -'-3,841,000 - 374,000 ---------- --------
Transition period __________ : ____ __ - ------- _______________ __ _ 16,000,000 15, 900,000 15,900,000 ------------------ - 100,000 ------------------

Capital outlay------·------------------------- 5, 790, ooo 3,000,000 2,240,000 2,240, 000 -3,550,000 - 760,000 ------------------
Transition period _________ ____ ____________ ___ ______________ _ 

650,000 660,000 660,000 ------------------ -90,000 ------------------
Panama Canal Company: 

Limitation on q~nerCJl CJnd CJdmlni&tratiDt ~r-

p~m~~------- --- - - - ------------ - - -------- --- (!6, 199, 000) 

Administrative expenses ______ ---------- - - - - __ ----l====1,;2,,;,000;;;;•,;ooo~1===,;;;;,;;;;;;;,;;;;;, I==~,;;;;;;~;;,I,==1~0;;;, 000~,~000~ ==-=::2,==000~, ooo= ,l,-=·=--==- -=·=--=·;;-·,;-·;;·;;--;;·I;·;;-·;;· ;;-·;;-·;;·;;--;;·;;-·;;· ·;;;;--

Ql ....... 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
THE BUDGET ESTIMATES .AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE 
TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

[NoTE.-AU amounts are in the form of"appropriations" unless otherwise indicated] 

Agency and item 

(1) 

W ASillNGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT 
AUTHORITY 

Federal contribution: 

Fiscal year 1975 .•... •••.••••...... . ....... ... $19,400,000 ---------- -------- ------------------ ------ ----------- -

Fiscal year 1976 .......... . .................. . 68,004,000 

Transition period ..•••••.•.•••......•••••......•.........•. 

TITLE Ill 

GENERAL P ROVISIONS 

Federal A viatlon Administration: 

GrafiU-in-{Jidfor airport development (limitation 
on obligatiom) ••.••••••••..... ..... .... ..... -

104, 553, 000 

.. 
(8IO, 000, 000) 

Tran8ition period . ............. . ........• - (. .............. . ) 

Federal IDgbway.Administration: 
Highwav · btautijication (limitation on ob-

ligation8) - - - -- --- --··•····-- ---------------- (45, 000, 000) 

Tranlition period.-~---- --- · - . . . ....... . . - (. ............... ) 
(4, 600, 000) Territorial Highwavs (limitation on obligations) 

Tramiti~ period •.•...... . . ..•••. ....... - ( ........... ... . ) 

N atlom~l Highway Traffic Safety Administration: 

State and communitv highway Bafetv (limitation 
on obligation~) ••••.•.• •• • •••• •• • •• ••• -- ---- (100, 000, 000) 

Tran.ition period . •.. . ....... .... •. . . .... - ( ................ ) 

Urban Mass Transportation Administration: 

Urban ma11 tran1portatlon fund (limitaticm on 
commitmefiU) ••••.. . ................ . . . .•.. - (1, 446, 760, 000) 

Tran.ition period .......•. .•..... ••......• 

Total, limitations on oblitations ....•.. .... 

- ( ............... . ) 

- (I,906,350,000) 

- ( ................ ) Tramition period •• • •••••.•.••••. ----7 -7· 

Total, titles I, II, and III, new budget 
· (obllgatlonal) authority . •.•...... •.•••• - 3, 718, 5C!7, 000 

Transition period •.••••••••..••••••••••. 1 't --- - - --- - - - --- - ---

See footnotes at end of table. 

.. 

(360, 000, 000) ($60, 000, 000) (S50, 000, 000) 

(87,600, 000) (87, 500, 000) (87, 500, 000) 

(66, 048, 000) (40, 000, 000) (56, 000, 000) 

(I4, Oit, 000) ( .... ---- .. ... ) (I4, Oit, 000) 

(4. 600, 000) (4, 600, 000) (4, 600, 000) 

(1, I60, 000) (I,I50, 000) (I, I 50, 000) 

7 (108, 000, 000) (IOO, 000, 000) (Ito, 000, 000) 

(16, 750, 000) (£5, 000, 000) ($0, 000, 000) 

(I, 7f4,IOO, 000) (1, 800, 000, 000) (1, 7H,I60, 000) 

(400, 000, 000) ($95, 000, 000) (396, toO, 000) 

(t, f4t, 7 .j8, 000) (1,194, 800, 000) (t, 144. 760, 000) 

(518, .{It, 000) (508, 660, 000) (518, 861, 000) 

4,309,694, 775 3, 744, 413, 775 4, 170, 732, 775 

997, 508, 939 945, 196, 939 1,007, 687,939 

-$19, (00, 000 

-58, 524, 000 

+12,135,000 ·•••••••••··•····· ·•·•·•·······•·••• 

+17,206,000 

( + 40, ooo, 000) ( ................ ) ( ..... .. --- ------) 

( _______________ ) ( ................ ') ( ................ ) 

<+II,OOO,OOO) (-48,000) <+I6,000,000) 

( ....... ....... ) ( ............. .) (+I4, Oit, 000) 

(. ----........ .. ·.) (.------------- .. ) (.. .. ..... ) 

(. ------ ........ '. ) ( .. ---- .......... ) ( ................ ) 

(+to, 000, OOQ) (+It, 000, 000) (+to, 000, 000) 

( .......... -- ) : . ( + 4. 160, 000) (-t-5,000,000) 

' 

( +!67, 400, 000) ( -ff, 950, 000) ( -85,850, 000) 

( ............ ) < - s, 600, ooo> (+I. toO, 000) 

( +3S8, 400, 000) <+t,oot,ooo) ( -49.850, 000) 

( ...... -- ... ) <+~. 000) (+to,tlt,OOO) 

+452, 225, 775 - 138, 962, 000 +426,319,000 

------------------ + 10, 179, 000 +62, 491,000 



;.;.·: 
•t.· 
"'t ' ' ·i ~ ·~;'i ' 

11:~·;· 
. • \1 1. 
\ . ;, 

COMPARATIVE STAT~MENT OF ,)1-EW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
THE BUDGET ESTIMATES ·XN'D'HAMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE 
TRANSITION PERIOD-Continqed\\.. . . · · 

[NOTE.-Ail amowi'fs.a.re In the form of"appropriatlons" unless otherwise lndlcatfld) 

New budget 
(oblilf:'tlonaJ) 

aut ority, 
fiscal year 

Agency and item 

1976 

(1) (2) 

Memoranda: 

Appropriations to liquidate contract author!\ 
zations •••• ------------------------------•'- (SIS, 593,560, 000) 

Transition period·--------------_--------- ----------- ----- --
Appropriations for debt, ~u.ction ____________ · (179, ~) 

-=:~?~!~~~~:~;;:;:~: _;"~::~~=) 
. ·;. · · · 

I Excluded; not authorized. 
I Excludes $50,000,000 not authorized. 
1 Excludes ua,ooo,ooo not authorized. 

Budget 
estimates New budget 

of new (obligational) 
(obligational) authority 

authority recommended 
fiscal year in House bill 

1976 

(3) <•> 

{~,172, 338, 000) • ($7, 093,100, 000) 

(1, '(17, 500, 000) (1, 712,400, 000) 

'. (187, 225) 

(.S, 061) 

(187, 22/i) 

(48, 0111) 

(11~. 220, 000) (10, 837, 701, 000) 
[-: . 

.:(j!,Jl'6, 0116, ~) (2, 657, 695, 000) 

Increase<+> or dec~(-), Senate bill compared 
1ritti- . 

New budget 
(obligational) Budget 

authority New budget estimates 
recommended authority, of new HO\jlle 

by Senate 1\eCal year (oblit&tlonal) allowanC4! 
committee 197/i ' aut ority, 

fiscal year 
19711 

(5) (8) (7) (II) 

.. 

($7, 095, 100, 000) ( H1, 501, MO, 000) ( -f77, 288, .000) ( H2. 000, 000) 

(1, 712,400,000) <----------------> (-5,050,000) <----------------> 
(1!17, 226) <+7, 777) ----·--· - -------- -------·----------

(.S, 06~) --- -- ------ --- ---- -----------· ------ -----------------

cu. 2166, ooo, ooo> < +t. 953. m. M2l < -at6, 200, ooo> <+428. 819, ooo> 
(2, nl, 186,000) <----------------> (~. 129,540) (~~.000) 

• Excludes $950,000 not autbodled. · 
' Alao Includes obllpt1Qfl3 for Federal Wchny Admln18t*lon, IUch'nY w.late4 

safety grants. •• 
• Excludes $2,284,000 not-authorized. 
• Budget Includes thls amount under the appropriation for :".Federal-aid highways." 

' Bu<Jaet amendments not eollllideeed by HOUIII. " " 

0 

,. 

.. 

i.! 

'"' 



94TH CoNGBESS} HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPoRT 
1st Session No. 94--636 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED 
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 

NOVElOIEB 6, 1975.-0rdered to be printed 

Mr. McFALL, from the committee of conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 8865] 

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 8365) 
"making appropriations for the Department of Transportation and 
related agencies for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, and the 
period ending Se~mber 30, 1976, and for other purposes," having 
met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and 
do recommend to their respective Houses as follows: 

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 6, 7, 22, 43, 
and44. 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of 
the Senate numbered 8, 10, 40, 45, 46, and 48, and agreed to the same. 

Amendment numbered 1: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 1, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert #B.fJ00/)00; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 2: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 2, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $7,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 3: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 3, and agree to the same with an amendm._..,.~...._ 
follows: ~· l I I) 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $, r;jf;o,ooo; 
and the Senate agree to the same. ~ 

117-006 0 



2 

Amendment numbered 4: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 4, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: ' 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $718./14.1,000· 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' 

Amendment numbered 5: 
That the House recede from its di~ment to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 5, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: ' 

In lieu of the swn proposed by said amendment insert $205 660,000 · 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' ' 

Amendment numbered 9: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 9, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: ' 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment ~rt $1,531,000,000. 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' 

Amendment numbered 11 : 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 11, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
M~: ' 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $396 000,000 • 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' ' 

Amendment numbered 12: 
th That ~he House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

e Senate numbered 12, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: ' 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $12~50,000 • 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' 

Amendment numbered 13: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 13, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: ' 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $2,925,000 · 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' 

Amendment numbered 14: 
That the House recede _from its disagreement to the amendment of 

~e ~ate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: · · · · · 

In lieu of the ~~ j>ro~ by "id · amendine~t insert $67 ,tiiJiXJO · 
and the S~nate agree U> tlie same. . . · · · ' 

Amendmimt n~be"red i5 · · . " .. 
That the !louse recede from its dis¥!eement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 15, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: ' 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $17,900,000· 
and the Senate agree to the same; ' 

3 

Amendment numbered 16: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 16, and agree to tlie same with an amendment, as 
follows: . LINl Nll1 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment msert $1~'t¥-'v,vvv; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 17: 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 
the Senate numbered 17, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $15,(}()(},000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 18: 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 
the Senate numbered 18, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In-lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $10,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 19: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 19, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $5,Jrj3,800,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 23: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 23, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: . 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said am£'ndment msert $1,500,000; 
and the Senate agree to ·the same. 

Amendment numbered 24: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 24, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
:f'ollows: . 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment msert $975,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 25: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 25, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $61,150,000; 
and the Senate agree to same. 

Amendment numbered 26: 
That the House recede from its disap:reement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 26, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $19,650,000; 
and the Senate agree to same. 



4 

Amendment numbered 27: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 27, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows : · ' 

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment insert · 
F()'l' necessary e~68/()7' "Interim opM'(Jting aui8tance" $60,000 ~ 

000,, and "Rail s~ continuation 8'1.1.b8Ulie8" $S5 ' ~r 
sectio'flll S13(b) arul4f)S(i) of tM Regiontil R;J, R~~'wn, Act 
of19'13, to remain QtVaila])le 'lllfl,#;l ewp6'1lded · 

And the Senate agree to the same. ' 
Amendment numbered 28: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 28, and agree to the same with an amenJment 
as follows : ' 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $8 600,000 • 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' ' 

Amendment numbered 29: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 29, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $41/},000.fJ(}O · 
and the Senate agree to tlie same. ' 

Amendment numbered 30: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 30, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: ' 

I!llieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert: "and of 
wlu.fY~ _11,POO,OOO ~hall be avaj.lahle /()7' a roll passenger terminal and 
facil?.t?,e/J at Baltilmnre-Washington International Airp()'l't" 

And the Senate agree to the same. · • 
Amendment numbered 33: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 33, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $64,000/)00 • 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' 

Amendment numbered 34: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 34, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proJ>OSed by said amendment insert $43/)00/)0IJ· 
and the Senate agree to tlie same. ' 

5 

Amendment numbered 35: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 35, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $'1 ,600,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 36: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 36, and agree to the SBJP.e with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $11,600,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 37: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 37, &1td agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $10,860,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 38: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 38, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $11~,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 39: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 39, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $3,096,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 41: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 41, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1,1J.,'J30,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 



6 

The commit~ of conference report in disagreement amendments 
numbered 20, 21, 31, 32, 42, 47, 49, and 50. · 

JoHN J. McFALL, 
SIDNEY R. YATES (except 

amendment Nos. 25 and 26), 
Tox STEED (except amendment 

No. 31), 
EDWARD t. KocH, 
BILL ALEXANDER, 
RoBERT DuNCAN (except 

amendment Nos. 25 and 26), 
GEORGE MAHON (except amend­

ment No. 31), 
SILVIo 0. CoNTE 
JACK EDWARDS {except amend-

ment Nos. 25 and 26), 
E. A. CEDEBBERG, 
Na1101Jera on the P<M't of the House. 
BmcH BAYH 
JoHNL.Mc~ 
RoBJ'lRT c. BYRD, ' 
WARREN G. MAGNUSON, 
JoHN 0. PASTORE, 
1'HOlllAS F. EAGLETON, 
CLIFFORD P. CASE, 
MILTON R. YOUNG, 
TEn STEVENs, 
CHARLEs McC. MATHIAs, Jr., 
RicHARD ScHWEIKER, 
Managers on the Part of the Senate. 

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE 
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE 

The managers on the J?&rt of the House and the Senate at the 
conference on the disagreemg votes of the two Houses on the amend­
ments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 8365) making appropriations 
for the Department of Transportation and related agencies for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, and the period ending September 30, 
1976, and for otlier purposes, submitted the following joint statement 
to the House and the Senate in explanation of the effect of the action 
agreed upon by the managers and recommended in the accompanying 
conference report. 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

OFFICE OF THE SECBETARY 

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT 

Amendment No. 1 : Appropriates $28,000,000 for fiscal year 1976 
instead of $27,000,000 as proposed by the House and $29,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The conferees direct that $244,673 shall be used, beginning in fiscal 
year 1976, by the Office of University Research to fund the first-year 
cost of a. contract with Georgia Institute of Technology and its collab­
orating institutions to conduct a. tlu:ee-year study to devise analytical 
procedures for intercity transportation and development planning 
using the route identified in Sec. 143 (1) of P.L. 93--87 as the focus 
of the study. 

Amendment No. 2: Appropriates $7,000,000 for the transition period 
instead of $6,750,000 as proposed by the House and $7,250,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR NATURAL GAS PIPELINE SAFETY 

Amendment No. 3: Appropriates $1,650,000 for fiscal year 1976 in­
stead of $1,500,000 as proposed by the House and $1,800,000 as pro­
posed by Senate. 

CoAST GuARD 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 4: Appropriates $718,341,000 for fiscal year 1976 
instead of $714,230,000 as proposed by the House and $718,696,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The conferees direct the Coast Guard to establish and implement 
charges sufficient to cover the incremental costs of its icebreaking 
services provided for major users by September 30, 1976. 

(7) 



8 

The conference agreement includes $459,000 for the operation and 
maintenance of an additional HH-52 helicopter. 

Amendment No. 5: Appropriates $205,660,000 for the transition 
period instead of $204,660,000 as proposed by the House and $205,-
760,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes $118,000 for the operation and 
maintenance of an additional HH-52 helicopter. 

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IHPROVEXENTS 

Amendment No. 6: ApJ?ropriates $156,100,000 for fiscal year 1976 as 
proposed by the House instead of $164,568,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The conferees recognize the need for the timely completion of the 
Valdez, Alaska vessel traffic system and the Sitka, Alaska air station. 
The conference agreement includes $7,500,000 for these projects. 

The conferees direct that the Loran C deployment m the Gulf of 
Mexico and along the Atlantic coast be started with available funds. 

The conference agreement includes the full amount requested for 
the Destin, Florida Station. 

Amendment No. 7: Appropriates $16,160,000 for the transition 
period as proposed by the House instead of $19,000,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

POLLUTION FUND 

Amendment No. 8 : Appropriates $10,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. · 

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS 

Amendment No. 9: Appropriates $1,531,00!l.;OOO for fiscal year 1976 
instead of $1,528,000,000 as proposed by the .tiouse and $1,534,555,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 10: Inserts language as pro~ by the Senate to 
permit the transfer of funds from the appropnation "civil supersonic 
aircraft development." 

Amendment No. 11: Appropriates $396,000,000 for the transition 
period instead of $395,450,000 as proposed by the House and $396,550,-
000 as proposed by the Senate. 

FACILI'l'IES, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT 

Amendment No. 12: Appropriates $12,250,000 for fiscal year 1976 
instead of $12,000,000 as proposed by the House and $12,500,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes the full amount requested for 
aviation noise research. 

Amendment No. 13: Appropriates $2,925,000 for the transition pe­
riod instead of $2,900,000 as proposed by the House and $2,950,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

J 
l 

9 

FACILITIES AND EQU~""'T 

(AmPORT AND AmWAY TRUST FUND) 

The Committees on Appropriations have deferred consideration of 
the fiscal year 1976 budget request of $250,000,000 because the required 
~uthorizing legislation had not been enacte~ at the time .tl?-e acco~pai_ly­
mg bill passed the House and Senate. Until the authonzmg legislation 
is enacted and the estimate is considered, it may be necessary for the 
Federal Aviation Administration temporarily to depart from the full­
funding project concept. In any such instance, the conferees ~pect 
that advance notification will be provided to the Appropriations Com­
mittees of the House and Senate. 

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING .AND DEVELOPMENT 

(AIRPORT AND AmWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 14: Appropriates $67,500,000 for fiscal year 1976 
instead of $60,000,000 as proposed by the House and $75,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The conferees support the basic objectives and goals of the micro­
wave landing system and discrete address beacon system pro~rams. 
This appropriation is intended to .Provide sufficient funds to msure 
essential progress in fiscal year 1976 m both programs. 

In restoring funds for the Aerosat program the conferees expect 
that FAA will fully test both the L-band and VHF capabilities and 
present its findings to the Congress prior to accepting either frequency. 

Amendment No. 15 : Appropriates $17 900,000 for the transition 
period instead of $15,000,000 as proposed by the House and $20,800,-
000 as proposed by the Senate. 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

LIMrrATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 16 : Limits general operating expenses for fiscal 
year 1976 to $142,480,000 instead of $141,480,000 as proposed by the 
House and $143,480,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

RURAL HIGHWAY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 

DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM 

Amendment No.17: Appropriates $15,000,000 instead of $12,500,000 
as proposed by the Hou~ and $17,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 18: Provides that $10,000,000 of the appropriation 
be derived from the Highwa.y Trust Fund instead of $8,333,!,000 as 
proposed by the House and $11,665,500 as proposed by the ~enate. 



10 

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS (J..IQUJDATION OF CONTRACT A'OTHORIZATION) 
(TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 19: Appropriates $5,433,800,000 for fiscal year 1976 
instead of $5,432,800,000 as proposed by the House and $5,434,800,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

ACCESS HIGHWAYS TO PUBLIC RECREATION AREAS ON CERTAIN LAKES 

In appropriating $10,000,000 for this program the conferees have 
included funds for the following projects: 

Casey Cove R~ad leading into the Holmes Creek Recrea­
tion Area in Tennessee; 

Tate County, Mississippi, F AS Route 909 which serves the 
Arkabutla Reservoir; 

Brookeville Lake Access Road, Indiana ; 
Hemlock Road, Glade Township, Warren County Penn­

sylvania, l>egi.nning at the end of Pennsylvania Avenue and 
running along the north side of the Allegheny River to the 
dam; 

Clinton Parkway, a route from Lawrence, Kansas to Clin­
ton Lake; and access roads to Lake Raystown, located in 
Huntingdon County, Pennsylvania. 

It is not the intention of the conferees that funding be limited to the 
above projects. 

HIGHLAND SCENIC HIGHWAY 

Amendment No. 20: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with the following amendment: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment insert the 
following: 

JIIGHWAY SOENIO HIGHWAY (LIQUIDA'I'ION OF' OON'I'BACT 
AU'I'HOIUJ&A'I'ION) ('l'BUB'I' FUND) 

FQf' payment of obUgatlom incurred f()f' comtructwn &f the Hi{jh­
land Scen-ic Hi,g1vwa.v in accordance with 11ectlon 161 of P.L. 9~--87 
( 87 Stat. 279), untter authority of the rwot>MioM of Tme 2~, United 
State11 Oode, l!ectionll 20~ and 201, and l!ecH&n 104(a) (8) of P.L. 
98-81, $15,000,000, to be derived from the Hi,ghwa.v Tru11t Fund and 
to remain ava.Uable until e0pended, to be tran~~terred to the Depart­
ment of Interior for tlte pa.vment of such obUgationB. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

BIKEWAY PROGRA..Y 

Amendment No. 21: Reported in technicaal disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with the following amendment: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amendml'nt insert "$6,000,000". 
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 

amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

11 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY 'TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY SAFETY 

Amendment No. 22: Appropriates $66,850,000 for fiscal year 1976 
as proposed by the House instead of $67,890,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The conferees direct that the engineering facility and the medical 
emergency communications coordination assessment demonstrations be 
funded from the amount appropriated. 

FEDERAL RAILROAD AnlriiNISTRATION 

GRANTS-IN -AID FOR RAILROAD SAFETY 

Amendment No. 23: Appropriates $1,500,000 for fiscal year 1976 
instead of $1J..OOO,OOO as proposed by the House and $2,000,000 as pro­
posed by the ::senate. 

Amendment No. 24: Appropriates $375,000 for the transition period 
instead of $250,000 as proposed by the House and $500,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

Amendment No. 25: Appropriates $61,150,000 for fiscal year 1976 
instead of $58,500,000 as proposed by the House and $74,400,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes $3,000,000 for industry prob­
lems, $5,100,000 for a freight service demonstration, $2,000,000 for 
freight car management, $3,000,000 for freight service, $2,250,000 for 
adv8.!lced systems and propulsion, and $5,000,000 for intermodal 
termmals. 

In providing $5,100,000 for a freight system demonstration, the con­
ferees expect that the Federal commitment for this project will be 
limited to three fiscal years and Federal funding will be limited to 
supporting technology, initial systems engineering, and part of the 
operating losses. The conferees expect that the Federal Railroad Ad­
ministration will obtain private funding for the product development 
and capital improvement portions of the program. 

The $5,000,000 provided for intermodal terminals includes $1,500,000 
for Union Station in Washington, D.C., $2,900,000 for pilot programs 
in BostonJ.. M~chusetts; Seattle1 Washington; Indianapolis, Indi­
ana; and .t"rovidence, Rhode Island; and $600,000 for planning grants 
to other cities. The conferees direct that the funding for the pilot 
programs be allocated as follows: 
Boston--------------------------------------------------------- $1,000,000 
Seattle--------------------------------------------------------- 1,000,000 
Indianapolis -----------------------------------·--------------- 600,000 
Providence----------------------------------------------------- 300,000 

Amendment No. 26: Appropriates $13,650,000 for the transition 
period instead of $13,150,000 as proposed by the House and $14,150,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 



12 

RAIL SERVICE ASSISTANCE 

Amendment No. 27 : Appropriates $60,000,000 for interim operating 
assistance instead of $72,000,000 as proposed b7 the Senate and ap­
propriates $25,000,000 for rail service continuation subsidies for fiscal 
year 1976 instead of $14,000,000 as proposed by the House and $45,000,-
000 as proposed _by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 28 : Appropriates $8,600,000 for the transition pe­
riod instead of $7,000,000 as proposed by the House and $15,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

GRANTS TO NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 

Amendment No. 29: Appropriates $440,000,000 for fiscal year 1976 
instead of $438,800,000 as proposed by the House and $441,800,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

In approving a $440,000,000 subsidy the conferees expect Amtrak to 
take the necessary managerial actions to operate for a full fiscal year 
within the amount included in the accompanyi.np; bill. 

Amendment No. 30: Earmarks $1,500,000 of the apv.ro.Priation for 
fiscal year 1976 for a rail Ji>assenger terminal and facditles at Balti­
more-W ashine:ton International Airport instead of $3,000,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

RAIL TRANSPORTATION EMPLOYMENT AND IMPROVEMENT 

Amendment No. 31: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with the following amendment : 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment insert: 
RAIL TRANSPORTATION EMPLOYMENT AND IJIPROVBJIENT 

To enable the 8ecr"etafll of Tran3f}ortatton to make grant• tor 
prO{ft'ama aimed at redvcing t~neMfJZOyment and at repalrinfl, re­
habUitatWlll, or -~"ff eaaential raUroad roadbedl and tacmtka, 
$90,000,000 to rema4n awUable until December 31, 1976: Provided, 
That th\8 appropriation ahan be a1Jaf'able onlfl upon the enootment 
into law of authori:~ing Jegialation bv the NJnetg-fourlh Oongre~a. 

For "Rail Tran11portation Employment and Imprt>1Jefn6ftt" for 
the period Jttly. 1, l976, through September 30, 1976, l18,000,0fJO, to 
r emain available until December 31, 1976: Pro'Vfaed., That thil ap­
propriation shall be available only upon the enactment into law ot 
authorizing leQi11lation blf the Ninetv-tourth Oongre1111. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

P..\TJ(ENT TO THE ALASKA RAILROAD REVOLVING FUND 

Amendment No. 32: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendmeqt of the Senate with the following amendment: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment msert: 

PAYMENT 7'0 THE ALASKA RAILROAD REVOLVING FUND 

For payment to the AJa~ka RaiZroad Revo~mnu Fund tor capital 
repl(!Cf3~nt.a, ~r~provements, and maintenance, $9,000,000, to remain 

13 

G1JGilable untn ezpended: Provided, That the permanent polli.tfonl 
avt1lorized under the Alaska Ra-iltcay RevoZving Fund shall be 
elltablillhea at 90Z and ca:cluded from stalftnfl Umttationl otherwise 
applkla.ble. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

URBAN MAss TRANSPORTATION AoKINISTRATION 

BE8EARCH, DEVELOPMENT, AND DEHONSTRATIONS AND UNIVERSITY 
RESEARCH AND TRAINING 

Amendment No. 33: Appropriates $54,000,000 for .fiscal year 1976 
instead of $49,000,000 as proposed by the House and $61,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The additional funds provided over the House bill are to be allo­
cated as follows: 
High performance PBT---------------·· __ .__. _ _:_: ______________ $3, 000, 000 
Automated guideway transit (AGT>-----------------~----------- 500,000 
Feasibility analysis (shuttle and loop ti'Ulldf)----.. --------------- 1, 000, 000 
Social and economic research in AGT ... -----·--------------- 1, 000, 000 
Bicentennial d~UOD------------------------------------- 2,500,000 

In addition, the conference agreement includes the following reduc­
tions from the House bill: 

]lanagemeot teebDJqueB------~~--~----------------------~-------- $1,000,000 General reduction based on the availability of carryover fundS------ 2, 000, 000 

The conference agreement includes $3,000,000 for the high per­
formance PRT program to be used for detailed design, laborator7 
evaluation, limited experimental verification at the contractors' facih­
ties, as well as urban deployahility studies to provide predictions of 
service levels1 costs, and reliability for the three competing designs. It 
is the intentiOn of the conferees that the balance of the cost of the 
current year's program be provided by the contractors. 

The conference agreement includes $1,000,000 for a feasibility 
analysis of shuttle and loop transit. The conferees expect that future 
requests for funding these types of systems will be included under the 
capital grant program. 

Amendment No. 34: Earmarks $43,900,000 of the appropriation for 
fiscal year 1976 for research, development, and demonstratiOns instead 
of $41,400,000 as proposed by the House and $48,400,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 35: Earmarks $7,500,000 of the appropriation for 
fiscal year 1976 for transit-related Bicentennial projects in the Wash­
ington, D.C. metropolitan area instead of $5,000,000 as provided by the 
House and $10,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 36: Appropriates $11,500,000 for the transition 
period instead of $11,000,000 as proposed by the House and $12,000,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 37: $10,850,000 of the appropriation for the transi­
tion period for research, development, and demonstrations instead of 
$10,350,000 as proposed by the House and $11,350,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 



14 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES 

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BoARD 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 38: Appropriates $11,260,000 for fiscal yea1' 1976 
instead of $11,110,000 as proposed by the House and $11,950,000 as 
proposed by the Senaw. 

The· conference agreement includes 15 positions in addition to those 
provided by the House. 

Amendment No. 39: Appropriates $3,095,000 for the transition 
period instead of $3,020,000 as proposed by the House and $3,371,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

CIVIL AERoNAUTICs BoARD 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 40: Appropriates $19,295,000 for fiscal year 1976 as 
proposed by the Senate instead of $18,995,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

INTERSTATE Col!DlERCE Coll0fi88ION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 41: Appropriates $49,330,000 for fiscal year 1976 
instead of $49,130,000 as proposed by the House and $49,630,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement includes 15 posi­
tions in addition to those provided by the House. 

PAYMENTS FOR DIRECTED RAIL SERVICE 

Amendment No. 42: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate with the following amendment: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment insert: 

PAYMBNTS ~OR DIBEOTED BAIL SBBVICE 

For PU1/tnents tor ratz service to railroads t.Urected. to provide 
emerge'1W7/ raiZ service over the properties (1/ other carriers in 
aocord.ance wtth 49 U.S.O. 1 (16) (b), $15,000,000, to remain avaiZ... 
abZe until e0f)en4ed.: Provided., That not to eu:oeed $750,000 ot this 
appropriation shall be a11ailaNe for neceBBaT'fl independ-ent auditing 
e:cpe7Wies inourrell in the administration of the t.Urected raiZ service 
program. 

The managers on the pa.rt of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

TITLE III-GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Amendments Nos. 43 and 44: Limit obligations for highway beauti­
fication to $40 000,000 for fiscal year 1976 and the transition period as 
proposed by the House instead of $56,000,000 for fiscal year 1976 and 
$14,012,000 for the transition period as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 45 : Limits obligations for state and community 
highway safety and highway-related safety grants to $120,000,000 for 
fiscal year 1976 as proposed by the Senate instead of $100,000,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

15 

The conferees intend tha.t the $12,000,000 increase over the buda-ef; 
request be used by the states in high payoff programs such as alcoliol 
countermeasures and selected traffic enforcement consistent with each' 
state's identification process. 

Amendment No. 46 : Limits obligations for state and community 
highway safety and highway-relatea safety grants to $30,000,000 for 
the transition period as proposed by the Senate instead of $26,000,000 
as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 47: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with the following amendment: 

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment insert 
the following: 

Sse. 806. None of the tunas pro-vided in this .Act shan be availa-bZe 
tor administrative elllpen&es in connecHon wtth commitments for the 
Urban Mass Transportation .Aot ot 1964, as amended, aggregating more 
t'/l.aln $1,707,150,000 in fisoaJ year 1976 ana $895,700,000 in the transition. 
period, e:~~cept that amounts apportioned pursuant to section 5 of that 
Act and. not committed i n. the 11ear of apportionment may be committed 
notwtthBtand.ing this limitation. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The breakdown of the conference agreement is as follows: 
li'Noolflt!lar 

1.976 

Capital fac1Uties lrftlllt8----------~----------- $1, 100, 000, 000 
Formula grants ------------------------------ 500, 000, 000 
Technical studies ---------------------------- 38, 700, 000 
Research, development and demonstrations and 

university research and training---·-------- 56, 000, 000 
Administrative expenses---------------------- 12,450, 000 

7'rot~riHOtt 
periotJ 

$246, 500, ()()() 
125, 000, 000 

9,200, 000 

11,500,000 
s.~.ooo 

Total --------------------------------- 1,707,150,000 395,700,000 
Under the conference agreement $12,450,000 is provided for admin­

istrative expenses. The conferees feel that this is a sufficient amount 
to finance 460 positions. 

Amendment No. 48 : Limits space rental payments to the General 
Services Administration to 90 percent of the fiscal year 1976 standard 
level user charge as proposed by the Senate instead of the fiscal year 
1975 rates as proposed by the House. 

The conferees are concerned about the administration of this pro­
gram. Information has been provided which indicates that there are 
significant variances in the space rental budget as proposed by GSA 
and the space rental estimates actually included in the Department of 
Transportation fiscal year 1976 budget request. The conferees believe 
that the matter warrants further investigation and the House Ap­
propriations Committee has initiated an investigation of the space 
rental program. 

Amendment No. 49: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate to limit the availability of funds con­
tained in this Act. 

Amendment No. 50 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate to limit obligations for certain high­
way construction programs to $9,000,000,000 for fiscal year 1976 and 
the transition period. 



16 

CONFERENCE TOTAL-WITH COMPARISONS 

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year 
1976 and the transition period recommended by the Committee of Con­
ference, with comparisons to the fiscal year 1975 amount, the 1976 
budget estimates, and the House and Senate bills for 1976 follows: 
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1975 ________ 1 $3,718,507,000 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority (as amended), 

fiscal year J.Jne ___ ,_ ___ ;. __ " __________ .___... .... -~--- • • 4, 069, 994, 775 
Transition' period.----------------------.:--------- • 997, 508, 989 House bill, ftacalyear 1Wl8. ___ :___________________________ • 3, 744, 413, 775 

~ransition period-------------------------------------- 945,196,939 
Senate bill, fiscal year 1976------------------- • 4, 194, 482, 775 

Transition period------------------------------------- 1,007,687,939 
Conference ~t--------------------------------------

1

3,97~9.24,775 
Transition period ----------------------------------- 970, 721, 939 

Conference agreement compared with : 
New Budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1975____ +200, 411, 775 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority (as amended), flllcaly~ 1976.., ______ _... __ _. _____________ _ 

~ransition perlod..-----------------------------House bill, 11scal year 1976 ___________________ ..; ________ _ 

~ransition period ---------------------------------­
Senate bill, fiscal year 1&76------------------"'----------

~ransition periOd..---"------------------

-91,070,000 
-26, 787, 000 

+234, 511, 000 
+25, 525, 000 

-215, 558, 000 
-36, 966, 000 

1 Includes $68,024,000 advance fiscal year 1976 appropriation for the Washington Metro­
politan Area Transit Authority. 

• Includes $90,059,000 advance fiscal year 1977 appropriation for the Waahlngton Metro­
poll tan Area Transit Authority. 

1 Includes $105,020,000 of budget estimates not considered by the House. 
• Inclndea $284,000 of budget estimates not considered by the HoWle. 

JoHN J. McFALL, 
Smm:Y R. YATES (except 

amendment Nos. 25 and 26), 
To:u STEED (except 

amendment No. 31), 
EDWARD I. KooH, 
BILL .ALExANDER, 
RoBERT DUNCAN (except 

amendment Nos. 25 and 26), 
GEORGE MAHON (except 

e.mendment No. 31), 
SILVIO o. CoNTB, 
,JAcK EDWARDS (except 

amendment Nos. 25 a.nd 26), 
E. A. CEDERBERG, 
ManagerR on tlte Part of the HOUBe. 

BmcHBAYH 
JoHN L. M;c,LELLAN, 
RoBERT C. Bnm, 
WARREN G. MAGNUSON, 
JoHN 0. PASTORE, 
THoMAS F. EAGLETON, 
CLl:FPoRD P. CASE, 
Mn.roN R. YoUNG, 
TED S'I'EVENs, 
CHARr·EB McC. MATHIAS, Jr., 
RICHARD SoHWEIKER, 
M 0/Mgers on the Pa'l't of the Se'TID:te. 

0 



H. R. 8365 

.RinfQ!'fourth <rongrrss or thf tlnittd ~tatts of america 
AT THE FIRST SESSION 

Begun and held at the City of Waahington on Tuesday, the fourteenth day of ]tmUfJ1'Y, 
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-five 

S!n S!ct 
Making appropriations for the Department of Transportation and related 

agencies for the tlscal year ending June 30, 1976, and the period ending 
September 30, 1976, and for other purposes. 

Be it enacted by tM Senate and Howe of Re~wes of the 
United States of America in. 0ong1'688 aJJBemJiled., That the following 
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise 
appropriated, for the Department of Transportation and related 
agencies for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, and the period ending 
September 30, 1976, and for other purposes, namely : 

TITLE I 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

s.u.ARTES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Secretary of Transporta­
tion, including not to exceed $27,000 for allocation within the Depart­
ment for official reception and representation expenses as the Secretary 
may determine, $32,550,000 : Provided, That not to exceed $1,000,000 
of the funds provided under this Act shall be available to enable 
the Office of the Secretary to lease and maintain automobile parking 
facilities in the Nassif Buildin~ for employees of the Department. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, including not to exceed $8,750 for allocation 
within the Department for official reception and representation 
expenses as the Secretary may determine, $8,930,000: PrO'Vided, That 
not to exceed $250,000 of the funds provided under this Act shall be 
available to enable the Office of the Secretary to lease and maintain 
automobile parking facilities in the Nassif Building for employees of 
the Department. 

ThANSI'ORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT 

For necessary expenses for conducting transportation planning, 
research, and development activities, including the collection of 
national transportation statistics, to remain available until expended, 
$28,000,000. 

For "Transportation planning, research, and development" for the 
period July 1?. 1976, through September 30, 1976, to remain available 
until expended, $7,000,000. 



H.R.8365-2 

TRANSPORTATION REsEARCH ACTIVITIES OvmsEAS 

(SPECIAL FoREIGN CulutENCY PRooRAx) 

For :{>ayments in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department 
determmes to be excess to the normal requirements of the United 
States, for necessary expenses for conducting transportation research 
activities overseas, as authorized by law, $250lOOO, to remain available 
until ex~nded: Prooided, That this appropriation shall be available, 
in addition to other &pJ?ropriations to the Department, for payments 
in the foregoing currenmes. 

GRANT8-IN-Am FOR NATUBAL GAs PIPELINE SAFETY 

For grants-in-aid to carry out a pipeline safety program, as 
authorized by section 5 of the Natural Gas Pi~line Safety Act of 1968 
(49 U.S.C. 1674), $1,650,000, to remain available until expended. 

COAST GUARD 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses for the operation and maintenance of the 
Coast Guard, not otherwise provided fori purchase of not to exceed 
sixteen passenger motor vehicles, for replacement only; and recrea­
tion and welfare; $718,341,000 of which $187,225 shall be applied to 
Capehart Housing debt reduction: PrO'Irided, That the number of 
aircraft on hand at any one time shall not exceed one hundred and 
seventy-nine exclusive of planes and parts stored to meet future attri­
tion: P1'0'1Jided, furth6r, That amounts equal to the obligated balances 
against the appropriations for "Operating expenses'' for the two 
pi-eceding years, shall be transferred to and merged with this appro­
priation, and such merged appropriation shall be available as one 
fund, except for a.ccountmg purposes of the Coast Guard, for the pay­
ment of obligations properly incurred against such prior year appro­
priations and against this a~ropriation. 

For "Operatmg expenses for the ~riod July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $205,660,000 of which $48,061 shall be applied to 
Capehart Housing debt reduction: Promded, That amounts equal to 
the obligated balances against tbe appropriations for "Operating 
expenses" for the two preceding years, shall be transferred to and 
merged with this appropriation, and such merged appropriation shall 
be available as one fund, except for accounting :{>Urposes of the Coast 
Guard, for the payment of obligat ions pro_perly mcurred against such 
prior year appropriations and against thiS appropriation. 

AOQU181TION, CoNSTRUCTION, AND IHPROVEHENTS 

For necessary expenses of ~nisition, construction, rebuilding, and 
improvement of aids to navigation, shore facilities, vessels, and air­
craft, includi_ng equipment related thereto; $156,100,000, to remain 
available until September 30, 1978. 

For "Acquisition, construction, and improvements" for the period 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $16,160,000, to remain 
available until September 30, 1978. 



H. R. 8365----3 

ALTERATION OF BRIDOES 

For necessary expenses for alteration of obstructive bridges; 
$6,500,000, to remain available until expended. 

For "Alteration of bridges" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $1,625,000, to remain available until expended. 

RETIRED PAY 

For retired pay, including the payment of obliptions therefor other­
wise chargeable to lapsed appropriations for tliis purpose, and pay­
ments under the Retired Serviceman's Family Protection and Survivor 
Benefit Plans; $115,650,000. 

For "Retired pay" for the period July 1, 1976, through Septem­
ber 30, 1976, $30,050,000. 

RESERVE TRAINING 

For all necessary expenses for the Coast Guard Reserve, as 
authorized by law; maintenance and operation of facilities; and sup­
plies, equipment, and services; $31,200,000: P'I'01Jitkd, That amounts 
equal to the obligated balances ~inst the appropriations for "Reserve 
training" for the two precediDg years sliall De transferred to and 
merged with this appropriation, and such merged appropriation shall 
be available as one fund, except for accounting _{)Urposes of the Coast 
Guard, for the payment of obligations properly mcurred against such 
prior year appropriations and against tliis appropriation. 

For "Reserve training" for the period July 1,1976, through Septem­
ber 30, 1976, $10,175,000: Provided, That amounts equal to the 
obligated balances against the appropriations for "Reserve training" 
for the two ~;>recedinglears shall be transferred to and merged with 
this appropnation, an such merged appropriation shall be available 
as one fund, except for accounting purposes of the Coast Guard, for 
the payment of obligations properly incurred against such prior year 
appropriations and against this appropriation. 

REsr.AReu, I>EvEwPXENT, Tmr, AND EvALUATION 

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, for basic and 
applied scientific research, development, test, and evaluation; main­
tenance, rehabilitation, lease, and operation of facilities and equi;~?­
ment, as authorized by law; $18,600,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

For "Research, development, test, and evaluation" for the period 
J ui:r, 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $4,650,000, to remain 
available until expended. 

STATE BoATING SAPETY AssiBrANCE 

For financial assistance for State boating safety programs in accord­
ance with the provisions of the Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971 
( 46 U.S.C. 1451 et seq.), $5,790,000, to remain available until expended. 



H.R.83M--4 

Co.ABr GuABD SUPPLY Fmm 

To increase the capital of the Coast Guard Supply Fund; $2,000,000, 
to remain available until expended. 

PoLLUTION FuND 

For carrying out the provisions of subsections (c), (d), ( i), and (1) 
of section 311 of the Federal Water Pollution COntrol Act Amend­
ments of 1972 (Public Law 92--500}, $10,000,000 to remain available 
until expended. 

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF ll'UNDS) 

For necessary expenses of the Federal Aviation Administration, not 
otherwise provided for, including administrative expenses for research 
and development and for establishment of air navigation facilities, 
and carrying out the provisions of the Airport and Airway Develop­
ment Act; purchase of four passenger motor vehicles for replacement 
only and purchase and repair of skis and snowshoes; $1,531,000,000, of 
which $6,000,000 is to be derived by transfer from the appropriation 
for "Civil supersonic aircraft development termination" and "Civil 
Supersonic aircraft development" : Provided, That there may be cred­
ited to this appropriation, funds received from States, counties, munici­
palities, other public authorities, and private sources, for expenses 
mcurred in the maintenance and operation of air navigation facilities. 

For "Operations" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 
1976, $396,000,000: Provided, That there may be credited to this appro­
priation, funds received from States, counties, municipalities, other 
public authorities, and private sources, for expenses incurred in the 
maintenance and operation of air navigation facilities. 

F ACILITIE8, ENGINEERING AND I'>.EvELoP::HENT 

For necessary expenses of the Federal Aviation Administration, 
not otherwise provided for and for acquisition and modernization of 
facilities and equipment and service testing in accordance with the 
provisions of the Federal Aviation Act (49 U.S.C. 1301- 1542} , includ­
mg construction of experimental facilities and acquisition of necessary 
sites by lease or grant, $12,250,000, to remain available until expended: 
Provided, That there may be credited to this appropriation, funds 
reooived from States, counties, municipalities, other public ruuthorities, 
and private sources, for expenses incurred for engineering and 
develol!ment. 

For Facilities, engineering and development" for the period July 1, 
1976, throtl2h September 30, 1976, $2,925,0001 to remain available until 
expended: Prov1iled, That there may be credited to this appropriation, 
funds reooived from States, counties, municipalities, other public 
authorities, and private sources, for expenses incurred for engineering 
and development. 



H.R.8366-6 

RJ:sJwwH, ENOINDBINO AND Dl:vJ:LoPJDIN'l' (AmroRT AND AIRWAY 
TRuST FuND) 

For necessary expenses, not otherwise l!rovided, for research, 
engineering and development in accordance w1th the _l)rovisions of the 
Federal Aviation Act ( 49 U.S.C. 1301-1542), including construction 
of experimental facilities and acquisition of necessa~ sites by lease 
or grant; $67 ,500,000! to be derived from the Airport and Airway Trust 
Fund, to remain available until expended: Pr01nded, That there may 
be credited to this appropriation funds received from States, counties, 
municipalities, other public authorities1 and /rivate sources, for 
expenses incurred for research, enginee~ an development. 

For "Research, engineering ancf development (AirpOrt and Air­
way Trust Fund>" for the period July 1, 1916, through September 80, 
1976, $17,900,000, to be derived from the Airport and Airway Trust 
Fund, to remain available until expended: Pruvided, That there may 
be credited to this appropriation funds received from States, coun­
ties, municipalities, other public authorities, and private sources, for 
expenses incurred for research, engineering and development. 

GRANTS-IN-Am FOR Anu>oRTS (Am.PoRT AND AIRWAY TRuST FuND) 

For liquidation of obligations incurred for airport development 
under authority containoo in section 14 of Public Law 91-258, as 
amended, to be derived from the Ail'}lOrt and Airway Trost FUnd 
and to remain available until expended $320,000,000. 

For liquidation of obligations in~ for airport development for 
the period July 1, 1976, through September 80, 1976, under authority 
contained in section 14 of Public Law 91-258..1.. as amended, to oo 
derived from the Airport and Airway Trust 1rund and to remain 
available until expended, $49,500,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NATIONAL CAPITAL AIRPORTS 

For expenses incident to the care, operation, maintenance, improve­
ment, and protection of the federally owned civil airports in 
the vicinity of the District of Columbia, including purchase of ten 
passenger motor vehicles for police type use, for replacement only· 
and purchase of two motor bikes; purchase, cleaning, and repair of 
unifonns • and anns and ammunition: $17,527 000. 

For "Operation and maintenance, N ationai Capital Airports," 
including purchase of ten passenger motor vehicles for police type 
use, for replacement only; and J!Urchase of two motor bikes -for 
replacement only i purchase, eleanmg, and repair of uniforms; and 
arms and ammumt10n for the period July 1, 1976, through Septem­
ber 30, 1976, $4,450,000. 

CoNSTKUCTION, NATIONAL CAPITAL .A.mPoJrrs 

For necessary e~ for construction at the federally owned civil 
airports in the viemity of the District of Columbia, $11,625,000, to 
remain available until September 30, 1978. 



H.R.8365-6 

AVIATION WAR RisK IxSURA.NCB RBvoLVINo Fmm 

The Secretary of Transportation is hereby authorized to make sueh 
expenditures, within the bmits of funds available pursuant to section 
1306 of the Act of August 23, 1958 ( 49 U .S.C. 1536), and in accordance 
with section 104 of the Government Corporation Control Act, as 
amended (31 U.S.C. 849), as may be necessary in carrying out the 
programs set forth in the budget for the current fiscal year and the 
:period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, for aviation war risk 
msura.nce activities under said Act. 

FEDERAL IDGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

LlKITATlON ON GENERAL OPilRATING ExPENSES 

Necessary expenses for administration, operation, and resea.rch of 
the Federal Highway Administration not to exceed $142,480,000 shall 
be paid, in accordance with law, from apSr:priations made available 
by this Act to the Federal Highway A · nistration to,gether with 
advances and reimbursements rece1ved by the Federal Highway 
Administration : Pf'O'Itided, That not to exceed $32,000,000 of the 
amount provided herein shall remain available until expended. 

For "Limitation on general operating expenses" for the }K'riod 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $33_,666,000: PrO'IJUled, That 
not to exceed $6,930,000 of the amount proVIded herein shall remain 
available until expended. 

M<YrOR CAJUUER SAFETY 

For necessary expenses to carry out motor carrier safety functions 
of the Secretary, as authorized by the Department of Transportation 
Act (80 Stat. 939-40), $6,500,000: Proviiled, That not to exceed 
$400,000 of the amount appropriated herein shall remain available 
until expended and not to exceed $878,000, shall be available for 
"Limitation on general operating expenses." 

For "Motor carrier safety" for t~e period July 1, 1976J through 
September 30, 1976, $1,625,000:. Pf'O'IJided, That not to exceed $100,000 
of the amount appropriated herein shall remain available until 
expended and not to exceed $225,000 shall be available for "Limitation 
on general operating expenses." 

HIGHWAY SAFETY RESEARCH AND I>:EvELoP.MENT 

For necessary expenses in carrying out provisions of title 23, United 
States Code, including section 206(b) of tlhe "Highway Safety Act of 
1973," to be derived from the Highway Trust Fund, $9,000,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

HIGHWAY BEAUTIFICATION (LlQm:DATION OF CoNDAOT 
AlJ'l'HOBIZATION) 

For payment of obliptimls incurred in carrying out the provisions 
of title 23, Uni~ States Code, sections 131,_: 136, and 319 (b), 
$30,000,000 to remain available until expenaed, together witli 
$1,000,000 for necessary administrative _expenses for ca~g out such 
provisions of title 23, United States Code, as authorized by section 
104(a) oftheFederal-AidHighway Act of 1973. 



H.R.8366-7 

For "Highway beautification (liquidation of contract authorize,. 
tion)" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$7,500,000, to remain available until expended. 

HIGHWAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS (LIQUIDATION OF CoNTRACT 
AUTHORIZATION} 

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the provisions 
of title 23, United States Code, section 402, administered by the 
Federal Highway Administration, to remain a.vailable until ~ded, 
$15,000,000, of whieh $1J..lOO,OOO shall be derived from the Highway 
TruBt Fund: Pro'OUled, That not to exceed $533,100 of the a.mount 
appropriated herein shall be availa.ble for "Limitation on general 
operatinR expenses". 

For ' Highway-related safety grants (liquidation of contra.ct 
authoriza.tion)" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 
1976, to be derived from the Highway Trust Fund, $3,000,000, to 
remain available until expended: Provided, That not to exceed 
$130,000 of the amount appropriated herein shall be available for 
"JJimitation on general operating expenses." 

R.uLROAD-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS DExoN8TilATION PROJECTS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For necessary expenses of railroad-hlghway e~ demonstra­
tion projects, as authorized by section 168 of the Federal-Aid 
Highway Act of 1973 and Title Jl'l of the National Mass Transporta­
tion Assistance Act of 1974, to remain available until expended, 
$15,220,000, to be derived by transfer from amounts available for 
obligation under sections 203 and 230 of the Highway Safety Act of 
1973, together with $1,400,000, of which $938,838 shall be derived from 
the Highway Trust Fund. 

RURAL HIGHWAY PuBLIC 'l'BANSPOBT.~TION DEvoNSTRATION 
PRooRAx 

For necessary expenses in carryi~ out the provisions of the "Fed­
eral-Aid Highway Act of 1973," section 14:7, to remain available until 
expended, $15,000,000, of which $10,000,000 shall be derived from the 
Highway Tntst Fund. 

TERRITORIAL HIGHWAYS (LIQUIDATION OF CoNTRACT 
AUTHORIZATION) 

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the provisions 
of title 23, United States Code, sections 215, 402, and 405, $4,000,000, 
to remain available until expended. 

For "Territorial highways (liquidation of contra.ct authorization)" 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,000,000, 
to remain available until expended. 

DARIEN GAP HIGHWAY 

For necessa.ry expenses for construction of the Darien Gap High­
way in accordance with the provisions of seotion 216 of title 23 of 
the United States Code, $4,900,000, including the purchase of not 
to exceed two passenger motor vehicles, to remain available until 
expended. 



H. R. 8365---8 

0PP-SYSTEK RoAD8 (LIQUIDATION OF CoNTRACT AUTHOIUZATION) 

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the provisions 
of title 23, United States Code, section 219, $10,000,000, to remain 
available until expended: P1'01JUUd, That not to exceed $300,000 of 
the amount appropriated herein shall be available for "Limitation on 
general operatmg expenses". 

For "Off-system roads (liquidation of contract authorization)" 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $2,500,000, 
to remain available until expended. 

FEDERAL-Am JhGHWAYS (LIQUIDATION OF CoNTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 
(TRUST Fmro) 

For oa.~ out the provisions of title 23, United States Code, 
which are attnbutable to Federal-aid highways, not otherwise pro­
vided, including reimbursement for sums expended pursuant to the 
provisions of section 308, title 23, United States Code, $5,433,800,000 
or so much thereof as may be available in and derived from the "High­
way trust fund", to remam available until ex~nded. 

For "Federal-aid highways (liquidation of contract authorization) 
(trust fund)" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$1,273,950,000, or so much thereof as may be available in and derived 
from the Highway Trust Fund, to remain available until expended. 

.HIGHWAY SA:n:rr CoNSTRUCTION PRooRAxs (LIQUIDATION oF CoNTRACT 
AUTHORIZATION) (TRuST FUl!m) 

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the provisions 
of title 23, United States Code, sections 1301 144, Hit, 152, 153, and 
405, $300,000,000, to be derived from the Highway Trust Fund, to re­
main available until expended. 

For "Highway safety construction programs (liquidation of con­
tract authorization) (trust fund)" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $75,000,000 to be derived from the Highway 
Trust Fund, to remain available until expended. 

RIGHT-oF-WAY REvoLviNG FuND (LIQUIDATION oF CoNTRACT 
AUTHORIZATION) ('Iiro8T FuND) 

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the provisions 
of title 23 United States Code, section 108 (c), as authorized by section 
7(c) of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1968, to remain available 
until expended, $20,000,000, to be derived from the "Highway Trust 
Fund" ttt such times and in such amounts as may be necess:1ry to meet 
current withdrawals. · 

For "Right-of-way revolving fund (liquidation of contract 
authorization) (trust fund)" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, to remain available until expended, $5,000,000, to 
be derived from the Highway Trust Fund at such times and in such 
amounts as may be neceesary t.o meet current withdrawals. 

Ovim.sEAs HIGHWAY 

For necessary expenses for construction of the Overseas Highway 
in accordance with the provisions of section 118, "Federal-Aid High­
way Amendments of 1974", to remain available until expended, 
$500,000, to be derived from the "Highway Trust Fund". 



H.R.83M-9 

AOOESS HIGHWAYS TO Pum.Io RBc:uATioN ABEAs oN CERTAIN LAxEs 

(INCLUDING BESCI88ION) 

For necessary expenses not otherwise provided, to carr.r out the 
provisions of section 115(a), "Federal-Aid Highway Amendments of 
1974"; $10..1.000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1978: 
Provided, That any- authority to incur obliD.tions granted by section 
116 of the Federal-Aid Highway Amendinent.s of 1974 is hereby 
rescinded. 

HIGHLAND 8cEm:o HIGHWAY (LIQUIDATION OF CoNTRAOT 
AUTHORIZATION) ('l'lrosT FU1m) 

For payment of obligations incurred for construction of the High­
land Scenic Highway m accordance with section 161 of Public Law 
93-87 (87 Stat. 279), under authority of the provisions of title 231 United States Code, sections 203 and 207, and section 104(a) (8) ot 
Public Law 93-87,$15,000,000, to be derived from the Highway Trust 
Fund and to remain available until expended, to be transferred to the 
Department of Interior for the payment of such obligations. 

BIKEWAY PROGRAM: 

For necessary expenses to carry out the Bikew~. J?emonstration 
Program pursuant to section 119 of the Federal-Aid Highway Amend­
ments of 1974,$6,000,000, to remain available until expended. 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY 
ADMINISTRATION 

Tau-Fro AND HIGHWAY SAFETY 

For expenses necessary to discharge the functions of the Secretary 
with respect to traffic and highway safety and functions under the 
Motor Vehicle Information and Cost Savings Act (Public Law 
92--513), $66,860,000, of which $28,904,000 shall be derived from the 
Highway Trust Fund: P-ro'IJ'ided., That not to exceed $26,280,000 shall 
remain available until expended, of which $9,826,000 shall be derived 
from the Highway Trust Fund for contractual requirements of 
Research and Analysis activities. 

STATE AND ColOf:UNITY HIGHWAY SAFETY (LIQUIDATION OF 
CoNTRAOT AUTHORIZATION) 

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the provisions 
of title 23, United States Code, sections 402 and 406, to remain avail­
able until ex~ded, $71,000,000, of which $69,000,000 shall be derived 
from the Highway Trust Fund. 

For "State and oommunitl highway safety (liquidation of contract 
authorization)" for the penod July 1, 1976, through September 30, 
1976, $20,000,000t of which $19,500,000 shall be derived from the High­
way Trust FunCL 



H. R. 8365---10 

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION 

OFFICE OJ!' THE ADHINISTRATOB 

For necessary expenses of the Federal Railroad Administration, not 
otherwise provided for, $5,900,000. 

For "Office of the Administrator" for the period July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, $1,400,000. 

RAruloAD S.Anl'IT 

For necessary expenses in connection with railroad safety, not other­
wise provided for, $16~,000. 

For "Railroad safety for the period July 1, 1976, through Septem­
ber 30, 1976, $4,050,000. 

GBANTS-IN-Am FOR RA.n.llOAD SAJI'ETY 

For grants-in-aid to carry out a railroad safety program, $1,500,000, 
to remain available until expended. 

For "Grants-in-aid for railroad safety" for the period July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, $375,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

fun.BoAD Rl"m:ABCH AND I>BVELOPJONT 

For necessary expenses for railroad research and development, 
$61,150,000, to remain available until expended: P'I'01J'idd, That there 
may be credited to this appropriation, funds received from private 
sources and foreign countnes for expenses incurred in testing items of 
equipment whieli are proprietary to the private source or foreign 
count~. 

For 'Railroad research and development" for the period July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, to remain available until expended, 
$13,650,000: Provided, That there may be credited to this apl?ropri­
ation, funds received from J.>rivate sources and foreign countnes for 
expenses incurred in test4tg 1tems of equipment which are proprietary 
to the private source or foreign country. 

RA1L SERVICE AssurrANCE 

For necessary e~ for "Interim operating assistance," 
$60,000,000, and "Rail service continuation subsidies," $25,000,000, 
under sections 213 (b) and 402 ( i) of the Regional Rail Reorganization 
Act of 1973, to remain available until expended. 

For "Rail Service Assistance" for the period .July 1t 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $8,600,000, to remain available until expended. 

GRANT8 TO THE NATIONAL RAIIBOAD PAS8ENOEB CoBPOBATION 

To enable the Secretary of Transportation to make grants to the 
National Railroad Passenger Corporation, $440,000,000, to remain 
available until expended, of which not more than $328,800,000 shall be 
available for operating losses incurred by the Corporation, and of 
which $1,500..t000.' shall be available for a rail passenger terminal and 
facilities at J::Salt1more-W a.shington International Airport. 

For "Grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation" for 
the period Jul:y 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $124,700,000, to 
remain availatile until expended, of which not more than $99,700,000 
shall be available for operating losses incurred by the Corporation. 



H. R. 8365-11 

RAIL TRANSPORTATION EMPLOYMENT AND IHPROVEMENT 

To enable the Secretary of Transportation to make grants for pro­
grams aimed at reducin~ unemployment and at repairing, rehabihtat­
mg, or improving essential railroad roadbeds and facilities, $90,000,000 
to remain availa.ble until December 31, 1976: P rovided, That this 
appropriation shall be available only upon the enactment into law 
of authorizing legislation by the Ninety-fourth Congress. 

For "Rail Transportation Employment and Improvement" for the 
period Jull 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $18,000,000, to 
remain available until December 31, 1976 : Provided, That this appro­
priation shall be available only upon the enactment into Jaw of 
authorizing legislation by the Ninety-fourth Congress. 

THE .ALAsKA RAILROAD 

ALASKA RAILROAD REVOLVING FUND 

The Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund shall continue available until 
expended for the work authorized by law, including operation and 
maintenance of ocea.ngo~ or coastwise vessels by ownership, charter, 
or arrangement with other branches of the Government service, for 
the purpose of providing additional facilities for transportation of 
freight, passengers, or mail, when deemed necessary for the benefit 
and development of industries or travel in the area served; and pay­
ment of compensation and expenses as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 8146, 
to be reimbursed as therein provided : Provided, That no employee 
shall be paid an annual salary out of said fund in excess of the salaries 
prescribed by the Classification Act of 1949, as amended, for grade 
GS-15, except the general manager of said railroad, one assistant 
general manager at not to exceed the salaries prescri-bed by said Act 
for GS-17, and five officers at not to exceed the salaries prescribed 
by said Act for grade GS-16. 

PAYMENT ro THE ALAsKA RAILROAD REVoLVING FUND 

For payment to the Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund for capital 
replacements, improvements, and maintenance, $9,000,000, to remain 
available until expended: Provided, That the permanent positions 
authorized under the Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund shall be estab­
lished at 902 and excluded from staffing limitations otherwise 
applicable. 

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION 

URBAN MAss TRANSPORTATION FUND 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

For necessary administrative expenses of the urban mass transporta­
tion program authorized by the Urban Mass Transportation Act of 
1964 ( 49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq., as amended by Public Law 91-453 and 
Public Law 93-503) and the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973 (Pub­
lic Law 93-87) in connection with the activities, including uniforms 
and allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902); 
hire of passenger motor vehicle; and services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 
3109; $10,300,000. 

For "Administrative expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, to Sep­
tember 30, 1976; $2,000,000. 



H. R. 8365-12 

JlEfiEA.RCH, DEVI)L()PKENT, AND DEMONSTRATIONS AND UNIVJI!R81TY 
RESEARCH AND TRAINING 

For an additional amount for the urban mass transportation pro­
gram, as authorized ~y the Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964 
as amended ( 49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq.) l. to remain available untd 
expended; $54,000,000: Provided, That ll!43,900,000 shall be available 
for research, develo:pment, and demonstrations, $2,000,000 shall be 
available for university research and training, not to exceed $600,000 
shall be available for managerial training as authorized under the 
authority of the said Act1 and not to exceed $7,500,000 shall be avail­
able for transit related Bicentennial projects in the Washington, D.C. 
metropolitan area. 

For "Research, development and demonstrations and university 
research and training" for the period .July 1, 1976, to September 30, 
1976; to remain available until expended; $11,500,000: Provided, That 
$10,850,000 shall be available for research, development, and demon­
strations, $500,000 shall be available for university research and train­
ing, and $150,000 shall be available for managerial training. 

LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTllORIZATION 

For payment to the urban mass transportation fund, for liquidation 
of contractual obligations incurred under authority of the Urban Mass 
Transportation Act of 1964 ( 49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq., as amended by Pub­
lic Law 91-453 and Public Law 93-503) and sections 103(e) (4) and 
142(c) of title 23, United States Code; $890,300,000, to remain avail­
able until e~nded. 

For "Liquidation of contract authorization" for the period July ~1 1976, to September 30, 1976, $275,000,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOP~IENT 
CORPORATION 

The Saint Lawrence Seaway Development (',orporation is hereby 
authorized to make such expenditures, within the limits of funds and 
borrowing authority available to such Corporation, and in accord with 
law, and to make such contracts and commitments without regard to 
fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104: of the Government 
Corporation Control Act, as amended, as may be necessary in carrying 
out the programs set forth in the budget for the current fiscal year lor 
such Corporation except as hereinafter provided. 

LIMITATION oN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENsES, SAINT LAwRENCE SEAWAY 
Dli!VEwPMENT CoRPORATION 

Not to exceed $923,000 sha.Jl be available for administrative expenses 
which shall be computed on an accrual basis, including not to exceed 
$3,000 for official entertainment expenses to be expended upon the 
approval or authority of the Secretarx of Transportation: Provided, 
That Corporation funds shall be av&Ilable for the hire of passenger 
motor vehicles and aircraft, opent.tion and maintenance of aircraft, 
uniforms or allowances therefor for operation and maintenance per­
sonnel, as authorized by law (5 u.s.a. 5901- 5902), a.nd $15,000 for 
services as authorized by l'i U.S.C. 3109. 



H. R. 8365-13 

For the period July 1, 1976, throu~ September 30, 1976, not to 
exceed $250,000 shall be available for &dmlliistrative expenses which 
shall be computed on an accrual basis, including not to exceed $750 
for official entertainment expenses to be expended upon the approval 
or authority of the Secretary of Transportation : Provided, That 
Corporation funds shall be available for the hire of passenger motor 
vehicles and aircraft, operation and maintenance of aircraft, uni­
forms or allowances therefor for operation and maintenance per­
sonnel, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902), and $3,750 for 
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109. 

TITLE II 

RELATED AGENCIES 

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD 

SALARIES AND ExPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the National Transportation Safety 
Board, $11,260,000. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $3,095,000. 

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD 

Sn.ABJF8 AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Civil Aeronautics Board, including 
hire of aircraft; hire of passenger motor vehicles; services as author­
ized by 5 u.s.a. 3109; uniforms, or allowances therefor, as authorized 
by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902); and not to exceed $1,000 for official 
reception and representation expenses, $19~5,000. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, including hire of aircraft; hire of passenger motor 
vehicles; services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, uniforms or allow­
ances therefor, as authorized by iaw ( 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; and not 
to exceed $250 for official reception and representation expenses, 
$4,750,000. 

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS 

For payments to air carriers of so much of the compensation fixed 
and determined by the Civil Aeronautics Board under section 406 of 
the Federal Aviation Act of 1958 (49 U.S.C. 1376), as is payable by 
the Board, $60,695,000, to remain available until expended. 

For "Payments to air carriers" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $15,150,000, to remam available until expended. 

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION 

8AURIJ'.8 AND EXPENBIJI 

For necessary expenses of the Interstate Commerce Commission, 
including services as authorized by 5 U.S. C. 3109, $49,330,000, of which 
$150,000 shall be available for valuation of pipelines, and of which 
$1,100,000 shall be available for necessary expenses of the Rail Services 
Planning Office to carry out the powers and duties authorized by the 
Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973: Provided, That Joint 



H. R. 8365--14: 

Board members and cooperating State commissioners may use Gov­
ernment transportation requests when traveling in connection with 
their duties as such. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $12,290,000. 

PAYKENTS FOR DIRECTED RAIL SERVICE 

For paxroents for rail service to railroads directed to ,provide emer­
gency rail service over the properties of other ca.rriers m accordance 
with 49 U.S.C. 1(16) (b), $15,000,000.1.. to remain available until 
expended: P'1'01Jided, That not to exceed ~150,000 of this appropriation 
ahall be available for necessary independent auditing expenses 
incurred in the administration of the directed rail service program. 

THE PANAMA CANAL 

CANAL ZoNE GoVERNKENT 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

For operating expenses necessary for the Canal Zone Government, 
including operation of the Postal Service of the Canal Zone; hire of 
passenger motor vehicles; uniforms or allowances therefor, as author­
Ized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902); expenses incident to conducting 
hearings on the Isthmus; expenses of special trainin_g of employees of 
the Canal Zone Government as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 4101-4118, 
contingencies of the Governor, residence for the Governor; medical 
aid and support of the insane and of lepers and aid and support of 
indigent persons legally within the Canal Zone, including expenses 
of their deportation when practicable; and maintaining and altering 
facilities of other Government agencies in the Canal Zone for Canal 
Zone Government use, $59,800,000. 

For "Operating expeD888" for the period July 1, 1976, through Sep­
tember 'lO, 1976, $15,900,000. 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

For acquisition of land and land under water and acquisition, con­
struction, and replacement of improvements, facilities, structures, and 
equipment, as authorized by law (2 C.Z. Code, sec. 2; 2 C.Z. Code, sec. 
371), including the purchaSe of not to exceed eighteen passenger motor 
vehicles for replacement only; improving facilities of other Govern­
ment agencies m the Canal Zone for Canal Zone Government use; and 
expenses incident to the retirement of such assets; $2,240,000, to remain 
available until expended. 

For "Capital outJay" for the period July 1, 1976, through Septem­
ber 30, 1976, $560,000, to remain available until expended. 

P AN AHA CANAL CoKPANY 

OORPORATION 

The Panama Canal Company is hereby authorized to make such 
expenditures within the limits of funds and borrowing authority 
available to it and in accordance with law, and to make such contracts 
and commitments without regard to fiscal year limitations as pro­
vided by section 104 of the Government Corporation Control Act, as 



H. R. 8365-15 

amended (81 U.S.C. 849), as may be necessary inca~ out the 
programs set forth in the budget for the current fiscal year and for 
the period ending September 30, 1976, for such corporation, including 
maintaininf and improving facilities of other Government agencies 
in the Cana Zone for Panama Canal Company use. 

LIMITATION ON GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Not to exceed $24,371,000 of the funds available to the Panama 
Canal Company shall be available for obligation during the current fiscalli for general and administrative expenses of the Company, 
inclu · operation of tourist vessels and guide services. Funds avail­
able to e Panama Canal Company for obligation shall be available 
for the purchase of not to exceed twenty-three passenger motor vehicles, 
for reJ?l&eement only, and for uniforms or allowances therefor as 
authorized bylaw (5 U.S.C. 5901- 5902). 

For "General and administrative expenses" for the period July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, $6,540,000. . 

UNITED STATES RAILWAY ASSOCIATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

For necessall administrative expenses to enable the United States 
Railway Association to carry out its functions under the Regional 
Rail Reorganization Act of 1973, $10,000,000, to remain available 
until expended. 

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT 
AUTHORITY 

FEDERAL CONTRIBUTION 

To enable the Department of Transportation to pay theW ~n 
Metropolitan Area Transit Authorityl as part of the Federal contnbu­
tion toward expenses necessary to design, engineer, construct, and 
~uip a rail rapid transit system, as authorized by the N a.tiona.l Capital 
Transportation Act of 1969 (Public Law 91-143), as amended, 
inclu~ acquisition of rights-of-way, land, and interest therein, to 
remain available until expended $00,059,000 for the fiscal year 1977, 
and for the fiscal year 19'76, $9,500,000 for the design and construction 
of facilities for the handicapp,ed as authorized by Public Law 93-87. 

For "Federal contribution' for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976,$26,700,000. 

INTEREST SUBSIDY 

To enable the Department of Transportation to pay theW ashi~n 
Metropolitan Area Transit Authority the interest subsidy authorized 
by Public Law 92--349, $22,200,000, to remain available until expended. 



H. R. 8365-16 

TITLE lll 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

SEC. 301. During the current fiscal year and the ~riod July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, app1icable appropriatiOns to the Depart­
ment of Transportation shall be available for maintenance and opera­
tion of aircraft; hire of passenger motor vehicles and aircraft; and 
uniforms, or allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 
5901-5902). 

SJJO. 302. None of the funds provided in this Act shall be av&ilable 
for administrative expenses m connection with commitments for 
grants-in-aid for airport development aggregating more than 
$350,000,000 in fiscal year 1976 and $87,500,000 for the period July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976. 

SEc. 303. None of the funds provided under this Act shall be avail­
able for the planning or execution of l!ro~ams the obliga.tions for 
Which are in excess of $40,000,000 for 'Highway Beautification" in 
fiscal year 1976 and for the period July 1,1976, through September 30, 
1976. 

SEC. 304. None of the funds provided under this Act shall be avail­
able for the planning or execution of programs the obliga~ions for 
which are in excess of $120,000,000 in fiscal year 1976 and $30,000,000 
for the period July .1t 1976, through September 30, 1976, for "State 
and Community Highway Safety" and "Highway-Related Safety 
Grants". 

Sm. 305. None of the funds provided under this Act shall be avail­
able for tlhe planning or execution of programs the obligations for 
which are in excess of $4,600,000 in fiscal year 1976 and $1,150,000 
for the ~riod July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, for "Terri­
torial Highways". 

SEC. 306. None of the funds provided in this Act shall be available 
for administrative expenses in connection with commitments for the 
Urban Mass Tr&nspMtation Act of 19M, as amen.ded, ~ 
more than $1t707,150,000 in fiscal year 1976 and $395,700,000 m the 
transition penod. except that amounts apportioned pursuant to section 
5 of that Act and not committed in the Je&r of apportionment may be 
committed notwithstanding this limitation. 

SEC. 307. None of the fuD.ds provided under this Act shall be avail­
able for the planning or execution of programs for any further con­
struction of the Miami jetport or of any other air facility in the State 
of Florida lying south of the Okeechobee Waterway and in the drain­
age basins contributing water to the Everglades National Park until 
it has been shown by an appropriate study made jointly by the Depart­
ment of the Interior and the Department of Transportation that such 
an airport will not have an adverse environmental eftect on the ecology 
of the Everglades and until any site selected on the basis of such study 
is approved by the Department of the Interior and the Department of 
Transportation: P~, That nothing in this section shall a«ect 
the availability of such funds to carry out this study. 

SEC. 308. The Governor of the Canal Zone is authorized to employ 
services as .authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3100, in an Rmount not exceeding 
$150.000. 



H.R.8365-17 

SEO. 309. Funds appropriated for ope~ expenses of the Canal 
Zone Government may be apportioned notWithstanding section 3679 
of the Revised Statu~ as amended (31 U.S.C. 665), to the e:x:tent 
necessary to permit payment of such pay increases for officers or 
employees as may be authorized by administrative action pursuant 
to law which are not in ex~ of statutory increases p:ranted for the 
same period in corresponding rates of compensation for other 
employees of the Government in comparable positions. 

SEO. 310. Funds appropriated under this Act for expenditure by 
the Federal Aviation Administration shall be available (1) for 
expenses of primary and secondary schooling for dependents of Fed­
eral Aviation Administration personnel stationed outside the con­
tinental United States at costs for any given area not in excess of 
those of the Department of Defense for the same area, when it is 
determined by the Secretarr that the schools, if any, available in the 
locality are unable to proVIde adequately for the education of such 
dependents and (2) for transportation of said dependents between 
schools serving the area which they attend and their places of residence 
when the Secretary, under such regulations as he may prescribe, deter­
mines that such schools are not accessible by public means of trans­
portation on a regular basis. 

SEC. 311. Appropriations contained in this Act for the Depart­
ment of Transportation shall be available for services as authorized 
by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals not to exceed the per 
diem rate equivalent to the rate for a GS-18. 

SEC. 312. None of the funds in this Act shall be available for the 
implementation or execution of a program in the Department of 
Transportation to collect f~ charges or prices for approvals, tests, 
authorizations, certificates, permits, registrations, and ratinp:s which 
are in excess of the levels in effect on January 1, 1973, or which did 
not exist as of January 1, 1973, until such program is reviewed and 
approved by_ the appropriate committees of the Congress. 

SEC. 313. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
be available for :paying to the Administrator of the General Services 
Administration m excess of 90 percent of the standard level user 
charge established pursuant to section 210(j) of the Federal Prop­
erty and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended, for space 
and services. 

Sro. 314. None of the funds provided in this Act for liquidation of 
contractual obligations under the Urban Mass Transportation Act 
of 1964, as amended, shall be made available for liquidation of 
obligations entered into under Section 5 of that Act, to support mass 
transit facilities, equipment or operating expenses unless the appli­
cant for such assistance has given satisfactory assurances in such 
manner and form as the Secretary may require, and in accordance 
with such terms and conditions as the Secretary may prescribe, that 
the rates charges elderly and handicapped persons during nonpeak 
hours shall not exceed one-half of the rates generally applicable to 
other persons at peak hours: Provided, That the SeCretary, in pre­
scribing the terms and conditions for the provision of such assistance 
shall (1) permit applicant~;! to continue the use of preferential fare 
systems for elderly or handicapped persons where those systems 
were in effect on or prior to November 26, 1974, (2) allow applicants 
a reasonable time, not to exceed 120 days, to expand the coverage of 
operating preferential fare systems as appropriate, and (3) allow 
applicants to define the eligibility of "handicapped persons" for the 
purposes of preferential fares in conformity with other Federal laws 
and regulations governing eligibility for benefits for disabled persons. 



• 

H. R. 8365-18 

8BC. 315. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless 
expressly so provided herein, except as provided in section 204: of the 
Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1975 (Public Law 93--554). 

SEO. 316. None of the funds provided under or included in this Act 
shall be available for the planning or execution of programs, the 
obligations :for which are in excess of $9,000,000,000 for "Federal-Aid 
Highways" and for "Highway Safety Construction Programs" in 
fiscal year 1976 and for the period July 1, 1976, through September 
30, 1976: P~, That this limitation shall not apJ.>lY to ob~tions 
for emergency relief under section 125 of title 23, Umted States Code; 
~ial urban hi_gh _density traffic p~ under section 146 of title 23, 
United States Uode, and special bndge ~placement program under 
section 144: of title 23, United States Code. 

This Act may be cited as the "Department of Transportation and 
Related Agenmes Appropriation Act, 1976, and the period ending 
September 30, 1976." 

Vice PresidMI.t of th6 United Statu aNl 
PreWIBflt of the Senate. 



llonaber 12. 1975 

Dear )lr. D:lrector: 

!be ~ol.l.Dtdlls bill vas reoe1ft4 at tbe Wld.te 
Jlou8e Oil llcJftllber l2t.b: 

B.B. 8365 

Pleaae let the Pl'eeideDt haw re,_ta and 
reco w!e:t.1GDB aa w tile ...,..U of this 
bill aa 80011 aa poM1b1e. 

!'he 8oaorable "- T. x.­
D:lrector 
ott1ce or ••se at 11114 a.~aet 
~D.C. 




